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 GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 


WORK SESSION MEETING NOTICE   
 


DATE:  Tuesday, September 27, 2016 
PLACE:   Board of County Commissioners’ Meeting Room at the Gunnison County Courthouse 


 200 E. Virginia Avenue 


 Gunnison, CO 81230 
 


 


NOTE:  This agenda is subject to change, including the addition of items up to 24 hours in advance or the deletion of items at any time.  All times are approximate.  The 
County Manager and Deputy County Manager’s reports may include administrative items not listed.  Regular Meetings, Public Hearings, and Special Meetings are recorded 
and ACTION MAY BE TAKEN ON ANY ITEM.   Work Sessions are not recorded and formal action cannot be taken.  For further information, contact the County 
Administration office at 641-0248.  If special accommodations are necessary per ADA, contact 641-0248 or TTY 641-3061 prior to the meeting.   


1:00 pm  • 2015 Gunnison County Financial Audit 
 


1:30  • Visitor; WSCU Vice-President of Finance and Administration Julie Feier; Fiber Redundancy 


 
1:45  • Visitor; WSCU Master in Environmental Management Candidate Christopher Nutgrass; Coal Mine 


Methane Capture Project 
 


2:00  • Road Maintenance and Cost Agreement; Crested Butte South Metropolitan District; 5/1/16 thru 


12/31/21 
 


2:30  • Break 
 


2:45  • Trampe Subdivision Exemption 


 
2:55  • Visitors; Gunnison Valley Health Board of Trustees; Quarterly Update 


 
• Adjourn 


 
 


Please Note: Packet materials for the above discussions will be available on the Gunnison County website at 


http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings no later than 6:00 pm on the Friday prior to the meeting. 



http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings






Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


30


9/23/2016


Motion


Review 2015 Audit, presentation by Paul Backes, McMahan & Assocuates


2015 Gunnison County Financial Audit


lnienhueser@gunnisoncounty.org


9/27/2016


Linda Nienhueser







McMahan and Associates, l.l.c.
Certified Public Accountants and Consultants


Web Site: www.mcmahancpa.com
Chapel Square, Bldg C Main Office: (970) 845-8800
245 Chapel Place, Suite 300 Facsimile: (970) 845-8108
P.O. Box 5850, Avon, CO 81620 E-mail: mcmahan@mcmahancpa.com


Member: American Institute of Certified Public Accountants


Paul J. Backes, CPA, CGMA Avon: (970) 845-8800


Michael N. Jenkins, CA, CPA, CGMA Aspen: (970) 544-3996


Daniel R. Cudahy, CPA, CGMA Frisco: (970) 668-3481


M
&
A


To the Board of County Commissioners
Gunnison County, Colorado


We have audited the financial statements of Gunnison County, Colorado (the "County") as of and for the 
year ended December 31, 2015.  Professional standards require that we provide you with the following 
information related to our audit.


Qualitative Aspects of Accounting Policies


Management is responsible for the selection and use of appropriate accounting policies.  The significant 
accounting policies used by the County are described in the Note I to the financial statements.  No new 
accounting policies were adopted and the application of existing policies was not changed during the 
year.  We noted no transactions entered into by the County during the year for which there is a lack of 
authoritative guidance or consensus.  There are no significant transactions that have been recognized in 
the financial statements in a different period than when the transaction occurred.


Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by management and are 
based on management’s knowledge and experience about past and current events and assumptions 
about future events.  Certain accounting estimates are particularly sensitive because of their significance 
to the financial statements and because of the possibility that future events affecting them may differ 
significantly from those expected.  The most sensitive estimates affecting the financial statements were:


 Estimated allowance for uncollectible receivables at December 31, 2015, which management has 
based on industry practice and experience, including actual collections since year-end.


 Estimated useful lives for capital assets subject to depreciation, which management has based 
on industry practice and experience.


 Estimated remaining useful life of landfill, which management has based on industry practice and 
experience. 


We evaluated the key factors and assumptions used to develop these estimates and found them
reasonable in relation to the financial statements taken as a whole.


Difficulties Encountered in Performing the Audit


We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management in performing and completing our 
audit.


Corrected and Uncorrected Misstatements


Professional standards require us to accumulate all known and likely misstatements identified during the 
audit, other than those that are trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate level of management.  


Material misstatements detected as a result of audit procedures include entries related to the following:


• To adjust for construction in progress deletions on the Airport Operations Fund.
• To adjust the value of land purchased on the Airport Operations Fund.
• To record additional capital assets and accumulated depreciation on the ISF II Fund.
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Corrected and Uncorrected Misstatements (continued)


Management has corrected all such misstatements prior to finalization of the 2015 audited financial 
statements.


Disagreements with Management


For purposes of this letter, professional standards define a disagreement with management as a financial 
accounting, reporting, or auditing matter, whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, that could be 
significant to the financial statements or the auditor’s report.  We are pleased to report that no such 
disagreements arose during the course of our audit.


Management Representations


As is required in all audit engagements, we have requested certain representations from management 
that are included in the management representation letter dated.


This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Board of County Commissioners,
management, and others within the County and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone 
other than those specified parties.  


Sincerely,


McMahan and Associates, L.L.C.
September 15, 2016
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT


To the Board of County Commissioners
Gunnison County, Colorado


Report on the Financial Statements


We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type 
activities, the aggregate discretely presented component unit, each major fund, and the aggregate 
remaining fund information of Gunnison County, Colorado (the “County”), as of and for the year ended 
December 31, 2015, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the 
County’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents


Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements


Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error.


Auditor’s Responsibility


Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.  We did not 
audit the financial statements of the Gunnison Valley Hospital and Health Care Center, the discretely 
presented component unit of Gunnison County, which represents 100 percent of the assets, net position, 
and revenues of the aggregate discretely presented component unit.  Those financial statements were 
audited by other auditors whose report thereon has been furnished to us, and our opinion, insofar as it 
relates to the amounts included for Gunnison Valley Hospital and Health Care Center, is based on the 
report of the other auditors.  We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Those 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free from material misstatement.


An audit includes performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements.  The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error.  In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the County’s 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances.  An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting 
policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well 
as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. 


We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinions.
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Opinions


In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the aggregate 
discretely presented component unit, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of 
Gunnison County, Colorado as of December 31, 2015, and the respective changes in financial position 
and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America.


Other Matters


Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis in Section B be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such 
information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the 
basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied 
certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for 
consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion 
or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with 
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.


The budgetary comparison information in section E is not a required part of the basic financial statements 
but is supplementary information required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America.  The budgetary comparison information has been subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and 
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 
financial statement or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  In our opinion, 
the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole.


Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the County’s financial statements taken as a whole.  The combining fund financial statements,
individual fund budgetary information, and the Local Highway Finance Report listed in the accompanying 
table of contents are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the 
County’s financial statements. The combining fund financial statements, the individual fund budgetary 
information, and the Local Highway Finance Report are the responsibility of management and were 
derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 
financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit 
of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial 
statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is 
fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole.
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Other Matters (continued)


Additionally, the Schedule of Passenger Facility Charges Collected and Expended in section F, and the 
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards are presented for the purpose of additional analysis, as 
required by the Passenger Facility Charge Audit Guide for Public Agencies, issued by the Federal 
Aviation Administration, and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, 
Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, and 
are not a required part of the County’s financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the 
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, 
including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the financial statement or to the financial statements themselves, and other 
additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America.  In our opinion, the Schedule of Passenger Facility Charges Collected and Expended and the 
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards are fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the 
financial statements as a whole.


Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards


In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated September 15, 
2016 on our consideration of the County’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters.  The 
purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over 
financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance 
with Government Auditing Standards in considering the County’s internal control over financial reporting 
and compliance.


McMahan and Associates, L.L.C.
September 15, 2016
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Gunnison County, Colorado 
Management's Discussion and Analysis 


December 31, 2015


As management of the Gunnison County (the “County”), we offer readers of the County’s financial 
statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the County for the fiscal year 
ended December 31, 2015.


Financial Highlights


 On a short term view, the County’s governmental funds decreased $1,227,083.  This was 
primarily due to building the new courthouse.


 On a long term view the County’s governmental activities increased net position by $2,578,264
due to increase in grants and contributions.


 On a short term view the County’s business type funds available resources decreased $93,117.  
This is mainly due to a decrease in the Landfill Operations fund and offset by increase in the
Sewer and Airport Operations funds.


 On a long-term view the County’s business type activities decreased net position by $128,688.  
This is mainly due to decreases in the Sewer, Water, and Landfill Operations funds, and was 
offset by an increase in the Airport Operations fund.


Overview of the Financial Statements


This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the County’s basic financial 
statements.  The County’s basic financial statements are comprised of three components: 1) government-
wide financial statements; 2) fund financial statements; and 3) notes to the financial statements.  This 
report also contains other supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements 
themselves.   The County has three component units: 1) The Gunnison Valley Hospital and Health Care 
Center, 2) the Gunnison County Housing Authority (“Authority”) and 3) the Gunnison River Valley Local 
Marketing District.  The latter two entities are treated as a blended component unit, meaning they are 
treated as funds of the County, because their Boards are the same as the Board of County 
Commissioners.  The Hospital is treated as a discretely presented component unit.  Refer to the 
Hospital’s separately issued financial statements.


Government-wide Financial Statements:  The government-wide financial statements are designed to 
provide readers with a broad overview of the County’s finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector 
business. 


The Statement of Net Position presents information on all the County’s assets, deferred outflows of 
resources, liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources, with the difference reported as net position.  Over 
time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial 
position of the County is improving or deteriorating.


The Statement of Activities presents information showing how the government's net position changed 
during the most recent fiscal year.  All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying 
event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  Thus, revenues 
and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future 
fiscal periods (e.g., uncollected taxes). 
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Overview of the Financial Statements (continued)


Both of the government-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the County that are principally 
supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities) from other functions that 
are intended to recover all or a significant portion of their costs through user fees and charges, (business-
type activities).  The governmental activities of the County include general government, judicial, public 
safety, health and welfare, auxiliary services, culture and recreation, and public works.  The business-
type activities of the County include those relating to the airport, water systems, sewer systems, landfill,
and housing operations. 


The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages C1 and C2 of this report. 


Fund Financial Statements:  A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control 
over resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives.  The County, like other 
state and local governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-
related legal requirements.  All of the funds of the County can be divided into three categories: 
governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds. 


Governmental Funds:  Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions 
reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  However, unlike the 
government-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows 
and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available at the end 
of the fiscal year.  Such information may be useful in evaluating a government's near-term financing 
requirements.  The County’s major governmental funds include the General Fund, Road and Bridge 
Fund, Human Services Fund, Sales Tax Capital Improvement Fund, Airport Construction, and Capital 
Expenditures Fund.  The County also reports a number of minor governmental funds. 


Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar 
information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  By doing 
so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the government's near-term financing 
decisions.  The Balance Sheet and the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund 
Balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between governmental funds and 
governmental activities. 


The County adopts an annual appropriated budget for all its Funds.  A budgetary comparison statement 
has been provided for all funds to demonstrate compliance with this budget. 


The basic major governmental fund financial statements can be found on pages C3 through C6.


Proprietary Funds:  The County maintains proprietary funds commonly known as enterprise funds.  
Enterprise funds are used to report the same functions presented as business-type activities in the 
government-wide financial statements.  The County uses enterprise funds to account for its airport, water, 
sewer, landfill, and housing authority operations.


Proprietary funds provide the same type of information as the government-wide financial statements, only 
in more detail.  The proprietary fund financial statements provide separate information for each of the 
business-type services provided by the County, each of which is considered to be a major fund of the 
County. 


The basic proprietary fund financial statements can be found on pages C7 through C9 of this report. 
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Overview of the Financial Statements (continued)


Fiduciary Funds:  Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties 
outside the government.  Fiduciary funds are not reflected in the government-wide financial statements 
because the resources of those funds are not available to support the County’s own programs.  The 
fiduciary funds used by the County account for the County Treasurer and the Public Trustee, both of 
which collect and hold assets on behalf of other individuals and governments.


The basic fiduciary fund financial statements can be found on page C10 of this report. 


Notes to the Financial Statements:  The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.  The Notes to 
the Financial Statements can be found in Section D of this report. 


Government-wide Financial Analysis


Traditionally, the largest portion of any County’s investments is in its capital assets.  Land, buildings, 
equipment, machinery, and specialized tools are necessary in order to deliver and/or provide services to 
the County’s residents and visitors.  


At the end of the 2015 fiscal year, the County is able to report positive balances in all three categories of 
net position, first for the government as a whole, and then as separate governmental and business-type 
activities.


2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014


Assets:


  Current and other assets 30,384,262$ 31,888,117  5,340,531    5,322,872    35,724,793  37,210,989  


  Capital assets, net 54,986,989  52,969,267  41,340,395  41,459,619  96,327,384  94,428,886  


     Total Assets 85,371,251  84,857,384  46,680,926  46,782,491  132,052,177 131,639,875


Liabilities:


  Other liabilities 4,483,683    6,041,675    283,446        194,286        4,767,129    6,235,961    


  Long-term liabilities 26,129,523  27,110,767  5,745,242    5,807,279    31,874,765  32,918,046  


     Total Liabilities 30,613,206  33,152,442  6,028,688    6,001,565    36,641,894  39,154,007  


Deferred Inflow of Resources:


  Deferred Inflow of Resources 7,465,384    6,990,545    -                     -                     7,465,384    6,990,545    


     Total Inflow of Resources 7,465,384    6,990,545    -                     -                     7,465,384    6,990,545    


Net Position:


Net investment in capital assets 28,793,403  26,495,403  37,007,523  37,027,853  65,800,926  63,523,256  


  Restricted 7,035,176    7,147,176    863,440        1,292,668    7,898,616    8,439,844    


  Unrestricted 11,464,082  11,071,818  2,781,275    2,460,405    14,245,357  13,532,223  


     Total Net Position 47,292,661$ 44,714,397  40,652,238  40,780,926  87,944,899  85,495,323  


Total


Governmental Business-type


Activities Activities
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Government-wide Financial Analysis (continued)


Governmental activities increased $2,578,264 while business-type activities decreased $128,688.  Key 
elements of this increase were as follows: 


Significant events impacting 2015 were:


 Net position as a result of governmental activities increased $2,578,264, mainly due to Airport 
Construction Fund capital grants.


 Net position as a result of business-type activities decreased $128,688 because total business 
type expenses exceeded total business type revenues.  The most significant increase of 
$694,384 resulted in airport operations, and was offset by the two most significant decreases of 
$371,424 and $370,800 in landfill and water operations, respectively.


2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014


Revenues:


  Program revenues:


Charges for services 2,754,515$  2,256,520    3,257,932    3,190,278    6,012,447    5,446,798    


Grants and contributions 15,335,683  11,991,876  24,809          3,359            15,360,492  11,995,235  


  General revenues:


Sales taxes 2,129,805    1,966,721    29,705          28,732          2,159,510    1,995,453    


Property taxes 8,131,930    7,650,021    -                     -                     8,131,930    7,650,021    


Other taxes 2,048,325    1,890,304    -                     -                     2,048,325    1,890,304    


Interest and other revenue 110,194        42,485          29,821          18,893          140,015        61,378          


       Total Revenues 30,510,452  25,797,927  3,342,267    3,241,262    33,852,719  29,039,189  


Expenses:


General government 7,908,000    8,654,191    -                     -                     7,908,000    8,654,191    


Judicial 522,684        280,846        -                     -                     522,684        280,846        


Public safety 3,286,772    3,240,368    -                     -                     3,286,772    3,240,368    


Health and welfare 5,382,088    5,070,202    -                     -                     5,382,088    5,070,202    


Auxiliary services 215,784        264,873        -                     -                     215,784        264,873        


Culture and recreation 902,490        591,386        -                     -                     902,490        591,386        


Public works 6,129,231    6,219,634    -                     -                     6,129,231    6,219,634    


Interest on long-term debt 1,345,382    1,344,241    -                     -                     1,345,382    1,344,241    


Airport operations -                     -                     2,716,074    2,738,264    2,716,074    2,738,264    


Sewer -                     -                     563,080        589,475        563,080        589,475        


Water -                     -                     684,650        616,363        684,650        616,363        


Landfill -                     -                     1,224,485    870,648        1,224,485    870,648        


Housing -                     -                     268,237        282,343        268,237        282,343        


       Total Expenses 25,692,431  25,665,741  5,456,526    5,097,093    31,148,957  30,762,834  


Change in Net Position


 before Transfers 4,818,021    132,186        (2,114,259)   (1,855,831)   2,703,762    (1,723,645)   


Transfers (1,985,571)   368,532        1,985,571    (368,532)      -                     -                     


Loss on disposals (254,186)      (563,538)      -                     (2,215)           (254,186)      (565,753)      


(2,239,757)   (195,006)      1,985,571    (370,747)      (254,186)      (565,753)      


Change in Net Position 2,578,264    (62,820)         (128,688)      (2,226,578)   2,449,576    (2,289,398)   


Net Position - Beginning 44,714,397  44,777,217  40,780,926  43,007,504  85,495,323  87,784,721  


Net Position - Ending 47,292,661$ 44,714,397  40,652,238  40,780,926  87,944,899  85,495,323  


Governmental Business-type


Activities Activities Total
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Government-wide Financial Analysis (continued)


Financial Analysis of the County's Funds 


As mentioned earlier, the County uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with 
finance-related legal requirements.  The decrease in the General Fund mainly relates to a transfer to 
complete the construction of the new courthouse building.


The County’s available resources for 2015 is charted below:


Beginning Ending % of


Available Increase Available 2015 EAR to


Resources (Decrease) Resources Expenditures Expenditures


Governmental Major Funds:


General Fund 7,266,986$  (2,079,790)   5,187,196    17,269,898  30%


Road & Bridge 2,459,450    188,785        2,648,235    4,609,528    57%


Human Services Fund 563,037        17,340          580,377        3,875,219    15%


Sales Tax Fund 1,297,047    442,092        1,739,139    1,335,484    130%


Airport Construction Fund 154,070        (44,660)         109,410        3,324,890    3%


Capital Expenditures Fund 2,092,345    263,218        2,355,563    4,370,224    54%


Non-Major Funds 2,221,359    (14,070)         2,207,289    4,429,669    50%


Business Type Funds:


Airport Operations Fund 800,016        212,077        1,012,093    1,045,843    97%


Sewer Fund 910,269        111,503        1,021,772    425,616        240%


Water Fund 556,638        (14,930)         541,708        366,423        148%


Solid Waste Fund 2,535,011    (333,815)      2,201,196    1,289,063    171%


Assisted Living Fund 3,051            -                     3,051            36,488          8%


Mountain View Fund 163,972        (67,950)         96,022          301,003        32%


Internal Service Funds:


ISF I Fund 2,326,179    86,849          2,413,028    2,963,374    81%


ISF II Fund 680,230        (41,350)         638,880        849,165        75%


ISF III Fund 1,356,156    493,846        1,850,002    1,910,102    97%


25,385,816$ (780,855)      24,604,961  48,401,989  51%


Governmental Funds:  The focus of the County’s governmental funds is to provide information on near-
term inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources.  Such information is useful in assessing the 
County's financing requirements.  In particular, unreserved fund balances may serve as a useful measure 
of a government's net resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal year. 


As of the end of the current fiscal year, the County’s governmental funds decreased $1,227,085.  This 
was primarily due to building the new courthouse.
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Government-wide Financial Analysis (continued)


Financial Analysis of the County's Funds 


The following chart represents the County’s available resources for the past several years.
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Proprietary Funds:  The County’s proprietary funds provide the same type of information found in the 
government-wide financial statements, but in more detail. 


The County’s proprietary funds decreased net position by $32,402.


Budget Variances in the General Fund:  The General Fund budget was amended during the year by 
$3,756,749.  Actual expenditures were $1,283,296 less than the amended budget.


Capital Assets:  The County’s capitalization policy pertains to assets with a purchase value of $4,000 or 
greater.  Assets of lesser value are treated as operational expenditures.  Additional information as well as 
a detailed classification of the County’s net capital assets can be found in the Notes to the Financial 
Statement in Section D of this report.


Long-term Debt:  As of the end of the current fiscal year, the County’s long-term liabilities totaled 
$33,144,107.  Additional information as well as a detailed classification of the County’s total long-term 
liabilities can be found in the Notes to the Financial Statements in section D of this report.


Next Year's Budget and Rates: The County’s General Fund balance at the end of fiscal year 2015
totaled $5,187,196.  The 2016 budget anticipates decreasing this balance by $701,466.


Request for Information 


This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the County’s finances for all those with 
an interest.  Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional 
financial information should be addressed to Gunnison County, County Finance Director, 200 E. Virginia 
Avenue, Gunnison, CO  81230 
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Component
Primary Government Unit


Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities Total Hospital


Assets:
  Cash and investments - Unrestricted 16,970,437       2,744,243       19,714,680   9,067,782     
  Cash and investments - Restricted 2,410,524         2,292,894       4,703,418     21,342,003   
  Accounts, taxes, and other receivables 10,221,572       337,864          10,559,436   4,500,632     
  Prepaid expenses 49,508              17,418            66,926          337,026        
  Inventory 680,332            -                      680,332        1,071,502     
  Internal balances 51,889              (51,889)           -                   -                   


Goodwill, net -                        -                      -                   792,738        


Capital Assets:
  Capital assets, not depreciated 1,662,889         13,078,261     14,741,150   -                   
  Capital assets, net 53,324,100 28,262,134 81,586,234   17,947,825   


Total Assets 85,371,251       46,680,925     132,052,176 55,059,508   


Deferred Outflows of Resources:
  Deferred outflow from interest rate swap -                        -                      -                   325,433        


Total Deferred Outflows of Resources -                        -                      -                   325,433        


Liabilities:
  Accounts payable 1,027,337         266,802          1,294,139     1,435,958     
  Accrued expenses 525,481            16,643            542,124        3,426,551     
  Deposits 744,558            -                      744,558        -                   
  Accrued interest -                        63,039            63,039          -                   
  Unearned grant revenue 853,926            -                      853,926        
Interest rate swap -                        -                      -                   325,433        
Non-current Liabilities:
 Due within one year:


Accrued compensated absences 507,327            47,281            554,608        -                   
Leases 120,317            -                      120,317        183,904        
Bonds -                        47,827            47,827          820,000        
Certificates of participation 685,000            -                      685,000        -                   
Loans 19,737              55,532            75,269          -                   


 Due in more than one year:
Accrued compensated absences 760,991            70,922            831,913        -                   
Leases 535,559            -                      535,559        -                   
Bonds -                        2,653,485       2,653,485     9,555,054     
Certificates of participation 24,768,147       -                      24,768,147   -                   
Landfill closure and postclosure costs -                        1,231,128       1,231,128     -                   
Loans 64,826              1,576,028       1,640,854     -                   


Total Liabilities 30,613,206       6,028,687       36,641,893   15,746,900   


Deferred Inflows of Resources:
  Unavailable property tax revenue 7,465,384         -                      7,465,384     -                   


Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 7,465,384         -                      7,465,384     -                   


Net Position:


Net investment in capital assets 28,793,403       37,007,523     65,800,926   9,827,390     
Restricted for:
  Emergencies 829,000            -                      829,000        -                   
  Debt service 375,004            -                      375,004        -                   
  Other purposes 5,831,172         863,440          6,694,612     1,539,761     
Unrestricted 11,464,082       2,781,275       14,245,357   28,270,890   


Total Net Position 47,292,661       40,652,238     87,944,899   39,638,041   


Gunnison County
Statement of Net Position


December 31, 2015


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Net (Expense) Revenue and
Program Revenues Changes in Net Position Component


Operating Capital Primary Governments Unit
Charges for Grants and Grants and Governmental Business-type


Expenses Services Contributions Contributions Activities Activities Total Hospital
Functions/Programs:
 Primary Government:
  Governmental Activities:


General government 7,908,000                         2,028,734     378,541           56,879             (5,443,846)        (5,443,846)      
Judicial 522,684                            -                    -                       149,668           (373,016)           (373,016)         
Public safety 3,286,772                         193,151        172,575           -                       (2,921,046)        (2,921,046)      
Health and welfare 5,382,088                         155,616        4,693,932        -                       (532,540)           (532,540)         
Auxiliary services 215,784                            38,084          -                       -                       (177,700)           (177,700)         
Culture and recreation 902,490                            21,536          137,885           353,000           (390,069)           (390,069)         
Public works 6,129,231                         317,394        4,017,672        3,510,342        1,716,177         1,716,177        
Interest on long-term debt 1,345,382                         -                    -                       -                       (1,345,382)        (1,345,382)      


     Total Governmental Activities 25,692,431                       2,754,515     9,400,605        4,069,889        (9,467,422)        (9,467,422)      
  Business-type Activities:


Airport 2,716,074                         1,222,672     -                       -                       (1,493,402)        (1,493,402)      
Sewer 563,080                            506,290        24,031             -                       (32,759)             (32,759)           
Water 684,650                            319,694        -                       -                       (364,956)           (364,956)         
Landfill 1,224,485                         940,244        778                  -                       (283,463)           (283,463)         
Housing 268,237                            269,032        -                       -                       795                    795                  


    Total Business-type Activities 5,456,526                         3,257,932     24,809             -                       (2,173,785)        (2,173,785)      
       Total Primary Government 31,148,957                       6,012,447     9,425,414        4,069,889        (9,467,422)        (2,173,785)        (11,641,207)    


 Component Unit:
Hospital 32,763,745                       37,988,172   -                       114,236           5,338,663        


General Revenues and Transfers:
Taxes:


Property taxes 8,131,930         -                        8,131,930        635,168           
Specific ownership taxes 519,647            -                        519,647           -                      
Sales taxes 2,129,805         29,705               2,159,510        -                      
Marketing and promotion taxes 1,490,055         -                        1,490,055        -                      
Other taxes 38,623              -                        38,623             -                      


Investment earnings 110,194            29,821               140,015           99,413             
Grants and contributions not restricted to specific programs 1,865,189         -                        1,865,189        266,801           
Transfers (1,985,571)        1,985,571          -                      -                      
Gain (loss) on asset disposals (254,186)           -                        (254,186)         2,726               
    Total General Revenues and Transfers 12,045,686       2,045,097          14,090,783      1,004,108        
Change in Net Position 2,578,264         (128,688)           2,449,576        6,342,771        
Net Position - Beginning of Year (Restated) 44,714,397       40,780,926        85,495,323      33,295,270      
Net Position - End of Year 47,292,661       40,652,238        87,944,899      39,638,041      


Gunnison County, Colorado
Statement of Activities


For the Year Ended December 31, 2015


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Sales Tax
Road and Human Capital Airport Capital Non-major Total


General Bridge Services Improvement Construction Expenditures Governmental Governmental
Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Funds Funds


Assets:
Cash and investments - Unrestricted 5,428,606        2,458,161       726,579          1,597,836       326,555           222,846           1,844,416         12,604,999       
Cash and investments - Restricted 918,301           -                      -                      -                      -                      1,344,446        147,777            2,410,524         
Accounts receivable 8,039,466        749,778          447,791          441,033          119,212           156,874           264,780            10,218,934       
Prepaid expenses -                       -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       27,067              27,067              
Due from other funds -                       -                      -                      -                      -                      634,137           175,998            810,135            


       Total Assets 14,386,373      3,207,939       1,174,370       2,038,869       445,767           2,358,303        2,460,038         26,071,659       


Liabilities, Deferred Inflow of Resources, 
  and Fund Balances:
  Liabilities:


Accounts payable 474,594           79,582            2                     172,763          145,508           2,740               12,962              888,151            
Accrued liabilities 348,982           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       -                        348,982            
Deposits 465,156           279,402          -                      -                      -                      -                       -                        744,558            
Unearned grant revenue 95,095             -                      539,440          -                      -                      -                       229,229            863,764            
Due to other funds 349,966           200,720          54,551            126,966          190,850           -                       10,558              933,611            


       Total Liabilities 1,733,793        559,704          593,993          299,729          336,358           2,740               252,749            3,779,066         


Deferred Inflow of Resources:
Unavailable property tax revenue 7,465,384        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       -                        7,465,384         


       Total Deferred Inflow of Resources 7,465,384        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       -                        7,465,384         


  Fund Balances:
Non-spendable -                       -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       27,067              27,067              
Spendable:


Restricted 829,000           2,648,235       -                      1,739,139       -                      1,344,446        1,267,700         7,828,520         
Committed 918,301           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       70,952              989,253            
Assigned -                       -                      580,377          -                      109,410           1,011,117        859,617            2,560,521         
Unassigned 3,439,895        -                      -                      -                      -                       (18,047)             3,421,848         


       Total Fund Balances 5,187,196        2,648,235       580,377          1,739,139       109,410           2,355,563        2,207,289         14,827,209       


       Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflow of
          Resources, and Fund Balances 14,386,373      3,207,939       1,174,370       2,038,868       445,768           2,358,303        2,460,038         26,071,659       


December 31, 2015
Balance Sheet


Governmental Funds
Gunnison County, Colorado


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Total Governmental Fund Balances 14,827,209   


Amounts reported for governmental activities in the
Statement of Net Position are different because:


Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources
and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.  However, in the 
Statement of Net Position, the cost of those assets are capitalized and
expensed over their estimated lives through annual depreciation expense.


Cost of capital assets 86,688,980  
Less accumulated depreciation (31,701,991) 54,986,989   


Internal service funds are used by management to charge the costs of the
motor pool, equipment costs and health insurance to individual funds.  The
assets and liabilities of the internal service funds are included in governmental
activities in the Statement of Net Position.  This represents the net equity of the
internal service funds less the fixed assets and long-term liabilities which are 4,973,700     
included in this reconciliation.


Long-term payables represent amounts payable which have been incurred but
not yet payable.  This represents amounts due to the Gunnison Valley 
Animal Shelter as part of a three year agreement. (33,333)        


Long-term liabilities, including leases payable, bonds payable, compensated 
absences, and interest payable are not due and payable in the current period
and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.  The following liabilities are 
are reported in the government-wide Statement of Net Position. 


Accrued compensated absences (1,268,318)   
COPS (25,453,147)
Leases (655,876)      
Loans (84,563)        (27,461,904)


Net Position of Governmental Activities 47,292,661   


Gunnison County, Colorado
Reconciliation of Governmental Funds Balance Sheet


to Statement of Net Position
December 31, 2015


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Sales Tax
Road and Human Capital Airport Capital Non-major Total


General Bridge Services Improvement Construction Expenditure Governmental Governmental
Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Funds Funds


Revenues:
Taxes 8,146,576      181,876      284,716     1,760,697        -                       -                     1,935,994         12,309,859       
Licenses and permits 458,082         -                  -                 -                      -                       -                     -                        458,082            
Intergovernmental 2,596,943      4,258,366   3,598,143  -                      3,146,763        570,125         625,214            14,795,554       
Charges for services 1,391,387      65,293        -                 -                      131,726           -                     84,329              1,672,735         
Fines and forfeitures -                     -                  -                 8,965               -                       -                     17,568              26,533              
Investment income 62,065           13,351        -                 7,915               1,741               6,375             9,794                101,241            
Contributions 228,493         -                  7,040         -                      -                       -                     64,100              299,633            
Miscellaneous 163,304         115,882      2,661         -                      -                       -                     144,879            426,726            


       Total Revenues 13,046,850    4,634,768   3,892,560  1,777,577        3,280,230        576,500         2,881,878         30,090,363       


Expenditures:
General government 7,264,439      -                  -                 41,068             -                       3,537             1,328,712         8,637,756         
Judicial 302,847         -                  -                 -                      -                       4,366,665      -                        4,669,512         
Public safety 2,954,649      -                  -                 -                      -                       -                     -                        2,954,649         
Health and welfare 878,939         -                  3,826,182  -                      -                       -                     620,671            5,325,792         
Auxiliary services 222,183         -                  -                 -                      -                       -                     -                        222,183            
Culture and recreation 699,444         -                  -                 -                      -                       -                     469,979            1,169,423         
Public works 177,547         4,313,041   -                 -                      2,218,418        -                     -                        6,709,006         
Debt service 280,131         -                  -                 162,167           23,629             -                     2,010,307         2,476,234         


       Total Expenditures 12,780,179    4,313,041   3,826,182  203,235           2,242,047        4,370,202      4,429,669         32,164,555       


Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
 Over Expenditures 266,671         321,727      66,378       1,574,342        1,038,183        (3,793,702)     (1,547,791)        (2,074,192)        


Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers in 1,875,885      163,545      -                 -                      -                       4,056,943      1,678,894         7,775,267         
Transfers (out) (4,489,720)     (296,487)     (49,037)      (1,132,249)      (1,082,843)       (23)                 (297,899)           (7,348,258)        
Sale of capital assets 267,374         -                  -                 -                      -                       -                     152,726            420,100            


       Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (2,346,461)     (132,942)     (49,037)      (1,132,249)      (1,082,843)       4,056,920      1,533,721         847,109            


Net Change in Fund Balances (2,079,790)     188,785      17,341       442,093           (44,660)            263,218         (14,070)             (1,227,083)        


Fund Balances - Beginning of Year (Restated) 7,266,986      2,459,450   563,036     1,297,046        154,070           2,092,345      2,221,359         16,054,292       


Fund Balances - End of Year 5,187,196      2,648,235   580,377     1,739,139        109,410           2,355,563      2,207,289         14,827,209       


Gunnison County, Colorado
Governmental Funds


Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
December 31, 2015


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Net Changes In Fund Balances - Total Governmental Funds (1,227,083)   


Amounts reported for governmental activities in the 
Statement of Activities are different because:


Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures.  However,
in the Statement of Activities, the cost of those assets is allocated
over their estimated useful lives as depreciation expense.  This is
the amount by which capital outlay exceeded depreciation expense
in the current period for all governmental activities excluding internal
service funds which is shown separately below:


Depreciation expense (2,303,252)    
Gain (Loss) on disposals, net (254,186)       
Capital outlay 5,018,222     2,460,784    


The internal service funds are used by management to charge the costs of 
the motor pool, equipment costs and health insurance to individuals 
funds. The net revenue of these funds is reported with governmental
activities in the Statement of Activities. 96,285         


Capitalization of bond premiums is recognized as a liability in Statement of Net
Position but is recognized over time in the Statement of Activities:


Amortization expense 18,129         


Repayment of debt principal is an expenditure in the governmental funds,
but the repayment reduces long-term liabilities in the Statement of 
Net Position. 1,109,824    


Long-term payables represent amounts payable which have been incurred but
not yet payable.  This represents the change in amounts due to the 
Gunnison Valley Animal Shelter. 33,333


Compensated absences reported in the Statement of Activities do not
require the use of current financial resources and, therefore, are 
not reported as expenditures in governmental funds.  This represents
the change in compensated balances during the past year for 
governmental funds.


Liability at December 31, 2015 1,196,524     
Liability at December 31, 2014 1,283,516     86,992         


Change in Net Position of Governmental Activities 2,578,264    


For the Year Ended December 31, 2015


Gunnison County
Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and 


Changes in Fund Balances to the Statement of Activities


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Governmental
Gunnison Gunnison Gunnison Activities -


Airport Gunnison County Landfill County County Internal
Operations County Water Operations Housing Auth. Housing Auth. Service  


Fund Sewer Fund Fund Fund Assisted Lvg. Mtn. View Totals Funds
Assets:


Current Assets:
Cash and investments - Unrestricted 1,078,879     1,173,225     266,438        80,258          3,051            142,392        2,744,243     4,365,438     
Cash and investments - Restricted -                    96,160          24,976          2,098,849     -                    72,909          2,292,894     -                    
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for 
 uncollectible accounts where applicable 127,406        42,160          57,749          94,221          -                    16,328          337,864        2,638            
Prepaid expenses 15,125          263               498               1,532            -                    -                    17,418          22,441          
Due from other funds -                    -                    210,613        -                    -                    -                    210,613        205,011        
Inventory, at cost -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    680,332        


Total Current Assets 1,221,410     1,311,808     560,274        2,274,860     3,051            231,629        5,603,032     5,275,860     


Non-current Assets:
Construction-in-progress 1,746,144     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    1,746,144     -                    
Land, property and equipment 50,113,519   7,290,501     10,072,861   336,070        2,037,513     1,875,269     71,725,733   19,499,370   
Less accumulated depreciation (20,214,523)  (3,437,708)    (6,435,045)    (216,633)       (542,395)       (1,285,174)    (32,131,478)  (10,955,581)  


Total Non-current Assets 31,645,140   3,852,793     3,637,816     119,437        1,495,118     590,095        41,340,399   8,543,789     


Total Assets 32,866,550   5,164,601     4,198,090     2,394,297     1,498,169     821,724        46,943,431   13,819,649   


Liabilities:
  Current Liabilities:


Accounts payable 105,909        63,836          6,760            28,289          -                    62,007          266,801        105,846        
Accrued liabilities -                    10,736          1,668            -                    -                    67,278          79,682          166,661        
Due to other funds 21,291          215,463        -                    19,425          -                    6,323            262,502        29,646          
Debt obligations, due within one year -                    44,114          24,971          -                    20,622          13,652          103,359        -                    


Total Current Liabilities 127,200        334,149        33,399          47,714          20,622          149,260        712,344        302,153        


  Non-current Liabilities:
Accrued compensated absences 82,117          -                    10,137          25,949          -                    -                    118,203        71,794          
Loans -                    52,036          43,738          -                    371,981        1,108,273     1,576,028     -                    
Revenues bonds -                    1,560,459     1,093,026     -                    -                    -                    2,653,485     -                    
Landfill closure and postclosure costs -                    -                    -                    1,231,128     -                    -                    1,231,128     -                    


Total Non-current Liabilities 82,117          1,612,495     1,146,901     1,257,077     371,981        1,108,273     5,578,844     71,794          


Total Liabilities 209,317        1,946,644     1,180,300     1,304,791     392,603        1,257,533     6,291,188     373,947        


Net Position:
Net investment in capital assets 31,645,140   2,196,184     2,476,081     119,437        1,102,515     (531,830)       37,007,527   8,543,789     
Restricted -                    96,154          24,976          669,401        -                    72,909          863,440        -                    
Unrestricted 1,012,093     925,619        516,733        300,668        3,051            23,112          2,781,276     4,901,913     


Total Net Position 32,657,233   3,217,957     3,017,790     1,089,506     1,105,566     (435,809)       40,652,243   13,445,702   


Gunnison County, Colorado
Proprietary Funds


Statement of Net Position
December 31, 2015


Business-type Activities - Enterprise Funds


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Business-type Activities - Enterprise Funds Governmental


Gunnison Gunnison Gunnison Activities -


Airport Gunnison County Landfill County County Internal


Operations County Water Operations Housing Auth. Housing Auth. Service  


Fund Sewer Fund Fund Fund Assisted Lvg. Mtn. View Totals Funds


Operating Revenues:


Rent, net 905,569        -                    -                    -                    36,488          228,637        1,170,694     1,813,379     


Other 22,672          4,186            4,377            1,822            -                    3,907            36,964          84,297          


Charges and fees 294,431        526,135        315,318        939,201        -                    -                    2,075,085     3,232,633     


       Total Operating Revenues 1,222,672     530,321        319,695        941,023        36,488          232,544        3,282,743     5,130,309     


Operating Expenses:


Operations and maintenance 741,470        246,833        183,821        1,202,118     -                    133,826        2,508,068     3,842,352     


Administration 221,816        -                    76,272          -                    -                    -                    298,088        166,019        


Depreciation and amortization 1,752,788     244,172        397,989        22,367          38,063          51,251          2,506,630     825,754        


       Total Operating Expenses 2,716,074     491,005        658,082        1,224,485     38,063          185,077        5,312,786     4,834,125     


Operating Income (Loss) (1,493,402)    39,316          (338,387)       (283,462)       (1,575)           47,467          (2,030,043)    296,184        


Non-operating Revenues (Expenses):


Gain (loss) on disposal of capital assets -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    (36,251)         


Sales tax 29,705          -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    29,705          -                    


Investment revenue 5,529            6,798            2,770            14,216          -                    508               29,821          23,835          


Interest expense -                    (72,075)         (26,568)         -                    (16,918)         (28,180)         (143,741)       -                    


       Total Non-operating Revenues (Expenses) 35,234          (65,277)         (23,798)         14,216          (16,918)         (27,672)         (84,215)         (12,416)         


Income (Loss) Before Contributions and Transfers (1,458,168)    (25,961)         (362,185)       (269,246)       (18,493)         19,795          (2,114,258)    283,768        


Capital Contributions 2,218,414     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    2,218,414     6,683            


Transfers In -                    -                    29,029          -                    -                    -                    29,029          1,093,843     


Transfers (Out) (65,862)         (56,188)         (37,644)         (102,178)       -                    -                    (261,872)       (1,288,009)    


Change in Net Position 694,384        (82,149)         (370,800)       (371,424)       (18,493)         19,795          (128,687)       96,285          


Total Net Position - Beginning of Year 31,962,849   3,300,106     3,388,590     1,460,930     1,124,059     (455,604)       40,780,930   13,349,417   


Total Net Position - End of Year 32,657,233   3,217,957     3,017,790     1,089,506     1,105,566     (435,809)       40,652,243   13,445,702   


Gunnison County, Colorado


Proprietary Funds


Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Net Position


For the Year Ended December 31, 2015


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Business-type Activities - Enterprise Funds
Governmental


Gunnison Gunnison Gunnison Activities -
Airport Gunnison County Landfill County County Internal


Operations County Water Operations Housing Auth. Housing Auth. Service  
Fund Sewer Fund Fund Fund Assisted Lvg. Mtn. View Totals Funds


Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Cash received from charges for services 1,201,679     445,626        406,859        896,615        36,488          235,485        3,222,752     5,206,907     
Cash received from other sources 22,672          4,186            4,377            1,822            -                    3,907            36,964          84,297          
Cash payments to vendors for goods and services (431,699)       (206,499)       (167,046)       (1,171,194)    -                    (81,686)         (2,058,124)    (3,465,078)    
Cash payments to employees for services (491,910)       (37,382)         (89,027)         (1,431)           -                    (3,269)           (623,019)       (715,907)       
       Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating
        Activities 300,742        205,931        155,163        (274,188)       36,488          154,437        578,573        1,110,219     


Cash Flows from Non-capital Financing Activities:
Taxes 29,705          -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    29,705          -                    
Transfers from (to) other funds, net (56,423)         160,834        (221,467)       (102,098)       -                    5,288            (213,866)       (183,894)       
       Net Cash Provided (Used) by Non-capital
        Financing Activities (26,718)         160,834        (221,467)       (102,098)       -                    5,288            (184,161)       (183,894)       


Cash Flows from Capital and 
Related Financing Activities:
Capital contributions -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    6,683            
Interest paid on debt -                    (72,075)         (26,568)         -                    (16,918)         (28,180)         (143,741)       -                    
Principal paid on loans and leases -                    (42,775)         (24,283)         -                    (19,570)         (12,267)         (98,895)         -                    
Purchase of capital assets 503,882        (7,744)           (17,835)         -                    -                    (126,731)       351,572        (432,944)       
Cash from sale of assets (520,563)       -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    (520,563)       14,000          
       Net Cash Provided (Used) by Capital and
        Related Financing Activities (16,681)         (122,594)       (68,686)         -                    (36,488)         (167,178)       (411,627)       (412,261)       


Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Cash from investment income 5,529            6,798            2,770            14,216          -                    508               29,821          23,835          
       Net Cash Provided (Used) by Investing
        Activities 5,529            6,798            2,770            14,216          -                    508               29,821          23,835          


Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash 262,872        250,969        (132,220)       (362,070)       -                    (6,945)           12,606          537,899        
Cash - Beginning of Year 816,007        1,018,416     423,634        2,541,177     3,051            222,246        5,024,531     3,827,539     
Cash - End of Year 1,078,879     1,269,385     291,414        2,179,107     3,051            215,301        5,037,137     4,365,438     


 Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to Net
  Cash Provided (used) by Operating Activities:


Operating income (loss) (1,493,402)    39,316          (338,387)       (283,462)       (1,575)           47,467          (2,030,043)    296,184        
   Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss)
    to net cash provided (used) by operating activities:


Depreciation and amortization 1,752,788     244,172        397,989        22,367          38,063          51,251          2,506,630     825,754        
Changes in assets and liabilities:


(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable 1,678            (80,509)         91,541          (42,586)         -                    6,849            (23,027)         160,895        
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses 19                 -                    (155)              (866)              -                    -                    (1,002)           59,022          
(Increase) decrease in inventory -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    (156,727)       
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable 22,130          3,364            2,433            16,547          -                    43,918          88,392          (54,688)         
Increase (decrease) in accrued liabilities -                    (412)              (113)              15,243          -                    4,952            19,670          (5,382)           
Increase (decrease) in compensated absences 17,529          -                    1,855            (1,431)           -                    -                    17,953          (14,839)         


       Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating 
        Activities 300,742        205,931        155,163        (274,188)       36,488          154,437        578,573        1,110,219     


Non-Cash Investing, Capital, and Financing Activities:
   Contribution of fixed assets 2,218,414     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    2,218,414     -                    


Gunnison County, Colorado
Proprietary Funds


Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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County Public
Treasurer Trustee


Agency Fund Agency Fund


Assets:


Cash 25,402,418      31,379
Less: cash held for County funds (22,803,843)    -                       


       Total Assets 2,598,575        31,379             


Liabilities:


Due to other governments and agencies 2,598,575        -                       
Due to (from) governmental funds -                       (22)                   
Held by Trustee -                       31,401


       Total Liabilities 2,598,575        31,379             


Gunnison County, Colorado
Fiduciary Funds


Statement of Assets and Liabilities
December 31, 2015


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Gunnison County, Colorado
Notes to the Financial Statements


December 31, 2015


D1


I. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies


Gunnison County (the “County”) is a statutory county located in western Colorado.  An elected 
Board of Commissioners is responsible for setting policy, appointing administrative personnel and 
the adoption of an annual budget in accordance with state statutes.  The County’s operations 
include sheriff protection, health and human services, culture and recreation, road maintenance,
an airport, water and sewer services, a housing administration, and a landfill.


The County’s financial statements are prepared in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles (“GAAP”).  The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”) is 
responsible for establishing GAAP for state and local governments through its pronouncements 
(Statements and Interpretations).  The more significant accounting policies established by GAAP 
used by the County are discussed below.


A. Reporting Entity


The reporting entity consists of (a) the primary government; i.e., the County, and (b) 
organizations for which the County is financially accountable.  The County is considered 
financially accountable for legally separate organizations if it is able to appoint a voting 
majority of an organization's governing body and is either able to impose its will on that 
organization or there is a potential for the organization to provide specific financial 
benefits to, or to impose specific financial burdens on, the County.  Consideration is also 
given to other organizations which are fiscally dependent; i.e., unable to adopt a budget, 
levy taxes, or issue debt without approval by the County.  Organizations for which the 
nature and significance of their relationship with the County are such that exclusion would 
cause the reporting entity's financial statements to be misleading or incomplete are also 
included in the reporting entity.


The financial statements of component units have been included in the financial reporting 
entity either as blended or discretely presented component units.


1. Blended Component Units


The Gunnison County Housing Authority (the “Housing Authority”) - Gunnison 
SeniorHousing Project, an entity legally separate from the County, is governed 
by the Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners.  For financial reporting 
purposes, the Authority is reported as if it was part of the County's operations 
because its purpose is to finance and provide low income senior housing to the 
citizens of the County.


In 2003, the County’s electorate approved the creation of the Gunnison River 
Valley Local Marketing District (the “District”).  The District was created for the
organization, promotion, marketing, and management of public events; activities 
in support of business recruitment, management and development; and 
coordinating tourism promotion activities within the District’s boundaries.  The 
County’s Board of County Commissioners sits as ex officio as the District’s 
Board.  For financial reporting purposes, the District is reported as a blended 
component unit and resembles the reporting for other special revenue funds.


Preliminary Draft







Gunnison County, Colorado
Notes to the Financial Statements


December 31, 2015
(continued)


D2


I. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)


A. Reporting Entity (continued)


2. Discretely Presented Component Unit


The component unit columns in the combined financial statements include the 
financial data of the County's discretely presented component unit.  This unit is 
reported in a separate column to emphasize that it is legally separate from the 
County.


The Gunnison Valley Hospital and Health Care Center - The Gunnison Valley 
Hospital and Health Care Center Board is appointed by the County, is fiscally 
dependent on the County because they cannot issue debt without the approval of 
the County, and its operational and capital budgets and its annual property tax 
mill levy are approved by the County.  The completed financial statements of the 
Hospital and Health Care Center can be obtained directly from their 
administrative office at:


Administrative Office
Gunnison Valley Hospital
214 East Denver Avenue
Gunnison, CO  81230


3. Intergovernmental Agreements


The County has entered into various governmental agreements that do not meet 
the criteria for inclusion in these financial statements as component units or as 
joint ventures.  


The County receives funding from local, state, and federal government sources 
and must comply with all requirements of these funding sources.  However, the 
County is not included in any other governmental reporting entity.


B. Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements


The County’s basic financial statements include both government-wide (financial 
activities of the overall County, except for fiduciary activities) and fund financial 
statements (reporting the County’s individual funds).  Both the government-wide and fund 
financial statements categorize primary activities as either governmental or business-
type.  Governmental activities are generally financed through taxes, intergovernmental 
revenues, and other non-exchange transactions.  Business-type activities are financed in 
whole or part by fees charged to external parties.


1. Government-wide Financial Statements


In the government-wide Statement of Net Position, both the governmental and 
business-type activities columns are (a) presented on a consolidated basis by 
column, and (b) reported on a full accrual, economic resource basis, which 
recognizes all long-term assets and receivables as well as long-term debt and 
obligations.  The primary government is reported separately from certain legally 
separate component units for which the primary government is financially 
accountable.  The County’s net position is reported in three parts – net 
investment in capital assets; restricted net position; and unrestricted net position.
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Gunnison County, Colorado
Notes to the Financial Statements


December 31, 2015
(continued)


D3


I. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)


B. Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements (continued)


1. Government-wide Financial Statements (continued)


The government-wide Statement of Activities reports both the gross and net cost 
of each of the County’s non-fiduciary functions (e.g., public safety, culture and 
recreation, etc.) and business-type activities (e.g., water, sewer, landfill, etc.).  
The functions are also supported by general government revenues (property and 
sales taxes, intergovernmental revenue, etc.).  The Statement of Activities 
reduces gross expenses (including depreciation) by related program revenues, 
operating and capital grants.  Program revenues must be directly associated with 
the function or business-type activity.  Operating grants include operating-specific 
and discretionary (either operating or capital) grants while the capital grants 
column reflects capital-specific grants.  


The government-wide focus is on the sustainability of the County as an entity and 
the change in the County’s net position resulting from the current year’s activities.


2. Fund Financial Statements


The financial transactions of the County are reported in individual funds in the 
fund financial statements.  Each fund is accounted for by providing a separate 
set of self-balancing accounts that comprises its assets, liabilities, reserves, fund 
equity, revenues and expenditures/expenses.  The fund focus is on current 
available resources and budget compliance.


The County reports the following major governmental funds:


The General Fund is the County’s primary operating fund.  It accounts for all 
financial resources of the County, except those required to be accounted for in 
another fund.


The Road and Bridge Fund accounts for the County’s share of state revenues 
that are legally restricted for the maintenance of highways and roads within the 
County’s boundaries and also accounts for other revenues restricted for highway 
and road purposes.


The Human Services Fund administers the County’s state and federal revenues 
that are restricted for the provision of social services to the residents of the 
County.


The Sales Tax Capital Improvement Fund accounts for the collection of sales tax 
restricted for capital expenditures.


The Airport Construction Fund accounts for grants and construction expenditures 
relating to the County’s airport.  The constructed assets are contributed to the 
Airport Operations Fund.


The Capital Expenditures Fund accounts for the accumulation of resources for 
future capital expenditures.
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Gunnison County, Colorado
Notes to the Financial Statements


December 31, 2015
(continued)


D4


I. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)


B. Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements (continued)


2. Fund Financial Statements (continued)


The County reports the following major proprietary funds:


The Airport Operations Fund accounts for the operations of the Gunnison County 
Airport.


The Gunnison County Sewer Fund is used to account for the operations of sewer 
facilities operated by the County in unincorporated areas of the County.


The Gunnison County Water Fund is used to account for the operations of water 
system facilities operated by the County in unincorporated areas of the County.


The Landfill Operations Fund accounts for the operations of the County’s landfill 
and recycling program.


The Gunnison County Housing Authority is used to account for the activities of 
the Authority, a blended component unit of the County.  Two funds are included 
which account for operations of an assisted living center and an elderly housing 
complex.


Additionally, the County reports the following fund types:


Internal services funds account for the rental of motor vehicles and heavy 
equipment, the usage of gravel and other construction materials, the rental of 
computer equipment, and to account for health insurance and unemployment 
claims.  These services are provided to other County funds and departments on 
a cost reimbursement basis.   


Agency funds are used to account for the collection and distribution of property 
and other taxes between the County’s funds and other governments and 
agencies.  Agency funds are also used to account for the activities of the County 
Trustee and segregate these activities into a separate fund as required by State 
of Colorado statutes.


C. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation


Measurement focus refers to whether financial statements measure changes in current 
resources only (current financial focus) or changes in both current and long-term 
resources (long-term economic focus).  Basis of accounting refers to the point at which 
revenues, expenditures, or expenses are recognized in the accounts and reported in the 
financial statements. Financial statement presentation refers to classification of revenues 
by source and expenses by function.
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Gunnison County, Colorado
Notes to the Financial Statements


December 31, 2015
(continued)


D5


I. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)


C. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation
(continued)


1. Long-term Economic Focus and Accrual Basis


Both the governmental and business-type activities in the government-wide 
financial statements and the proprietary and fiduciary financial statements use 
the long-term economic focus and are presented on the accrual basis of 
accounting.  Revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are 
recognized when incurred, regardless of the timing of the related cash flows.  On 
the accrual basis, revenue from property taxes is recognized in the year for which 
taxes are levied.  Revenue from grants and donations is recognized in the year in 
which all eligibility requirements have been satisfied.


2. Current Financial Focus and Modified Accrual Basis


The governmental fund financial statements use the current financial focus and 
are presented on the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Under the modified 
accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recorded when susceptible to accrual; 
i.e., both measurable and available.  The County considered all revenues 
reported in the governmental funds to be available if they are collected within 
sixty days after year-end. Expenditures are recorded when the related fund 
liability is incurred, except for principal and interest on general ling-term debt, 
claims and judgments, and compensated absences, which are recognized as 
expenditures to the extent they have matured.  General capital asset acquisitions 
are reported as expenditures in governmental funds.  Proceeds of long-term 
liabilities and acquisitions under capital leases are reported as other financing 
sources.


3. Financial Statement Presentation


Amounts reported as program revenues include 1) charges to customers or 
applicants for goods, services or privileges provided, 2) operating grants and 
contributions, and 3) capital grants and contributions, including special 
assessments.  Internally dedicated resources are reported as general revenues
rather than as program revenues.  Likewise, general revenues include all taxes.


Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from non-
operating items.  Operating revenues and expenses generally result from 
providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection with a 
proprietary fund’s principal ongoing operations.  The principal operating revenues 
of the County’s enterprise fund are charges to customers for sales.  Operating 
expenses for the enterprise funds include the cost of sales and services, 
administrative expenses, and depreciation on capital assets.  All revenue and 
expense notes meeting this definition are reported as non-operating revenues 
and expenses.


When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the 
County’s policy to use restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as 
they are needed.
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I. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)


D. Financial Statement Accounts


1. Cash and Cash Equivalents


Cash and cash equivalents are defined as deposits that can be withdrawn at any 
time without notice or penalty and investments with maturities of three months or 
less.


Restricted cash and cash equivalents represent amounts restricted by bond 
indentures and other binding commitments.


2. Investments


Investments are stated at fair value.


3. Receivables


Receivables are reported net of an allowance for uncollectible accounts, 
whenever applicable.


4. Property Taxes


Property taxes are assessed in one year as a lien on the property, but not 
collected by the governmental unit until the subsequent year.  In accordance with 
generally accepted accounting principles, the assessed but uncollected property 
taxes have been recorded as a receivable and as deferred revenue on the fund 
financial statements.


5. Interfund Receivables and Payables


Balances at year-end between funds are reported as “due to / from other funds” 
in the fund financial statements.  Any residual balances not eliminated between 
the governmental and business-type activities are reported as “internal balances” 
in the government-wide financial statements.


6. Inventories


Inventories are carried at cost.  The Internal Service Fund I inventory includes 
gravel held for County use.  The cost value of such inventory is recorded as an
expenditure at the time of use.


7. Prepaid Expenses


Payments made to vendors for services that will benefit periods beyond 
December 31, 2015 are recorded as prepaid expenses.
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I. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)


D. Financial Statement Accounts (continued)


8. Capital Assets


Capital assets, which include land, buildings, building improvements, equipment, 
and vehicles, are reported in the applicable governmental columns in the 
government-wide financial statements.  Capital assets are defined by the County
as assets with an initial cost of $4,000 or more and an estimated useful life in 
excess of two years for all assets other than equipment.  Such assets are 
recorded at historical cost.  Donated capital assets are recorded at estimated fair 
value at the date of donation.


The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the 
asset or materially extend asset lives are not capitalized.  Improvements are 
capitalized and depreciated over the remaining useful lives of the related fixed 
assets, as applicable.


Capital outlay for projects is capitalized as projects are constructed.  Interest 
incurred during the construction phase is capitalized as part of the value of the 
assets constructed in the business-type activities.


Infrastructure, buildings, and equipment are depreciated using the straight-line 
method over the following estimated useful lives:


Assets Years
Infrastructure 15 - 30
Buildings and improvements 15 - 40


Machinery and equipment 3 - 10
Vehicles 10


The book value of property and equipment transferred to the City of Gunnison for 
additional capacity at their wastewater treatment facility are being amortized on 
the straight-line method over a period of twenty-five (25) years.  The term of the 
agreement is indefinite and does not include treatment costs.


9. Unavailable Property Taxes


Property taxes in the State of Colorado are assessed in one year as a lien on the 
property, but not collected by the governmental units until the subsequent year.  
In accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, the assessed but 
uncollected property taxes have been recorded in the accompanying financial 
statements as a receivable and as deferred inflow of resources.
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I. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)


D. Financial Statement Accounts (continued)


13. Fund Equity (continued)


Net Position - Net position represent the difference between assets, deferred 
outflows of resources, liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources. Net 
investment in capital assets consists of capital assets, net of accumulated 
depreciation, reduced by the outstanding balances of any borrowing used for the 
acquisition, construction or improvement of those assets. This net position
amount also is adjusted by any bond issuance deferred amounts. Net position is
reported as restricted when there are limitations imposed on their use either 
through the enabling legislation adopted by the County or through external 
restrictions imposed by creditors, grantors or laws or regulations of other 
governments. All other net position is reported as unrestricted.


The County applies restricted resources first when an expense is incurred for 
purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted net position is available.


14. Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources


In addition to assets, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a 
separate section for deferred outflows of resources. This separate financial 
statement element, deferred outflows of resources, represents a consumption of 
net position that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an 
outflow of resources (expense/ expenditure) until then. The County has no items
that qualify for reporting in this category. 


In addition to liabilities, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a 
separate section for deferred inflows of resources. This separate financial 
statement element, deferred inflows of resources, represents an acquisition of 
net position that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an 
inflow of resources (revenue) until that time. The County has only one item that 
qualifies for reporting in this category.  Accordingly, unavailable property tax 
revenue is deferred and recognized as an inflow of resources in the period that 
the amounts become available and earned.


15. Interfund Transactions


Quasi-external (i.e., internal service fund) transactions are accounted for as 
revenues, expenditures or expenses.  Transactions that constitute 
reimbursements to a fund for expenditures/expenses initially made from it that 
are properly applicable to another fund, are recorded as expenditures/expenses 
in the reimbursing fund and as reductions of expenditures/expenses in the fund 
that is reimbursed.


All other interfund transactions, except quasi-external transactions and 
reimbursements, are reported as transfers.  
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I. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)


D. Financial Statement Accounts (continued)


10. Compensated Absences


Vested or accumulated vacation leave that is expected to be liquidated with 
expendable available financial resources is reported as expenditure and a fund 
liability of the governmental fund that will pay it.  Amounts of vested or 
accumulated vacation leave that are not expected to be liquidated with 
expendable available financial resources are reported in the governmental 
activities column in the government-wide financial statements.  Vested or 
accumulated vacation leave of the proprietary fund type is recorded as an 
expense and liability of that fund as the benefits accrue to employees.  In 
accordance with the provisions of GASB No. 16, Accounting for Compensated 
Absences, no liability is recorded for non-vesting accumulating rights to receive 
sick pay benefits.


11. Recognition of Grant Revenue


Where the expenditure of funds is the prime factor for determining eligibility for 
grant funds, revenue is recognized at the time the expenditure is incurred.


12. Bond Premiums, Discounts and Issuance Costs


On the government-wide Statement of Net Position and the proprietary fund type 
Statement of Net Position, bond premiums and discounts are netted with the 
related bond. On the government-wide and proprietary fund type Statement of 
Activities, bond premiums and discounts are deferred and amortized over the life 
of the bonds using the effective interest method. At the governmental fund 
reporting level, bond premiums and discounts are reported as other financing 
sources and uses, separately from the face amount of the bonds issued. Bond 
issuance costs are reported as expenditures.


13. Fund Equity


Fund equity at the governmental fund financial reporting level is classified as 
“fund balance.” Fund equity for all other reporting is classified as “net position.”


Fund Balance – Generally, fund balance represents the difference between the 
current assets and current liabilities. Governmental accounting standards 
establishes fund balance classifications that comprise a hierarchy based 
primarily on the extent to which a government is bound to observe constraints 
imposed upon the use of the resources reported in governmental funds. Fund 
balance classifications, include Non-spendable, Restricted, Committed, 
Assigned, and Unassigned. These classifications reflect not only the nature of 
funds, but also provide clarity to the level of restriction placed upon fund balance. 
Fund Balance can have different levels of restraint, such as external versus 
internal compliance requirements. Unassigned fund balance is a residual 
classification within the General Fund. The General Fund should be the only fund 
that reports a positive unassigned balance. In all other funds, unassigned is 
limited to negative residual fund balance. For further details of the various fund 
balance classifications refer to Note IV.M.
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I. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)


E. Significant Accounting Policies


1. Use of Estimates


The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted 
accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions 
that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of 
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the 
reported amount of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual 
results could differ from those estimates.


2. Legal Provisions and Authorization of Deposits


The County is governed by state statutes as to the type of institutions and 
investments with which it may deposit funds and transact business.


Cash and investments include amounts in demand deposits as well as 
investments.  The funds of the County are invested by the County Treasurer.  
The County Treasurer accounts for the transactions of each individual fund of the 
County and maintains a separate ledger for each County fund and all other 
governments and agencies within the County for which the County Treasurer 
collects and disburses funds.


The cash and investments of the County's component units are invested by each 
entity within the guidelines set forth by their respective Boards of Trustees.


II. Reconciliation of Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements


A. Explanation of Certain Differences between the Governmental Fund Balance Sheet and 
the Government-wide Statement of Net Position


The governmental fund Balance Sheet includes a reconciliation (Page C4) between fund 
balance – total governmental funds and net position of governmental activities as 
reported in the government-wide Statement of Net Position.  One element of that 
reconciliation explains that “Internal Service Funds are used by management to charge 
the costs of the motor pool, equipment costs and health insurance to individual funds.  
The assets and liabilities of the internal service funds are included in the governmental 
activities in the Statement of Net Position.  This represents the net equity of the internal 
service funds less the fixed assets.”


B. Explanation of Certain Differences between the Governmental Fund Statement of 
Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance and the Government-wide 
Statement of Activities


The governmental fund Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund 
Balance includes a reconciliation (Page C6) between Net Changes in Fund Balances and 
Changes in Net Position as reported in the government-wide Statement of Activities. One 
element of that reconciliation explains that “Internal Service Funds are used by 
management to charge the costs of the motor pool, equipment costs and health 
insurance to individual funds.  The revenues and expenditures of the internal service 
funds are included in the governmental activities in the Statement of Activities.  This 
represents the net revenues and expenditures of the internal service funds less the 
depreciation on fixed assets.”
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III. Stewardship, Compliance, and Accountability


A. Legal Compliance - Budgets


Property taxes become a lien on the property as of January 1 of the year assessed. 
Taxes levied in one year are collected in the succeeding year.  Thus taxes certified in 
2014 were collected in 2015 and taxes certified in 2015 will be collected in 2016.  Taxes 
are due on January 1st in the year of collection; however, they may be paid in either one 
installment (no later than April 30th) or two equal installments (not later than February 28 
and June 15th) without interest or penalty.  Taxes which are not paid within the 
prescribed time bear interest at the rate of one percent (1%) per month until paid.  Unpaid 
amounts and the accrued interest thereon become delinquent on June 15th.  
Expenditures may not legally exceed budgeted appropriations at the fund level.  During 
the year, supplementary appropriations were necessary.  Appropriations lapse at the end 
of each calendar year.


B. Budgetary Information


As required by Colorado statutes, the County follows these procedures in establishing the 
budgetary data reflected in the financial statements.


(1) For the 2015 budget, prior to August 25, 2014, the County Assessor sent to the 
County Finance Director a certified assessed valuation of all taxable property 
within the County.


(2) Based on this assessed valuation, the County Finance Director computed a rate 
of levy which when levied would raise the amounts, along with other revenues, 
necessary to fund the County operating requirements.  The levy rate and 
proposed budget was submitted to the County Commissioners before December 
22.


(3) Notice was published within ten (10) days which contained: availability of 
proposed budget for public inspection, date and time of budget adoption meeting, 
and that any County taxpayer may file objection prior to adoption of the budget.


(4) The final budget and appropriating resolution was adopted prior to December 31.


(5) After adoption of the budget resolution, the County may make by resolution the 
following changes:  (i) supplemental appropriations to the extent of revenues in 
excess of the estimated in the budget; (ii) emergency appropriations; and (iii) 
reduction of appropriations for which originally estimated revenues are insufficient. 
At any time during the year, the County may, by resolution, transfer part of all of 
any unexpended funds from one department or fund to another.
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III. Stewardship, Compliance, and Accountability (continued)


B. Budgetary Information (continued)


Supplemental appropriations for the County during 2015 resulted in the budget 
amendments as follows:


Original Budget Final


Budget Amendments Budget


General Fund 18,462,340$ 3,756,749    22,219,089   


Human Services 4,205,494    5,613           4,211,107    


Sales Tax Capital Improvement 1,372,733    25,751         1,398,484    


Public Health 570,705       23,015         593,720       


Mosquito Control 89,435         1,000           90,435         


Land Preservation 329,534       155,300       484,834       


Gunnison Valley Local Marketing District 1,225,753    183,400       1,409,153    


Mountain View 234,819       95,000         329,819       


ISF-I 2,495,779    2,164,343    4,660,122    


ISF-III 2,665,724    123,675       2,789,399    


52,358,801$ 6,533,846    58,892,647   


C. Possible Violations of State Statutes - Budgets


The following fund(s) had expenditures over budget; this may be a violation of Colorado 
state statutes:


Final (Over)


Budget Actual Budget


Public Health 593,720$     596,875       (3,155)          


Housing Authority Administration 67,495         71,463         (3,968)          


D. TABOR Amendment – Revenue and Spending Limitation Amendment


In November 1992, Colorado voters amended Article X of the Colorado Constitution by 
adding Section 20; commonly known as the Taxpayer's Bill of Rights (“TABOR”).  TABOR 
contains revenue, spending, tax and debt limitations which apply to the State of Colorado 
and local governments.  TABOR requires, with certain exceptions, advance voter 
approval for any new tax, tax rate increase, mill levy above that for the prior year, 
extension of any expiring tax, or tax policy change directly causing a net tax revenue gain 
to any local government.
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III. Stewardship, Compliance, and Accountability (continued)


D. TABOR Amendment – Revenue and Spending Limitation Amendment (continued)


Except for refinancing bonded debt at a lower interest rate or adding new employees to 
existing pension plans, TABOR requires advance voter approval for the creation of any 
multiple fiscal year debt or other financial obligation unless adequate present cash 
reserves are pledged irrevocably and held for payments in all future fiscal years.


TABOR also requires local governments to establish emergency reserves to be used for 
declared emergencies only.  Emergencies, as defined by TABOR, exclude economic 
conditions, revenue shortfalls, or salary or fringe benefit increases.  These reserves are 
required to be 3% or more of fiscal year spending (excluding bonded debt service).  The 
County has reserved year-end fund balance in the General Fund for emergencies as 
required under Tabor in the amount of $829,000.


The initial base for local government spending and revenue limits is December 31, 1992.  
Future spending and revenue limits are determined based on the prior year's fiscal year 
spending adjusted for inflation in the prior calendar year plus annual local growth.  Fiscal 
year spending is generally defined as expenditures and reserve increases with certain 
exceptions.  Revenue, if any, in excess of the fiscal year spending limit must be refunded 
in the next fiscal year unless voters approve retention of such revenue.


On November 5, 1996, the County’s electorate approved the following ballot question:


“May Gunnison County, without any increase in County rates and without 
exceeding the property tax revenue limit, keep and spend for County services 
and capital expenditures, in 1996 and each year thereafter, any excess revenues 
from grants, fees, interest, sales tax, and all other revenue sources without being 
limited by the restrictions of Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado Constitution 
(commonly known as Amendment 1 and/or the  “Tabor Amendment”)”.


On November 7, 2000 the County’s electorate approved the following ballot question:


“May Gunnison County be authorized to collect, keep, and expend all revenues it 
receives from its property tax levy in 2001 and each year thereafter as a revenue 
change pursuant to Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado Constitution provided 
that nothing in this question authorizes the County to increase its permanent rate 
of levy without prior voter approval”.


The County's management believes it is in compliance with the financial provisions of 
TABOR.  However, TABOR is complex and subject to interpretation.  Many of its 
provisions, including the interpretation of how to calculate fiscal year spending limits, will 
require judicial interpretation


E. Deficit Fund Balance and Net Position


The Gunnison County Housing Authority Mountain View Fund had a deficit net position at 
December 31, 2015 of $435,809.
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IV. Detailed Notes on All Funds


A. Deposits and Investments


The County’ deposits are entirely covered by federal depository insurance (“FDIC”) or by 
collateral held under Colorado’s Public Deposit Protection Act (“PDPA”).  The FDIC 
insures the first $250,000 of the County’s deposits at each financial institution.  Deposit 
balances over $250,000 are collateralized as required by PDPA.  The County had the 
following investments and maturities:


Standard


& Poors Carrying Less than Less than


Rating Amounts one year five years


Deposits:


Cash on hand Not Rated 130,608$     130,608    -               


Checking Not Rated 3,523,650    3,523,650 -               


Savings Not Rated 4,349,339    4,349,339 -               


CDS Not Rated 9,472,285    2,183,704 7,288,581


Investments:


Pools AAAm 4,658,322    4,658,322 -               


Agencies - FHLB AA+ 250,053       -               250,053    


Agencies - FFCB AA+ 496,544       -               496,544    


Agencies - FHLMC AA+ 2,147,249    -               2,147,249


Agencies - FNMA AA+ 496,625       -               496,625    


Deposits held by Trustee Not Rated 1,523,377    1,523,377 -               


      Total 27,048,052$ 16,369,000   10,679,052   


Reconciliation to Statement of Net Position:


Cash and cash equivalents - Unrestricted 19,714,680$ 


Cash and cash equivalents - Restricted 4,703,418    


Fiduciary Funds 2,629,954    


      Total 27,048,052$ 


The Investment Pool represents investments in COLOTRUST and CSAFE which is a 
2a7-like pool.  The fair value of the pool is determined by the pool’s share price.  The 
County has no regulatory oversight for the pool. 


Interest Rate Risk. As a means of limiting its exposure to interest rate risk, the County 
diversifies its investments by security type and institution, and limits holdings in any one 
type of investment with any one issuer.  The County coordinates its investment maturities 
to closely match cash flow needs and restricts the maximum investment term to less than 
five years from the purchase date.  As a result of the limited length of maturities the 
County has limited its interest rate risk.  


Credit Risk. State law and County policy limit investments to those authorized by State
statutes including U.S. Agencies and 2a7-like pools. The County’s general investment 
policy is to apply the prudent-person rule: Investments are made as a prudent person 
would be expected to act, with discretion and intelligence, to seek reasonable income, 
preserve capital, and, in general, avoid speculative investments.
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IV. Detailed Notes on All Funds (continued)


A. Deposits and Investments (continued)


Concentration of Credit Risk. The County diversifies its investments by security type and 
institution.  Investments may only be made in those financial institutions which are 
insured or issued by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, the Federal Home 
Mortgage Association, the Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation, 
Congressionally authorized mortgage lenders and investments that are federally 
guaranteed.  Financial institutions holding County funds must provide the County a copy 
of the certificate from the Banking Authority that states that the institution is an eligible 
public depository.  


Restricted Cash and Investments. At December 31, 2015, the County had restricted the 
following cash and investments:


Purpose Total Fund


Water Resource Protection 87,530$       General


Workforce Impact Fees 474,812       General


Courthouse Renovation 355,959       General


2010 Certificates of Participation - Interest Subsidy 147,777       Debt Service


2010 Certificates of Participation - Bond Reserve Fund 1,344,446    Capital Expend.


2005 & 2006 N. Gunnison Revenue Bonds - Bond Reserve Funds 96,160         Sewer


2013 Antelope Hills - Bond Reserve Fund 24,976         Water


Landfill Closure and Post-closure 2,098,849    Solid Waste


Replacement Reserve 72,909         Mountain View


4,703,418$   


B. Component Unit - Gunnison Valley Hospital and Gunnison Health Care Center


1. All of the underlying securities for Gunnison Valley Hospital and Gunnison Health 
Care Center’s investments in repurchase agreements at December 31, 2015 are 
held by the counterparties in other than Gunnison Valley Hospital and Gunnison 
Health Care Center.


2. As of December 31, 2015, the amount of the Gunnison Valley Hospital and 
Gunnison Health Care Center’s carrying amount of deposits and investments 
was $30,409,785.  The investments consisted of mutual funds, money markets, 
and real estate.
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IV. Detailed Notes on All Funds (continued)


C. Receivables


Receivables as of year-end for the County’s funds are as follows:


Sales Tax


Road & Human Capital


General Bridge Services Improvement


Receivables:


  Accounts 8,039,466$   749,778       447,791       441,033       


    Total receivables 8,039,466$   749,778       447,791       441,033       


Airport Capital Non-major


Construction Expenditures Governmental Total


Receivables:


  Accounts 119,212$     156,874       264,780       10,218,934   


    Total receivables 119,212$     156,874       264,780       10,218,934   


Airport Landfill


Operations Sewer Water Operations


Receivables:


  Accounts 127,406$     42,160         -                  94,221         


    Total receivables 127,406$     42,160         57,749         94,221         


Assisted Mountain Internal


Living View Service Funds Total


Receivables:


  Accounts -$                16,328         2,638           282,753       


  Other -                  -                  -                  57,749         


    Total receivables -$                16,328         2,638           340,502       


Governmental funds report unavailable property tax revenue in connection with 
receivables for revenues that are not considered to be available to liquidate liabilities of 
the current period.  Deferred inflows of resources include property taxes levied in 2015
but not available until 2016.  Governments also defer revenue recognition in connection 
with funds that have been received, but not yet earned.
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IV. Detailed Notes on All Funds (continued)


D. Capital Assets


Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2015 was as follows:


Beginning Ending


Balance Increases Decreases Balance


Governmental activities:


Capital assets, not being depreciated:


Land 1,333,832$   -                  -                  1,333,832    


Construction in progress 12,354,722   465,544       (12,491,209)  329,057       


Total capital assets, not being depreciated 13,688,554   465,544       (12,491,209)  1,662,889    


Capital assets, being depreciated:


Infrastructure 23,332,422   3,800           -                  23,336,222   


Improvements 1,157,550    323,529       -                  1,481,079    


Buildings 29,882,919   16,699,191   (634,532)      45,947,578   


Equipment 14,124,409   450,311       (313,507)      14,261,213   


Total capital assets being depreciated 68,497,300   17,476,831   (948,039)      85,026,092   


Less accumulated depreciation for:


Infrastructure (12,019,939)  (1,508,666)   -                  (13,528,605)  


Improvements (527,907)      (90,548)        -                  (618,455)      


Buildings (5,499,399)   (744,707)      343,661       (5,900,445)   


Equipment (11,169,345)  (785,084)      299,942       (11,654,487)  


Total accumulated depreciation (29,216,590)  (3,129,005)   643,603       (31,701,992)  


Total capital assets being depreciated, net 39,280,710   14,347,826   (304,436)      53,324,100   


Governmental activities capital assets, net 52,969,264$ 14,813,370   (12,795,645)  54,986,989   


Business-type activities:


Capital assets, not being depreciated:


Land 11,303,849$ 28,268         -                  11,332,117   


Construction in progress 151,816       2,218,414    (624,086)      1,746,144    


Total capital assets not being depreciated 11,455,665   2,246,682    (624,086)      13,078,261   


Capital assets, being depreciated:


Improvements 28,695,760   -                  -                  28,695,760   


Buildings 10,482,909   127,412       -                  10,610,321   


Utility treatment transmission systems 16,680,728   17,835         -                  16,698,563   


Equipment 3,774,331    619,563       (4,926)          4,388,968    


Total capital assets being depreciated 59,633,728   764,810       (4,926)          60,393,612   


Less accumulated depreciation for:


Improvements (13,120,815)  (1,382,505)   -                  (14,503,320)  


Buildings (4,736,750)   (299,091)      -                  (5,035,841)   


Utility treatment transmission systems (8,900,122)   (610,851)      -                  (9,510,973)   


Equipment (2,872,087)   (214,183)      4,926           (3,081,344)   


Total accumulated depreciation (29,629,774)  (2,506,630)   4,926           (32,131,478)  


Total capital assets being depreciated, net 30,003,954   (1,741,820)   -                  28,262,134   


Business-type activities capital assets, net 41,459,619$ 504,862       (624,086)      41,340,395   
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IV. Detailed Notes on All Funds (continued)


D. Capital Assets (continued)


The County had the following depreciation expense for the following functions:


Governmental Activities:


General government 393,347$     


Public safety 377,353       


Health and welfare 78,614         


Culture and recreation 84,584         


Public works 2,195,107    


Total Governmental Activities 3,129,005$   


Business-type Activities:


Airport 1,752,788$   


Sewer 244,172       


Water 397,989       


Landfill 22,367         


Housing 89,314         


Total Business-type Activities 2,506,630$   


E. Component Unit - Gunnison Valley Hospital and Health Care Center - Capital 
Assets


Capital assets consist of the following at December 31, 2015:


Beginning Ending


Balance Additions Deletions Balance


Land and improvements 911,194$     -                  -                  911,194       


Building leasehold improvements 23,412,969   33,855         -                  23,446,824   


Equipment 11,952,185   1,617,763    (107,432)      13,462,516   


Construction in progress 1,217           153,868       -                  155,085       


Total property and equipment 36,277,565   1,805,486    (107,432)      37,975,619   


Less: accumulated depreciation (18,499,407)  (1,635,819)   107,432       (20,027,794)  


Capital assets, net 17,778,158$ 169,667       -                  17,947,825   


Capital assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of 
each asset.  Assets under capital lease obligations are depreciated over the shorter of 
the lease term or their respective estimated useful lives.
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IV. Detailed Notes on All Funds (continued)


F. Interfund Transfers, Receivables, and Payables (continued)


Interfund balances at December 31, 2015, consisted of the following amounts and 
represent charges for services or reimbursable expenses.  These remaining balances 
resulted from the time lag between the dates that (1) interfund goods or services are 
provided or reimbursable expenditures occur, (2) transactions are recorded in the 
accounting period, and (3) payments between funds are made.  The County expects to 
repay all interfund balances within one year.


Transfers are used to 1) move revenues from the fund that statute or budget requires to 
collect them to the fund that statute or budget requires to expend them, 2) move
unrestricted revenues collected in the General Fund to finance various programs 
accounted for in other funds in accordance with budgetary authorizations, and, 3) provide 
additional resources for current operations or debt service.


The following represents interfund balances and transfers at December 31, 2015.  All 
amounts presented below are owed to / received from or transferred through the County 
Treasurer Agency Fund.


Due from Due to Transfer Transfer


County County in (out)


General Fund -$                349,966       1,875,885    (4,489,720)   


Road and Bridge Fund -                  200,720       163,545       (296,487)      


Human Services Fund -                  54,551         -                  (49,037)        


Capital improvements Fund -                  126,966       -                  (1,132,249)   


Airport Construction -                  190,850       -                  (1,082,843)   


Capital Expenditures 634,137       -                  4,056,943    (23)              


Non-major Governmental Funds 175,998       10,558         1,678,894    (297,899)      


Airport Operations -                  21,291         -                  (65,862)        


Sewer Fund -                  215,463       -                  (56,188)        


Water Fund 210,613       -                  29,029         (37,644)        


Landfill operations -                  19,425         -                  (102,178)      


Mountain View -                  6,323           -                  -                  


Internal Service Funds 205,011       29,646         1,093,843    (1,288,009)   


1,225,759$   1,225,759    8,898,139    (8,898,139)   


G. Operating Leases


The government is committed under various leases for buildings, office space and data 
processing equipment.  These leases are considered, for accounting purposes, to be 
operating leases. 
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IV. Detailed Notes on All Funds (continued)


H. Long-term Liabilities – Governmental Activities


1. Advocacy Center Lease


On December 19, 2005, the County signed an agreement for the purchase of 
property to be used for a Community Advocacy Center.  The agreement financed 
$390,775, and required annual payments of $48,780, and provided for interest at 
4.250%.  The matured on December 19, 2015.  


2. Pitchfork Property Loan


On December 28, 2001 the County signed an agreement with Colorado Housing 
Authority for the purchase of land to be resold to local families to provide 
affordable housing.  The original agreement financed $63,173, with repayment to 
occur by December 31, 2005. On December 1, 2005, there was a modification to 
this agreement which refinanced $30,665. New terms require monthly payments 
of $211, and provides for interest at 4.00%. The agreement maturity date is July 
30, 2023.  


3. Airport Construction Loan


On October 20, 2009 the County signed a loan agreement for a Broom Truck.  
The loan totaled $188,238 and requires annual payments each July of $23,627.  
The loan carries and interest rate of 4.60% and matures on July 15, 2019.


4. 2010 Taxable Certificates of Participation (Series B)


On September 2, 2010 the County issued $17,270,000 in Certificates of 
Participation with interest ranging from 2.25% to 6.125%.  The net proceeds of 
$17,022,464 (after payment of $247,536 in underwriting fees and other issuance 
costs) were deposited with a Trustee to provide for construction of a public safety 
center and public works facility.  The Certificates of Participation are paid through 
a lease purchase agreement with the County.  The lease is subject to annual 
appropriation.  The issue requires semi-annual payment on January 1st and July 
1st from $202,500 to $487,500 until December 1, 2040.


These certificates are Qualified Build America Bonds, which indicates the 
certificates are not tax-exempt.  Under the Build America Program, the County 
may apply for interest cost subsidies from the federal government.  Such 
subsidies will be used by the County to pay debt service on these certificates.  
During the fiscal year ended December 31, 2015, the County recognized revenue 
of $297,646 related to this subsidy.


.
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IV. Detailed Notes on All Funds (continued)


H. Long-term Liabilities – Governmental Activities (continued)


4. 2010 Taxable Certificates of Participation (Series B) (continued)


These certificates are secured by a Reserve Fund.  In accordance with 
certificates indentures, the County has restricted cash and net position, less 
retainage payable, equal to $1,344,446 at December 31, 2015


These 2010B certificates are subject to redemption prior to maturity at the option 
of the County at par plus accrued interest without a redemption premium.


5. 2010 Energy Improvement Lease


On August 1, 2010, the County entered into lease purchase agreements for the 
purchase and construction of various building improvements throughout the 
County.  The purchased assets included heating, lighting, and air-conditioning 
controls at a cost of $1,168,919.  The lease agreements provide for a reduction 
of payments if certain budgeted energy savings are not realized.  A portion of the 
debt has been recorded on the Airport Operations Fund and the Housing 
Authority Fund with the remaining amount included in the Government-wide 
Statement of Net Position – Governmental Activities column.  The lease 
purchase has a ten year term.  Semi-annual payments are required on February 
1 and August 1 of each year through August 1, 2020.


6. 1416 Rock Creek Loan


In 2010 the County signed a loan for the 1416 Rock Creek Property.   The loan 
totaled $104,000 and required monthly payments of $612 and a final estimated 
payment of $92,819.  The loan carried an interest rate of 5.00% and matured on 
October 1, 2015.


7. 1420 Rock Creek Loan 


In 2011 the County signed a loan for the 1420 Rock Creek Property.   The loan 
totaled $85,000 and requires monthly payments of $552 and a final estimated 
payment of $76,843.  The loan carries an interest rate of 5.99% and matures on 
April 15, 2016.  During 2015, the remaining balance on the loan was paid off prior 
to maturity.


8. Stallion Park Loan


In 2010 the County signed a loan for the Stallion Park Property.   The loan 
totaled $94,400 and required monthly payments of $607 and a final estimated 
payment of $85,517.  The loan carried an interest rate of 5.90% and matured on 
January 15, 2015.
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IV. Detailed Notes on All Funds (continued)


H. Long-term Liabilities – Governmental Activities (continued)


9. 2013 Certificates of Participation


On December 30, 2013 the County issued $9,710,000 in Certificates of 
Participation with interest ranging from 2.00% to 5.25%.  The net proceeds of 
$9,999,100 (which include an original issue premium of $289,100 and after 
payment of $168,125 in underwriting fees and other issuance costs) were 
deposited with a Trustee to be used to construct, renovate and equip a new, 
state-of-the art County courthouse and administrative office building, and 
landscaping and parking development.  The Certificates of Participation are paid 
through a lease purchase agreement with the County.  The lease is subject to 
annual appropriation.  The issue requires semi-annual payment on June 1st and 
December 1st from $255,000 to $635,000 until December 1, 2038.


The certificates maturing on and after December 1, 2014, are subject to optional 
redemption prior to maturity at the option of the County, on December 1, 2013, at 
par plus accrued interest without a redemption premium.


The certificates maturing on December 1, 2038 are subject to mandatory sinking 
fund redemption at par, plus accrued interest to redemption date.


I. Long-term Liabilities – Business-type Activities


1. Impact Assistance Loan Funds - Somerset


During the year ended December 31, 2003, the County received $100,000 from 
the Colorado Department of Local Affairs for the assistance financing the 
installation of a new water treatment system for the community of Somerset, 
Colorado.  The loan is payable in 20 annual installments of $8,024, including 
interest at the rate of 5% per annum, beginning September 1, 2004.


The County levies the necessary charges, fees and assessments to raise 
revenues for repayment of the loan as well as for operational and maintenance 
costs of the wastewater treatment facilities.


2. Antelope Hills Water Line Extension Loan


In 2012, the County received interim financing to cover the costs of the Antelope 
Hills water line extension project.  Funds received during the year totaled 
$808,147 and are due in full when the County receives additional funding for the 
project from the USDA. The loan carries an interest rate of 2.5% and has no set 
maturity. During 2013, the County drew down additional funds totaling $283,654 
before the interim loan was repaid in full from the proceeds of the permanent 
financing – the Antelope Hills Water Taxable Revenue Bonds (2013).


3. 2013 Antelope Hills Water Taxable Revenue Bonds (U.S.D.A)


The County issued $1,154,230 of Taxable Revenue Bonds, on September 13, 
2013, bearing interest at 2.125%.  The bonds require quarterly payments of 
$10,735 each March 18th, June 18th, September 18th, and December 18th.  The 
bonds are subject to optional redemption.  The bonds mature in 2053.


Preliminary Draft







Gunnison County, Colorado
Notes to the Financial Statements


December 31, 2015
(continued)


D23


IV. Detailed Notes on All Funds (continued)


I. Long-term Liabilities – Business-type Activities (continued)


3. 2013 Antelope Hills Water Taxable Revenue Bonds (U.S.D.A) (continued)


As special, limited obligations of the County, principal and interest on the bonds 
are payable solely from Net Pledge Revenues; as defined in the bond 
documents.  Such net revenue includes income from operation and use of the 
system and other legally available revenue after the payment of operation and 
maintenance expense of the system.


The County is also required to establish a debt reserve account (with the County 
Treasurer) by depositing $567 each month for the life of bond.  The reserve 
account totaled $24,976 at December 31, 2015.


The bond documents include a Rate Maintenance Covenant, which requires the 
County to establish service rates at a level sufficient to cover operating and 
maintenance expense, as well as 100% of each fiscal year’s debt service 
requirements.


4. Mineral Impact Loan


On November 4, 2004 the County took out a mineral impact loan with the 
Colorado Department of Local Affairs for $200,000.  The loan is financed by the 
Sewer Fund and the proceeds were used for the North Gunnison County sewer 
reconstruction project.  The loan requires payments totaling $19,108 annually 
through 2019 with a 5% interest rate.


5. 2005 & 2006 Sewer Refunding and Improvement Revenue Bonds (U.S.D.A)


The County issued $1,519,270 of Gunnison County Sewer Fund, North Gunnison 
Sewer Project Refunding Bonds, on October 15, 2005, bearing interest at 4.25%.  
The bonds require semi-annual payments of $39,669 each June 1 and 
December 1.  The bonds are subject to optional redemption without any 
additional premium.  The bonds mature in 2044.


In 2006 the County issued and additional revenue bond totaling $322,000 with an 
interest rate of 4.25%.  The Bonds require payments of $8,408 and mature in 
2046.


These bonds are secured by a Reserve Fund.  In accordance with bond 
agreement, the County has restricted cash of $96,160 at December 31, 2015.


The bond documents include a Rate Maintenance Covenant, which requires the 
County to establish service rates at a level sufficient to cover operating and 
maintenance expense, as well as 100% of each fiscal year’s debt service 
requirements.
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IV. Detailed Notes on All Funds (continued)


I. Long-term Liabilities – Business-type Activities (continued)


6. Gunnison County Housing Authority


Primary Mortgage.  In 2003 the Housing Authority, a blended component unit of 
the County, agreed to a mortgage, which is subject to a first deed of trust 
including a lien on, and pledge of, the gross revenues derived and to be derived 
from operation of the Mountain View housing project, payable to the Colorado 
Housing Finance Authority in the amount of $528,100.  The loan requires $3,082 
per month, including interest at 5.75%, with payment on October 1, 2033. The 
County had an outstanding balance of $412,472 at December 31, 2015.  


Surplus Cash.  During the year ended December 31, 2003, the Housing Authority 
received $378,864 from the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, 
Washington D.C. evidenced by a Note Payable and secured by the Mountain 
View Apartments.  The maturity date of the Note is November 1, 2033 with an 
interest rate of 1.0% per annum, to accrue on the original principal balance until 
maturity.  The County had an outstanding balance of $378,864 at December 31, 
2015.  The Authority is required to establish a reserve fund to accumulate funds 
at a rate of $425 per month for the replacement and major maintenance costs.


Contingent Payable.   During the year ended December 31, 2003, the Housing 
Authority received $624,011 from the Secretary of Housing and Urban 
Development, Washington D.C., evidenced by a Note Payable and secured by 
the Mountain View Apartments.  The maturity date of the Note is November 1, 
2033 with an interest rate of 1.0% per annum, annually, on the unpaid principal 
balance until paid.  The County had an outstanding balance of $330,589 at 
December 31, 2015.  


7. Landfill Closure and Post-closure Liability


In accordance with EPA requirements the County has conducted a study to 
estimate its liability to close the landfill and monitor it for thirty years thereafter.  
These costs are reflected as the landfill accepts waste.  The County’s landfill has 
used 90% to date of the currently developed cell’s capacity and has 10 years left 
on its currently developed cell.  Additional cells will be opened as needed.  The 
landfill liability recorded at year end is $1,231,128.  The estimated total current 
cost of closure and post-closure care remaining to be recognized is $137,182.  
The estimated total amount of the landfill closure and post-closure cost is based 
on the amount that would be paid if all equipment, facilities, and services 
required to close, monitor, and maintain the landfill were acquired as of 
December 31, 2015.  However, the actual cost of closure and post-closure may 
be higher due to inflation, changes in technology, or changes in landfill laws and 
regulations.


The County is required by state and federal laws and regulations to provide 
adequate financial resources to pay for all closure and post-closure care.  At 
December 31, 2015, the County had reserved $669,401 for these purposes.  The 
remaining portion of anticipated future inflation costs and additional costs that 
might arise from changes in post-closure requirements (due to changes in
technology or more rigorous environmental regulations, for example) may need 
to be covered by charges to future landfill users, taxpayers, or both.
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IV. Detailed Notes on All Funds (continued)


J. Long-term Liabilities - Compensated Absences


The County has a policy of allowing the accumulation of paid vacation and sick 
leave, subject to certain maximum limits.  In accordance with GAAP, the 
County’s approximate liability for vacation pay earned by employees at 
December 31, 2015 has been reflected in the proprietary type fund financial 
statements and in the governmental activities column of the government-wide 
financial statements.  Compensated absences for governmental activities are 
generally liquidated by the General Fund.


K. Long-term Liabilities – Activity and Debt Service Schedules


Long-term liability activity for the year ended December 31, 2015 was as follows:


Beginning Ending Due Within


Balance Additions Reductions Balance One Year


Governmental Activities:


Internal Service Fund:


  Compensated Absences 86,633$       -                  (14,839)        71,794         28,718         


Other Governmental Debt:


  Advocacy Center 46,791         -                  (46,791)        -                  -                  


  Pitchfork Loan 18,400         -                  (1,824)          16,576         1,897           


  Airport Construction 103,432       -                  (18,869)        84,563         19,737         


  Certificates of Participation - 2010 16,455,000   -                  (415,000)      16,040,000   425,000       


  Energy Improvement Lease - 2010 753,345       -                  (114,045)      639,300       118,419       


  Rock Creek Loan 1416 94,388         -                  (94,388)        -                  -                  


  Rock Creek Loan 1420 78,882         -                  (78,882)        -                  -                  


  Stallion Park Loan 85,025         -                  (85,025)        -                  -                  


  Certificates of Participation - 2013 9,435,000    -                  (255,000)      9,180,000    260,000       


  Unamortized bond premiums 251,281       -                  (18,134)        233,147       -                  


  Compensated Absences 1,283,516    -                  (86,992)        1,196,524    478,610       


Total Governmental Activities 


   Long-term Liabilities 28,691,693$ -                  (1,229,789)   27,461,904   1,332,381    


Business-type Activities:


Impact Assistance Loan Funds - Water 54,950$       -                  (5,674)          49,276         5,538           


DOLA Mineral Impact Loan 82,726         -                  (14,970)        67,756         15,720         


North Gunnison Sewer Revenue Bond - 2005 1,327,787    -                  (23,281)        1,304,506    23,676         


North Gunnison Sewer Revenue Bond - 2006 288,871       -                  (4,524)          284,347       4,718           


Antelope Hills Water Revenue Bonds - 2013 1,131,068    -                  (18,609)        1,112,459    19,433         


Gunnison County Housing Authority:


  Mortgage - Primary Mortgage 424,289       -                  (11,817)        412,472       13,652         


  Mortgage - Surplus Cash 331,038       -                  (449)            330,589       -                  


  Mortgage - Contingent Payable 378,864       -                  -                  378,864       -                  


  Note Payable - Palisades


    Living Center 412,173       -                  (19,570)        392,603       20,622         


Accrued Liability for Landfill Closure Costs 1,215,885    -                  15,243         1,231,128    -                  


Compensated Absences 100,250       -                  17,953         118,203       47,281         


Total Business-type Activities 


   Long-term Liabilities 5,747,901$   -                  (65,698)        5,682,203    150,640       
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IV. Detailed Notes on All Funds (continued)


K. Long-term Liabilities – Activity and Debt Service Schedules (continued)


Debt service requirements at December 31, 2015 were as follows:


Dates Principal Interest Principal Interest


2016 825,053$     1,345,436    69,085         97,091         


2017 840,583       1,321,958    71,784         94,392         


2018 861,329       1,296,291    74,597         91,578         


2019 887,304       1,265,716    77,529         88,646         


2020 889,880       1,232,204    61,480         85,589         


2021 - 2025 4,141,290    5,634,244    322,784       393,351       


2026 - 2030 5,000,000    4,487,880    360,940       334,281       


2031 - 2035 6,190,000    2,958,870    430,083       265,137       


2036 - 2040 6,325,000    1,043,875    513,694       181,527       


2041 - 2045 -                  -                  522,690       88,525         


2046 - 2050 -                  -                  199,296       23,175         


2051 - 2053 -                  -                  114,382       3,676           


25,960,439$ 20,586,474   2,818,344    1,746,968    


Dates Principal Interest Principal Interest


2016 34,274         39,196         928,412       1,481,723    


2017 35,993         37,477         948,360       1,453,828    


2018 37,753         35,717         973,679       1,423,587    


2019 39,601         33,869         1,004,434    1,388,231    


2020 321,732       31,962         1,273,092    1,349,754    


2021 - 2025 102,326       82,585         4,566,400    6,110,180    


2026 - 2030 136,325       48,586         5,497,265    4,870,746    


2031 - 2035 806,524       14,689         7,426,607    3,238,696    


2036 - 2040 -                  -                  6,838,694    1,225,402    


2041 - 2045 -                  -                  522,690       88,525         


2046 - 2050 -                  -                  199,296       23,175         


2051 - 2053 -                  -                  114,382       3,676           


1,514,528    324,081       29,979,633   22,630,671   


Governmental Funds Business-Type


Housing Authority Total
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IV. Detailed Notes on All Funds (continued)


L. Long-term Liabilities – Component Unit


1. Hospital Revenue Bonds -


Series 2010 Revenue Bonds, remaining annual maturities of $300,000 to 
$480,000, through September 1, 2023, bearing interest at 65% of monthly LIBOR
plus 1.95%, payable semiannually.


The Series 2010 Bonds are issued pursuant to and are secured by the Bond 
Resolution.  The Bonds are limited obligations payable solely from the net 
revenues derived from operations of the Hospital and Health Care Center.


Series 2012 Revenue Refunding Bonds, remaining annual maturities of $435,000 
to $595,000, through July 1, 2023, bearing interest at 2.7% payable 
semiannually.  The Bonds were issued to advance refund the Series 1998 
Bonds.


The Series 2012 Revenue Refunding Bonds are issued pursuant to and are 
secured by the Bond Resolution.  The Bonds are limited obligations payable 
solely from the net revenues derived from operations of the Hospital and Health 
Care Center.


The indenture agreements for the Series 2010 and 2012 Revenue Bonds require 
that certain funds be established with the trustee. Accordingly, these funds are 
included as assets held by trustee for debt service in the combined statements of 
net position. The indenture agreement also requires the Organizations to comply 
with certain restrictive covenants including minimum insurance coverage, 
maintaining a debt-service coverage ratio of at least 1.25, have 90 days of cash 
on hand, and restrictions on incurrence of additional debt. Management believes 
the Organizations were in compliance with the restrictive covenants at December 
31, 2015.


The County was required to guarantee the debt service payments in connection 
with the issuance of the Series 2012 Revenue Refunding Bonds as additional 
security for the Bond.  The County was required to establish a reserve account 
(“County Reserve Fund”) in the amount of $750,000 with CoBiz Bank.  Should 
the County Reserve Fund be utilized to pay the debt service the County will be 
required to replenish the fund.  The Hospital pledges to reimburse the County, on 
a subordinate basis to the 2010 and 2012 Bonds.  As a provision of the 
guarantee agreement, the County Reserve Fund was reduced to $0 as of
December 31, 2015.


2. Interest Rate Swap Agreement – In connection with the Series 2010 Revenue 
Bonds, the Hospital entered into a interest rate swap agreement with the 
intention of effectively changing the Hospital’s variable interest rate to a synthetic 
fixed rate of 4.025%.  The agreement was entered into on August 27, 2010, and 
is scheduled to end on September 1, 2023. As of December 31, 2015, the 
agreement had a fair value of $(325,433). The value is calculated using the par-
value method.
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IV. Detailed Notes on All Funds (continued)


L. Long-term Liabilities – Component Unit (continued)


3. Capital Lease Obligations – The Hospital is obligated under a lease for 
equipment that is accounted for as a capital lease.  The assets under capital 
leases at December 31, 2015 totaled $2,345,081, net of accumulated 
depreciation of $2,136,705.  The capital lease entered into requires a monthly 
payment of $37,064, at an interest rate of 2.59%. The lease term is through May 
2016.


4. Activity and Debt Service Schedules – The Gunnison Valley Hospital and 
Health Care Center have the following long-term liability activity for the year 
ended December 31, 2015:


Beginning Ending Due Within


Balance Additions Reductions Balance One Year


Hospital revenue bonds 11,215,054$ -                  (840,000)      10,375,054   810,000       


Capital lease obligations 663,899       -                  (479,995)      183,904       479,996       


Total Long-term Liabilities 14,333,433$ -                  (1,319,995)   10,558,958   1,289,996    


Debt service requirements at December 31, 2015 were as follows:


Dates Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest


2016 820,000$     346,660       183,904       1,194           1,003,904    347,854       


2017 890,000       338,709       -                  -                  890,000       338,709       


2018 935,000       307,596       -                  -                  935,000       307,596       


2019 955,000       275,841       -                  -                  955,000       275,841       


2020 975,000       243,546       -                  -                  975,000       243,546       


2021 - 2023 5,800,054    472,453       -                  -                  5,800,054    472,453       


10,375,054$ 1,984,805    183,904       1,194           10,558,958   1,985,999    


TotalBonds Capital Lease


M. Fund Balance Disclosures


The County classifies governmental fund balances as follows:


Non-spendable - includes fund balance amounts that cannot be spent either because it is 
not in spendable form or because of legal or contractual requirements.


Spendable Fund Balance:


Restricted – includes fund balance amounts that are constrained for specific 
purposes which are externally imposed by providers, such as creditors or 
amounts constrained due to constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.
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IV. Detailed Notes on All Funds (continued)


M. Fund Balance Disclosures (continued)


Spendable Fund Balance (continued):


Committed – includes fund balance amounts that are constrained for specific 
purposes that are internally imposed by the government through adoption of a 
formal Resolution by the highest level of decision making authority which is the 
Board of County Commissioners. Once adopted, the limitation imposed the 
Resolution remains in place until a similar action is taken (i.e. the adoption of 
another resolution to remove or revise the limitation).  The County’s original 
budget legislation begins with combining historical data, assessment of needs for 
the upcoming year and the Board’s platform to review, and/or make changes to 
each department’s budget. Before year end, a budgetary committee will meet 
again with each department for final review and approval of preliminary budget. 
The Budget is then formally presented to the Board via an advertised public 
process for their review, revisions and final approval by year end. All subsequent 
budget requests made during the year, after Board approval, must be presented 
via a public process and again approval by the Board.


Assigned – includes spendable fund balance amounts that are intended to be 
used for specific purposes that are neither considered restricted or committed. 
Fund Balance may be assigned by the Board or its management designee.


Unassigned - includes residual positive fund balance within the General Fund 
which has not been classified within the other above mentioned categories. 
Unassigned fund balance may also include negative balances for any 
governmental fund if expenditures exceed amounts restricted, committed, or 
assigned for those specific purposes.


The County uses restricted amounts to be spent first when both restricted and restricted 
fund balance is available unless there are legal documents/contracts that prohibit doing 
this, such as in grant agreements requiring dollar for dollar spending. Additionally, the 
County would first use committed, then assigned, and lastly unassigned amounts of 
unrestricted fund balance when expenditures are made. 


The County does not have a formal minimum fund balance policy. However, the County’s 
budget includes a calculation of a targeted reserve positions and the Administration 
calculates targets and report them annually to the Board.
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IV. Detailed Notes on All Funds (continued)


M. Fund Balance Disclosures (continued)


As of December 31, 2015, fund balances are composed of the following:


 General 


Fund 


 Other 


Government


al Funds 


 Total 


Government


al Funds  Description 


Non-spendable:


Prepaid expenses -$                27,067         27,067         


Restricted:


Emergency reserve 829,000       -                  829,000       Legislative Restriction


Road and Bridge -                  2,648,235    2,648,235    Legislative Restriction


Sales Tax Capital Improvement -                  1,739,139    1,739,139    Ballot Restriction


Capital Expenditure -                  1,344,446    1,344,446    Debt Restriction


Conservation Trust -                  88,892         88,892         Legislative Restriction


Land Preservation -                  212,298       212,298       Ballot Restriction


Local Marketing District -                  818,733       818,733       Ballot Restriction


Debt Service -                  147,777       147,777       Debt Restriction


Committed:


Water Resource Protection 87,530         -                  87,530         BOCC Resolution


Workforce Impact Fees 474,812       -                  474,812       BOCC Resolution


Courthouse Renovation 355,959       -                  355,959       BOCC Resolution


Public Health -                  6,924           6,924           BOCC Resolution


Mosquito Control -                  10,586         10,586         BOCC Resolution


Sage Grouse -                  53,442         53,442         BOCC Resolution


Assigned:


Human Services -                  580,377       580,377       Legislative Restriction


Airport Construction -                  109,410       109,410       General Designation


Capital Expenditure -                  1,011,117    1,011,117    General Designation


Risk Management -                  646,869       646,869       General Designation


Housing Authority Administration -                  212,748       212,748       General Designation


Unassigned


Unassigned 3,439,895    (18,047)        3,421,848    


Total Fund Balances 5,187,196$   9,658,060    14,827,209   
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V. Other Information


A. Pension Plans


The County is a member of the Colorado County Officials and Employees Retirement 
Association (“CCOERA”) which offers a defined contribution pension plan 401(a), and a 
Section 457 deferred compensation plan.  CCOERA was organized in 1966 pursuant to 
state statutes, and includes counties, municipalities and special districts. The 401(a) plan 
requires mandatory pre-tax contributions, which are established by the employer, up to a 
maximum of 6%.


1. Defined Contribution Pension Plan


Under a defined contribution pension plan, the benefits a participant will receive 
depend upon separation from employment; include the total of all employee 
contributions, the returns earned on investments of those contributions, and the 
vested percentage of the employer match.


Participation is mandatory for all regular employees who work 1040 or more 
hours per year and contributions begin the first day of the month after the date of 
employment.  Eligible employees contribute three percent (3%) of their base pay 
which is matched by the County.  The plan has a five (5) year vesting period and 
is distributed upon the employee’s separation from employment.  Participants 
may also voluntarily contribute up to ten percent (10%) of an employee’s base 
pay as an after-tax contribution in the plan.


During the year, the County's required and actual contributions amounted to 
$285,202 which was three percent (3%) of its current year covered payroll of 
$9,506,742.  The County's total payroll for 2015 was $8,602,178.  The County’s 
employees contributed $284,857.  The County had no outstanding liabilities at 
December 31, 2015.


No pension provision changes occurred during the year that affected the required 
contributions made by the County or its employees.


2. Deferred Compensation Plan


The County offers its employees a deferred compensation plan created in 
accordance with Internal Revenue Code Section 457.  The plan provides for 
salary deferral, in which the County will match up to the first two percent (2%) of 
base pay for all employees who work 1040 or more hours per year.  All 
employees can voluntarily contribute tax sheltered or after-tax base pay to the 
457 plan up to the current year maximum amount which is determined annually 
by the IRS.


All amounts of compensation deferred under the plan, all property and rights 
purchased with those amounts, and all income attributable to those amounts, 
property, or rights are to be held in trust for the exclusive benefit of the plan 
participants and their beneficiaries.  Amounts contributed to the Deferred 
Compensation Plan are not available to employees until separation from 
employment or unforeseeable emergency. CCOERA also now offers loans on 
account balances above $5,000.
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V. Other Information (continued)


A. Pension Plans (continued)


2. Deferred Compensation Plan (continued)


For 2015, the County contributed $149,941 to the Deferred Compensation Plan  
on behalf of participating employees, which represents the required 2% 
contribution based on 2015 covered payroll of $6,817,066.  The County had no 
outstanding liabilities at December 31, 2015.


The County has no liability for losses under the plan but does have the duty of 
due care that would be required of an ordinary prudent investor.  The County 
does not administer the plan and is not the Trustee of the plan.


B. Other Employee Benefits


1. Post Employment Health Care Benefits


All County employees covered by COBRA insurance may continue their health 
insurance due to a reduction in work hours or termination of employment.  
Employees who elect continued coverage must pay the County for premiums 
from the termination date of coverage and monthly thereafter.  No cost to the 
County is recognized as employees reimburse 102% of their premium cost to the 
County.


2. Cafeteria Plan


The County offers a cafeteria compensation plan organized under IRS Section 
125 that includes the following benefits:  medical disability, accident and/or term 
life insurance, health expense reimbursement and child care benefits.  No cost to 
the County is recognized as the plan is a salary reduction plan.


C. Retirement Plan - Component Unit - Gunnison Valley Hospital and Health Care 
Center


The Organizations participate in the Colorado County Officials and Employees 
Retirement Association's defined contribution plan (the "Plan").  The Hospital contributes 
5% and the Center contributes 3% on behalf of the employees who participate in the 
Plan.  Employees become eligible for the Plan after working the lesser of one year or 
1,040 hours and are vested in the contributions to the Plan over a five-year period.  
Employer plan contributions for the years ended December 31, 2015 were $437,745 for 
the Hospital and $113,883 for the Center.
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D. Risk Management


The County is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to and 
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; and natural disasters for which the 
government carries commercial insurance.


The County mitigates risk through the following self-insurance pools and funds:


1. Colorado Counties Casualty and Property Pool


The County is exposed to various risks of loss related to property and casualty 
losses.  The County joined together with other counties in the State of Colorado 
to form the Colorado Counties Casualty and Property Pool (“CAPP”), a public 
entity risk pool currently operating as a common risk management and insurance 
program for member counties.  The County pays an annual contribution to CAPP 
for its property and casualty insurance coverage.  The intergovernmental 
agreement of formation of CAPP provides that the pool will be financially self-
sustaining through member contributions and additional assessments, if 
necessary, and the pool will purchase excess insurance through commercial 
companies for members' claims in excess of a specified self-insured retention, 
which is determined each policy year.


The County participates in CAPP’s Partially Self-Funded Program whereby the 
County self funds a portion of its anticipated property and casualty claims.


2. Unemployment Insurance


The County has established Internal Service Funds to account for its risk 
associated with unemployment claims.


Liabilities are reported when it is probable that a loss has occurred and the 
amount of the loss can be reasonably estimated.  Liabilities include amounts for 
claims that have been incurred but not reported (IBNRs).  Claim liabilities are 
calculated considering the effects of inflation, recent claim settlement trends 
including frequency and amount of pay-outs and other economic and social 
factors.  The County had no liability for anticipated unemployment claims at 
December 31, 2015.


3. Self-Insurance Unemployment Pool


The County is designated as a Reimbursable Employer for unemployment 
claims.  A reserve has been established to reimburse the State for 
unemployment claims as they arise, instead of paying unemployment tax on a 
quarterly basis.


4. Self-Insurance Health Insurance Pool


The County has established an internal service fund to account for partially self-
funded employee health insurance costs.  The County accumulates resources to 
pay health insurance costs, but carries a stop loss policy for individuals of 
$50,000 and an aggregate stop loss minimum exposure of $1,575,690 with 
Berkley Life and Health Insurance Company.
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V. Other Information (continued)


E. Commitments and Contingencies


1. Lawsuits


The County is currently the defendant in several lawsuits.  Based upon the
opinion of its legal counsel, any material claims would be covered by insurance.


2. Grants


Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and
adjustment by grantor agencies, principally the federal government.  Any
disallowed claims, including amounts already collected, may constitute a liability
of the applicable funds.  The amount, if any, of expenditures which may be
disallowed by the grantor cannot be determined at this time although the County
expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial.


3. Guarantees


Gunnison Valley Hospital – The County was required to guarantee the debt
service payments in connection with the issuance of the Hospital’s
aforementioned Series 2012 Revenue Refunding Bonds as additional security for
the Bond.  The County was required to establish a reserve account (“County
Reserve Fund”) in the amount of $750,000 with CoBiz Bank.  Should the County
Reserve Fund be utilized to pay the debt service the County will be required to
replenish the fund.  The Hospital pledges to reimburse the County, on a
subordinate basis to the 2010 and 2012 Bonds. As a provision of the guarantee
agreement, the County Reserve Fund was reduced to $0 as of December 31,
2015.


Gunnison Valley Animal Shelter – The County was required to guarantee the
debt service payments in connection with the issuance of the Gunnison Valley
Animal Shelter’s Loan Agreement in the amount of $220,000.  The loan is for the
Gunnison Valley Animal Welfare League for its animal shelter project in the Gold
Basin Industrial Park on Basin Park Drive.  Additionally, pursuant to the
Gunnison Valley Shelter Agreement, signed October 15, 2013, the County
agreed to fund the shelter $100,000 over 3 years beginning in 2014.  The long
term payable was $33,333 at December 31, 2015.


Gunnison Valley Transportation Authority – The County was required to
guarantee the payments in connection with the issuance of Agreement
Collateralizing Letter of Credit with Certification of Deposit and Guaranteeing
Payment in the amount of $400,000.  During 2015, the Gunnison Valley
Transportation Authority secured a letter of credit with an aggregate credit limit of
$400,000 from Gunnison Savings & Loan Association for the benefit of Alaska
Airlines, Inc.  The letter of credit, which expires in June 2016, provides collateral
to assist Crested Butte, LLC (d/ba/ Crested Butte Mountain Resort in meeting its
financial obligations to Alaska Airlines, Inc. relating to an air services agreement
which guarantees certain airline revenue to Alaska Airlines, Inc. as a condition of
flights into Gunnison Airport.
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V. Other Information (continued)


F. Restatement


The beginning fund balance for the Road and Bridge Fund and the beginning net position 
for Governmental Activities were restated in the amount of $353,034 due to a 
restatement of prior year’s liabilities.


G. Comparative Information


Certain amounts in 2014 have been reclassified to conform to the 2015 presentation.
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2014
Final Budget


Variance
Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Revenues:
Taxes 8,060,770     8,060,770     8,146,576     85,806          7,637,631     
Licenses and permits 279,545        279,545        458,082        178,537        311,132        
Intergovernmental 2,375,353     2,427,213     2,596,943     169,730        2,195,456     
Charges for services 1,251,019     1,256,019     1,391,387     135,368        1,351,926     
Investment income 31,750          31,750          62,065          30,315          11,948          
Contributions 326,852        366,852        228,493        (138,359)       112,943        
Miscellaneous 131,181        131,181        163,304        32,123          153,754        


      Total Revenues 12,456,470   12,553,330   13,046,850   493,520        11,774,790   


Expenditures:
General government 7,846,863     8,204,169     7,264,439     939,730        7,105,620     
Judicial 302,847        302,847        302,847        -                    280,550        
Public Safety 3,087,282     3,092,382     2,954,649     137,733        2,923,506     
Health and welfare 889,399        889,399        878,939        10,460          778,565        
Auxiliary services 272,502        272,502        222,183        50,319          267,790        
Culture and recreation 864,603        864,603        699,444        165,159        340,660        
Public works 168,298        168,298        177,547        (9,249)           154,662        
Debt service 119,275        269,275        280,131        (10,856)         35,583          


      Total Expenditures 13,551,069   14,063,475   12,780,179   1,283,296     11,886,936   


 Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
    Over Expenditures (1,094,599)    (1,510,145)    266,671        1,776,816     (112,146)       


Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers in 1,171,132     3,343,335     1,875,885     (1,467,450)    1,891,302     
Transfers (out) (4,911,271)    (8,155,614)    (4,489,720)    3,665,894     (1,414,257)    
Sale of capital assets -                    270,000        267,374        (2,626)           10                 


     Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (3,740,139)    (4,542,279)    (2,346,461)    2,195,818     477,055        


Net Change in Fund Balances (4,834,738)    (6,052,424)    (2,079,790)    3,972,634     364,909        


Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 7,266,986     6,902,077     


Fund Balances - End of Year 5,187,196     7,266,986     


2015


Gunnison County, Colorado
General Fund


Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual


For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2014)


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2014
Final Budget


Variance
Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Taxes:
General property taxes 7,768,770     7,768,770     7,769,982     1,212            7,299,708     
Specific ownership tax 270,000        270,000        337,771        67,771          308,974        
Delinquent tax and interest 22,000          22,000          38,823          16,823          28,949          


       Total Taxes 8,060,770     8,060,770     8,146,576     85,806          7,637,631     
Licenses and Permits:


Liquor licenses 2,000            2,000            4,623            2,623            4,733            
Building permits 145,000        145,000        254,928        109,928        144,277        
Other licenses and permits 132,545        132,545        198,531        65,986          162,122        


       Total Licenses and Permits 279,545        279,545        458,082        178,537        311,132        
Intergovernmental:


Payment in lieu of taxes -                    -                    41,022          41,022          -                    
Federal Grants 668,645        671,645        581,140        (90,505)         694,973        
State Grants 1,615,780     1,643,640     1,823,891     180,251        1,389,309     
Local Grants 90,928          111,928        150,890        38,962          111,174        


       Total Intergovernmental 2,375,353     2,427,213     2,596,943     169,730        2,195,456     
Charges for Services:


Clerk and recorder 354,911        354,911        367,122        12,211          346,745        
Sheriff's fees 67,602          67,602          74,077          6,475            65,161          
Treasurer's fees 630,794        630,794        724,536        93,742          694,029        
Other Fees 110,612        115,612        116,537        925               144,295        
Assessor's Fees 10,000          10,000          6,877            (3,123)           7,085            
Public Health Fees 15,500          15,500          16,547          1,047            18,391          
Useful Public Service 30,000          30,000          33,322          3,322            31,245          
Court Fines & Fees 31,600          31,600          52,369          20,769          44,976          


       Total Charges for Services 1,251,019     1,256,019     1,391,387     135,368        1,351,927     
Other Revenue:


Investment income 31,750          31,750          62,065          30,315          11,948          
Contributions 326,852        366,852        228,493        (138,359)       112,943        
Miscellaneous 131,181        131,181        163,304        32,123          153,753        


       Total Other Revenue 489,783        529,783        453,862        (75,921)         278,644        


       Total Revenues 12,456,470   12,553,330   13,046,850   493,520        11,774,790   


2015


Gunnison County, Colorado
General Fund


Schedule of Revenues - Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2014)


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2014
Final Budget


Variance
Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


General Government:
Commissioners 904,705        1,002,205     677,256        324,949        583,828        
Board Support 112,717        112,717        111,193        1,524            93,908          
Executive Management 303,501        303,501        293,510        9,991            276,978        
Public Information 91,127          91,127          75,639          15,488          67,549          
Clerk 35,797          35,797          30,641          5,156            29,294          
Motor Vehicle 228,079        228,079        257,099        (29,020)         213,203        
Recording 161,108        161,108        154,309        6,799            135,041        
Elections 252,299        274,299        227,818        46,481          349,102        
Revenue (Treasurer) 289,076        289,076        206,930        82,146          250,869        
Investments (Treasurer) 15,636          15,636          12,424          3,212            16,823          
Human Resources 170,540        170,540        149,411        21,129          121,331        
Wildlife Conservation 129,512        145,232        135,853        9,379            121,350        
County Attorney 628,562        640,062        653,495        (13,433)         578,574        
Facilities & Grounds 677,962        693,962        638,094        55,868          572,013        
Project Services 76,714          76,714          69,472          7,242            75,618          
Assessment Administration 331,956        331,956        302,139        29,817          319,120        
Appraisal 551,310        551,310        491,545        59,765          487,701        
Development Review 524,937        524,937        502,676        22,261          548,405        
Oil and Gas Permitting 51,178          51,178          37,597          13,581          35,196          
Long Range Planning and  Projects 118,999        118,999        106,436        12,563          67,741          
Codes & Regulations 34,111          34,111          29,282          4,829            25,144          
Accounting & Auditing 427,529        427,529        391,787        35,742          410,575        
Planning & Analysis 103,464        103,464        104,539        (1,075)           94,058          
Compensated Absences 29,673          119,259        135,948        (16,689)         11,792          
Weather Modification 130,293        130,293        64,937          65,356          130,736        
Other General Fund Expenditures 1,459,678     1,559,678     1,400,269     159,409        1,478,373     
Energy Efficiency Intiatives 6,400            11,400          4,140            7,260            11,298          


       Total General Government 7,846,863     8,204,169     7,264,439     939,730        7,105,620     
Judicial:


District Attorney 302,847        302,847        302,847        -                    280,550        
       Total Judicial 302,847        302,847        302,847        -                    280,550        
Public Safety:


Detention Services 793,405        793,405        783,060        10,345          738,261        
Enforcement 630,482        630,482        469,161        161,321        606,732        
Operational Support 833,232        833,232        866,313        (33,081)         830,326        
Courtroom Security 40,826          40,826          56,917          (16,091)         44,574          
Investigations 159,748        159,748        138,304        21,444          152,668        
Major Incident Response 32,595          32,595          34,763          (2,168)           30,859          
Operational Support-Detention 303,343        303,343        322,120        (18,777)         284,975        
and 122 Emergency Management 65,303          65,303          58,662          6,641            50,415          
Coroner 92,117          97,217          98,385          (1,168)           84,928          
Youth Intervention Services 136,231        136,231        126,964        9,267            99,769          


       Total Public Safety 3,087,282     3,092,382     2,954,649     137,733        2,923,507     
Health and Welfare:


Substance Abuse Prevention 243,694        243,694        251,792        (8,098)           198,993        
Program Support 35,916          35,916          39,683          (3,767)           39,427          
Senior Resources 211,963        211,963        196,983        14,980          151,770        
Child & Family Health 250,338        250,338        254,985        (4,647)           243,431        
Community Health Services 500               500               1,111            (611)              434               
Family Planning 146,988        146,988        134,385        12,603          144,510        


       Total Health and Welfare 889,399        889,399        878,939        10,460          778,565        
Auxiliary Services:


Alternative Services 75,633          75,633          41,312          34,321          88,973          
Adult Programming 38,423          38,423          33,715          4,708            32,206          
Youth Development 153,140        153,140        142,832        10,308          142,211        
Veterans 5,306            5,306            4,324            982               4,399            


       Total Auxiliary Services 272,502        272,502        222,183        50,319          267,789        
Culture and Recreation:


Fairgrounds Management 248,066        248,066        229,972        18,094          223,357        
Trails - Parks 606,547        606,547        463,339        143,208        110,795        
Landfill 2,265            2,265            2,387            (122)              265               
Historic Preservation 7,725            7,725            3,746            3,979            6,244            


       Total Culture and Recreation 864,603        864,603        699,444        165,159        340,661        
Public Works:


Weed Management 168,098        168,098        177,078        (8,980)           154,233        
Other Public Works 200               200               469               (269)              428               


       Total Public Works 168,098        168,098        177,078        (8,980)           154,233        
Debt Service:


Principal 96,272          246,272        258,317        (12,045)         6,401            
Interest 23,003          23,003          21,814          1,189            29,182          


       Total Debt Service 119,275        269,275        280,131        (10,856)         35,583          


       Total Expenditures 13,551,069   14,063,475   12,780,179   1,283,296     11,886,936   


2015


Gunnison County, Colorado
General Fund


Schedule of Expenditures - Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2014)


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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(Restated)


2014
Original and Variance


Final Positive
Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Revenues:
  Taxes:


Specific ownership tax 170,000        181,876        11,876          173,174         
       Total Taxes 170,000        181,876        11,876          173,174         
  Intergovernmental:


Payment in lieu of taxes 500,000        546,173        46,173          500,000         
Local grants 500               1,436            936               790                
Federal grants 680,716        85,633          (595,083)       36,049           
State grants 50,000          50,285          285               48,392           
Highway users trust fund 2,586,447     2,770,181     183,734        2,653,782      
Forest service -                    435,368        435,368        474,456         
Mineral leasing 583,516        369,291        (214,225)       542,585         


       Total Intergovernmental 4,401,179     4,258,367     (142,812)       4,256,054      
  Charges for Services:


Municipalities 59,199          46,129          (13,070)         67,097           
Permits 12,600          18,776          6,176            15,609           
Other 20                 388               368               906                


       Total Charges for Services 71,819          65,293          (6,526)           83,612           
  Other:


Investment income 10,000          13,351          3,351            9,838             
Miscellaneous 49,971          115,882        65,911          83,788           


       Total Other Revenue 59,971          129,233        69,262          93,626           


       Total Revenues 4,702,969     4,634,769     (68,200)         4,606,466      


Expenditures:
Road construction 402,994        2,125            400,869        59,774           
Bridges 157,504        5,800            151,704        9,854             
Winter maintenance 944,257        733,488        210,769        1,152,861      
Operational support 458,279        436,050        22,229          501,482         
Trails and park 663,028        130,971        532,057        82,959           
Municipalities 87,265          68,886          18,379          99,319           
Road maintenance 2,785,193     2,935,721     (150,528)       2,739,141      


Total Expenditures 5,498,520     4,313,041     1,185,479     4,645,390      


Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over Expenditures (795,551)       321,728        1,117,279     (38,924)         


Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers in 148,545        163,545        15,000          151,523         
Sale of capital assets -                    -                    -                    2,683             
Transfers (out) (413,267)       (296,487)       116,780        (274,330)       


       Total Other Financing
         Sources (Uses) (264,722)       (132,942)       131,780        (120,124)       


Net Change in Fund Balances (1,060,273)    188,786        1,249,059     (159,048)       


Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 2,459,449     2,618,497      


Fund Balances - End of Year 2,648,235     2,459,449      


Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2014)


2015


Gunnison County, Colorado
Special Revenue Funds
Road and Bridge Fund


Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2014


Final Budget


Variance


Original Final Positive


Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Revenues:


 Taxes:


Property tax revenue 278,000        278,000        283,234        5,234            282,963        


Delinquent tax and interest 368               368               1,482            1,114            1,127            


 Intergovernmental:


EBT reimbursements 3,882,613     3,882,613     3,559,228     (323,385)       3,624,017     


Other 35,000          35,000          38,915          3,915            40,919          


 Other:


Contributions 1,445            1,445            7,040            5,595            3,690            


Miscellaneous 1,750            1,750            2,661            911               4,704            


       Total Revenues 4,199,176     4,199,176     3,892,560     (306,616)       3,957,420     


Expenditures:


Youth and family prevention services 123,361        128,974        125,732        3,242            112,019        


Self-sufficiency development 236,770        236,770        216,590        20,180          209,546        


Program support 620,787        620,787        613,050        7,737            534,230        


Children and family services 905,106        905,106        804,929        100,177        840,389        


Child support enforcement 82,463          82,463          82,602          (139)              80,672          


Public assistance 2,078,019     2,078,019     1,978,778     99,241          1,979,217     


Community health services 6,988            6,988            4,501            2,487            19,022          


       Total Expenditures 4,053,494     4,059,107     3,826,182     232,925        3,775,095     


Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues


 Over Expenditures 145,682        140,069        66,378          (73,691)         182,325        


Other Financing Sources (Uses):


Transfers (out) (152,000)       (152,000)       (49,037)         102,963        (138,817)       


       Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (152,000)       (152,000)       (49,037)         102,963        (138,817)       


Net Change in Fund Balances (6,318)           (11,931)         17,341          29,272          43,508          


Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 563,036        519,528        


Fund Balances - End of Year 580,377        563,036        


2015


Gunnison County, Colorado


Special Revenue Funds


Human Services Fund


Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances


Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual


For the Year Ended December 31, 2015


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2014)


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2014
Final Budget


Variance
Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Revenues:
 Taxes:


Sales tax 1,597,000     1,597,000     1,760,697     163,697        1,628,369     
Fines and forfeitures -                    -                    8,965            8,965            4,692            
Investment Income 1,200            1,200            7,915            6,715            3,768            


       Total Revenues 1,598,200     1,598,200     1,777,577     179,377        1,636,829     


Expenditures:
 General Government:


Sales tax 51,431          54,431          38,158          16,273          54,396          
Energy efficiency initiatives -                    -                    2,910            (2,910)           2,812            


 Debt Service:
Principal 148,828        148,828        160,836        (12,008)         154,716        
Interest 13,338          13,338          1,331            12,007          7,451            


       Total Expenditures 213,597        216,597        203,235        13,362          219,375        


Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over
  Expenditures 1,384,603     1,381,603     1,574,342     192,739        1,417,454     


Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers (out) (1,159,136)    (1,181,887)    (1,132,249)    49,638          (1,745,298)    


       Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (1,159,136)    (1,181,887)    (1,132,249)    49,638          (1,677,362)    


Net Change in Fund Balances 225,467        199,716        442,093        242,377        (259,908)       


Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 1,297,046     1,556,954     


Fund Balances - End of Year 1,739,139     1,297,046     


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2014)


2015


Gunnison County, Colorado
Special Revenue Funds


Sales Tax Capital Improvement Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances


Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2014
Original and Variance


Final Positive
Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Revenues:
 Intergovernmental:


Federal grants 2,205,228     2,984,729     779,501        120,228        
State grants 257,512        162,034        (95,478)         91,214          


 Charges for Services:
Passenger facility charges 108,000        131,726        23,726          117,265        


 Investment Income 125               1,741            1,616            219               
       Total Revenues 2,570,865     3,280,230     709,365        328,926        


Expenditures:
 Public Works 2,600,263     2,218,418     381,845        248,653        
 Debt Service:


Principal 18,869          18,869          -                    406,728        
Interest 4,758            4,760            (2)                  12,851          


       Total Expenditures 2,623,890     2,242,047     381,843        668,232        


Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
 Over Expenditures (53,025)         1,038,183     1,091,208     (339,306)       


Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers in 1,080,000     -                    (1,080,000)    -                    
Transfers (out) (2,164,343)    (1,082,843)    1,081,500     396,316        


       Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (1,084,343)    (1,082,843)    1,500            396,316        


Net Change in Fund Balances (1,137,368)    (44,660)         1,092,708     57,010          


Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 154,070        97,060          


Fund Balances - End of Year 109,410        154,070        


Gunnison County, Colorado
Capital Project Funds


Airport Construction Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances


2015


For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2014)


Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2014
Final Budget


Variance
Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Revenues:
Intergovernmental:


State grants 663,285        663,285        570,125        (93,160)         764,569        
Investment Income 350               350               6,375            6,025            2,311            
       Total Revenues 663,635        663,635        576,500        (87,135)         766,880        


Expenditures:
General Government:


Ohio City town hall 91,500          91,500          3,525            87,975          151,259        
Other capital expenditures 20                 20                 12                 8                   12                 


 Judicial:
District attorney 6,524,151     6,524,151     4,366,665     2,157,486     11,078,029   


       Total Expenditures 6,615,671     6,615,671     4,370,202     2,245,469     11,229,300   


Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over Expenditures (5,952,036)    (5,952,036)    (3,793,702)    2,158,334     (10,462,420)  


Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers in 6,656,685     8,821,028     4,056,943     (4,764,085)    966,862        
Transfers (out) -                    -                    (23)                (23)                (726)              


       Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 6,656,685     8,821,028     4,056,920     (4,764,108)    966,136        


Net Change in Fund Balances 704,649        2,868,992     263,218        (2,605,774)    (9,496,284)    


Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 2,092,345     11,588,629   


Fund Balances - End of Year 2,355,563     2,092,345     


2015


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2014)


Gunnison County, Colorado
Capital Projects Funds


Capital Expenditures Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances


Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Debt Service
Gunnison Total


Conservation Public Mosquito Land Sage Risk County Local Debt Non-major
Trust Health Control Preservation Grouse Management Housing Auth. Marketing Service Governmental
Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Administration District Fund Funds


Assets:
Cash and investments - Unrestricted 88,895          13                 10,586          150,792        53,446          645,644        208,508        686,129        403               1,844,416     
Cash and investments - Restricted -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    147,777 147,777        
Accounts receivable -                    37,733          -                    61,518          -                    1,746            21,161          142,622        -                    264,780        
Prepaid expenses -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    27,067          -                    -                    -                    27,067          
Due from other funds -                    41,545          -                    -                    -                    -                    3,639            -                    130,814        175,998        


       Total Assets 88,895          79,291          10,586          212,310        53,446          674,457        233,308        828,751        278,994        2,460,038     


Liabilities, Deferred Inflow of Resources, 
  and Fund Balances:
  Liabilities:


Accounts payable -                    4,091            -                    -                    -                    -                    7,372            -                    1,499            12,962          
Unearned grant revenue -                    68,276          -                    -                    -                    -                    13,188          -                    147,765        229,229        
Due to other funds 3                   -                    -                    12                 4                   521               -                    10,018          -                    10,558          


       Total Liabilities 3                   72,367          -                    12                 4                   521               20,560          10,018          149,264        252,749        


  Fund Balances:
Non-spendable -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    27,067          -                    -                    -                    27,067          
Spendable:


Restricted 88,892          -                    -                    212,298        -                    -                    -                    818,733        147,777 1,267,700     
Committed -                    6,924            10,586          -                    53,442          -                    -                    -                    -                    70,952          
Assigned -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    646,869        212,748        -                    -                    859,617        
Unassigned -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    (18,047)         (18,047)         


       Total Fund Balances 88,892          6,924            10,586          212,298        53,442          673,936        212,748        818,733        129,730        2,207,289     


       Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflow of
          Resources, and Fund Balances 88,895          79,291          10,586          212,310        53,446          674,457        233,308        828,751        278,994        2,460,038     


Special Revenue


Gunnison County, Colorado
Non-major Governmental Funds


Combining Balance Sheet
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Debt Service


Gunnison Total
Conservation Public Mosquito Land Sage Risk County Local Debt Non-major


Trust Health Control Preservation Grouse Management Housing Auth. Marketing Service Governmental
Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Administration District Fund Funds


Revenues:
Taxes -                    17,511          59,320          369,108        -                    -                    -                    1,490,055     -                    1,935,994     
Intergovernmental 52,060          253,650        14,906          -                    -                    -                    6,952            -                    297,646        625,214        
Charges for services -                    26,577          -                    -                    -                    -                    57,752          -                    -                    84,329          
Fines and forfeitures -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    17,568          -                    17,568          
Investment income 517               -                    156               800               332               3,853            (63)                3,536            663               9,794            
Contributions -                    600               -                    -                    -                    63,500          -                    -                    -                    64,100          
Miscellaneous -                    73,700          202               -                    70,960          -                    17                 -                    -                    144,879        


       Total Revenues 52,577          372,038        74,584          369,908        71,292          67,353          64,658          1,511,159     298,309        2,881,878     


Expenditures:
General government -                    -                    -                    -                    1,916            10,342          -                    1,316,454     -                    1,328,712     
Health and welfare -                    483,213        88,239          -                    -                    -                    49,219          -                    -                    620,671        
Culture and recreation 362               -                    -                    469,617        -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    469,979        
Debt service -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    2,527            -                    2,007,780     2,010,307     


       Total Expenditures 362               483,213        88,239          469,617        1,916            10,342          51,746          1,316,454     2,007,780     4,429,669     


Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
 Over Expenditures 52,215          (111,175)       (13,655)         (99,709)         69,376          57,011          12,912          194,705        (1,709,471)    (1,547,791)    


Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers in -                    254,500        14,906          -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    1,409,488     1,678,894     
Transfers (out) (46,525)         (113,662)       (1,113)           (15,000)         (83,570)         -                    (19,717)         (18,312)         -                    (297,899)       
Sale of capital assets -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    152,726        -                    -                    152,726        


       Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (46,525)         140,838        13,793          (15,000)         (83,570)         -                    133,009        (18,312)         1,409,488     1,533,721     


Net Change in Fund Balances 5,690            29,663          138               (114,709)       (14,194)         57,011          145,921        176,393        (299,983)       (14,070)         


Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 83,202          (22,739)         10,448          327,007        67,636          616,925        66,827          642,340 429,713        2,221,359     


Fund Balances - End of Year 88,892          6,924            10,586          212,298        53,442          673,936        212,748        818,733        129,730        2,207,289     


Gunnison County, Colorado
Non-major Governmental Funds


Combining Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015


Special Revenue 


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2014
Original and Variance


Final Positive
Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Revenues:
Lottery proceeds 50,000          52,060          2,060            54,033          
Earnings on investments 350               517               167               281               


       Total Revenues 50,350          52,577          2,227            54,314          


Expenditures:
Other 40                 3                   37                 3                   
Treasurer's fees 500               359               141               361               


       Total Expenditures 540               362               178               364               


Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
 Over Expenditures 49,810          52,215          2,405            53,950          


Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers (out) (108,500)       (46,525)         61,975          (23,000)         


       Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (108,500)       (46,525)         61,975          (23,000)         


Net Change in Fund Balances (58,690)         5,690            64,380          30,950          


Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 83,202          52,252          


Fund Balances - End of Year 88,892          83,202          


2015


For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2014)


Gunnison County, Colorado
Special Revenue Funds


Conservation Trust Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances


Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2014


Final Budget


Variance


Original Final Positive


Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Revenues:


 Taxes:


Other taxes 6,000            6,000            17,511          11,511          10,626          


 Intergovernmental:


State grants 229,570        229,570        237,135        7,565            203,662        


Local grants 21,141          21,141          16,515          (4,626)           20,889          


 Charges for Services 29,500          29,500          26,577          (2,923)           24,583          


 Contributions 600               600               600               -                    1,825            


 Miscellaneous 64,000          64,000          73,700          9,700            65,634          


       Total Revenues 350,811        350,811        372,038        21,227          327,219        


Expenditures:


 Health and welfare:


Program support 153,066        153,066        166,033        (12,967)         145,071        


Child and family health 121,421        121,421        120,225        1,196            114,144        


Community health services 182,556        205,571        196,955        8,616            175,569        


       Total Expenditures 457,043        480,058        483,213        (3,155)           434,784        


Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues


  Over Expenditures (106,232)       (129,247)       (111,175)       18,072          (107,565)       


Other Financing Sources (Uses):


Transfers in 237,818        237,818        254,500        16,682          171,000        


Transfers (out) (113,662)       (113,662)       (113,662)       -                    (110,968)       


       Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 124,156        124,156        140,838        16,682          60,032          


Net Change in Fund Balances 17,924          (5,091)           29,663          34,754          (47,533)         


Fund Balances - Beginning of Year (22,739)         24,794          


Fund Balances - End of Year 6,924            (22,739)         


2015


For the Year Ended December 31, 2015


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2014)


Gunnison County, Colorado


Special Revenue Funds


Public Health Fund


Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances


Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual


The accompanying notes are integral part of these financial statements.
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2014
Final Budget


Variance
Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Revenues:
 Taxes:


Property tax revenue 59,373          59,373          59,396          23                 58,586          
Delinquent tax and interest -                    -                    (76)                (76)                (240)              


 Intergovernmental:
Local grants 14,906          14,906          14,906          -                    14,625          


Investment income 120               120               156               36                 110               
Miscellaneous 250               250               202               (48)                244               
       Total Revenues 74,649          74,649          74,584          (65)                73,325          


Expenditures:
Operations 88,322          89,322          88,239          1,083            94,153          


       Total Expenditures 88,322          89,322          88,239          1,083            94,153          


 Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
 Over Expenditures (13,673)         (14,673)         (13,655)         1,018            (20,828)         


Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers in 14,906          14,906          14,906          -                    14,625          
Transfers (out) (1,113)           (1,113)           (1,113)           -                    (1,271)           


       Total Other Financing 
          Sources (Uses) 13,793          13,793          13,793          -                    13,354          


Net Change in Fund Balances 120               (880)              138               1,018            (7,474)           


Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 10,448          17,922          


Fund Balances - End of Year 10,586          10,448          


2015


Gunnison County, Colorado
Special Revenue Funds
Mosquito Control Fund


Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual


For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2014)


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
F7


Preliminary Draft







2014


Final Budget


Variance


Original Final Positive


Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Revenues:


 Taxes:


Sales tax 345,119        345,119        369,108        23,989          338,352        


 Investment Income 700               700               800               100               920               


       Total Revenues 345,819        345,819        369,908        24,089          339,272        


Expenditures:


 Culture and Recreation:


Land preservation 329,534        484,834        469,617        15,217          185,596        


       Total Expenditures 329,534        484,834        469,617        15,217          185,596        


Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues


Over Expenditures 16,285          (139,015)       (99,709)         39,306          153,676        


Other Financing Sources (Uses):


Transfers (out) -                    -                    (15,000)         (15,000)         -                    


       Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) -                    -                    (15,000)         (15,000)         -                    


Net Change in Fund Balances 16,285          (139,015)       (114,709)       24,306          153,676        


Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 327,007        173,331        


Fund Balances - End of Year 212,298        327,007        


2015


For the Year Ended December 31, 2015


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2014)


Gunnison County, Colorado


Special Revenue Funds


Land Preservation Fund


Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances


Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2014
Original and Variance


Final Positive
Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Revenues:
 Investment income 200               332               132               324               
 Miscellaneous 64,598          70,960          6,362            62,390          
       Total Revenues 64,798          71,292          6,494            62,714          


Expenditures:
  General government 17,800          1,916            15,884          10,920          


    Total Expenditures 17,800          1,916            15,884          10,920          


Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
 Over Expenditures 46,998          69,376          22,378          51,794          


Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers (out) (83,570)         (83,570)         -                    (81,411)         


       Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (83,570)         (83,570)         -                    (81,411)         


Net Change in Fund Balances (36,572)         (14,194)         22,378          (29,617)         


Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 67,636          97,253          


Fund Balances - End of Year 53,442          67,636          


2015


Gunnison County, Colorado
Special Revenue Funds


Sage Grouse Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances


Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2014)


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2014
Original and Variance


Final Positive
Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Revenues:
 Investment Income 1,350            3,853            2,503            2,210            
 Contributions 63,500          63,500          -                    83,799          
    Total Revenues 64,850          67,353          2,503            86,009          


Expenditures:
 General Government:


CAPP Insurance Claims 41,874          10,215          31,659          7,896            
Other expenses 42,976          127               42,849          158               


    Total Expenditures 84,850          10,342          74,508          8,054            


Net Change in Fund Balances (20,000)         57,011          77,011          77,955          


Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 616,925        538,970        


Fund Balances - End of Year 673,936        616,925        


2015


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2014)


Gunnison County, Colorado
Special Revenue Funds
Risk Management Fund


Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual


For the Year Ended December 31, 2015


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2014
Original and Variance


Final Positive
Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Revenues:
 Intergovernmental:


Federal grants -                    6,952            6,952            9,206            
 Charges for Services:


Fees 64,388          57,752          (6,636)           70,616          
 Investment Income 600               (63)                (663)              413               
 Miscellaneous 9,500            17                 (9,483)           15,688          
       Total Revenues 74,488          64,658          (9,830)           95,923          


Expenditures:
 Health and Welfare 45,251          49,219          (3,968)           71,290          
 Debt Service:


Principal 1,829            1,823            6                   1,757            
Interest 698               704               (6)                  769               


       Total Expenditures 47,778          51,746          (3,968)           73,816          


Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
 Over Expenditures 26,710          12,912          (13,798)         22,107          


Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers in 10,000          -                    (10,000)         17,600          
Transfers (out) (19,717)         (19,717)         -                    (97,088)         
Sale of capital assets -                    152,726        152,726        -                    


       Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (9,717)           133,009        142,726        (79,488)         


Net Change in Fund Balances 16,993          145,921        128,928        (57,381)         


Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 66,827          124,208        


Fund Balances - End of Year 212,748        66,827          


2015


Gunnison County, Colorado
Special Revenue Funds


Gunnison County Housing Authority Administration
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Available Resources


Budget (Non-GAAP Basis) and Actual
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2014)


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2014
Final Budget


Variance
Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Revenues:
Marketing and promotion tax 1,140,000     1,140,000     1,490,055     350,055        1,376,213     
Fines and forfeitures 400               400               17,568          17,168          9,115            
Earnings on investments 2,000            2,000            3,536            1,536            1,615            


       Total Revenues 1,142,400     1,142,400     1,511,159     368,759        1,386,943     


Expenditures:
 General Government:


Contracted services 1,185,164     1,368,564     1,293,285     75,279          1,228,607     
Other 22,277          22,277          23,169          (892)              22,496          


       Total Expenditures 1,207,441     1,390,841     1,316,454     74,387          1,251,103     


Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over Expenditures (65,041)         (248,441)       194,705        443,146        135,840        


Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers (out) (18,312)         (18,312)         (18,312)         -                    (23,029)         


       Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (18,312)         (18,312)         (18,312)         -                    (23,029)         


Net Change in Fund Balances (83,353)         (266,753)       176,393        443,146        112,811        


Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 642,340        529,529        


Fund Balances - End of Year 818,733        642,340        


2015


Gunnison County, Colorado
Special Revenue Funds
Local Marketing District


Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual


For the Year Ended December 31, 2015


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2014)


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2014
Original and Variance


Final Positive
Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Revenues:
Federal grants 297,967        297,646        (321)              301,363        
Earnings on investments 2,500            663               (1,837)           3,848            


       Total Revenues 300,467        298,309        (2,158)           305,211        


Expenditures:
 Debt Service:


Principal 670,000        670,000        -                    685,000        
Interest 1,334,251     1,334,250     1                   1,316,181     
Other debt service 4,030            3,530            500               3,515            


       Total Expenditures 2,008,281     2,007,780     501               2,004,696     


Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over Expenditures (1,707,814)    (1,709,471)    (1,657)           (1,699,485)    


Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers in 1,407,814     1,409,488     1,674            1,020,448     


       Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 1,407,814     1,409,488     1,674            1,020,448     


Net Change in Fund Balances (300,000)       (299,983)       17                 (679,037)       


Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 429,713        1,108,750     


Fund Balances - End of Year 129,730        429,713        


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2014)


2015


Gunnison County, Colorado
Debt Service Funds
Debt Service Fund


Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual


For the Year Ended December 31, 2015


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2014
Original and Variance


Final Positive
Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Operating Revenues:
Airport fees 282,500        328,127        45,627          327,214        
Terminal & hanger rent 442,323        486,165        43,842          420,006        
Parking fees & fines 72,700          80,142          7,442            77,166          
Grants 41,500          33,434          (8,066)           43,247          
Other 311,800        324,508        12,708          386,153        


       Total Operating Revenues 1,150,823     1,252,376     101,553        1,253,786     


Operating Expenditures:
Administration 237,744        221,630        16,114          252,262        
Terminal operations 208,933        182,003        26,930          177,707        
Runway & grounds maintenance. 203,857        218,490        (14,633)         215,151        
Snow removal 156,063        112,824        43,239          110,247        
Aircraft rescue 146,402        110,793        35,609          111,396        
Security 70,388          72,107          (1,719)           69,497          
Wildlife 41,357            45,453          (4,096)           39,317          
Capital outlay -                    16,682          (16,682)         26,273          


       Total Operating Expenditures 1,064,744     979,982        84,762          1,001,850     


Operating Income (Loss) 86,079          272,394        186,315        251,936        


Non-operating Revenues (Expenditures):
Proceeds from sale of assets -                    -                    -                    290,000        
Transfers (out) (65,862)         (65,862)         -                    (456,000)       
Investment revenue 2,800            5,543            2,743            2,966            


       Total Non-operating Revenues
        (Expenditures) (63,062)         (60,319)         2,743            (163,034)       


Change in Net Position - Budget Basis 23,017          212,075        189,058        88,902          


Available Resources - Beginning of Year 800,018        711,116        


Available Resources - End of Year 1,012,093     800,018        


Available resources at year-end is computed as follows:
Current assets 1,221,410     960,235        
Current liabilities (127,200)       (95,629)         
Accrued compensated absences (82,117)         (64,588)         


1,012,093     800,018        


2015


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2014)


Gunnison County, Colorado
Enterprise Funds


Airport Operations Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Available Resources


Budget (Non-GAAP Basis) and Actual
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2014
Orignal and Variance


Final Positive
Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Revenues:
  Dos Rios Division:


Tap fees 5,500            5,500            -                    16,500          
User fees 173,600        173,820        220               159,327        
Late fees 1,500            1,817            317               1,660            
Other revenue 2,300            6,566            4,266            4,183            


       Total Dos Rios Division 182,900        187,703        4,803            181,670        
  Somerset Division:


User fees 18,140          18,143          3                   8,851            
Late fees 80                 110               30                 83                 
Other revenue 180               18                 (162)              33                 


       Total Somerset Division 18,400          18,271          (129)              8,967            
  Antelope Hills Division:


User fees 44,180          44,180          -                    44,178          
Late fees 400               649               249               651               
Other revenue 1,200            49                 (1,151)           93                 


       Total Antelope Hills Division 45,780          44,878          (902)              44,922          
  North Gunnison Division:


Tap fees 6,000            18,531          12,531          30,500          
User fees 252,570        255,512        2,942            242,172        
Late fees 1,000            1,604            604               1,363            
Other revenue 300               171               (129)              482               


       Total North Gunnison Division 259,870        275,818        15,948          274,517        
  Tomichi Division:


User fees 17,023          10,448          (6,575)           13,021          
       Total Tomichi Division 17,023          10,448          (6,575)           13,021          
       Total Revenues 523,973        537,118        13,145          523,097        


Expenditures:
  Dos Rios Division:


Operations 124,528        126,567        (2,039)           128,386        
Transfers to other funds 44,386          31,341          13,045          37,694          
Capital outlay 45,000          7,746            37,254          -                    


       Total Dos Rios Division 213,914        165,654        48,260          166,080        
  Somerset Division:


Operations 14,964          9,530            5,434            14,492          
Transfers to other funds 1,338            921               417               1,139            


       Total Somerset Division 16,302          10,451          5,851            15,631          
  Antelope Hills Division:


Operations 26,889          13,244          13,645          10,949          
Transfers to other funds 8,716            6,362            2,354            7,590            


       Total Antelope Hills Division 35,605          19,606          15,999          18,539          
  North Gunnison Division:


Operations 95,716          87,847          7,869            106,299        
Transfers to other funds 23,561          16,643          6,918            20,253          
Capital outlay -                    -                    -                    10,721          
Debt service 115,244        114,850        394               114,882        


       Total North Gunnison Division 234,521        219,340        15,181          252,155        
  Tomichi Division:


Operations 15,685          9,643            6,042            11,881          
Transfers to other funds 1,338            921               417               1,140            


       Total Tomichi Division 17,023          10,564          6,459            13,021          
       Total Expenditures 517,365        425,615        91,750          465,426        


Change in Net Position - Budget Basis 6,608            111,503        104,895        57,671          


Available Resources - Beginning of Year 910,269        852,598        


Available Resources - End of Year 1,021,772     910,269        


Available resources at year-end is computed as follows:
Current assets 1,311,808     980,330        
Current liabilities (334,150)       (112,258)       
Current portion of long-term obligations 44,114          42,197          


1,021,772     910,269        


2015


Gunnison County, Colorado
Enterprise Funds


Gunnison County Sewer Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Available Resources


Budget (Non-GAAP) Basis and Actual
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2014)


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2014
Original and Variance


Final Positive
Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Operating Revenues:
User fees 292,980        298,909        5,929            296,741        
Availability fees 7,830            7,388            (442)              7,477            
Contributions -                    9,000            9,000            6,000            
Earnings on investments 1,300            2,770            1,470            1,594            
Other 15,915          4,396            (11,519)         3,204            


       Total Operating Revenues 318,025        322,463        4,438            315,016        


Operating Expenditures:
  Dos Rios Division:


Operating expenses 111,517        175,554        (64,037)         121,638        
Capital outlay 60,000          17,835          42,165          -                    


  Somerset Division:
Debt service 8,024            2,660            5,364            2,918            


  Antelope Hills Division:
Operating expenses 27,906          8,267            19,639          10,883          
Debt service 42,940          48,190          (5,250)           47,948          


  Utilities Administration:
Operating expenses 85,307          76,272          9,035            59,203          


       Total Operating Expenditures 335,694        328,778        6,916            242,590        


Operating Income (Loss) (17,669)         (6,315)           11,354          72,426          


Non-operating Revenues (Expenditures):
Sale of capital assets -                    -                    -                    2,894            
Transfers in 85,180          29,029          (56,151)         43,229          
Transfers (out) (37,644)         (37,644)         -                    (36,081)         


       Total Non-operating Revenues
        (Expenditures) 47,536          (8,615)           (56,151)         10,042          


Change in Net Position - Budget Basis 29,867          (14,930)         (44,797)         82,468          


Available Resources - Beginning of Year 556,638        474,170        


Available Resources - End of Year 541,708        556,638        


Available resources at year-end is computed as follows:
Current assets 560,274        571,028        
Current liabilities (33,400)         (30,407)         
Current portion of long-term obligations 24,971          24,299          
Accrued compensated absences (10,137)         (8,282)           


541,708        556,638        


2015


Gunnison County, Colorado
Enterprise Funds


Water Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Available Resources


Budget (Non-GAAP) Basis and Actual
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2014)


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2014
Original and Variance


Final Positive
Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Operating Revenues:
  Landfill:


Disposal fees 722,199        797,096        74,897          677,875        
Other 31,203          21,884          (9,319)           48,337          


       Total Landfill Revenues 753,402        818,980        65,578          726,212        
  Recycling:


Recycling surcharge -                    -                    -                    -                    
Recycled material sales 128,000        122,043        (5,957)           132,914        


       Total Recycling Revenues 128,000        122,043        (5,957)           132,914        


       Total Operating Revenues 881,402        941,023        59,621          859,126        


Operating Expenditures:
Closure and postclosure 8,836            41                 8,795            41                 
Operations and maintenance 1,983,365     1,186,844     796,521        723,452        
Capital outlay -                    -                    -                    -                    


   Total Landfill Expenditures 1,992,201     1,186,885     805,316        723,493        
Recycling Expenditures:


Capital outlay -                    -                    -                    5,780            
       Total Recycling Expenditures -                    -                    -                    5,780            


       Total Operating Expenditures 1,992,201     1,186,885     805,316        729,273        


Operating Income (Loss) (1,110,799)    (245,862)       864,937        129,853        


Non-operating Revenues (Expenditures):
Grant revenue -                    -                    -                    8,529            
Transfers (out) (102,178)       (102,178)       -                    (97,612)         
Investment revenue 6,100            14,225          8,125            9,325            
Interest expense -                    -                    -                    -                    


       Total Non-operating Revenues
        (Expenditures) (96,078)         (87,953)         8,125            (79,758)         


Change in Net Position - Budget Basis (1,206,877)    (333,815)       873,062        50,095          


Available Resources - Beginning of Year 2,535,011     2,484,916     


Available Resources - End of Year 2,201,196     2,535,011     


Available resources at year-end is computed as follows:
Current assets 2,274,858     2,593,478     
Current liabilities (47,713)         (31,087)         
Accrued compensated absences (25,949)         (27,380)         


2,201,196     2,535,011     


2015


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2014)


Gunnison County, Colorado
Enterprise Funds


Landfill Operations Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Available Resources


Budget (Non-GAAP Basis) and Actual
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2014
Original and Variance


Final Positive
Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Operating Revenues:
  Palisade Assisted Living:


Donations and debt service reimbursements 36,488          36,488          -                    36,487          


       Total Operating Revenues 36,488          36,488          -                    36,487          


Operating Expenditures:
Principal payments 19,096          19,570          (474)              18,762          
Interest payments 17,392          16,918          474               17,725          


       Total Operating Expenditures 36,488          36,488          -                    36,487          


Change in Net Position - Budget Basis -                    -                    -                    -                    


Available Resources - Beginning of Year 3,051            3,051            


Available Resources - End of Year 3,051            3,051            


Available resources at year-end is computed as follows:
Current assets 3,051            3,051            
Current liabilities (20,622)         (19,899)         
Current portion of long-term obligations 20,622          19,899          


3,051            3,051            


2015


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2014)


Gunnison County, Colorado
Enterprise Funds


Gunnison County Housing Authority - Assisted Living
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Available Resources


Budget (Non-GAAP Basis) and Actual
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2014
Final Budget


Variance
Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Operating Revenues:
  Mountain View Apartments:


Tenant payments 96,885          96,885          92,392          (4,493)           90,880          
Assistance payment 142,000        142,000        139,200        (2,800)           138,122        
Vacancies (4,900)           (4,900)           (2,954)           1,946            (3,388)           
Other revenue 3,750            3,750            3,907            157               4,209            


       Total Operating Revenues 237,735        237,735        232,545        (5,190)           229,823        


Operating Expenditures:
  Mountain View Apartments:


Operations 152,837        152,837        133,826        19,011          141,411        
Capital outlay -                    -                    126,731        (126,731)       16,812          
Principal on debt 42,909          42,909          12,266          30,643          75,781          
Interest on debt 29,073          29,073          28,180          893               32,036          


       Total Operating Expenditures 224,819        224,819        301,003        (76,184)         266,040        


Operating Income (Loss) 12,916          12,916          (68,458)         (81,374)         (36,217)         


Non-operating Revenues (Expenditures):
Transfers (out) (10,000)         (105,000)       -                    105,000        -                    
Investment revenue 290               290               508               218               240               


       Total Non-operating Revenues
        (Expenditures) (9,710)           (104,710)       508               105,218        240               


Change in Net Position - Budget Basis 3,206            (91,794)         (67,950)         23,844          (35,977)         


Available Resources - Beginning of Year 163,972        199,949        


Available Resources - End of Year 96,022          163,972        


Available resources at year-end is computed as follows:
Current assets 231,630        245,423        
Current liabilities (149,260)       (94,342)         
Current portion of long-term obligations 13,652          12,891          


96,022          163,972        


2015


Gunnison County, Colorado
Enterprise Funds


Gunnison County Housing Authority - Mountain View
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Available Resources


Budget (Non-GAAP Basis) and Actual
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2014)


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Internal Internal Internal
Service Service Service
Fund I Fund II Fund III Total


Current Assets:
Cash 1,650,299     663,397        2,051,742     4,365,438     
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for 
 uncollectible accounts, where applicable -                    2,410            228               2,638            
Prepaid expenses 2,281            20,160          -                    22,441          
Due from other funds 205,011        -                    -                    205,011        
Inventory, at cost 677,234        3,098            -                    680,332        


Total Current Assets 2,534,825     689,065        2,051,970     5,275,860     


Non-current Assets:
Land, property and equipment 17,847,944   1,651,427     -                    19,499,371   
Less: Accumulated depreciation (9,479,637)    (1,475,944)    -                    (10,955,581)  


Total Non-current Assets 8,368,307     175,483        -                    8,543,790     


Total Assets 10,903,132   864,548        2,051,970     13,819,650   


Liabilities:
  Current Liabilities:


Accounts payable 69,546          6,715            29,587          105,848        
Accrued liabilities -                    -                    166,661        166,661        
Due to other funds -                    23,926          5,720            29,646          


Total Current Liabilities 69,546          30,641          201,968        302,155        


  Non-current Liabilities:
Accrued compensated absences 52,250          19,544          -                    71,794          


Total Non-current Liabilities 52,250          19,544          -                    71,794          


Total Liabilities 121,796        50,185          201,968        373,949        


Net Position:
Net investment in capital assets 8,368,307     175,483        -                    8,543,790     
Restricted 679,515        23,258          -                    702,773        
Unrestricted 1,733,514     615,622        1,850,002     4,199,138     


Total Net Position 10,781,336   814,363        1,850,002     13,445,701   


Gunnison County, Colorado
Internal Service Funds


Combining Statement of Net Position
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Internal Internal Internal
Service Service Service
Fund I Fund II Fund III Total


Operating Revenues:
Rent, net 1,813,379     -                    -                    1,813,379     
Charges and fees 380               756               83,161          84,297          
Other 133,282        788,149        2,311,202     3,232,633     


       Total Operating Revenues 1,947,041     788,905        2,394,363     5,130,309     


Operating Expenses:
Operations and maintenance 1,384,279     549,413        1,908,660     3,842,352     
Administration 79,686          86,333          -                    166,019        
Depreciation and amortization 686,442        139,312        -                    825,754        


       Total Operating Expenses 2,150,407     775,058        1,908,660     4,834,125     


Operating Income (Loss) (203,366)       13,847          485,703        296,184        


Non-operating Revenues (Expenses):
Gain (loss) on disposal of capital assets (40,351)         4,100            -                    (36,251)         
Investment revenue 10,438          3,811            9,586            23,835          


       Total Non-operating Revenues (Expenses) (29,913)         7,911            9,586            (12,416)         


Income (Loss) Before Transfers (233,279)       21,758          495,289        283,768        


Capital Contributions 6,683            -                    -                    6,683            
Transfers In 1,082,843     11,000          -                    1,093,843     
Transfers (Out) (1,198,679)    (87,888)         (1,442)           (1,288,009)    


Change in Net Position (342,432)       (55,130)         493,847        96,285          


Total Net Position - Beginning of Year 11,123,768   869,493        1,356,155     13,349,416   


Total Net Position - End of Year 10,781,336   814,363        1,850,002     13,445,701   


For the Year Ended December 31, 2015


Gunnison County, Colorado
Internal Service Funds


Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Net Position


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Internal Internal Internal
Service Service Service
Fund I Fund II Fund III Total


Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Cash received from charges for services 1,946,661     788,333        2,471,913     5,206,907     
Cash received from other sources 380               756               83,161          84,297          
Cash payments to vendors for goods and services (1,201,979)    (338,276)       (1,924,823)    (3,465,078)    
Cash payments to employees for services (423,945)       (279,667)       (12,295)         (715,907)       
       Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating
        Activities 321,117        171,146        617,956        1,110,219     


Cash Flows from Non-capital Financing Activities:
Transfers from (to) other funds, net (135,154)       (53,018)         4,278            (183,894)       
       Net Cash Provided (Used) by Non-capital
        Financing Activities (135,154)       (53,018)         4,278            (183,894)       


Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing
Activities:
Capital contributions 6,683            -                    -                    6,683            
Purchase of capital assets (307,413)       (125,531)       -                    (432,944)       
Cash from sale of assets 9,900            4,100            -                    14,000          
       Net Cash Provided (Used) by Capital and
        Related Financing Activities (290,830)       (121,431)       -                    (412,261)       


Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Cash from investment income 10,438          3,811            9,586            23,835          
       Net Cash Provided (Used) by Investing
        Activities 10,438          3,811            9,586            23,835          


Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash (94,429)         508               631,820        537,899        
Cash - Beginning of Year 1,744,728     662,889        1,419,922     3,827,539     
Cash - End of Year 1,650,299     663,397        2,051,742     4,365,438     


 Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to Net
  Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities:


Operating income (loss) (203,366)       13,847          485,703        296,184        
   Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income (Loss)
    to Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities:


Depreciation and amortization 686,442        139,312        -                    825,754        
Changes in Assets and Liabilities:


(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable -                    184               160,711        160,895        
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses (264)              22,229          37,057          59,022          
(Increase) decrease in inventory (156,518)       (209)              -                    (156,727)       
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable 4,535            910               (60,133)         (54,688)         
Increase (decrease) in accrued liabilities -                    -                    (5,382)           (5,382)           
Increase (decrease) in compensated absences (9,712)           (5,127)           -                    (14,839)         


       Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating 
        Activities 321,117        171,146        617,956        1,110,219     


Gunnison County, Colorado
Internal Service Funds


Combining Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2014
Final Budget


Variance
Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Operating Revenues:
Equipment rent 1,719,909     1,719,909     1,813,379     93,470          1,902,382     
Material and gravel sales 209,667        209,667        133,282        (76,385)         83,941          
Other revenues 750               750               380               (370)              21,973          


       Total Operating Revenues 1,930,326     1,930,326     1,947,041     16,715          2,008,296     


Operating Expenditures:
Administration 296,181        296,181        183,446        112,735        239,557        
Fleet maintenance 1,311,850     1,311,850     1,116,457     195,393        1,369,779     
Materials 268,600        268,600        160,934        107,666        68,964          
Property and equipment purchases 500,200        500,200        300,747        199,453        214,008        
Equipment lease payments 3,112            3,112            3,112            -                    3,112            


       Total Operating Expenditures 2,379,943     2,379,943     1,764,696     615,247        1,895,420     


Operating Income (Loss) (449,617)       (449,617)       182,345        631,962        112,876        


Non-operating Revenues (Expenditures):
Sale of capital assets 10,000          10,000          9,900            (100)              39,100          
Investment income 5,000            5,000            10,438          5,438            6,556            
Transfers in 2,164,343     2,164,343     1,082,843     (1,081,500)    -                    
Transfers (out) (115,836)       (2,280,179)    (1,198,679)    1,081,500     (116,002)       


       Total Non-operating Revenues
        (Expenditures) 2,063,507     (100,836)       (95,498)         5,338            (70,346)         


Change in Net Position - Budget Basis 1,613,890     (550,453)       86,847          637,300        42,530          


Available Resources - Beginning of Year 2,326,179     2,283,649     
.


Available Resources - End of Year 2,413,026     2,326,179     


Available resources at year-end is computed as follows:
Current assets 2,534,824 2,453,155
Current liabilities (69,546)         (65,013)         
Accrued compensated absences (52,250)         (61,962)         


2,413,028     2,326,180     


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2014)


2015


Gunnison County, Colorado
Internal Service Funds 
Internal Service Fund I


Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Available Resources
Budget (Non-GAAP Basis) and Actual


For the Year Ended December 31, 2015


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2014
Original and Variance


Final Positive
Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Operating Revenues:
Data processing 424,008        442,872        18,864          423,295        
Mapping 179,669        179,674        5                    179,670        
Telephone system 71,232          70,896          (336)              71,708          
Photocopy and postage 84,226          94,125          9,899            79,618          
Other 520               1,338            818               5,241            


       Total Operating Revenues 759,655        788,905        29,250          759,532        


Operating Expenditures:
  Data Processing:


Operations 166,081        158,735        7,346            159,121        
Capital outlay 216,000        125,332        90,668          42,367          


  GIS Mapping:
Operations 173,988        166,851        7,137            158,238        
Capital outlay -                    299               (299)              -                    


  Telephone System:
Operations 38,177          36,904          1,273            32,989          
Capital outlay 4,500            -                    4,500            -                    


  Photocopy and Postage:
Operations 79,142          76,343          2,799            66,518          


  Help Desk:
Operations 185,648        159,303        26,345          144,832        


  IT Infrastructure:
Operations 8,716            18,737          (10,021)         3,062            


  Systems Development:
Operations 57,824          7,106            50,718          1,500            


  IT Training:
Operations 22,792          11,668          11,124          19,632          


       Total Operating Expenditures 952,868        761,278        191,590        628,259        


Operating Income (Loss) (193,213)       27,627          220,840        131,273        


Non-operating Revenues (Expenditures):
Sale of capital assets -                    4,100            4,100            -                    
Transfers in 11,000          11,000          -                    33,060          
Transfers (out) (87,888)         (87,888)         -                    (87,630)         
Investment revenue 2,000            3,811            1,811            2,381            


       Total Non-operating Revenues
        (Expenditures) (74,888)         (68,977)         5,911            (52,189)         


Change in Net Position - Budget Basis (268,101)       (41,350)         226,751        79,084          


Available Resources - Beginning of Year 680,231        601,147        


Available Resources - End of Year 638,881        680,231        


Available resources at year-end is computed as follows:
Current assets 689,066 710,763
Current liabilities (30,642)         (5,861)           
Accrued compensated absences (19,544)         (24,671)         


638,880        680,231        


2015


Gunnison County, Colorado
Internal Service Funds
Internal Service Fund II


Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Available Resources
Budget (Non-GAAP Basis) and Actual


For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2014)


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2014
Final Budget


Variance
Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Operating Revenues:
Premium contributions 2,665,148     2,665,148     2,311,202     (353,946)       2,674,703     
Miscellaneous 500               500               83,161          82,661          21,388          


       Total Operating Revenues 2,665,648     2,665,648     2,394,363     (271,285)       2,696,091     


Operating Expenditures:
Operations 2,664,282     2,787,957     1,908,660     879,297        2,716,433     


       Total Operating Expenditures 2,664,282     2,787,957     1,908,660     879,297        2,716,433     


Operating Income (Loss) 1,366            (122,309)       485,703        608,012        (20,342)         


Non-operating Revenues (Expenditures):
Transfers (out) (1,442)           (1,442)           (1,442)           -                    (2,565)           
Investment revenue 5,000            5,000            9,586            4,586            5,019            


       Total Non-operating Revenues
        (Expenditures) 3,558            3,558            8,144            4,586            2,454            


Change in Net Position - Budget Basis 4,924            (118,751)       493,847        612,598        (17,888)         


Available Resources - Beginning of Year 1,356,156     1,374,044     


Available Resources - End of Year 1,850,003     1,356,156     


Available resources at year-end is computed as follows:
Current assets 2,051,970     1,617,918     
Current liabilities (201,968)       (261,762)       


1,850,002     1,356,156     


For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2014)


2015


Gunnison County, Colorado
Internal Service Funds
Internal Service Fund III


Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Available Resources
Budget (Non-GAAP Basis) and Actual


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Balance Balance
Beginning End


                                                        of Year Additions Deletions of Year


Assets:


Cash 25,694,222  25,402,418      
} 841,362        -                    {


Less: Cash held for County funds (23,937,009) (22,803,843)     


       Total Assets 1,757,213    841,362        -                    2,598,575        


Liabilities:


Due to other governments and agencies 1,757,213    841,362        -                    2,598,575        


     Total Liabilities 1,757,213    841,362        -                    2,598,575        


For the Year Ended December 31, 2015


Gunnison County, Colorado
Agency Funds


County Treasurer Agency Fund
Schedule of Changes in Assets and Liabilities


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Balance Balance
Beginning End


                                                        of Year Additions Deletions of Year


Assets:


Cash 41,031        101,123      (110,775)     31,379        


       Total Assets 41,031        101,123      (110,775)     31,379        


Liabilities:


Due (from) to governmental funds (14)              -                  (8)                (22)              
Held by Trustee 41,045        101,123      (110,767)     31,401        


       Total Liabilities 41,031        101,123      (110,775)     31,379        


For the Year Ended December 31, 2015


Gunnison County, Colorado
Agency Funds


Public Trustee Agency Fund
Schedule of Changes in Assets and Liabilities


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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LOCAL HIGHWAY FINANCE REPORT


Preliminary Draft







Financial Planning 02/01


The public report burden for this information collection is estimated to average 380 hours annually.  Form # 350-050-36


City or County:
Gunnison County
YEAR ENDING :
December 2015


This Information From The Records Of (example - City of _ or County of _):Prepared By: Cheryl Coffey
County of Gunnison Phone: 970-641-7671


A.     Local         B.       Local           C.  Receipts from    D.  Receipts from  
Motor-Fuel Motor-Vehicle State Highway- Federal Highway


Taxes Taxes User Taxes Administration
1.  Total receipts available
2.  Minus amount used for collection expenses
3.  Minus amount used for nonhighway purposes
4.  Minus amount used for mass transit
5.  Remainder used for highway purposes 


AMOUNT AMOUNT
A.  Receipts from local sources: A.  Local highway disbursements:
     1.  Local highway-user taxes      1.  Capital outlay (from page 2) 144,867
          a.  Motor Fuel  (from Item I.A.5.)      2.  Maintenance: 2,986,215
          b.  Motor Vehicle (from Item I.B.5.)      3.  Road and street services:
          c.  Total (a.+b.)           a.  Traffic control operations
     2.  General fund appropriations           b.  Snow and ice removal 733,488
     3.  Other local imposts (from page 2) 229,441           c.  Other
     4.  Miscellaneous local receipts (from page 2) 312,052           d.  Total  (a. through c.) 733,488
     5.  Transfers from toll facilities      4.  General administration & miscellaneous 699,411
     6.  Proceeds of sale of bonds and notes:      5.  Highway law enforcement and safety
          a.  Bonds - Original Issues      6.  Total  (1 through 5) 4,563,981
          b.  Bonds - Refunding Issues B.  Debt service on local obligations:
          c.  Notes      1.  Bonds:
          d.  Total (a. + b. + c.) 0           a.  Interest
     7.  Total (1 through 6) 541,493           b.  Redemption
B.  Private Contributions           c.  Total (a. + b.) 0
C.  Receipts from State government      2.  Notes:
       (from page 2) 2,903,833           a.  Interest
D.  Receipts from Federal Government           b.  Redemption
       (from page 2) 1,353,098           c.  Total (a. + b.) 0
E.  Total receipts (A.7 + B + C + D) 4,798,424      3.  Total  (1.c + 2.c) 0


C.  Payments to State for highways
D.  Payments to toll facilities
E.  Total disbursements (A.6 + B.3 + C + D) 4,563,981


Opening Debt Amount Issued Redemptions Closing Debt
A.  Bonds (Total) 0
        1.  Bonds (Refunding Portion)
B.  Notes (Total) 0


A. Beginning Balance B. Total Receipts C. Total Disbursements D. Ending Balance E. Reconciliation
2,106,415 4,798,424 4,563,981 2,340,858 0


Notes and Comments:


FORM FHWA-536 (Rev. 1-05)           PREVIOUS EDITIONS OBSOLETE (Next Page)


LOCAL HIGHWAY FINANCE REPORT


I.  DISPOSITION OF HIGHWAY-USER REVENUES AVAILABLE FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT EXPENDITURE


ITEM


III.  DISBURSEMENTS FOR ROAD


V.  LOCAL ROAD AND STREET FUND BALANCE


ITEM


II.  RECEIPTS FOR ROAD AND STREET PURPOSES


IV.   LOCAL HIGHWAY DEBT STATUS
(Show all entries at par)


ITEM
  AND STREET PURPOSES
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STATE:
Colorado
YEAR ENDING (mm/yy):
December 2015


AMOUNT AMOUNT
A.3.  Other local imposts: A.4.  Miscellaneous local receipts:
    a.  Property Taxes and Assessments           a.  Interest on investments 13,351
    b.  Other local imposts:           b.  Traffic Fines & Penalities
        1.  Sales Taxes           c. Parking Garage Fees
        2.  Infrastructure & Impact Fees           d.  Parking Meter Fees
        3.  Liens           e.  Sale of Surplus Property 155
        4. Licenses           f.  Charges for Services 21,496
        5. Specific Ownership &/or Other 229,441           g.  Other Misc. Receipts 277,050
        6.  Total (1. through 5.) 229,441           h.  Other
    c.  Total (a. + b.) 229,441           i.  Total (a. through h.) 312,052


(Carry forward to page 1) (Carry forward to page 1) 


AMOUNT AMOUNT
C.   Receipts from State Government D.  Receipts from Federal Government
    1.  Highway-user taxes 2,770,181     1.  FHWA (from Item I.D.5.)
    2.  State general funds     2.  Other Federal agencies:
    3.  Other State funds:         a.  Forest Service 435,368
        a.  State bond proceeds         b.  FEMA
        b.  Project Match         c.  HUD
        c.  Motor Vehicle Registrations 50,285         d.  Federal Transit Admin
        d. Other  (Specify) - DOLA Grant         e.  U.S. Corps of Engineers
        e.  Other (Specify) Dept. of Nat. Res. 83,367         f.  Other Federal 917,730
         f.  Total (a. through e.) 133,652         g.  Total (a. through f.) 1,353,098
   4.  Total (1. + 2. + 3.f) 2,903,833     3.  Total (1. + 2.g)


(Carry forward to page 1) 


ON NATIONAL OFF NATIONAL
HIGHWAY HIGHWAY TOTAL
SYSTEM SYSTEM


(a) (b) (c)
A.1.  Capital outlay:
          a.  Right-Of-Way Costs 0
          b.  Engineering Costs 16,568 16,568
          c.  Construction:
               (1). New Facilities 0
               (2).  Capacity Improvements 5,785 5,785
               (3).  System Preservation 325 325
               (4).  System Enhancement & Operation 122,188 122,188
               (5).  Total Construction  (1) + (2) + (3) + (4) 0 128,299 128,299
         d.  Total Capital Outlay (Lines 1.a. + 1.b. + 1.c.5) 0 144,867 144,867


(Carry forward to page 1) 


Notes and Comments:


FORM FHWA-536 (Rev.1-05)           PREVIOUS EDITIONS OBSOLETE


III.  DISBURSEMENTS FOR ROAD AND STREET PURPOSES - DETAIL


II.  RECEIPTS FOR ROAD AND STREET PURPOSES - DETAIL


LOCAL HIGHWAY FINANCE REPORT


ITEM ITEM


ITEM ITEM
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McMahan and Associates, l.l.c.
Certified Public Accountants and Consultants


Web Site: www.mcmahancpa.com
Chapel Square, Bldg C Main Office: (970) 845-8800
245 Chapel Place, Suite 300 Facsimile: (970) 845-8108
P.O. Box 5850, Avon, CO 81620 E-mail: mcmahan@mcmahancpa.com


Member: American Institute of Certified Public Accountants


Paul J. Backes, CPA, CGMA Avon: (970) 845-8800


Michael N. Jenkins, CA, CPA, CGMA Aspen: (970) 544-3996


Daniel R. Cudahy, CPA, CGMA Frisco: (970) 668-3481


G1


M
&
A


INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 
AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL 


STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENTAL AUDITING STANDARDS


To the Board of County Commissioners
Gunnison County, Colorado


We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental 
activities, the business-type activities, the aggregate discretely presented component unit, each major 
fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of  Gunnison County, Colorado (the “County”) as of 
and for the year ended December 31, 2015, and the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise the County’s basic financial statements and have issued our report thereon dated 
September 15, 2016.


Internal Control Over Financial Reporting


In planning and performing our audit on the financial statements, we considered the County’s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the County’s internal control.  Accordingly, we 
do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the County’s internal control.


A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement 
of the County’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis.  A 
significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe 
that a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.


Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
To the Board of County Commissioners


Gunnison County, Colorado


G2


Compliance and Other Matters


As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the County’s financial statements are free of 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
determination of financial statement amounts.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The 
results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be 
reported under Government Auditing Standards.


Purpose of this Report


The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the County’s internal 
control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Governmental Auditing Standards in considering the County’s internal control and compliance.  
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.


McMahan and Associates, L.L.C.
September 15, 2016
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McMahan and Associates, l.l.c.
Certified Public Accountants and Consultants


Web Site: www.mcmahancpa.com
Chapel Square, Bldg C Main Office: (970) 845-8800
245 Chapel Place, Suite 300 Facsimile: (970) 845-8108
P.O. Box 5850, Avon, CO 81620 E-mail: mcmahan@mcmahancpa.com
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM;
ON COMPLIANCE WITH THE PASSENGER FACILITY CHARGE PROGRAM; REPORT ON


INTERNAL CONTROL OVER -COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE AND THE 
PASSENGER FACILITY CHARGE AUDIT GUIDE FOR PUBLIC AGENCIES


To the Board of County Commissioners
Gunnison County, Colorado


Report on Compliance for Each Major Program


We have audited the Gunnison County’s (the “County”) compliance with the types of compliance 
requirements described in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material effect 
on each of the County’s major federal programs for the year ended December 31, 2015 and its 
compliance with the compliance requirements described in the Passenger Facility Charge Audit Guide for 
Public Agencies (the “Guide”), issued by the Federal Aviation Administration, for its Passenger Facility 
Charge program for the year ended December 31, 2015.  The County’s major federal programs are 
identified in the summary of auditor’s results section of the accompanying Schedule of Findings and 
Questioned Costs.


Management’s Responsibility


Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts, and 
grants applicable to its federal programs and to the Passenger Facility Charge program.


Auditor’s Responsibility


Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of the County’s major federal programs 
and to the Passenger Facility Charge program based on our audit of the types of compliance 
requirements referred to above,  We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits 
contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; 
and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit requirements for Federal Awards (the “Uniform Guidance”) and 
the Guide.  Those standards and the Uniform Guidance require that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of compliance requirements 
referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal program and on the 
Passenger Facility Charge program occurred.  An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence 
about the County’s compliance with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we 
considered necessary in the circumstances.  


We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major 
federal program and on the Passenger Facility Charge program.  However, our audit does not provide a 
legal determination on the County’s compliance with those requirements.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
To the Board of County Commissioners


Gunnison County, Colorado
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Opinion on Each Major Federal Program and Passenger Facility Charge Program


In our opinion, the County complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements 
referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs and 
on Passenger Facility Charge program for the year ended December 31, 2015.  


Report on Internal Control Over Compliance


Management of the County is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control over 
compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above.  In planning and performing our 
audit of compliance, we considered the County’s internal control over compliance with types of 
requirements that could have a direct and material effect on each major federal program and on the 
Passenger Facility Charge program  to determine our auditing procedures  that are appropriate in the 
circumstances for the purpose of expressing an opinion on compliance for each major federal program
and Passenger Facility Charge program  and to test and report on internal control over compliance in 
accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of internal control over compliance.  Accordingly, we do no express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the County’s internal control over compliance.


A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program or the Passenger Facility Charge program on a timely basis.  A material weakness in 
internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over 
compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of 
compliance requirement of a federal program or the Passenger Facility Charge program will not be 
prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency in internal control over 
compliance is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type 
of compliance requirement of a federal program or the Passenger Facility Charge program that is less 
severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit 
attention by those charges with governance.


Our consideration of the internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to indentify all deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies.  We did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, 
material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.


The purpose of this report in internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing 
of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the 
Uniform Guidance and the Guide.  Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.


McMahan and Associates, L.L.C.
September 15, 2016
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Part I:  Summary of Auditor’s Results


Financial Statements


Type of auditor’s report issued Unmodified


Internal control over financial reporting:


Material weakness identified None noted
Significant deficiency identified None noted
Noncompliance material to financial statements noted None noted


Federal Awards


Internal control over major programs:


Material weakness identified None noted
Significant deficiency identified None noted
Type of auditor’s report issued on compliance for major programs Unmodified
Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported


in accordance with Title 2 U.S.Code of Federal Regulations Part 200 None noted


Major program:


Airport Improvements Projects CFDA# 20.106


Dollar threshold used to identify Type A from Type B programs $750,000


Identified as low-risk auditee Yes


Part II: Findings Related to Financial Statements


Findings related to financial statements as required by
Government Auditing Standards None noted


Auditor-assigned reference number Not applicable


Part III: Findings Related to Federal Awards


Internal control findings None noted


Compliance findings None noted


Questioned costs None noted


Auditor-assigned reference number Not applicable
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Gunnison County, Colorado
SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS


For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
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There were no findings for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014.
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Pass through Federal


Entity Identifying CFDA Major


Program Title Number Number Program Expenditures


Department of Agriculture:


   Passed through Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment:


      Women, Infant, Children AB15L 10.557 No 56,824$       


      Women, Infant, Children (non-cash vouchers) AB15L 10.557 No 111,508       


      Food Assistance-Administration Unidentified 10.561 No 71,600         


   Passed through U.S. Forest Service:


      Schools and Roads - Grants to States and Counties Containing Federal Lands Unidentified 10.665 No 1,017,121    


Total Department of Agriculture: 1,257,053    


Department of Health and Human Services:


Drug-Free Communities Support Program Unidentified 93.276 No 129,165       


   Passed through Colorado Department of Human Services:


  Guardianship assistance DHS - FFA 93.090 No 1,198           


      Substance abuse DHS - FFA 93.243 No 42,885         


      TANF / CO Works DHS - FFA 93.558 No 182,907       


      Title IV-D - Administration DHS - FFA 93.563 No 90,773         


      Low-income Home Energy Assistance DHS - FFA 93.568 No 157,148       


      CCDF Discretionary DHS - FFA 93.596 No 80,848         A


      CCDF DHS - FFA 93.575 No 75,862         A


      Child Welfare Services IVB DHS - FFA 93.645 No 3,344           


      Foster Care-Title IV-E DHS - FFA 93.658 No 127,912       


      Adoption DHS - FFA 93.659 No 27,257         


      Social Services Block Grant DHS - FFA 93.667 No 23,746         


      Medicaid Assistance Program DHS - FFA 93.778 No 124,935       


      Nurturing parent HC14&15A 93.590 No 20,000         


   Passed through Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment:


      Public Health Emergency Preparedness HW15&16J 93.069 No 24,071         


      Family Planning JA16L 93.217 No 11,969         


      Immunizations KA15H 93.268 No 2,908           


      Prevention and Public Health Fund (Affordable Care Act) JG15J 93.539 No 1,996           


      Sexually Transmitted Diseases JG15CH 93.977 No 4,000           


      Public Health Nurse - Maternal and Child Health Service ND15L 93.994 No 13,874         


Total Department of Health and Human Services: 1,146,798    


Department of Transportation: 


   Federal Aviation Administration:


    Airport Improvement Projects  (total) AIP 47-50 20.106 Yes 2,976,729    


2,976,729    


Subtotal 5,380,580    


Gunnison County, Colorado


Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards


For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
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Pass through Federal


Entity Identifying CFDA Major


Program Title Number Number Program Expenditures


Department of Homeland Security:


   Passed through Colorado Department of Local Affairs
      Emergency Management Performance Grant Unidentified 97.042 No 75,000         


Total Department of Homeland Security: 75,000         


Department of Justice:


   Juvenile Accountability 13874405 16.523 No 35,055         


Total Department of Justice: 35,055         


Department of Housing and Urban Development:


   Passed through Colorado Department Housing and Finance Authority:


      Insured Loan Program Unidentified 14.135 No 709,902       


      Lower Income Housing Assistance Program Unidentified 14.871 No 139,200       


Total Department of Housing and Urban Development: 849,102       


Department of Education:


   Passed through Colorado Department of Human Services:


Race to the Top DHS - FFA 84.412 No 29,949         


Total Department of Energy: 29,949         


Total Federal Assistance: 6,369,686$   


Additional Information for Clusters: Amount
A  - Child Care Cluster (93.575 and 93.596) 156,710        


Note 1.  Basis of Presentation:


The Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards includes the federal grant activity of Gunnison County and is presented on


the modified accrual basis of accounting.  The information in this schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements
of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 


Requirements for Federal Awards.  Therefore, some amounts presented in this schedule may differ from amounts presented 


in or used in the preparation of the general purpose financial statements.


Note 2.  Determining the Value of Non-cash Awards Expended 


Commodities:  Fair market value of commodities at the time of receipt, or the assessed value provided by the Federal agency.


Food issuances:  Fair market value of food stamps at the time of receipt, or the assessed value provided by the Federal agency.


Immunization incentive funds:  Dollar amount of vaccines used, provided by the Federal agency.


Note 3.  Sub-recipients


The County provided the following federal funds listed in the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards to sub-recipients:


Federal Amount 


CFDA Provided to


Program Title Number Subrecipients


Schools and Roads - Grants to Counties 10.665 1,017,121$   


Note 4.  Loans Outstanding


The County participates in the HUD Insured Loan Program.  The balance of the loans at December 31, 2015 is as follows:


Federal Balance


CFDA of Direct


Program Title Number Loans


      Insured Loan Program 14.135 709,902$     


Gunnison County, Colorado


Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards


For the Year Ended December 31, 2015


(continued)


Notes to the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
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Amounts for Unliquidated
Program Title Current Year Balance


Unliquidated PFC revenues, beginning of year -$


Revenues:
    Revenues collected from air carriers 131,726
    Interest Earned -


Total PFC Revenues 131,726 131,726


Project Expenditures:
     Construction           (131,726)


Total PFC project expenditures (131,726) (131,726)


Unliquidated PFC revenues, end of year -$


Gunnison County, Colorado
Schedule of Passenger Facility Charges Collected and Expended


For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
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Katherine Haase


From: Matthew Birnie
Sent: Friday, September 23, 2016 3:15 PM
To: Katherine Haase
Subject: FW: Capital Prioritization Info
Attachments: Staff Ranking.xlsx; Criteria Analysis FY17-18 Projects.docx; DRAFT CCHE New and 


Continuing State-Funded  Capital Projects and Priorities List FY17-18.xlsx; FY 17-18 State 
Funded Summary Lists - Current and 5-Year (Numbers Check).xlsx; Attachment C - CCHE 
Criteria and Scoring.pdf


 
 
Matthew Birnie 
Gunnison County Manager 
(970) 641‐0248 


 


From: Julie Feier [mailto:jfeier@western.edu]  
Sent: Tuesday, September 20, 2016 5:39 PM 
To: Cabinet 
Cc: Russ Forrest; Bryce Hanna; Chad Robinson; Richard Odom; Matthew Birnie; Joe Fitzpatrick 
(JFitzpatrick@mtcrestedbutte‐co.gov) 
Subject: Capital Prioritization Info 
 
Greetings, 
 
For those of you who were interested in more information on our capital prioritization process I have attached all of the 
relevant docs that compare projects and provide a ranking coming out of the DHE.  It does not really provide reference 
to scale. There were 40 department of higher ed requests made totaling over $353M. With the Tabor refund in the 
coming year, higher ed will be lucky to receive $68M in funding. The DHE ranked 26 projects, of which the fiber 
redundancy project is ranked as #7 and Savage Library at #10.  The fiber project is the top IT project for the JTC.  This is 
all excellent news, but given the funding available, still highly unlikely that we would receive funding with $131M before 
they get to our project.  That being said we have a meeting Thursday to discuss criteria and potentially lifting the ranking 
on the fiber project and have meetings scheduled with the County and MT. CB to review the project and bolster support 
for the fiber project. 
 
The DHE Financial Affairs Committee will meet on October 7 and finalize the list which will then go on to the CDC and 
JTC before being forwarded to the JBC.     
 
 


 
 
Julie Feier 
Vice President of Finance and Administration 
Western State Colorado University 
 
970.943.2061 
western.edu 
jfeier@western.edu 
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FY 2017‐18 Capital Request List


Total Prior Appropriations FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22


CCF $43,327,307 $0 $43,327,307 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $440,000 $0 $440,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $43,767,307 $0 $43,767,307 $0 $0 $0 $0


AHEC Total: CCF $43,327,307 $0 $43,327,307 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $440,000 $0 $440,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $43,767,307 $0 $43,767,307 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $4,470,884 $0 $4,470,884 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $4,470,884 $0 $4,470,884 $0 $0 $0 $0


ASU Total: CCF $4,470,884 $0 $4,470,884 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $4,470,884 $0 $4,470,884 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $7,962,041 $0 $7,962,041 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $787,456 $0 $787,456 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $8,749,497 $0 $8,749,497 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $2,923,361 $0 $2,923,361 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $289,125 $0 $289,125 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $3,212,486 $0 $3,212,486 $0 $0 $0 $0


Performing Arts Expansion and Renovation


Electric Lineworker Building


Colorado Department of Higher Education
Current Year Capital Improvements Program FY 2017-2018


By Governing Board


Auraria Higher Education Center


Colorado Mesa University


King Center Renovation


Adams State University


Plachy Hall
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FY 2017‐18 Capital Request List


Total Prior Appropriations FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22


CCF $526,258 $0 $526,258 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $52,049 $0 $52,049 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $578,307 $0 $578,307 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $6,325,932 $0 $6,325,932 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $625,643 $0 $625,643 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $6,951,575 $0 $6,951,575 $0 $0 $0 $0


CMU Total: CCF $17,737,592 $0 $17,737,592 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $1,754,273 $0 $1,754,273 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $19,491,865 $0 $19,491,865 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $1,500,000 $0 $1,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $1,500,000 $0 $1,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $3,000,000 $0 $3,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $6,000,000 $0 $6,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $6,000,000 $0 $6,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $800,000 $0 $800,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $800,000 $0 $800,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


Trigeneration (Combined Cooling, Heat & Power)


Marching Band Storage Building


Colorado School of Mines


Green Center Chiller


Green Center Roof Replacement


Center for Innovative Teaching and Learning
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FY 2017‐18 Capital Request List


Total Prior Appropriations FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22


CCF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $600,000 $0 $600,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $600,000 $0 $600,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


CSM Total: CCF $1,500,000 $0 $1,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $9,900,000 $0 $9,900,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $11,400,000 $0 $11,400,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $0 $0 $2,885,962 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $320,663 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $0 $0 $3,206,625 $0 $0 $0 $0


FLC Total: CCF $2,885,962 $0 $2,885,962 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $320,663 $0 $320,663 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $3,206,625 $0 $3,206,625 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $3,329,505 $0 $3,329,505 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $3,329,505 $0 $3,329,505 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $3,160,332 $0 $3,160,332 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $3,160,332 $0 $3,160,332 $0 $0 $0 $0


UNC Total: CCF $6,489,837 $0 $6,489,837 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $6,489,837 $0 $6,489,837 $0 $0 $0 $0


Fort Lewis College


Exercise Science Whalen Gymnasium Expansion and Renovation Project 


Heat Plant Boiler #3 replacement (Renewal)


University of Northern Colorado


Gray Hall Mechanical Systems Improvements (Renewal)


Engineering Annex Renovation
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FY 2017‐18 Capital Request List


Total Prior Appropriations FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22


CCF $13,635,051 $0 $13,635,051 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $225,000 $0 $225,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $13,860,051 $0 $13,860,051 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $10,663,516 $0 $10,663,516 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $200,000 $0 $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $10,863,516 $0 $10,863,516 $0 $0 $0 $0


WSU Total: CCF $24,298,567 $0 $24,298,567 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $425,000 $0 $425,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $24,723,567 $0 $24,723,567 $0 $0 $0 $0


CSU -  Fort Collins


CCF $4,527,223 $0 $4,527,223 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $4,527,223 $0 $4,527,223 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $15,032,833 $0 $15,032,833 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $15,032,833 $0 $15,032,833 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $23,763,000 $0 $23,763,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $23,763,000 $0 $23,763,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $6,500,000 $0 $6,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $78,300,000 $0 $78,300,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $84,800,000 $0 $84,800,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


Western State University


Colorado State University System


Shepardson Addition and Renovation


Chemistry B&C Wing Renovation


AZ East Renovation


Institute for Biological and Translational Therapies and ancillary buildings- National Western Center COP


Fiber Security


Savage Library Renovation
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FY 2017‐18 Capital Request List


Total Prior Appropriations FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22


CCF $22,300,000 $0 $22,300,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $23,300,000 $0 $23,300,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $21,200,000 $0 $21,200,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $44,058,627 $0 $44,058,627 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $65,258,627 $0 $65,258,627 $0 $0 $0 $0


CSU Sub-Total: CCF $93,323,056 $0 $93,323,056 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $123,358,627 $0 $123,358,627 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $216,681,683 $0 $216,681,683 $0 $0 $0 $0


CSU - Pueblo


CCF 817,823.00$         -$                817,823.00$            -$                   -$              -$              -$              


CF -$                   -$                -$                      -$                   -$              -$              -$              


RF -$                   -$                -$                      -$                   -$              -$              -$              


FF -$                   -$                -$                      -$                   -$              -$              -$              


TF 817,823.00$         -$                817,823.00$            -$                   -$              -$              -$              


CCF $16,815,751 $0 $16,815,751 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $16,815,751 $0 $16,815,751 $0 $0 $0 $0


CSU-P Sub-Total: CCF $17,633,574 $0 $17,633,574 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $17,633,574 $0 $17,633,574 $0 $0 $0 $0


CSU System CCF $110,956,630 $0 $110,956,630 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $123,358,627 $0 $123,358,627 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $234,315,257 $0 $234,315,257 $0 $0 $0 $0


CSU-Pueblo Campus IT Upgrades


Psychology Building Renovation and Addition


Equine Veterinary Teaching Hospital- National Western Center COP


Health Education Outreach Center- National Western Center COP
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FY 2017‐18 Capital Request List


Total Prior Appropriations FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22


UC - Boulder


CCF 23,456,347$         $0 $23,456,347 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF 56,943,653$         $5,503,300 $51,440,353 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF -$                   $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF -$                   $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF 80,400,000$         $5,503,300 $74,896,700 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF 30,000,000$         $0 $30,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF -$                   $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF -$                   $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF -$                   $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF 30,000,000$         $0 $30,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


UCB Sub-Total: CCF $53,456,347 $0 $53,456,347 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $56,943,653 $5,503,300 $51,440,353 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $110,400,000 $5,503,300 $104,896,700 $0 $0 $0 $0


UC - Colorado 


CCF 7,929,559$          $0 $7,929,559 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF -$                   $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF -$                   $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF -$                   $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF 7,929,559$          $0 $7,929,559 $0 $0 $0 $0


UCCS Sub-Total:
CCF $7,929,559 $0 $7,929,559 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $7,929,559 $0 $7,929,559 $0 $0 $0 $0


UC-  Denver


Anschutz Medical 


Campus
CCF 23,832,606$         $0 $23,832,606 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF 32,270,515$         $0 $32,270,515 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF -$                   $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF -$                   $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF 56,103,121$         $0 $56,103,121 $0 $0 $0 $0


UC-Denver


CCF 47,218,364$         $0 $47,218,364 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF 15,739,454$         $0 $15,739,454 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF -$                   $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF -$                   $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF 62,957,818$         $0 $62,957,818 $0 $0 $0 $0


Renovation of Existing Engineering Building (EAS)


University of Colorado System


Aerospace Engineering Sciences


Hellems Capital Renewal


Engineering & Physical Sciences  Building | Renovation


Anschutz Colorado Center for Personalized Medicine
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FY 2017‐18 Capital Request List


Total Prior Appropriations FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22


UCD Sub-Total: CCF $71,050,970 $0 $71,050,970 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $48,009,969 $0 $48,009,969 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $119,060,939 $0 $119,060,939 $0 $0 $0 $0


CU System Total: CCF $132,436,876 $0 $132,436,876 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $104,953,622 $5,503,300 $99,450,322 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $237,390,498 $5,503,300 $231,887,198 $0 $0 $0 $0


Community 


College of Denver


CCF $22,175,336 $0 $22,175,336 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $1,415,447 $0 $1,415,447 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $23,590,783 $0 $23,590,783 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCD Sub-Total: CCF $22,175,336 $0 $22,175,336 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $1,415,447 $0 $1,415,447 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $23,590,783 $0 $23,590,783 $0 $0 $0 $0


Boulder Creek 


Colorado Community College System
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FY 2017‐18 Capital Request List


Total Prior Appropriations FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22


Front Range 


Community 


College


CCF $23,387,740 $0 $23,387,740 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $8,552,190 $0 $8,552,190 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $31,939,930 $0 $31,939,930 $0 $0 $0 $0


FRCC Sub-Total: CCF $23,387,740 $0 $23,387,740 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $8,552,190 $0 $8,552,190 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $31,939,930 $0 $31,939,930 $0 $0 $0 $0


Lamar Community 


College


CCF $1,996,733 $0 $1,996,733 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $1,996,733 $0 $1,996,733 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $651,704 $0 $651,704 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $651,704 $0 $651,704 $0 $0 $0 $0


LCC Sub-Total: CCF $2,648,437 $0 $2,648,437 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $2,648,437 $0 $2,648,437 $0 $0 $0 $0


Otero Junior 


College


CCF
$1,393,800 $0 $1,393,800 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $1,393,800 $0 $1,393,800 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $507,375 $0 $507,375 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $507,375 $0 $507,375 $0 $0 $0 $0


Agriculture Science Remodel


OJC Telecommunications Upgrade


Vocational Trades Building


Larimer Campus Health Care Career Center (F/K/A Allied Health and Nursing Building)


Technology Infrastructure
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FY 2017‐18 Capital Request List


Total Prior Appropriations FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22


OJC Sub-Total: CCF $1,901,175 $0 $1,901,175 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $1,901,175 $0 $1,901,175 $0 $0 $0 $0


Pueblo Community 


College


CCF
$1,349,041 $0 $1,349,041 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $1,349,041 $0 $1,349,041 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $1,280,550 $0 $1,280,550 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $426,850 $0 $426,850 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $1,707,400 $0 $1,707,400 $0 $0 $0 $0


PCC Sub-Total: CCF $2,629,591 $0 $2,629,591 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $426,850 $0 $426,850 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $3,056,441 $0 $3,056,441 $0 $0 $0 $0


Pikes Peak 


Community 


College


CCF $4,847,735 $0 $4,847,735 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $1,703,260 $0 $1,703,260 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $6,550,995 $0 $6,550,995 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $1,653,360 $0 $1,653,360 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $1,653,360 $0 $1,653,360 $0 $0 $0 $0


PPCC Sub-Total: CCF $6,501,095 $0 $6,501,095 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $1,703,260 $0 $1,703,260 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $8,204,355 $0 $8,204,355 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCCS Total: CCF $59,243,374 $0 $59,243,374 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $12,097,747 $0 $12,097,747 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $71,341,121 $0 $71,341,121 $0 $0 $0 $0


Student Learning Commons and Black Box - Downtown Studio Campus


Campus Emergency Notification and Power


Weld Shop Renovation


Wireless Networking, Conferencing Solutions and Related Technology
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FY 2017‐18 Capital Request List


Total Prior Appropriations FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22


Education 


Institutions 


Total CCF $403,347,029 $0 $403,347,029 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $253,249,932 $5,503,300 $247,746,632 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $656,596,961 $5,503,300 $651,093,661 $0 $0 $0 $0
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Five‐Year Capital Request List FY 2017‐2022 


Total Prior Appropriations FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22


CCF $43,327,307 -$                   $43,327,307 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $440,000 $0 $440,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $43,767,307 $0 $43,767,307 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $24,178,546 $0 $0 $24,178,546 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $24,178,546 $0 $0 $24,178,546 $0 $0 $0


AHEC Total: CCF $67,505,853 $0 $43,327,307 $24,178,546 $0 $0 $0


CF $440,000 $0 $440,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $67,945,853 $0 $43,767,307 $24,178,546 $0 $0 $0


CCF $4,470,884 $0 $4,470,884 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $4,470,884 $0 $4,470,884 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $11,364,627 $0 $0 $11,364,627 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $11,364,627 $0 $0 $11,364,627 $0 $0 $0


CCF $1,920,870 $0 $0 $0 $1,920,870 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $1,920,870 $0 $0 $0 $1,920,870 $0 $0


Arts Facilities: King Center Renovation & Addition


Art Building Renovation


Colorado Department of Higher Education


Five-Year State Funded Capital Improvements Program FY 2017-2022
By Governing Board


Auraria Higher Education Center


Adams State University


Plachy Hall HVAC Upgrade and Replacement


Arts Facilities: Visual Arts Building Renovation


Central Technology Building
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Five‐Year Capital Request List FY 2017‐2022 


Total Prior Appropriations FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22


CCF $14,468,661 $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,468,661


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $14,468,661 $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,468,661 $0


CCF $7,465,815 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,465,815


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $7,465,815 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,465,815


ASU Total: CCF $39,690,857 $0 $4,470,884 $11,364,627 $1,920,870 $14,468,661 $7,465,815


CF $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $39,690,857 $0 $4,470,884 $11,364,627 $1,920,870 $14,468,661 $7,465,815


CCF $7,962,041 $0 $7,962,041 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $787,456 $0 $787,456 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $8,749,497 $0 $8,749,497 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $2,923,361 $0 $2,923,361 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $289,125 $0 $289,125 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $3,212,486 $0 $3,212,486 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $526,258 $0 $526,258 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $52,049 $0 $52,049 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $578,307 $0 $578,307 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $6,325,932 $0 $6,325,932 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $625,643 $0 $625,643 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $6,951,575 $0 $6,951,575 $0 $0 $0 $0


Library Renovation


Facilities Services


Marching Band Storage Building


Trigeneration (Combined Cooling, Heat & Power)


Electric Lineworker Building


Colorado Mesa Univeristy


Performing Arts Expansion and Renovation
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Five‐Year Capital Request List FY 2017‐2022 


Total Prior Appropriations FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22


CMU Total: CCF $17,737,592 $0 $17,737,592 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $1,754,273 $0 $1,754,273 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $19,491,865 $0 $19,491,865 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $8,500,000 $0 $1,500,000 $7,000,000 $0 $0 $0


CF $8,500,000 $0 $1,500,000 $7,000,000 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $17,000,000 $0 $3,000,000 $14,000,000 $0 $0 $0


CCF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $8,600,000 $1,000,000 $7,000,000 $600,000 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $8,600,000 $0 $1,000,000 $7,000,000 $600,000 $0 $0


CCF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $30,000,000 $0 $6,000,000 $16,000,000 $8,000,000 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $30,000,000 $0 $6,000,000 $16,000,000 $8,000,000 $0 $0


CCF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $23,000,000 $0 $0 $3,000,000 $11,000,000 $9,000,000 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $23,000,000 $0 $0 $3,000,000 $11,000,000 $9,000,000 $0


CCF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $6,000,000 $0 $800,000 $5,200,000 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $6,000,000 $0 $800,000 $5,200,000 $0 $0 $0


CCF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $2,700,000 $0 $600,000 $2,100,000 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $2,700,000 $0 $600,000 $2,100,000 $0 $0 $0


Green Center Roof Replacement


Green Center Chiller


Engineering Annex Renovation


Center for Innovative Teaching and Learning


Parking Garage


Campus Generators


Colorado School of Mines


Page 3 of 24







Five‐Year Capital Request List FY 2017‐2022 


Total Prior Appropriations FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22


CSM Total: CCF $8,500,000 $0 $1,500,000 $7,000,000 $0 $0 $0


CF $78,800,000 $0 $9,900,000 $40,300,000 $19,600,000 $9,000,000 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $87,300,000 $0 $11,400,000 $47,300,000 $19,600,000 $9,000,000 $0


CCF $25,875,203 $0 $2,885,962 $22,989,241 $0 $0 $0


CF $2,875,023 $0 $320,663 $2,554,360 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $28,750,226 $0 $0 $25,543,601 $0 $0 $0


CCF $23,006,768 $0 $0 $1,506,810 $21,499,958 $0 $0


CF $5,751,692 $0 $0 $376,702 $5,374,990 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $28,758,460 $0 $0 $1,883,512 $26,874,948 $0 $0


CCF $20,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $2,000,000 $17,000,000 $1,000,000


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $20,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $2,000,000 $17,000,000 $1,000,000


CCF $14,250,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,500,000 $10,750,000


CF $10,750,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,750,000


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $25,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,500,000 $21,500,000


CCF $9,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000,000 $7,000,000


CF $1,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000,000


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $10,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000,000 $8,000,000


FLC Total: CCF $92,131,971 $0 $2,885,962 $24,496,051 $23,499,958 $22,500,000 $18,750,000


CF $20,376,715 $0 $320,663 $2,931,062 $5,374,990 $0 $11,750,000


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $112,508,686 $0 $3,206,625 $27,427,113 $28,874,948 $22,500,000 $30,500,000


Exercise Science Whalen Gymnasium Expansion and Renovation Project 1


Fort Lewis College


Athletics Whalen Gymnasium Expansion and Renovation Project 2


Noble Hall Reconstruction and Classroom Improvements


Reed Library Expasion and Renovation


Theater Hall
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Five‐Year Capital Request List FY 2017‐2022 


Total Prior Appropriations FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22


CCF $20,000,000 $20,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $40,000,000 $40,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $60,000,000 $60,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


MSCD Total: CCF $20,000,000 $20,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $40,000,000 $40,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $60,000,000 $60,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $7,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $7,000,000 $0 $0


CF $5,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $5,000,000 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $12,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $12,000,000 $0 $0


CCF $3,329,505 $0 $3,329,505 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $3,329,505 $0 $3,329,505 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $3,160,332 $0 $3,160,332 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $3,160,332 $0 $3,160,332 $0 $0 $0 $0


UNC Total: CCF $13,489,837 $0 $6,489,837 $0 $7,000,000 $0 $0


CF $5,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $5,000,000 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $18,489,837 $0 $6,489,837 $0 $12,000,000 $0 $0


University of Northern Colorado


Gray Hall Mechanical Systems Improvements (Renewal)


Metropolitan State College of Denver


Areospace Engineering Sciences Building


Human Performance Center


Heat Plant Boiler #3 replacement (Renewal)


Page 5 of 24







Five‐Year Capital Request List FY 2017‐2022 


Total Prior Appropriations FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22


CCF $13,635,051 $0 $13,635,051 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $225,000 $0 $225,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $13,860,051 $0 $13,860,051 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $10,663,516 $0 $10,663,516 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $200,000 $0 $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $10,863,516 $0 $10,863,516 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $7,463,429 $0 $0 $7,463,429 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $7,463,429 $0 $0 $7,463,429 $0 $0 $0


CCF $5,444,250 $0 $0 $0 $5,444,250 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $5,444,250 $0 $0 $0 $5,444,250 $0 $0


CCF $9,440,766 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,440,766 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $9,440,766 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,440,766 $0


WSU Total: CCF $46,647,012 $0 $24,298,567 $7,463,429 $5,444,250 $9,440,766 $0


CF $425,000 $0 $425,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $47,072,012 $0 $24,723,567 $7,463,429 $5,444,250 $9,440,766 $0


Western  State Colorado University


Fiber Security


Ute Hall Renovation


Savage Library Renovation


Press Box Renovation/Addition & Team Rooms


New Faculty/Staff Housing
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Five‐Year Capital Request List FY 2017‐2022 


Total Prior Appropriations FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22


CSU -  Fort 


Collins


CCF $4,527,223 $0 $4,527,223 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $4,527,223 $0 $4,527,223 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $15,032,833 $0 $15,032,833 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $15,032,833 $0 $15,032,833 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $23,763,000 $0 $23,763,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $23,763,000 $0 $23,763,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $6,500,000 $0 $6,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $78,300,000 $0 $78,300,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $84,800,000 $0 $84,800,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $22,300,000 $0 $22,300,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $23,300,000 $0 $23,300,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $21,200,000 $0 $21,200,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $44,058,627 $0 $44,058,627 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $65,258,627 $0 $65,258,627 $0 $0 $0 $0


Shepardson Addition and Renovation


AZ East Renovation


Health Education Outreach Center- National Western Center COP


Colorado State University System


Chemistry B&C Wing Renovation


Institute for Biological and Translational Therapies and ancillary buildings- National Western Center COP


Equine Veterinary Teaching Hospital- National Western Center COP


Page 7 of 24







Five‐Year Capital Request List FY 2017‐2022 


Total Prior Appropriations FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22


CCF $30,200,000 $0 $0 $30,200,000 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $30,200,000 $0 $0 $30,200,000 $0 $0 $0


CCF $62,400,000 $0 $0 $62,400,000 $0 $0 $0


CF $28,300,000 $0 $0 $28,300,000 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $90,700,000 $0 $0 $90,700,000 $0 $0 $0


CCF $107,400,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $107,400,000


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $107,400,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $107,400,000


CCF $4,800,000 $0 $0 $0 $4,800,000 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $4,800,000 $0 $0 $0 $4,800,000 $0 $0


CCF $20,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $20,000,000 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $20,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $20,000,000 $0 $0


CCF $45,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $45,000,000 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $45,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $45,000,000 $0 $0


CCF $20,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000,000 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $20,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000,000 $0


CSU Center- National Western Center COP


San Luis Valley Research Station


Equine and Community Clinic- National Western Center COP


Water Resources Center- National Western Center COP


Education Building Revitalization


AIDL Building


Engineering Research Center Renovation
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Five‐Year Capital Request List FY 2017‐2022 


Total Prior Appropriations FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22


CCF $15,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,000,000 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $15,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,000,000 $0


CSU Sub-Total: CCF $398,123,056 $0 $93,323,056 $92,600,000 $69,800,000 $35,000,000 $107,400,000


CF $151,658,627 $0 $123,358,627 $28,300,000 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $549,781,683 $0 $216,681,683 $120,900,000 $69,800,000 $35,000,000 $107,400,000


CSU - Pueblo


CCF $16,815,751 $0 $16,815,751 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $16,815,751 $0 $16,815,751 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $817,823 $0 $817,823 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $817,823 $0 $817,823 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $16,576,364 $0 $0 $16,576,364 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $16,576,364 $0 $0 $16,576,364 $0 $0 $0


CCF $18,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $18,000,000 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $18,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $18,000,000 $0 $0


CCF $17,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $17,000,000 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $17,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $17,000,000 $0


Western Slope AES Consolidation


Administration Building Renovation/Addition


Technology Building Renovation and Addition


Art/Music Building Renovation and Addition


Psychology Building Renovation and Addition


IT Campus Access and Classroom Enhancements
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Five‐Year Capital Request List FY 2017‐2022 


Total Prior Appropriations FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22


CCF $15,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,000,000


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $15,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,000,000


CSU-P Sub-


T t l
CCF $84,209,937 $0 $17,633,574 $16,576,364 $18,000,000 $17,000,000 $15,000,000


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $84,209,937 $0 $17,633,574 $16,576,364 $18,000,000 $17,000,000 $15,000,000


CSU System 


Total:
CCF $482,332,993 $0 $110,956,630 $109,176,364 $87,800,000 $52,000,000 $122,400,000


CF $151,658,627 $0 $123,358,627 $28,300,000 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $633,991,620 $0 $234,315,257 $137,476,364 $87,800,000 $52,000,000 $122,400,000


UC - Boulder


CCF 8,572,400$                     $0 $0 $8,572,400 $0 $0 $0


CF -$                              $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF -$                              $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF -$                              $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF 8,572,400$                     $0 $0 $8,572,400 $0 $0 $0


CCF 30,000,000$                    $0 $30,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF -$                              $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF -$                              $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF -$                              $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF 30,000,000$                    $0 $30,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF 23,456,347$                    $0 $23,456,347 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF 56,943,653$                    $5,503,300 $51,440,353 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF -$                              $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF -$                              $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF 80,400,000$                    $5,503,300 $74,896,700 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF 6,705,960$                     $0 $0 $6,705,960 $0 $0 $0


CF -$                              $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF -$                              $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF -$                              $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF 6,705,960$                     $0 $0 $6,705,960 $0 $0 $0


Henderson Capital Renewal


Guggenheim Capital Renewal


Facilities Management Renovation / Addition


University of Colorado System


Aerospace Engineering Sciences Building


Hellems Capital Renewal
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Five‐Year Capital Request List FY 2017‐2022 


Total Prior Appropriations FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22


UCB Sub-Total: CCF $68,734,707 $0 $53,456,347 $15,278,360 $0 $0 $0


CF $56,943,653 $5,503,300 $51,440,353 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $125,678,360 $5,503,300 $104,896,700 $15,278,360 $0 $0 $0


UC - Colorado 


Springs


CCF 31,911,847$                    $0 $7,929,559 $23,982,288 $0 $0 $0


CF -$                              $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF -$                              $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF -$                              $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF 31,911,847$                    $0 $7,929,559 $23,982,288 $0 $0 $0


UCCS Sub-Total: CCF $31,911,847 $0 $7,929,559 $23,982,288 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $31,911,847 $0 $7,929,559 $23,982,288 $0 $0 $0


UC - Denver/ 


Anschutz Medica


Campus


CCF 47,672,260$                    $0 $23,832,606 $23,839,654 $0 $0 $0


CF 77,893,723$                    $0 $32,270,515 $45,623,208 $0 $0 $0


RF -$                              $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF -$                              $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF 125,565,983$                  -$                   56,103,121$             69,462,862$                    -$                   -$                             -$                   


CCF 7,924,210$                     $0 $0 $0 $7,924,210 $0 $0


CF 2,641,403$                     $0 $0 $0 $2,641,403 $0 $0


RF -$                              $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF -$                              $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF 10,565,613$                    $0 $0 $0 $10,565,613 $0 $0


CCF 47,218,364$                    $0 $47,218,364 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF 15,739,454$                    $0 $15,739,454 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF -$                              $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF -$                              $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF 62,957,818$                    $0 $62,957,818 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF 11,307,459$                    $0 $0 $11,307,459 $0 $0 $0


CF 11,307,460$                    $0 $0 $11,307,460 $0 $0 $0


RF -$                              $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF -$                              $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF 22,614,919$                    $0 $0 $22,614,919 $0 $0 $0


Anschutz Colorado Center for Personalized Medicine


CU Denver - Pre-Health Instructional Lab  Wing


Renovation of Existing Engineering Building (EAS)


CU Denver - Engineering & Physical Sciences  Building | Renovation


Anschutz Health Science Library and Education Buildings Renovation
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Five‐Year Capital Request List FY 2017‐2022 


Total Prior Appropriations FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22


CCF 25,178,264$                    $0 $0 $0 $25,178,264 $0 $0


CF 25,178,265$                    $0 $0 $0 $25,178,265 $0 $0


RF -$                              $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF -$                              $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF 50,356,529$                    -$                   -$                       -$                              50,356,529$         -$                             -$                   


UCD Sub-Total: CCF $139,300,557 $0 $71,050,970 $35,147,113 $33,102,474 $0 $0


CF $132,760,305 $0 $48,009,969 $56,930,668 $27,819,668 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $272,060,862 $0 $119,060,939 $92,077,781 $60,922,142 $0 $0


CU System 


T t l
CCF $239,947,111 $0 $132,436,876 $74,407,761 $33,102,474 $0 $0


CF $189,703,958 $5,503,300 $99,450,322 $56,930,668 $27,819,668 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $429,651,069 $5,503,300 $231,887,198 $131,338,429 $60,922,142 $0 $0


Arapahoe


Community 


College


CCF $4,041,221 $0 $0 $1,771,791 $2,269,430 $0 $0


CF $1,347,074 $0 $0 $590,597 $756,477 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $5,388,295 $0 $0 $2,362,388 $3,025,907 $0 $0


CCF $637,500 $0 $0 $0 $637,500 $0 $0


CF $212,500 $0 $0 $0 $212,500 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $850,000 $0 $0 $0 $850,000 $0 $0


ACC Sub-Total: CCF $4,678,721 $0 $0 $1,771,791 $2,906,930 $0 $0


CF $1,559,574 $0 $0 $590,597 $968,977 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $6,238,295 $0 $0 $2,362,388 $3,875,907 $0 $0


Community 


College of Aurora


CCF $4,117,744 $0 $0 $4,117,744 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $4,117,744 $0 $0 $4,117,744 $0 $0 $0


Facilities / I.T. Building


Colorado Community College System


CU Denver Building (CAP)


Learning Commons


Parking Lot B
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Five‐Year Capital Request List FY 2017‐2022 


Total Prior Appropriations FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22


CCF $6,427,949 $0 $0 $0 $6,427,949 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $6,427,949 $0 $0 $0 $6,427,949 $0 $0


CCF $10,066,295 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,066,295 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $10,066,295 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,066,295 $0


CCA Sub-Total: CCF $20,611,988 $0 $0 $4,117,744 $6,427,949 $10,066,295 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $20,611,988 $0 $0 $4,117,744 $6,427,949 $10,066,295 $0


Community 


College of Denver


CCF $22,175,336 $0 $22,175,336 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $1,415,447 $0 $1,415,447 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $23,590,783 $0 $23,590,783 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $33,496,100 $0 $0 $0 $33,496,100 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $33,496,100 $0 $0 $0 $33,496,100 $0 $0


CCF $66,308,050 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $66,308,050


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $66,308,050 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $66,308,050


CCF $1,553,162 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,553,162


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF
$1,553,162 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,553,162


Boulder Creek Backfill


Administration Building Renovation


Classroom Building Renovation


Boulder Creek


St. Francis Building/Clear Creek


Colfax/7th Street Building
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Five‐Year Capital Request List FY 2017‐2022 


Total Prior Appropriations FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22


CCD Sub-Total: CCF $123,532,648 $0 $22,175,336 $0 $33,496,100 $0 $67,861,212


CF $1,415,447 $0 $1,415,447 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $124,948,095 $0 $23,590,783 $0 $33,496,100 $0 $67,861,212


CCF $1,900,000 $0 $1,900,000 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $5,068,192 $0 $5,068,192 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $6,968,192 $0 $6,968,192 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $1,900,000 $0 $0 $1,900,000 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $1,900,000 $0 $0 $1,900,000 $0 $0 $0


CCF $1,900,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,900,000 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $1,900,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,900,000 $0 $0


CNCC Sub-Total: CCF $5,700,000 $0 $1,900,000 $1,900,000 $1,900,000 $0 $0


CF $5,068,192 $0 $5,068,192 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $10,768,192 $0 $6,968,192 $1,900,000 $1,900,000 $0 $0


Hefley Gymnasium renovation and Re-roof


McLaughlin Office Building Remodel


Colorado


Northwestern 


Community 


College


Johnson Building Renovation and Expansion
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Five‐Year Capital Request List FY 2017‐2022 


Total Prior Appropriations FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22


Front Range 


Community 


College


CCF $23,387,740 $0 $23,387,740 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF
$8,552,190 $0 $8,552,190 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $31,939,930 $0 $31,939,930 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $57,580,000 $0 $0 $0 $57,580,000 $0 $0


CF $5,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $5,000,000 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $62,580,000 $0 $0 $0 $62,580,000 $0 $0


FRCC Sub-Total: CCF $80,967,740 $0 $23,387,740 $0 $57,580,000 $0 $0


CF $13,552,190 $0 $8,552,190 $0 $5,000,000 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $94,519,930 $0 $31,939,930 $0 $62,580,000 $0 $0


Lamar 


Community 


College


CCF $651,704 $0 $651,704 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $651,704 $0 $651,704 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $1,996,733 $0 $1,996,733 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $1,996,733 $0 $1,996,733 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $12,106,770 $0 $0 $2,421,354 $8,474,739 $1,210,677 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $12,106,770 $0 $0 $2,421,354 $8,474,739 $1,210,677 $0


CCF $9,267,318 $0 $0 $1,853,463 $6,487,123 $926,732 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $9,267,318 $0 $0 $1,853,463 $6,487,123 $926,732 $0


Trustees Building Renovation


Technology Infrastructure


Bowman Building Renovation


Larimer Campus Allied Health & Nursing Building


Vocational Trades Building


Boulder County Campus, Future Campus
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Five‐Year Capital Request List FY 2017‐2022 


Total Prior Appropriations FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22


CCF $1,821,789 $0 $0 $0 $1,821,789 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $1,821,789 $0 $0 $0 $1,821,789 $0 $0


CCF $15,766,041 $0 $0 $0 $3,153,208 $11,036,229 $1,576,604


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $15,766,041 $0 $0 $0 $3,153,208 $11,036,229 $1,576,604


LCC Sub-Total: CCF $41,610,355 $0 $2,648,437 $4,274,817 $19,936,859 $13,173,638 $1,576,604


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $41,610,355 $0 $2,648,437 $4,274,817 $19,936,859 $13,173,638 $1,576,604


Lowry Campus


CCF $387,150 $0 $0 $387,150 $0 $0 $0


CF $129,740 $0 $0 $129,740 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $516,890 $0 $0 $516,890 $0 $0 $0


CCF $805,840 $0 $0 $0 $805,840 $0 $0


CF $270,060 $0 $0 $0 $270,060 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $1,075,900 $0 $0 $0 $1,075,900 $0 $0


Lowry Sub-Total: CCF $1,192,990 $0 $0 $387,150 $805,840 $0 $0


CF $399,800 $0 $0 $129,740 $270,060 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $1,592,790 $0 $0 $516,890 $1,075,900 $0 $0


Morgan 


Community 


College


CCF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $1,800,000 $0 $0 $1,100,000 $700,000 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $1,800,000 $0 $0 $1,100,000 $700,000 $0 $0


CCA Gym


Community Library


CCA Diesel Power School Building


Bennett Center Facility


Bowman Administration Wing Renovation
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Five‐Year Capital Request List FY 2017‐2022 


Total Prior Appropriations FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22


CCF $4,100,000 $0 $0 $0 $500,000 $3,600,000 $0


CF $2,100,000 $0 $0 $0 $100,000 $2,000,000 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $6,200,000 $0 $0 $0 $600,000 $5,600,000 $0


CCF $350,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $350,000


CF $700,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $700,000


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $1,050,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,050,000


MCC Sub-Total: CCF $4,450,000 $0 $0 $0 $500,000 $3,600,000 $350,000


CF $4,600,000 $0 $0 $1,100,000 $800,000 $2,000,000 $700,000


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $9,050,000 $0 $0 $1,100,000 $1,300,000 $5,600,000 $1,050,000


Northeastern 


Junior College


CCF $10,105,000 $0 $0 $10,105,000 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $10,105,000 $0 $0 $10,105,000 $0 $0 $0


CCF $1,915,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,915,000 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $1,915,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,915,000 $0 $0


CCF $2,575,000 $0 $0 $0 $2,575,000 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $2,575,000 $0 $0 $0 $2,575,000 $0 $0


CCF $5,827,850 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,827,850 $0


CF $450,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $450,000 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $6,277,850 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,277,850 $0


Beede Hamil Hall


Cosmetology Building


Fine Arts Programs Facility


Hays Student Center


Cottonwood Hall Renovation and Expansion


AG Building Phase 1
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Five‐Year Capital Request List FY 2017‐2022 


Total Prior Appropriations FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22


CCF $2,477,150 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,477,150


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $2,477,150 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,477,150


CCF $3,862,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,862,500


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $3,862,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,862,500


CCF $3,862,500 $0 $0 $3,862,500 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $3,862,500 $0 $0 $3,862,500 $0 $0 $0


CCF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $12,000,000 $0 $0 $12,000,000 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $12,000,000 $0 $0 $12,000,000 $0 $0 $0


CCF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $4,500,000 $0 $0 $2,000,000 $1,500,000 $1,000,000 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $4,500,000 $0 $0 $2,000,000 $1,500,000 $1,000,000 $0


NJC Sub-Total: CCF $30,625,000 $0 $0 $13,967,500 $4,490,000 $5,827,850 $6,339,650


CF $16,950,000 $0 $0 $14,000,000 $1,500,000 $1,450,000 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $47,575,000 $0 $0 $27,967,500 $5,990,000 $7,277,850 $6,339,650


Otero Junior 


College


CCF $507,375 $0 $507,375 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $507,375 $0 $507,375 $0 $0 $0 $0


New Residence Hall


North Campus Athletic Facilities


OJC Communication Tech Upg


Maintenance Building


Walker Hall Renovation


AG Building Phase 2


Page 18 of 24







Five‐Year Capital Request List FY 2017‐2022 


Total Prior Appropriations FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22


CCF $600,000 $0 $0 $600,000 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $600,000 $0 $0 $600,000 $0 $0 $0


CCF $650,000 $0 $0 $0 $650,000 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $650,000 $0 $0 $0 $650,000 $0 $0


CCF $700,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $700,000 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $700,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $700,000 $0


CCF $575,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $575,000


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $575,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $575,000


CCF $1,393,800 $0 $1,393,800 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $1,393,800 $0 $1,393,800 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $700,000 $0 $0 $700,000 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $700,000 $0 $0 $700,000 $0 $0 $0


CCF $7,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $7,500,000 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $7,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $7,500,000 $0 $0


Technology Infrastructure


Humanities Center Remodel


Technology Infrastructure


Agriculture/Science Remodel


McDivitt Center Remodel


Technology Infrastructure


Technology Infrastructure
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Five‐Year Capital Request List FY 2017‐2022 


Total Prior Appropriations FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22


CCF $7,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,500,000


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $7,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,500,000


OJC Sub-Total: CCF $20,126,175 $0 $1,901,175 $1,300,000 $8,150,000 $700,000 $8,075,000


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $20,126,175 $0 $1,901,175 $1,300,000 $8,150,000 $700,000 $8,075,000


Pueblo 


Community 


College


CCF $1,349,041 $0 $1,349,041 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $1,349,041 $0 $1,349,041 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $2,000,000 $0 $0 $2,000,000 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $2,000,000 $0 $0 $2,000,000 $0 $0 $0


CCF $1,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,500,000 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $1,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,500,000 $0 $0


CCF $1,258,550 $0 $1,258,550 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $426,850 $0 $426,850 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $1,685,400 $0 $1,685,400 $0 $0 $0 $0


PCC Sub-Total: CCF $4,107,591 $0 $2,607,591 $0 $1,500,000 $0 $0


CF $2,426,850 $0 $426,850 $2,000,000 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $6,534,441 $0 $3,034,441 $2,000,000 $1,500,000 $0 $0


McBride Hall Remodel


Weld Shop Renovation


Dental Hygiene/Dental Clinic Consolidation


MT/CUA Renovation


Wireless Networking/Related Technology


Page 20 of 24







Five‐Year Capital Request List FY 2017‐2022 


Total Prior Appropriations FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22


Pikes Peak 


Community 


College


CCF $1,653,360 $0 $1,653,360 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $1,653,360 $0 $1,653,360 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $4,847,735 $0 $4,847,735 $0 $0 $0 $0


CF $1,703,260 $0 $1,703,260 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $6,550,995 $0 $6,550,995 $0 $0 $0 $0


CCF $4,210,000 $0 $0 $3,100,000 $1,110,000 $0 $0


CF $1,480,000 $0 $0 $1,090,000 $390,000 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $5,690,000 $0 $0 $4,190,000 $1,500,000 $0 $0


CCF $2,664,000 $0 $0 $2,664,000 $0 $0 $0


CF $936,000 $0 $0 $936,000 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $3,600,000 $0 $0 $3,600,000 $0 $0 $0


CCF $14,800,000 $0 $0 $14,800,000 $0 $0 $0


CF $5,200,000 $0 $0 $5,200,000 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $20,000,000 $0 $0 $20,000,000 $0 $0 $0


CCF $10,360,000 $0 $0 $0 $10,360,000 $0 $0


CF $3,640,000 $0 $0 $0 $3,640,000 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $14,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $14,000,000 $0 $0


CCF $10,360,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,360,000 $0


CF $3,640,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,640,000 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $14,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,000,000 $0


Campus ER Notification and Power


Student Learning Commons & Black Box - Downtown Studio Campus


Breckenridge Bldg. Remodel & Facility Maintenance Bldg - CC


Landscape/Signage/Road - Centennial Campus


West Campus - Teller County


East Campus 


DTSC West Renovation - Downtown Studio Campus
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Five‐Year Capital Request List FY 2017‐2022 


Total Prior Appropriations FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22


CCF $18,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,500,000


CF $6,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,500,000


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $25,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000,000


PPCC Sub-Total: CCF $67,395,095 $0 $6,501,095 $20,564,000 $11,470,000 $10,360,000 $18,500,000


CF $23,099,260 $0 $1,703,260 $7,226,000 $4,030,000 $3,640,000 $6,500,000


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $90,494,355 $0 $8,204,355 $27,790,000 $15,500,000 $14,000,000 $25,000,000


Red Rocks 


Community 


College


CCF $18,684,844 $0 $0 $18,684,844 $0 $0 $0


CF $6,228,281 $0 $0 $6,228,281 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $24,913,125 $0 $0 $24,913,125 $0 $0 $0


CCF $9,180,000 $0 $0 $0 $9,180,000 $0 $0


CF $2,295,000 $0 $0 $0 $2,295,000 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $11,475,000 $0 $0 $0 $11,475,000 $0 $0


CCF $4,687,500 $0 $0 $0 $4,687,500 $0 $0


CF $1,562,500 $0 $0 $0 $1,562,500 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $6,250,000 $0 $0 $0 $6,250,000 $0 $0


CCF $5,100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,100,000 $0


CF $1,275,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,275,000 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $6,375,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,375,000 $0


RRCC Sub-Total: CCF $37,652,344 $0 $0 $18,684,844 $13,867,500 $5,100,000 $0


CF $11,360,781 $0 $0 $6,228,281 $3,857,500 $1,275,000 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $49,013,125 $0 $0 $24,913,125 $17,725,000 $6,375,000 $0


Allied Health Bldg. - Rampart Range Campus


Learning Commons and Library Renovation


Construction Technology Center Renovation and Expansion


Lakewood Classroom Renovation


Renovation Arvada Cafeteria Building for Science and Health
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Five‐Year Capital Request List FY 2017‐2022 


Total Prior Appropriations FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22


Trinidad State 


Junior College


CCF $1,700,000 $0 $0 $1,700,000 $0 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $1,700,000 $0 $0 $1,700,000 $0 $0 $0


CCF $15,727,449 $0 $0 $0 $15,727,449 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $15,727,449 $0 $0 $0 $15,727,449 $0 $0


CCF $858,000 $0 $0 $0 $858,000 $0 $0


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $858,000 $0 $0 $0 $858,000 $0 $0


CCF $1,650,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,650,000


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $1,650,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,650,000


CCF $575,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $575,000


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $575,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $575,000


TSJC Sub-Total: CCF $20,510,449 $0 $0 $1,700,000 $16,585,449 $0 $2,225,000


CF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $20,510,449 $0 $0 $1,700,000 $16,585,449 $0 $2,225,000


Massari Renovation


Replace Internal Data Infastructure College Wide


Berg Fourth Floor Remodel


Freudenthal Library Renovation


Trinidad State Junior College Valley Campus Phase 1
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Five‐Year Capital Request List FY 2017‐2022 


Total Prior Appropriations FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22


CCCS Total: CCF $463,161,096 $0 $61,121,374 $68,667,846 $179,616,627 $48,827,783 $104,927,466


CF $80,432,094 $0 $17,165,939 $31,274,618 $16,426,537 $8,365,000 $7,200,000


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $543,593,190 $0 $78,287,313 $99,942,464 $196,043,164 $57,192,783 $112,127,466


Higher 


Education 


Institutions 


Total CCF $1,491,144,322 $20,000,000 $405,225,029 $326,754,624 $338,384,179 $147,237,210 $253,543,281


CF $568,590,667 $45,503,300 $252,814,824 $159,736,348 $74,221,195 $17,365,000 $18,950,000


RF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


FF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


TF $2,059,734,989 $65,503,300 $658,039,853 $486,490,972 $412,605,374 $164,602,210 $272,493,281
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 Ranking Institution Name Project Name Score


1
Front Range Community 


College


Larimer Campus Health Care 
Career Center 


95%


2 Colorado School of Mines Green Center Roof Replacement 93%


2 University of Colorado System 
Anschutz - Center for Personalized 


Medicine Building 
93%


3 University of Colorado System 
Boulder - Aerospace 
Engineering Sciences Building 


79%


4 AHEC
King Center Renovation and 


Addition 
75%


5
Pike’s Peak Community 


College 


Student Learning Commons & Black 


Box Theater 
74%


5 Colorado Mesa University 
Performing Arts Expansion and 
Renovation 


74%


6
University of Northern 
Colorado 


Heat Plant Boiler #3 69%


7
Western State Colorado 
University 


Fiber Security 67%


8
University of Colorado 
System 


Denver - Engineering & 
Physical Sciences 
Building/Renovation 


66%


8 Adams State University Plachy Hall HVAC Upgrade 66%


9
Western State Colorado 
University 


Savage Library Renovation 65%


10 Colorado Mesa University Electric Line worker Building 62%


10 Colorado State University –P 
Psychology Building 
Renovation and Remodel 


62%


11 Fort Lewis College 
Whalen Academic & Athletic 
Complex 


60%







12
Pike’s Peak Community 
College 


Campus Emergency 
Notification and Power 


59%


13 Colorado State University –P Campus IT Upgrades 57%


14
Colorado State University -
FC 


Shepardson Addition and 
Renovation 


56%


15
University of Northern 
Colorado 


Gray Hall Mechanical Systems 
Improvements


53%


16 Pueblo Community College 


Wireless Networking, 
Conferencing Solutions and 
Related Technologies 


52%


17 Otero Junior College Agriculture Science Remodel 46%


18 Colorado Mesa University
Tri-generation (Combined 
Cooling, Heating and Power)


45%


19 Colorado Mesa University Marching Band Storage 43%


19 Pueblo Community College Welding Shop Remodel 43%


19
Community College of 
Denver 


Boulder Creek 43%


20
Colorado State University -
FC 


Anatomy Zoology East Wing 
Revitalization 


41%


21
University of Colorado 
System 


Boulder – Hellems Capital 
Renewal 


40%


22
University of Colorado 
System 


UCCS - Renovation of Existing 
Engineering Building 


36%


23
Colorado State University -
FC 


Chemistry B & C Wing 
Revitalization 


34%


24 Lamar Community College Vocational Trades Building 33%


25 Otero Junior College 
Communication/Technology 
Upgrades 


26%







26 Lamar Community College Technology Infrastructure 22%








Priority Institution Project Name  Prior 
Appropriation


 Current Request  Out Year Requests  Total 


CCF -$                  23,387,740$                     -$                                     23,387,740$                     


CF & FF -$                  8,552,190$                       -$                                     8,552,190$                        


TF -$                  31,939,930$                     -$                                     31,939,930$                      


CCF -$                  1,500,000$                       7,000,000$                      8,500,000$                       


CF -$                  1,500,000$                       7,000,000$                      8,500,000$                       


TF -$                  3,000,000$                       14,000,000$                     17,000,000$                      


CCF -$                  23,832,606$                     23,839,654$                    47,672,260$                     


CF & FF -$                  32,270,515$                     45,623,208$                    77,893,723$                     


TF -$                  56,103,121$                      69,462,862$                    125,565,983$                    


CCF -$                  23,456,347$                     -$                                     23,456,347$                     


CF & FF -$                  51,440,353$                     -$                                     51,440,353$                      


TF -$                  74,896,700$                     -$                                     74,896,700$                     


CCF -$                  43,327,307$                     -$                                     43,327,307$                     


CF & FF -$                  440,000$                          -$                                     440,000$                          


TF -$                  43,767,307$                     -$                                     43,767,307$                     


CCF -$                  4,847,735$                       -$                                     4,847,735$                       


CF & FF -$                  1,703,260$                       -$                                     1,703,260$                        


TF -$                  6,550,995$                       -$                                     6,550,995$                       


CCF -$                  7,962,041$                       -$                                     7,962,041$                        


CF & FF -$                  787,456$                          -$                                     787,456$                          


TF -$                  8,749,497$                       -$                                     8,749,497$                       


CCF -$                  3,329,505$                       -$                                     3,329,505$                       


CF & FF -$                  -$                                     -$                                     -$                                      


TF -$                  3,329,505$                       -$                                     3,329,505$                       


CCF -$                  13,635,051$                      -$                                     13,635,051$                      


CF & FF -$                  225,000$                          -$                                     225,000$                          


TF -$                  13,860,051$                      -$                                     13,860,051$                      


CCF -$                  47,218,364$                     -$                                     47,218,364$                      


CF & FF -$                  15,739,454$                     -$                                     15,739,454$                      


TF -$                  62,957,818$                     -$                                     62,957,818$                      


CCF -$                  4,470,884$                       -$                                     4,470,884$                       


CF & FF -$                  -$                                     -$                                     -$                                      


TF -$                  4,470,884$                       -$                                     4,470,884$                       


CCF -$                  10,663,516$                      -$                                     10,663,516$                      


CF & FF -$                  200,000$                          -$                                     200,000$                          


TF -$                  10,863,516$                      -$                                     10,863,516$                      


CCF -$                  2,923,361$                       -$                                     2,923,361$                        


CF & FF -$                  289,125$                          -$                                     289,125$                           


2
UC - Anschutz Medical 
Campus


Anschutz - Center for 
Personalized Medicine 
Building 


1
 Larimer Campus Health Care 
Career Center 


2
Green Center Roof 
Replacement 


3
Aerospace Engineering 
Sciences Building 


4
King Center Renovation and 
Addition 


5
Student Learning Commons & 
Black Box Theater 


5
Colorado Mesa 
University


UC- Boulder


AHEC


Pike's Peak Community 
College


Front Range 
Community College


Colorado School of 
Mines


8 UC- Denver
Engineering & Physical 
Sciences Building/Renovation 


8 Adams State University Plachy Hall HVAC Upgrade 


Performing Arts Expansion 
and Renovation 


6
University of Northern 
Colorado 


Heat Plant Boiler #3


7
Western State Colorado 
University 


Fiber Security


9
Western State Colorado 
University 


Savage Library Renovation 


10
Colorado Mesa 
University


Electric Lineworker Building 


Attachment A: Fiscal Affairs and Audit Sub-committee Recommendations for FY 2017-18: State Funded Capital Priorities 







Priority Institution Project Name  Prior 
Appropriation


 Current Request  Out Year Requests  Total 


TF -$                  3,212,486$                       -$                                     3,212,486$                        


CCF -$                  16,815,751$                      -$                                     16,815,751$                       


CF & FF -$                  -$                                     -$                                     -$                                      


TF -$                  16,815,751$                      -$                                     16,815,751$                       


CCF -$                  2,885,962$                       22,989,241$                     25,875,203$                     


CF & FF -$                  320,663$                          2,554,360$                      2,875,023$                       
TF -$                  3,206,625$                        $                     25,543,601 28,750,226$                     


CCF -$                   $                       1,653,360  $                                     -  $                        1,653,360 


CF & FF -$                   $                                     -  $                                     -  $                                      - 


TF -$                   $                       1,653,360  $                                     -  $                        1,653,360 


CCF -$                  817,823$                          -$                                     817,823$                           


CF & FF -$                  -$                                     -$                                     -$                                      


TF -$                  817,823$                          817,823$                           


CCF -$                  4,527,223$                       -$                                     4,527,223$                       


CF & FF -$                  -$                                     -$                                     -$                                      


TF -$                  4,527,223$                       4,527,223$                       


CCF -$                  3,160,332$                       -$                                     3,160,332$                        


CF&FF -$                  -$                                     -$                                     -$                                      


TF -$                  3,160,332$                       3,160,332$                        


CSU- Pueblo
Psychology Building 
Renovation and Remodel 


11 Fort Lewis College
Whalen Academic & Athletic 
Complex 


University


14 CSU - Fort Collins
Shepardson Addition and 
Renovation 


15


Campus Emergency 
Notification and Power 


Pike's Peak Community 
College


12


University of Northern 
Colorado 


Gray Hall Mechanical Systems 
Improvements 


13 CSU- Pueblo Campus IT Upgrades 







Priority Institution Project Name  Prior 
Appropriation


 Current Request  Out Year Requests  Total 


CCF -$                  1,280,550$                       -$                                     1,280,550$                        


CF&FF -$                  426,850$                          -$                                     426,850$                          


TF -$                  1,707,400$                       1,707,400$                        


CCF  $                241,695,458  $                 53,828,895  $                 295,524,353 


CF&FF  $                113,894,866  $                   55,177,568  $                169,072,434 


TF  $                355,590,324  $              109,006,463  $               464,596,787 


CCF -$                  1,393,800$                       -$                                     1,393,800$                        


CF&FF -$                  -$                                     -$                                     -$                                      


TF -$                  1,393,800$                       -$                                     1,393,800$                        


CCF -$                  6,325,932$                       -$                                     6,325,932$                       


CF&FF -$                  625,643$                          -$                                     625,643$                          


TF -$                  6,951,575$                       -$                                     6,951,575$                        


CCF -$                  526,258$                          -$                                     526,258$                          


CF&FF -$                  52,049$                            -$                                     52,049$                            
TF -$                  578,307$                          -$                                     578,307$                          


CCF -$                  1,349,041$                        -$                                     1,349,041$                        


CF&FF -$                  -$                                     -$                                     -$                                      


TF -$                  1,349,041$                        -$                                     1,349,041$                        


CCF -$                  22,175,336$                     -$                                     22,175,336$                      


CF&FF -$                  1,415,447$                        -$                                     1,415,447$                        


TF -$                  23,590,783$                     -$                                     23,590,783$                     


CCF -$                  15,032,833$                     -$                                     15,032,833$                      


CF&FF -$                  -$                                     -$                                     -$                                      


TF -$                  15,032,833$                     -$                                     15,032,833$                      


CCF -$                  30,000,000$                     -$                                     30,000,000$                     


CF&FF -$                  -$                                     -$                                     -$                                      


TF -$                  30,000,000$                     -$                                     30,000,000$                     


CCF -$                  7,929,559$                       23,982,288$                    31,911,847$                       


CF&FF -$                  -$                                     -$                                     -$                                      


TF -$                  7,929,559$                       23,982,288$                    31,911,847$                       


CCF -$                  23,763,000$                     -$                                     23,763,000$                     


CF -$                  -$                                     -$                                     -$                                      
TF -$                  23,763,000$                     -$                                     23,763,000$                     


CCF -$                  1,996,733$                       -$                                     1,996,733$                        


CF&FF -$                  -$                                     -$                                     -$                                      


TF -$                  1,996,733$                       -$                                     1,996,733$                        


CCF -$                  507,375$                          -$                                     507,375$                          


CF&FF -$                  -$                                     -$                                     -$                                      


TF -$                  507,375$                          -$                                     507,375$                          


CCF -$                  651,704$                          -$                                     651,704$                           


25 Otero Junior College
Communication/Technology 
Upgrades 


19
Colorado Mesa 
University 


Marching Band Storage 


24
Lamar Community 
College


Vocational Trades Building 


17 Otero Junior College Agriculture Science Remodel 


18
Colorado Mesa 
University


Tri-generation (Combined 
Cooling, Heating and Power) 


Pueblo Community 
College


TOTAL


Wireless Networking, 
Conferencing Solutions and 
Related Technologies


16


20 CSU - Fort Collins
Anatomy Zoology East Wing 
Revitalization 


21 UC - Boulder Hellems Capital Renewal 


Lamar Community 


22 UC - Colorado Springs
Renovation of Existing 
Engineering Building 


23 CSU - Fort Collins
Chemistry B & C Wing 
Revitalization 


19
Pueblo Community 
College 


Welding Shop Remodel 


19
Community College of 
Denver 


Boulder Creek 







Priority Institution Project Name  Prior 
Appropriation


 Current Request  Out Year Requests  Total 


CF&FF -$                  -$                                     -$                                     -$                                      


TF -$                  651,704$                          -$                                     651,704$                           


CCF 111,651,571$                    23,982,288$                 135,633,859$                 


CF&FF 2,093,139$                     -$                                    2,093,139$                     


TF 113,744,710$                  23,982,288$                 137,726,998$                 


CCF 353,347,029$                77,811,183$                    431,158,212$                   


CF & FF 115,988,005$                55,177,568$                   171,165,573$                   


TF 469,335,034$               132,988,751$                 602,323,785$                 


TOTAL REQUESTS


TOTAL


26
Lamar Community 
College


Technology Infrastructure 








FY2017-18 Higher Education Capital Requests 
 


Attachment B:  Draft FY17-18 Capital Construction Scoring Analysis 
 


AHEC King Center Renovation and Addition (75%) 


Evaluation 
Criteria Capital Construction Prioritization FY 2017-18 Analysis Points 


Health, Life 
Safety, and Code 
Issues 


Projects with clear and urgent life or safety 
implications  
 


The King Center opened in 2000 but the current fire alarm system is 
outdated and not to code and is a life safety issue for not only the students, 
faculty and staff who use the building every day, but also for the many 
community visitors who attend performances.  There is also an immediate 
need for an appropriate intercom/building communication system to 
function in case of an emergency.  


4/10 


Other Fund 
Sources 


Other fund sources include projects that are 
funded partly by non-state funds and non-student 
fee funds 


Seeking $43,327,307 from the state and will contribute $440,000 from 
institutional cash funds that come from revenue that accrues by 
contributions from the constituent institutions and long bill appropriations. 
No student fees will be used for this project. 


6/15 


Space Needs 
Analysis 


Space needs analysis reflects how much space 
the institution or department has in its inventory, 
justification on how well the space needs are filled 
by the request, and how much space it needs 
based on the Master Plan, FTE projections, or 
Student enrollment projections 


A 2013 space study indicated that the performing arts departments at the 
institutions are experiencing massive space needs that are affecting the 
institutions’ general academic missions. There are waiting lists for 
admittance to performance courses and students are being turned away 
from entering these programs since the class labs used by the performing 
arts programs must share the spaces with non-performing arts courses. 
This will not be a phased project. 


9/10 


Clear 
Identification of 
Beneficiaries 


The request must clearly identify the individuals 
that will be served and how they will be better 
served by the project requested 


The project not only impacts the directly involved departments, but also the 
entire campus community and even reaches out to the City of Denver. 
Many of the performances held at the King Center are attended by the 
general community including students from other disciplines, faculty and 
staff from all schools, as well as the broader community and surrounding 
neighbors.  


8/8 
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Attachment B:  Draft FY17-18 Capital Construction Scoring Analysis 
 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


Achieves Goals 
Integral to Achieving Statewide Policy 
Goals/Integral to Institutional Planning Goals 


Meets 4 out of 5 guiding principles listed in AHEC’s 2007 Master Plan 
update: 
1. Expand and intensify the campus to meet the current and future needs 
of the constituent institutions in a way that is consistent with the physical 
quality and character of the Auraria Campus. 
2. Enhance the identity of the individual institutions without undermining 
the shared identity of the Auraria Campus. 
4. Create strong physical and programmatic connections from the campus 
to Denver’s core, transit systems, and the regional park and parkways. 
5. Develop a plan that represents sustainable planning and design. 


4/5 


Governing Board 
Priority 


Projects will receive points based upon the priority 
that the governing board has assigned to each 
project 


Ranked as #1 in GB priority list. 20/20 


Total 51/68 
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Attachment B:  Draft FY17-18 Capital Construction Scoring Analysis 
 


Adams State University Plachy Hall HVAC Upgrade (66%) 


 


 


Evaluation 
Criteria Capital Construction Prioritization FY 2017-18 Analysis Points 


Health, Life 
Safety, and Code 
Issues 


Projects with clear and urgent life or safety 
implications  
 


Plachy Hall was constructed in 1963 and operates with the original air 
handling units.  The air handling units do not meet the required air 
exchanges established for acceptable indoor air quality.   Two of the four 
boilers in Plachy Hall are currently down for major repairs resulting in loss 
of control on parts of the building.   


8/10 


Other Fund 
Sources 


Other fund sources include projects that are 
funded partly by non-state funds and non-student 
fee funds 


ASU is not contributing any other fund sources for this project. 0/15 


Space Needs 
Analysis 


Space needs analysis reflects how much space 
the institution or department has in its inventory, 
justification on how well the space needs are filled 
by the request, and how much space it needs 
based on the Master Plan, FTE projections, or 
Student enrollment projections 


N/A – Points not applied to denominator. Capital Renewal. This will not be 
a phased project. 


N/A 


Clear 
Identification of 
Beneficiaries 


The request must clearly identify the individuals 
that will be served and how they will be better 
served by the project requested 


Plachy Hall is a collegiate athletic facility and as such, the condition of the 
building affects all students, faculty, staff, parents and the community in 
general. 


8/8 


Achieves Goals 
Integral to Achieving Statewide Policy 
Goals/Integral to Institutional Planning Goals 


Project aligns with 2 out 5 of ASU 2020 goals: 
Goal 2: Student Success 
Goal 5: Community Relations 


2/5 


Governing Board 
Priority 


Projects will receive points based upon the priority 
that the governing board has assigned to each 
project 


Ranked as #1 in GB priority list. 20/20 


Total 38/58 
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Attachment B:  Draft FY17-18 Capital Construction Scoring Analysis 
 


Community College of Denver – Boulder Creek (43%) 


Evaluation 
Criteria Capital Construction Prioritization FY 2017-18 Analysis Points 


Health, Life 
Safety, and Code 
Issues 


Projects with clear and urgent life or safety 
implications  
 


There are no identified immediate issues related to urgent life or safety 
implications but the building is 42 years old and no significant remodeling 
has been done to the building since then. 


8/10 


Other Fund 
Sources 


Other fund sources include projects that are 
funded partly by non-state funds and non-student 
fee funds 


CCD will be contributing $1,415,447(3.3%) in cash funds for the project. 
The cash funds are listed as “institutional cash funds” and not mentioned 
as coming from student fees. 


6/15 


Space Needs 
Analysis 


Space needs analysis reflects how much space 
the institution or department has in its inventory, 
justification on how well the space needs are filled 
by the request, and how much space it needs 
based on the Master Plan, FTE projections, or 
Student enrollment projections 


Boulder Creek is a project that is more related to programmatic needs than 
a shortage of space. CCD indicates the Health Sciences is at a 
disadvantage in its current location because it does not have convenient 
public transportation options and results in a lost opportunity for growth in 
program enrollment as well as lost patient contacts for the dental hygiene 
program.  Moving the Health Sciences program to the Boulder Creek 
Building on the Auraria campus, which has access to light rail and bus 
transportation, will alleviate these issues and relieve the hindrance of being 
in close proximity to CCA. This will not be a phased project. 


5/10 


Clear 
Identification of 
Beneficiaries 


The request must clearly identify the individuals 
that will be served and how they will be better 
served by the project requested 


The primary beneficiaries will be the students that are currently served on 
the Lowry Campus.  Due to the proximity to the two light rail stations on 
campus, students will be able to access the campus with greater ease. 


4/8 


Achieves Goals 
Integral to Achieving Statewide Policy 
Goals/Integral to Institutional Planning Goals 


The project aligns with 3 out of 4 CCCS 2015-2025 Strategic Plan goals: 


 Transform the student experience 


 Transform our own workforce experience 


 Create education without barriers through transformational 
partnerships. 


4/5 


Governing Board 
Priority 


Projects will receive points based upon the priority 
that the governing board has assigned to each 
project 


Ranked as #7 in GB priority list. 2/20 


Total 29/68 
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Attachment B:  Draft FY17-18 Capital Construction Scoring Analysis 
 


Front Range Community College - Larimer Campus Health Care Career Center (95%) 


 


Evaluation 
Criteria Capital Construction Prioritization FY 2017-18 Analysis Points 


Health, Life 
Safety, and Code 
Issues 


Projects with clear and urgent life or safety 
implications  
 


New construction project.  The project will consolidate Allied Health 
programs with programs now offered in a leased facility in Loveland in the 
Larimer Campus in Fort Collins. 


N/A 


Other Fund 
Sources 


Other fund sources include projects that are 
funded partly by non-state funds and non-student 
fee funds 


FRCC is contributing $8,552,190(26.7%) to the project. The total cost of 
the project is $31,939,930. FRCC indicates that the cash contribution will 
come from a combination of institutional cash funds and donations. 


15/15 


Space Needs 
Analysis 


Space needs analysis reflects how much space 
the institution or department has in its inventory, 
justification on how well the space needs are filled 
by the request, and how much space it needs 
based on the Master Plan, FTE projections, or 
Student enrollment projections 


FRR indicates that all health care training programs at the Larimer 
Campus have grown far beyond the capacity of the campus to support 
them appropriately.  The programs have limited space to meet critical 
instructional needs and there is minimal space on campus to hold skills 
sessions for Emergency Medical Services (EMS) students.   Nursing 
spaces are poorly designed, inefficient, and costly to operate because they 
require staff time to constantly rearrange expensive equipment due to lack 
of space. This will not be a phased project. 


7/10 


Clear 
Identification of 
Beneficiaries 


The request must clearly identify the individuals 
that will be served and how they will be better 
served by the project requested 


The project will have a beneficial effect on the whole campus by providing 
much needed classroom, lab and seminar spaces, students study spaces, 
and offices that will help locate program faculty in the same vicinity so they 
will be able to better support and engage each other and the students.   


8/8 


Achieves Goals 
Integral to Achieving Statewide Policy 
Goals/Integral to Institutional Planning Goals 


Project aligns with 4 out of 4 CCCS 2015-2025 Strategic Plan goals: 
 Transform the student experience 


 Transform our own workforce experience 


 Create education without barriers through transformational partnerships 


 Redefine our value proposition through accessibility, affordability, quality, 
accountability, resource development and operational excellence 


5/5 


Governing Board 
Priority 


Projects will receive points based upon the priority 
that the governing board has assigned to each 
project 


Ranked as #1 in GB priority list. 20/20 


Total 55/58 
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Attachment B:  Draft FY17-18 Capital Construction Scoring Analysis 
 


Lamar Community College – Vocational Trades Building (33%) 


 


Evaluation 
Criteria Capital Construction Prioritization FY 2017-18 Analysis Points 


Health, Life 
Safety, and Code 
Issues 


Projects with clear and urgent life or safety 
implications  
 


New construction project.  The project will involve installation of new 
infrastructure to support a new Vocational Instructional facility to 
accommodate the needs of the program and targeted enrollment.     


N/A 


Other Fund 
Sources 


Other fund sources include projects that are 
funded partly by non-state funds and non-student 
fee funds 


LCC is not contributing any other fund sources for this project. 0/15 


Space Needs 
Analysis 


Space needs analysis reflects how much space 
the institution or department has in its inventory, 
justification on how well the space needs are filled 
by the request, and how much space it needs 
based on the Master Plan, FTE projections, or 
Student enrollment projections 


LCC developed programs within Renewable Energy and Historic 
Preservation as a way to increase enrollment and offer unique and desired 
programs to service area residents but the current infrastructure and 
program space of the college does not provide the adequate or relevant 
space needed to operate these programs.  Currently, these programs do 
not have a designated space and are scattered across LCC.  These 
programs function, but are often crowded, forced to move outside, or utilize 
multiple areas across campus in order to complete program requirements. 


5/10 


Clear 
Identification of 
Beneficiaries 


The request must clearly identify the individuals 
that will be served and how they will be better 
served by the project requested 


The proposed project will have a beneficial effect on the Vocational Trades 
student population. 


4/8 


Achieves Goals 
Integral to Achieving Statewide Policy 
Goals/Integral to Institutional Planning Goals 


Project aligns with 3 out of 4 CCCS 2015-2025 Strategic Plan goals: 
• Transform the student experience 
• Transform our own workforce experience 
• Redefine our value proposition through accessibility, affordability, 
quality, accountability, resource development and operational excellence 


4/5 


Governing Board 
Priority 


Projects will receive points based upon the priority 
that the governing board has assigned to each 
project 


Ranked as #6 in GB priority list. 6/20 


Total 19/58 
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Lamar Community College – Technology Infrastructure (22%) 


 


 


 


 


Evaluation 
Criteria Capital Construction Prioritization FY 2017-18 Analysis Points 


Health, Life 
Safety, and Code 
Issues 


Projects with clear and urgent life or safety 
implications  
 


Project does not identify any immediate life or safety implications but 
project will improve quality of education, productivity, data availability, and 
Campus communications/safety. 


2/10 


Other Fund 
Sources 


Other fund sources include projects that are 
funded partly by non-state funds and non-student 
fee funds 


LCC is not contributing any other fund sources for this project. 0/15 


Space Needs 
Analysis 


Space needs analysis reflects how much space 
the institution or department has in its inventory, 
justification on how well the space needs are filled 
by the request, and how much space it needs 
based on the Master Plan, FTE projections, or 
Student enrollment projections 


IT Request. Space Needs Analysis not applicable. N/A 


Clear 
Identification of 
Beneficiaries 


The request must clearly identify the individuals 
that will be served and how they will be better 
served by the project requested 


The project will improve campus-wide technology upgrades to instructional 
technology, office and classroom computer systems, servers, IP telephony 
devices, and digital signage.    


8/8 


Achieves Goals 
Integral to Achieving Statewide Policy 
Goals/Integral to Institutional Planning Goals 


Project aligns with 1 out of 4 CCCS 2015-2025 Strategic Plan goals: 
• Transform the student experience 
 


1/5 


Governing Board 
Priority 


Projects will receive points based upon the priority 
that the governing board has assigned to each 
project 


Ranked as #9 on GB priority list. 2/20 


Total 13/58 
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Otero Junior College – Agriculture Science Remodel (46%) 


 


Evaluation 
Criteria Capital Construction Prioritization FY 2017-18 Analysis Points 


Health, Life 
Safety, and Code 
Issues 


Projects with clear and urgent life or safety 
implications  
 


Project does not identify any immediate life or safety implications. The 
project will renovate approximately 3,000 square feet of existing space in 
McDivitt Hall and add an approximately 2,400 square foot addition to the 
facility for OJC’s Agriculture Science Program. 


2/10 


Other Fund 
Sources 


Other fund sources include projects that are 
funded partly by non-state funds and non-student 
fee funds 


OJC is not contributing any other fund sources for this project. 0/15 


Space Needs 
Analysis 


Space needs analysis reflects how much space 
the institution or department has in its inventory, 
justification on how well the space needs are filled 
by the request, and how much space it needs 
based on the Master Plan, FTE projections, or 
Student enrollment projections 


A portion of McDivitt Hall that has not been remodeled or upgraded is 
temporarily housing the Agriculture programs with a makeshift classroom 
and no laboratory or office space.   The improvements will assist the 
College in its goal to offer a first-class agricultural science program to the 
students. 


7/10 


Clear 
Identification of 
Beneficiaries 


The request must clearly identify the individuals 
that will be served and how they will be better 
served by the project requested 


The project will primarily benefit the Agriculture Science students. 4/8 


Achieves Goals 
Integral to Achieving Statewide Policy 
Goals/Integral to Institutional Planning Goals 


Project aligns with 2 out of 4 CCCS 2015-2025 Strategic Plan goals: 
 Transform the student experience 


 Redefine our value proposition through accessibility, affordability, quality, 
accountability, resource development and operational excellence 


3/5 


Governing Board 
Priority 


Projects will receive points based upon the priority 
that the governing board has assigned to each 
project 


Ranked as #3 on GB priority list. 15/20 


Total 31/68 







FY2017-18 Higher Education Capital Requests 
 


Attachment B:  Draft FY17-18 Capital Construction Scoring Analysis 
 


 


Otero Junior College – Communication/Technology Upgrades (26%) 


Evaluation 
Criteria Capital Construction Prioritization FY 2017-18 Analysis Points 


Health, Life 
Safety, and Code 
Issues 


Projects with clear and urgent life or safety 
implications  
 


Project does not identify any immediate life or safety implications. The 
project will update and improve the technological communication 
environment on the campus in La Junta, CO.  The College will be fully 
participating in the Colorado Community College System telephone and 
classroom communication network beginning in the Fall of 2016 and the 
college will need to upgrade technological equipment to be able to utilize 
these important attributes. 


2/10 


Other Fund 
Sources 


Other fund sources include projects that are 
funded partly by non-state funds and non-student 
fee funds 


OJC is not contributing any other fund sources for this project. 0/15 


Space Needs 
Analysis 


Space needs analysis reflects how much space 
the institution or department has in its inventory, 
justification on how well the space needs are filled 
by the request, and how much space it needs 
based on the Master Plan, FTE projections, or 
Student enrollment projections 


IT Request. Space Needs Analysis not applicable. N/A 


Clear 
Identification of 
Beneficiaries 


The request must clearly identify the individuals 
that will be served and how they will be better 
served by the project requested 


The improvements accomplished by the funding of this project will assist 
the College in providing a safe environment for the students and staff and 
to offer a first class series of educational programs to the students and 
improving communication and security throughout the campus. 


8/8 


Achieves Goals 
Integral to Achieving Statewide Policy 
Goals/Integral to Institutional Planning Goals 


Project aligns with 2 out of 4 CCCS 2015-2025 Strategic Plan goals: 
• Transform the student experience 
• Redefine our value proposition through accessibility, affordability, 
quality, accountability, resource development and operational excellence 


3/5 


Governing Board 
Priority 


Projects will receive points based upon the priority 
that the governing board has assigned to each 
project 


Ranked as #10 on GB priority list. 2/20 


Total 15/58 
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Attachment B:  Draft FY17-18 Capital Construction Scoring Analysis 
 


Pueblo Community College – Welding Shop Remodel (43%) 


Evaluation 
Criteria Capital Construction Prioritization FY 2017-18 Analysis Points 


Health, Life 
Safety, and Code 
Issues 


Projects with clear and urgent life or safety 
implications  
 


The project is needed to mitigate space needs and alleviate issues related 
to code. Many pieces of equipment utilized by students and faculty in the 
Welding shop occupy a large footprint and leave minimum space for 
navigation, causing students to routinely move their projects outdoors. The 
numerous crowded conditions also compromise exit paths and the 
required minimum aisle widths required by code are not being maintained 
through the space at all times. The original building was built in 2001. 


2/10 


Other Fund 
Sources 


Other fund sources include projects that are 
funded partly by non-state funds and non-student 
fee funds 


PCC is not contributing any other fund sources for this project. 0/15 


Space Needs 
Analysis 


Space needs analysis reflects how much space 
the institution or department has in its inventory, 
justification on how well the space needs are filled 
by the request, and how much space it needs 
based on the Master Plan, FTE projections, or 
Student enrollment projections 


The current Weld Shop space is inadequate for students.  Faculty report 
upward of 36 students, not including instructors, operating equipment and 
moving around in a space designed with a 27 person welding station 
capacity. To properly and safely house the existing welding stations, 
equipment, and welding personnel, a few welding stations would have to 
be physically eliminated and it would negatively impact enrollment. This is 
not a phased project. 


7/10 


Clear 
Identification of 
Beneficiaries 


The request must clearly identify the individuals 
that will be served and how they will be better 
served by the project requested 


The project will primarily benefit the Welding Program students. 4/8 


Achieves Goals 
Integral to Achieving Statewide Policy 
Goals/Integral to Institutional Planning Goals 


Project aligns with 3 out of 4 CCCS 2015-2025 Strategic Plan goals: 
 Transform the student experience 


 Transform our own workforce experience 


 Redefine our value proposition through accessibility, affordability, quality, 
accountability, resource development and operational excellence 


4/5 


Governing Board 
Priority 


Projects will receive points based upon the priority 
that the governing board has assigned to each 
project 


Ranked as #5 on GB priority list. 8/20 


Total 25/68 
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Attachment B:  Draft FY17-18 Capital Construction Scoring Analysis 
 


 


Pueblo Community College – Wireless Networking, Conferencing Solutions and Related Technologies (52%) 


 


 


Evaluation 
Criteria Capital Construction Prioritization FY 2017-18 Analysis Points 


Health, Life 
Safety, and Code 
Issues 


Projects with clear and urgent life or safety 
implications  
 


Project does not identify any immediate life or safety implications. The 
project will involve the replacement and upgrade of existing wireless 
systems that are reaching maximum capacity and need upgrades. The 
upgrades will allow operations to proceed with increased speed and 
performance. 


2/10 


Other Fund 
Sources 


Other fund sources include projects that are 
funded partly by non-state funds and non-student 
fee funds 


PCC is contributing $426,850 in cash funds to the project (total 
$1,707,400). This represents a 25% investment. The cash-fund portion 
does not come from student fees. 


15/15 


Space Needs 
Analysis 


Space needs analysis reflects how much space 
the institution or department has in its inventory, 
justification on how well the space needs are filled 
by the request, and how much space it needs 
based on the Master Plan, FTE projections, or 
Student enrollment projections 


IT Request. Space Needs Analysis not applicable. N/A 


Clear 
Identification of 
Beneficiaries 


The request must clearly identify the individuals 
that will be served and how they will be better 
served by the project requested 


The upgrades will affect students, faculty, and staff across four campus 
locations.  


8/8 


Achieves Goals 
Integral to Achieving Statewide Policy 
Goals/Integral to Institutional Planning Goals 


Project aligns with 2 out of 4 CCCS 2015-2025 Strategic Plan goals: 
 Transform the student experience 


 Redefine our value proposition through accessibility, affordability, quality, 
accountability, resource development and operational excellence 


3/5 


Governing Board 
Priority 


Projects will receive points based upon the priority 
that the governing board has assigned to each 
project 


Ranked as #8 on GB priority list. 2/20 


Total 27/58 
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Pike’s Peak Community College – Student Learning Commons & Black Box Theater (74%) 


 


 


 


Evaluation 
Criteria Capital Construction Prioritization FY 2017-18 Analysis Points 


Health, Life 
Safety, and Code 
Issues 


Projects with clear and urgent life or safety 
implications  
 


The building was purchased in 1986 and is in need of additional space to 
accommodate music, visual arts, theater, and dance instruction and 
performances. 


4/10 


Other Fund 
Sources 


Other fund sources include projects that are 
funded partly by non-state funds and non-student 
fee funds 


PPCC is contributing 26% ($1,703,260) of the project cost in cash funds. 
The source of the funds will come from college reserves and/or PPCC 
Foundation donations. 


15/15 


Space Needs 
Analysis 


Space needs analysis reflects how much space 
the institution or department has in its inventory, 
justification on how well the space needs are filled 
by the request, and how much space it needs 
based on the Master Plan, FTE projections, or 
Student enrollment projections 


The student learning commons will be a space designed to support 
collaborative learning and student studying since, currently, the only 
spaces on campus that address this need are benches in the wider 
hallways.  These spaces are not conducive to collaboration as they are in 
areas dominated by circulation and do not provide the layout or acoustics 
to support learning.  


7/10 


Clear 
Identification of 
Beneficiaries 


The request must clearly identify the individuals 
that will be served and how they will be better 
served by the project requested 


Academic programs directly impacted by this project are the visual and 
performing arts including art, music, dance and theater. 


4/8 


Achieves Goals 
Integral to Achieving Statewide Policy 
Goals/Integral to Institutional Planning Goals 


Project aligns with 2 out of 4 CCCS 2015-2025 Strategic Plan goals: 
 Transform the student experience 


 Redefine our value proposition through accessibility, affordability, quality, 
accountability, resource development and operational excellence 


3/5 


Governing Board 
Priority 


Projects will receive points based upon the priority 
that the governing board has assigned to each 
project 


Ranked as #2 on GB priority list. 17/20 


Total 50/68 
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Pike’s Peak Community College – Campus Emergency Notification and Power (59%) 


 


 


Evaluation 
Criteria Capital Construction Prioritization FY 2017-18 Analysis Points 


Health, Life 
Safety, and Code 
Issues 


Projects with clear and urgent life or safety 
implications  
 


The project aims to install emergency notification alert speakers, scrolling 
marquees and flashers in the hallways, indoor open spaces, atriums, 
commons and areas near buildings and parking lots at its three campuses, 
along with the associated supporting emergency power infrastructure to 
quickly, broadly and reliably alert its constituents in the event of an 
emergency. 


8/10 


Other Fund 
Sources 


Other fund sources include projects that are 
funded partly by non-state funds and non-student 
fee funds 


PPCC is not contributing any other fund sources for this project. 0/15 


Space Needs 
Analysis 


Space needs analysis reflects how much space 
the institution or department has in its inventory, 
justification on how well the space needs are filled 
by the request, and how much space it needs 
based on the Master Plan, FTE projections, or 
Student enrollment projections 


IT Request. Space Needs Analysis not applicable. N/A 


Clear 
Identification of 
Beneficiaries 


The request must clearly identify the individuals 
that will be served and how they will be better 
served by the project requested 


This project will benefit all students, faculty and staff at all three campuses 
as well as alert any individual walking between campus buildings, in the 
parking lot, or approaching the campus.   


8/8 


Achieves Goals 
Integral to Achieving Statewide Policy 
Goals/Integral to Institutional Planning Goals 


Project aligns with 2 out of 4 CCCS 2015-2025 Strategic Plan goals: 
 Transform the student experience 


 Redefine our value proposition through accessibility, affordability, quality, 
accountability, resource development and operational excellence 


3/5 


Governing Board 
Priority 


Projects will receive points based upon the priority 
that the governing board has assigned to each 
project 


Ranked as #4 on GB priority list. 15/20 


Total 34/58 
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Attachment B:  Draft FY17-18 Capital Construction Scoring Analysis 
 


Colorado Mesa University – Performing Arts Expansion and Renovation (74%) 


 


 


Evaluation 
Criteria Capital Construction Prioritization FY 2017-18 Analysis Points 


Health, Life 
Safety, and Code 
Issues 


Projects with clear and urgent life or safety 
implications  
 


This project comprises of a 13,520 sq.ft. expansion and a 7,160sq.ft. 
renovation to mitigate space needs. 


N/A 


Other Fund 
Sources 


Other fund sources include projects that are 
funded partly by non-state funds and non-student 
fee funds 


CMU is contributing 9% ($787,456) of total project cost in cash funds. 
These funds will come from reserves and fundraising, not from student 
fees.  


8/15 


Space Needs 
Analysis 


Space needs analysis reflects how much space 
the institution or department has in its inventory, 
justification on how well the space needs are filled 
by the request, and how much space it needs 
based on the Master Plan, FTE projections, or 
Student enrollment projections 


The project will improve academic classroom spaces for four bachelor’s 
degrees and one minor in music, and will create spaces that can be used 
by all students during their integrated learning courses.  Currently, growth 
within the Music Department has forced them to utilize a larger proportion 
of the Moss Performing Arts Center thus limiting growth in the Theatre 
Department. 


7/10 


Clear 
Identification of 
Beneficiaries 


The request must clearly identify the individuals 
that will be served and how they will be better 
served by the project requested 


Academic programs that will benefit from this project will be the Music and 
Theater Departments.  


4/8 


Achieves Goals 
Integral to Achieving Statewide Policy 
Goals/Integral to Institutional Planning Goals 


Project aligns 2 out of 3 CMU 2020 Strategic Goals: 
Goal 1. Become the university of choice for students, faculty, and staff with 
a focus on academic excellence 
Goal 2. Increase the level of educational attainment in the region through 
quality academic programming 
 


4/5 


Governing Board 
Priority 


Projects will receive points based upon the priority 
that the governing board has assigned to each 
project 


Ranked as #1 on GB priority list. 20/20 


Total 43/58 
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Colorado Mesa University – Electric Line worker Building (62%) 


 


Evaluation 
Criteria Capital Construction Prioritization FY 2017-18 Analysis Points 


Health, Life 
Safety, and Code 
Issues 


Projects with clear and urgent life or safety 
implications  
 


CMU wishes to build a new Electric Line worker Building to accommodate 
its rapidly expanding Electric Line worker Program, which has grown 120% 
since 2011. 


N/A 


Other Fund 
Sources 


Other fund sources include projects that are 
funded partly by non-state funds and non-student 
fee funds 


CMU is contributing 9% ($289,125) of the total project cost in cash funds. 
The cash funds will not come from student fees but from CMU internal 
funds and/or fundraising. 
 


8/15 


Space Needs 
Analysis 


Space needs analysis reflects how much space 
the institution or department has in its inventory, 
justification on how well the space needs are filled 
by the request, and how much space it needs 
based on the Master Plan, FTE projections, or 
Student enrollment projections 


The new building will provide 8,000 sq.ft. of space for CMU’s Electric Line 
worker Program, as well as the construction of line worker pole fields and 
other line worker training venues. The new facility will include dedicated 
classrooms, labs, equipment storage bays and a high bay to allow indoor 
training during inclement weather. The current location of the program is in 
an area that becomes entirely unusable during and immediately following 
periods of rain and snow. The resulting loss-of-use times from mud and 
standing water can be significant, often exceeding a week. 


5/10 


Clear 
Identification of 
Beneficiaries 


The request must clearly identify the individuals 
that will be served and how they will be better 
served by the project requested 


The project will benefit Electric Line worker students and faculty. 4/8 


Achieves Goals 
Integral to Achieving Statewide Policy 
Goals/Integral to Institutional Planning Goals 


Project aligns 2 out of 3 CMU 2020 Strategic Goals: 
Goal 1. Become the university of choice for students, faculty, and staff with 
a focus on academic excellence 
Goal 2. Increase the level of educational attainment in the region through 
quality academic programming 


4/5 


Governing Board 
Priority 


Projects will receive points based upon the priority 
that the governing board has assigned to each 
project 


Ranked as #2 on GB priority list. 15/20 


Total 36/58 







FY2017-18 Higher Education Capital Requests 
 


Attachment B:  Draft FY17-18 Capital Construction Scoring Analysis 
 


Colorado Mesa University – Marching Band Storage (43%) 


 


 


 


Evaluation 
Criteria Capital Construction Prioritization FY 2017-18 Analysis Points 


Health, Life 
Safety, and Code 
Issues 


Projects with clear and urgent life or safety 
implications  
 


The building is not related to programmatic space needs but rather to 
address space needs related to the storage of marching band instruments 
which are currently house in the Maverick Center. The Maverick Center 
expansion and renovation was completed in 2015. 


2/10 


Other Fund 
Sources 


Other fund sources include projects that are 
funded partly by non-state funds and non-student 
fee funds 


CMU is contributing 9.8% ($52,049) of the project costs in cash funds.  
The funds will not be coming from student fees, but from CMU institutional 
funds. 


8/15 


Space Needs 
Analysis 


Space needs analysis reflects how much space 
the institution or department has in its inventory, 
justification on how well the space needs are filled 
by the request, and how much space it needs 
based on the Master Plan, FTE projections, or 
Student enrollment projections 


The building is not related to programmatic space needs but rather to 
address space needs related to the storage of marching band instruments 
which are currently house in the Maverick Center.  Current instrument 
storage space is insufficient in size and not close to loading areas requiring 
band members to haul instruments to nearby parking lots for transportation 
to performance venues.   


5/10 


Clear 
Identification of 
Beneficiaries 


The request must clearly identify the individuals 
that will be served and how they will be better 
served by the project requested 


The new building will benefit marching band students. 4/8 


Achieves Goals 
Integral to Achieving Statewide Policy 
Goals/Integral to Institutional Planning Goals 


Project aligns 0 out of 3 CMU 2020 Strategic Goals. 
 


0/5 


Governing Board 
Priority 


Projects will receive points based upon the priority 
that the governing board has assigned to each 
project 


Ranked as #3 on GB priority list. 10/20 


Total 29/68 







FY2017-18 Higher Education Capital Requests 
 


Attachment B:  Draft FY17-18 Capital Construction Scoring Analysis 
 


Colorado Mesa University – Tri-generation (Combined Cooling, Heating and Power) (45%) 


 


 


Evaluation 
Criteria Capital Construction Prioritization FY 2017-18 Analysis Points 


Health, Life 
Safety, and Code 
Issues 


Projects with clear and urgent life or safety 
implications  
 


The construction of a CCHP system does not directly relate to any one 
academic program being offered at the main campus. The 1.5 mW 
Combined Cooling, Heating and Power (CCHP) system at CMU’s main 
campus in Grand Junction will provide some portion of the additional 
power that will be required as the campus continues grow and represents 
an option to help lower the cost of electricity purchased over the next 
several decades. 


2/10 


Other Fund 
Sources 


Other fund sources include projects that are 
funded partly by non-state funds and non-student 
fee funds 


CMU is contributing 9.8% ($625,643) of the project cost in cash funds.  
The funds will not be coming from student fees, but from CMU institutional 
funds and/or fundraising. 


8/15 


Space Needs 
Analysis 


Space needs analysis reflects how much space 
the institution or department has in its inventory, 
justification on how well the space needs are filled 
by the request, and how much space it needs 
based on the Master Plan, FTE projections, or 
Student enrollment projections 


The project request does not represent a need for space as it will only 
house the new gas turbine and generator located on a one acre parcel of 
land within the bounds of CMU. 


N/A 


Clear 
Identification of 
Beneficiaries 


The request must clearly identify the individuals 
that will be served and how they will be better 
served by the project requested 


The project will benefit the whole campus: faculty, staff and students.   8/8 


Achieves Goals 
Integral to Achieving Statewide Policy 
Goals/Integral to Institutional Planning Goals 


Project aligns 0 out of 3 CMU 2020 Strategic Goals: 
 


0/5 


Governing Board 
Priority 


Projects will receive points based upon the priority 
that the governing board has assigned to each 
project 


Ranked as #4 on GB priority list. 8/20 


Total 26/58 







FY2017-18 Higher Education Capital Requests 
 


Attachment B:  Draft FY17-18 Capital Construction Scoring Analysis 
 


Colorado School of Mines – Green Center Roof Replacement (93%) 


Evaluation 
Criteria Capital Construction Prioritization FY 2017-18 Analysis Points 


Health, Life 
Safety, and Code 
Issues 


Projects with clear and urgent life or safety 
implications  
 


The Green Center, built in 1972, has numerous deficiencies such as 
extensive presence of asbestos throughout the building; a failing roof; and 
a mechanical system which is past its service life.  If the project is not 
funded, CSM is at risk of losing the Green Center roof through wind 
damage. CSM provided a third-party engineering asbestos study review of 
the project. 


10/10 


Other Fund 
Sources 


Other fund sources include projects that are 
funded partly by non-state funds and non-student 
fee funds 


CSM is contributing 50% ($1.5 million) in cash funds to the project. 
However, this is a 2 phased project and CSM is estimating a request of $7 
million of state funds in FY18-19. Total project cost is estimated at $17 
million. Cash-funded portion comes from institutional funds and not from 
student fees. 


14/15 


Space Needs 
Analysis 


Space needs analysis reflects how much space 
the institution or department has in its inventory, 
justification on how well the space needs are filled 
by the request, and how much space it needs 
based on the Master Plan, FTE projections, or 
Student enrollment projections 


No Space needs. Capital Renewal. N/A 


Clear 
Identification of 
Beneficiaries 


The request must clearly identify the individuals 
that will be served and how they will be better 
served by the project requested 


The project will primarily benefit the Geophysics Department but the 1,200 
seat Bunker Auditorium is also located in the building, which is used by the 
entire campus and surrounding community. 


8/8 


Achieves Goals 
Integral to Achieving Statewide Policy 
Goals/Integral to Institutional Planning Goals 


The project meets 1 out of 4 CSM Strategic Goals: 
Goal 4.  Develop and support campus infrastructure and processes to 
match Mines’ aspiration to become a top-tier engineering and science 
institution. 
 


2/5 


Governing Board 
Priority 


Projects will receive points based upon the priority 
that the governing board has assigned to each 
project 


Ranked as #1 on GB priority list. 20/20 


Total 54/58 







FY2017-18 Higher Education Capital Requests 
 


Attachment B:  Draft FY17-18 Capital Construction Scoring Analysis 
 


Colorado State University -FC – Shepardson Addition and Renovation (56%) 


 


Evaluation 
Criteria Capital Construction Prioritization FY 2017-18 Analysis Points 


Health, Life 
Safety, and Code 
Issues 


Projects with clear and urgent life or safety 
implications  
 


The renovation of the existing building will include mechanical, plumbing, 
electrical and telecommunication systems and a 36,230 gsf addition will be 
constructed to add eight teaching labs, office and support space.  The 
Shepardson Building was constructed in 1938 and has received limited 
upgrades.   


8/10 


Other Fund 
Sources 


Other fund sources include projects that are 
funded partly by non-state funds and non-student 
fee funds 


This will be a 3 year phased project with a total estimated cost of $33.6M. 
For FY17-18, CSU-FC is requesting $4,527,223 from the State with no 
cash contribution from the institution. 


0/15 


Space Needs 
Analysis 


Space needs analysis reflects how much space 
the institution or department has in its inventory, 
justification on how well the space needs are filled 
by the request, and how much space it needs 
based on the Master Plan, FTE projections, or 
Student enrollment projections 


CSU-FC cannot adequately meet the student demand for Landscape 
Architecture and Landscape Horticulture programs due to severe space 
limitations. CSU-FC has had to impose an enrollment cap on the number 
of students admitted to the Landscape Design and Contracting 
concentration in Landscape Horticulture because of the crowded 
conditions in teaching studios and the absence of any horticulture teaching 
lab space in Shepardson. 


7/10 


Clear 
Identification of 
Beneficiaries 


The request must clearly identify the individuals 
that will be served and how they will be better 
served by the project requested 


Beneficiaries will be the Landscape Architecture and Landscape 
Horticulture programs, which will grow in enrollment. 


4/8 


Achieves Goals 
Integral to Achieving Statewide Policy 
Goals/Integral to Institutional Planning Goals 


The project aligns with 1 out of 4 of CSUS Strategic Plan initiatives: 
Goal 1.  Ensure Student Satisfaction and Success 
 


2/5 


Governing Board 
Priority 


Projects will receive points based upon the priority 
that the governing board has assigned to each 
project 


Ranked as #2 on GB priority list. 17/20 


Total 38/68 







FY2017-18 Higher Education Capital Requests 
 


Attachment B:  Draft FY17-18 Capital Construction Scoring Analysis 
 


Colorado State University -FC – Anatomy Zoology East Wing Revitalization (41%) 


 


 


 


Evaluation 
Criteria Capital Construction Prioritization FY 2017-18 Analysis Points 


Health, Life 
Safety, and Code 
Issues 


Projects with clear and urgent life or safety 
implications  
 


The Anatomy Zoology Building was built in 1973 and MEP systems are 
beyond their useful life.  In addition, the building does not have a sprinkler 
system and has an outdated fire alarm system that will be upgraded.   


8/10 


Other Fund 
Sources 


Other fund sources include projects that are 
funded partly by non-state funds and non-student 
fee funds 


CSU-FC is requesting $15,032,833 in State funds for this project. No 
institutional funds will be contributed by CSU-FC for this project. This is not 
a phased project. 


0/15 


Space Needs 
Analysis 


Space needs analysis reflects how much space 
the institution or department has in its inventory, 
justification on how well the space needs are filled 
by the request, and how much space it needs 
based on the Master Plan, FTE projections, or 
Student enrollment projections 


No space needs. Project is Capital Renewal. N/A 


Clear 
Identification of 
Beneficiaries 


The request must clearly identify the individuals 
that will be served and how they will be better 
served by the project requested 


Beneficiaries will be the Biology Department faculty, staff, and students. 4/8 


Achieves Goals 
Integral to Achieving Statewide Policy 
Goals/Integral to Institutional Planning Goals 


The project aligns with 1 out of 4 of CSUS  Strategic Plan initiatives: 
Goal 1.  Ensure Student Satisfaction and Success 
 


2/5 


Governing Board 
Priority 


Projects will receive points based upon the priority 
that the governing board has assigned to each 
project 


Ranked as #4 on GB priority list. 10/20 


Total 24/58 







FY2017-18 Higher Education Capital Requests 
 


Attachment B:  Draft FY17-18 Capital Construction Scoring Analysis 
 


Colorado State University -FC – Chemistry B & C Wing Revitalization (34%) 


 


 


Evaluation 
Criteria Capital Construction Prioritization FY 2017-18 Analysis Points 


Health, Life 
Safety, and Code 
Issues 


Projects with clear and urgent life or safety 
implications  
 


The Chemistry B & C Wing was built in 1971 and MEP systems are 
beyond their useful life.  In addition, the building does not have a sprinkler 
system. This project will replace the current alarm system; update lift 
stations and air compressors; and remediate asbestos as systems are 
replaced.         


8/10 


Other Fund 
Sources 


Other fund sources include projects that are 
funded partly by non-state funds and non-student 
fee funds 


CSU-FC is requesting $23,763,000 in State funds for this project. No 
institutional funds will be contributed by CSU-FC for this project. This is not 
a phased project. 


0/15 


Space Needs 
Analysis 


Space needs analysis reflects how much space 
the institution or department has in its inventory, 
justification on how well the space needs are filled 
by the request, and how much space it needs 
based on the Master Plan, FTE projections, or 
Student enrollment projections 


No space needs. Project is Capital Renewal. N/A 


Clear 
Identification of 
Beneficiaries 


The request must clearly identify the individuals 
that will be served and how they will be better 
served by the project requested 


Beneficiaries will be the faculty, staff, and students who occupy the 
building. 


4/8 


Achieves Goals 
Integral to Achieving Statewide Policy 
Goals/Integral to Institutional Planning Goals 


The project aligns with 1 out of 4 of CSUS  Strategic Plan initiatives: 
Goal 1.  Ensure Student Satisfaction and Success 
 


2/5 


Governing Board 
Priority 


Projects will receive points based upon the priority 
that the governing board has assigned to each 
project 


Ranked as #5 on GB priority list. 6/20 


Total 20/58 







FY2017-18 Higher Education Capital Requests 
 


Attachment B:  Draft FY17-18 Capital Construction Scoring Analysis 
 


Colorado State University –P – Psychology Building Renovation and Remodel (62%) 


 


 


 


Evaluation 
Criteria Capital Construction Prioritization FY 2017-18 Analysis Points 


Health, Life 
Safety, and Code 
Issues 


Projects with clear and urgent life or safety 
implications  
 


CSU-P Psychology Building is the most heavily used academic facility on 
campus and it is over 40 years old. The mechanical and electrical systems 
need to be replaced as well as the installation of a new fire sprinkler 
system to comply with building code. 


8/10 


Other Fund 
Sources 


Other fund sources include projects that are 
funded partly by non-state funds and non-student 
fee funds 


CSU-P is not contributing any other fund sources for this project. 0/15 


Space Needs 
Analysis 


Space needs analysis reflects how much space 
the institution or department has in its inventory, 
justification on how well the space needs are filled 
by the request, and how much space it needs 
based on the Master Plan, FTE projections, or 
Student enrollment projections 


The project is needed to remedy the existing building deficiencies and to 
accommodate projected enrollment growth. The renovation will add 26,460 
sq.ft. of space in the building, which will  include: renovated classrooms 
and instructional spaces, laboratories, administrative offices, and storage 
spaces. It will also build 2 new auditoriums, a new computer lab, a new 
language lab, and 2 new classrooms.  


7/10 


Clear 
Identification of 
Beneficiaries 


The request must clearly identify the individuals 
that will be served and how they will be better 
served by the project requested 


Beneficiaries will be the faculty, staff, and students who occupy the 
Psychology building.  


4/8 


Achieves Goals 
Integral to Achieving Statewide Policy 
Goals/Integral to Institutional Planning Goals 


The project aligns with 2 out of 4 of CSUS  Strategic Plan initiatives: 
Goal 1.  Ensure Student Satisfaction and Success 
Goal 2.  Expand Statewide Presence 
 


3/5 


Governing Board 
Priority 


Projects will receive points based upon the priority 
that the governing board has assigned to each 
project 


Ranked as #1 in GB priority list. 20/20 


Total 42/68 







FY2017-18 Higher Education Capital Requests 
 


Attachment B:  Draft FY17-18 Capital Construction Scoring Analysis 
 


Colorado State University –P – Campus IT Upgrades (57%) 


 


 


Evaluation 
Criteria Capital Construction Prioritization FY 2017-18 Analysis Points 


Health, Life 
Safety, and Code 
Issues 


Projects with clear and urgent life or safety 
implications  
 


The project is intended to install a new modular data center to support the 
growing technical needs of the campus.  The existing data center is 
composed of aging infrastructure, some of which dates to the 1960’s and is 
lacking adequate fail-over capabilities for maintenance purposes or in the 
event of physical disaster or other outage situation for key critical systems . 


8/10 


Other Fund 
Sources 


Other fund sources include projects that are 
funded partly by non-state funds and non-student 
fee funds 


CSU-P is not contributing any other fund sources for this project. 0/15 


Space Needs 
Analysis 


Space needs analysis reflects how much space 
the institution or department has in its inventory, 
justification on how well the space needs are filled 
by the request, and how much space it needs 
based on the Master Plan, FTE projections, or 
Student enrollment projections 


IT Request. Space Needs Analysis not applicable. N/A 


Clear 
Identification of 
Beneficiaries 


The request must clearly identify the individuals 
that will be served and how they will be better 
served by the project requested 


The project will benefit the entire campus as the upgrades will decrease 
risk of network outages, prolong equipment life, and provide real-time 
backup and robust disaster recovery. 


8/8 


Achieves Goals 
Integral to Achieving Statewide Policy 
Goals/Integral to Institutional Planning Goals 


The project aligns with 1 out of 4 of CSUS  Strategic Plan initiatives: 
Goal 1.  Ensure Student Satisfaction and Success 
 


2/5 


Governing Board 
Priority 


Projects will receive points based upon the priority 
that the governing board has assigned to each 
project 


Ranked as #3 on GB priority list. 15/20 


Total 32/58 







FY2017-18 Higher Education Capital Requests 
 


Attachment B:  Draft FY17-18 Capital Construction Scoring Analysis 
 


University of Colorado System – Anschutz - Center for Personalized Medicine Building (93%) 


Evaluation 
Criteria Capital Construction Prioritization FY 2017-18 Analysis Points 


Health, Life 
Safety, and Code 
Issues 


Projects with clear and urgent life or safety 
implications  
 


This request will support  the design, site remediation and core & shell 
phase of the construction of an eight-story facility that will house the 
Colorado Center for Personalized Medicine (CCPM), enabling co-location 
of cross-disciplinary operational functions that are currently scattered 
across campus; a DNA Bank, a comprehensive simulation center “hub” to 
support curriculum and continuing professional development, a Tier III 
Data Center, active learning classrooms (ACL), seminar/group study 
rooms, and clinical faculty offices. 


N/A 


Other Fund 
Sources 


Other fund sources include projects that are 
funded partly by non-state funds and non-student 
fee funds 


CU is contributing 57% ($32,270,515) in institutional funds for this project. 
The funds will come from  


15/15 


Space Needs 
Analysis 


Space needs analysis reflects how much space 
the institution or department has in its inventory, 
justification on how well the space needs are filled 
by the request, and how much space it needs 
based on the Master Plan, FTE projections, or 
Student enrollment projections 


The proposed center is a critical need due to the lack of adequate space to 
accommodate current need, with no potential to meet projected biomedical 
informatics growth. In addition, suitable space is needed to accommodate 
the complex hardware utilized in analyzing data. Functions are presently 
dispersed across the research quad and campus and the new building will 
provide a centralized location that will improve current operational 
efficiencies while preparing for accelerated growth. 


7/10 


Clear 
Identification of 
Beneficiaries 


The request must clearly identify the individuals 
that will be served and how they will be better 
served by the project requested 


The project will benefit the whole campus as it will provide a centralized 
location for all data analysis and support and promote interdisciplinary 
research. 


8/8 







FY2017-18 Higher Education Capital Requests 
 


Attachment B:  Draft FY17-18 Capital Construction Scoring Analysis 
 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


Achieves Goals 
Integral to Achieving Statewide Policy 
Goals/Integral to Institutional Planning Goals 


The project meets 6 out of the 7 UCD Strategic Plan 2008-2020 plan 
priorities: 


 Maximize the opportunities of our consolidated university to 


 achieve our vision. 


 Deliver an outstanding and innovative educational experience. 


 Conduct outstanding research and creative work for the public good. 


 Enhance the university’s world-class health care programs to achieve 
recognition as one of the best academic health centers in the nation 


 Secure the resources to achieve our vision while being responsible stewards of 
those resources. 


 Grow strong, mutually beneficial partnerships that engage our local, national, 
and global communities 


4/5 


Governing Board 
Priority 


Projects will receive points based upon the priority 
that the governing board has assigned to each 
project 


Ranked as #1 on GB priority list. 20/20 


Total 54/58 







FY2017-18 Higher Education Capital Requests 
 


Attachment B:  Draft FY17-18 Capital Construction Scoring Analysis 
 


University of Colorado System – Boulder - Aerospace Engineering Sciences Building (79%) 


 


Evaluation 
Criteria Capital Construction Prioritization FY 2017-18 Analysis Points 


Health, Life 
Safety, and Code 
Issues 


Projects with clear and urgent life or safety 
implications  
 


The project will comprise the construction of a 138,500 gsf facility that will 
support the innovative and expanding teaching and research activities of 
the department. Currently, there is a lack of adequate educational space 
and equipment for the students since the program is housed in a facility 
that was built in 1965. 


N/A 


Other Fund 
Sources 


Other fund sources include projects that are 
funded partly by non-state funds and non-student 
fee funds 


CU is contributing 69% ($51,440,353) in institutional funds for this project. 
The funds will come from state, university, and private sector contributions. 


15/15 


Space Needs 
Analysis 


Space needs analysis reflects how much space 
the institution or department has in its inventory, 
justification on how well the space needs are filled 
by the request, and how much space it needs 
based on the Master Plan, FTE projections, or 
Student enrollment projections 


Currently, program enrollment is limited to the 1965 facility which has a 
facilities condition index (FCI) of 53%.  Waiting lists for program 
acceptance are in place because there isn’t enough space for students. 
The project will also benefit other students as program backfill space will 
be freed up to be occupied by other constrained academic departments. 
 


9/10 


Clear 
Identification of 
Beneficiaries 


The request must clearly identify the individuals 
that will be served and how they will be better 
served by the project requested 


Beneficiaries will be the Engineering faculty, staff, and students. 4/8 


Achieves Goals 
Integral to Achieving Statewide Policy 
Goals/Integral to Institutional Planning Goals 


The project meets 4 out of the 8 UCB  Flagship 2030 strategic plan 
priorities: 


 Fostering Research Excellence 


 Supporting the Mission 


 Investing in the Tools for Success.  


 Serving Colorado, the Community, and Our Graduates 


1/5 


Governing Board 
Priority 


Projects will receive points based upon the priority 
that the governing board has assigned to each 
project 


Ranked as #2 on GB priority list. 17/20 


Total 46/58 







FY2017-18 Higher Education Capital Requests 
 


Attachment B:  Draft FY17-18 Capital Construction Scoring Analysis 
 


University of Colorado System – Denver - Engineering & Physical Sciences Building/Renovation (66%) 


Evaluation 
Criteria Capital Construction Prioritization FY 2017-18 Analysis Points 


Health, Life 
Safety, and Code 
Issues 


Projects with clear and urgent life or safety 
implications  
 


The University of Colorado Denver is requesting funding for a project to 
construct a new academic building adjacent to the North Classroom 
Building, as well as associated renovations in the North Classroom to allow 
for growth and consolidation of the College of Engineering and Applied 
Sciences (CEAS) in a new, state of the art facility.  


N/A 


Other Fund 
Sources 


Other fund sources include projects that are 
funded partly by non-state funds and non-student 
fee funds 


CU is contributing 25% ($15,739,454) of the project cost in institutional 
funds for this project. The funds will come from state, university, and 
private sector contributions. 


10/15 


Space Needs 
Analysis 


Space needs analysis reflects how much space 
the institution or department has in its inventory, 
justification on how well the space needs are filled 
by the request, and how much space it needs 
based on the Master Plan, FTE projections, or 
Student enrollment projections 


CEAS is currently located in four different facilities on the campus and 
much of the college’s instructional laboratory space is outdated and limits 
program growth. There are insufficient computer labs, study spaces, 
student workstations, and space to support research. Over the last five 
years, the college has experienced a 25% increase in enrollment but it has 
reached maximum capacity in terms of facilities and is not adequately 
resourced to sustain growth. 


7/10 


Clear 
Identification of 
Beneficiaries 


The request must clearly identify the individuals 
that will be served and how they will be better 
served by the project requested 


Beneficiaries will be the Engineering & Physical Sciences faculty, staff, and 
students. 


4/8 


Achieves Goals 
Integral to Achieving Statewide Policy 
Goals/Integral to Institutional Planning Goals 


The project meets 4 out of the 7 UCD Strategic Plan 2008-2020 plan 
priorities: 


 Maximize the opportunities of our consolidated university to achieve our vision. 


 Deliver an outstanding and innovative educational experience. 


 Conduct outstanding research and creative work for the public good. 


 Secure the resources to achieve our vision while being responsible stewards of 
those resources. 


2/5 


Governing Board 
Priority 


Projects will receive points based upon the priority 
that the governing board has assigned to each 
project 


Ranked as #3 on GB priority list. 15/20 


Total 38/58 







FY2017-18 Higher Education Capital Requests 
 


Attachment B:  Draft FY17-18 Capital Construction Scoring Analysis 
 


 


University of Colorado System – UCCS - Renovation of Existing Engineering Building (36%) 


Evaluation 
Criteria Capital Construction Prioritization FY 2017-18 Analysis Points 


Health, Life 
Safety, and Code 
Issues 


Projects with clear and urgent life or safety 
implications  


The Engineering and Applied Sciences (EAS) building is 31 years old and 
has received minimal improvements since it was originally constructed.   


6/10 


Other Fund 
Sources 


Other fund sources include projects that are 
funded partly by non-state funds and non-student 
fee funds 


UCCS is not contributing any other fund sources for this project. 0/15 


Space Needs 
Analysis 


Space needs analysis reflects how much space 
the institution or department has in its inventory, 
justification on how well the space needs are filled 
by the request, and how much space it needs 
based on the Master Plan, FTE projections, or 
Student enrollment projections 


This building has the highest energy utilization index of all buildings on the 
UCCS campus and uses ozone depleting CFC and HCFC chillers for 
cooling. The pneumatic controls for the HVAC systems are obsolete and 
replacement parts are no longer available. Life safety and ADA codes have 
also changed substantially in the last three decades.  Many aspects of this 
building do not comply with current codes, and may pose a risk of injury to 
building users. 


N/A 


Clear 
Identification of 
Beneficiaries 


The request must clearly identify the individuals 
that will be served and how they will be better 
served by the project requested 


Beneficiaries will be the UCD Engineering faculty, staff, and students. 4/8 







FY2017-18 Higher Education Capital Requests 
 


Attachment B:  Draft FY17-18 Capital Construction Scoring Analysis 
 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


Achieves Goals 
Integral to Achieving Statewide Policy 
Goals/Integral to Institutional Planning Goals 


The project meets 5 out of 12 UCCS 2012-2020 Strategic Plan goals: 
1. Foster academic programs that serve diverse communities and develop 
intellectually curious graduates who are globally and culturally competent. 
2. Cultivate an environment that sustains and extends quality research, 
scholarship and creative work. 
3. Provide a transformative educational experience that engages students both in 
and out of the classroom. 
7. Provide inspired sustainability leadership and education, and direct the 
responsible, informed application of social, environmental and economic 
sustainability measures in all University activities. 
10. Provide an infrastructure of innovative technology, effective facilities and 
collaborative learning spaces, blending virtual and physical resources to enhance 
and advance the educational experience. 


1/5 


Governing Board 
Priority 


Projects will receive points based upon the priority 
that the governing board has assigned to each 
project 


Ranked as #4 on GB priority list. 10/20 


Total 21/58 







FY2017-18 Higher Education Capital Requests 
 


Attachment B:  Draft FY17-18 Capital Construction Scoring Analysis 
 


University of Colorado System – Boulder – Hellems Capital Renewal (40%) 


 


Evaluation 
Criteria Capital Construction Prioritization FY 2017-18 Analysis Points 


Health, Life 
Safety, and Code 
Issues 


Projects with clear and urgent life or safety 
implications  
 


The Hellems Arts & Sciences Building was built in 1921.  The facility audit 
for this building demonstrated major deficiencies in functionality, building 
integrity, building and fire code compliance, and hazardous materials 
(asbestos). Minor deficiencies are shown in appearance, access, energy, 
and exterior systems.  


8/10 


Other Fund 
Sources 


Other fund sources include projects that are 
funded partly by non-state funds and non-student 
fee funds 


UCB is not contributing any other fund sources for this project. 0/15 


Space Needs 
Analysis 


Space needs analysis reflects how much space 
the institution or department has in its inventory, 
justification on how well the space needs are filled 
by the request, and how much space it needs 
based on the Master Plan, FTE projections, or 
Student enrollment projections 


No Space needs. Capital Renewal. N/A 


Clear 
Identification of 
Beneficiaries 


The request must clearly identify the individuals 
that will be served and how they will be better 
served by the project requested 


Beneficiaries will be whole campus since the Hellems Building since core 
curriculum coursework is offered in the building. At some time during their 
stay at CU Boulder, each of 29,000+ students benefit from use of the 
building. A total of 11,200 students are scheduled for a class within the 
building in any single semester. 


8/8 


Achieves Goals 
Integral to Achieving Statewide Policy 
Goals/Integral to Institutional Planning Goals 


The project meets 3 out of the 8 UCB  Flagship 2030 strategic plan 
priorities: 
• Fostering Research Excellence 
• Supporting the Mission 
• Investing in the Tools for Success.  


1/5 


Governing Board 
Priority 


Projects will receive points based upon the priority 
that the governing board has assigned to each 
project 


Ranked as #5 on GB priority list. 6/20 


Total 23/58 







FY2017-18 Higher Education Capital Requests 
 


Attachment B:  Draft FY17-18 Capital Construction Scoring Analysis 
 


Fort Lewis College – Whalen Academic & Athletic Complex (60%) 


 
 
 


Evaluation 
Criteria Capital Construction Prioritization FY 2017-18 Analysis Points 


Health, Life 
Safety, and Code 
Issues 


Projects with clear and urgent life or safety 
implications  
 


Fort Lewis College is in need of additional space and modern facilities for 
the Exercise Science and Athletic programs.  Anticipation of a modern 
athletic facility would assist in recruitment and retention of students and 
faculty. The last time the building was renovated was in 2002. 


2/10 


Other Fund 
Sources 


Other fund sources include projects that are 
funded partly by non-state funds and non-student 
fee funds 


FLC is requesting $2,885,962 for this project from the state and will add 
10% ($320,663) in institutional funds (combination of fundraising and 
college reserves). This is a two-phased project and FLC is anticipated to 
request $22,989,241 from the State in FY2018-2019. 


8/15 


Space Needs 
Analysis 


Space needs analysis reflects how much space 
the institution or department has in its inventory, 
justification on how well the space needs are filled 
by the request, and how much space it needs 
based on the Master Plan, FTE projections, or 
Student enrollment projections 


Exercise Science is a popular and growing academic program at Fort 
Lewis College which is in need of additional specialized space. Enrollment 
has increased by 21.2% when measured by fall enrollments and 18.9% 
when measured by Winter/Spring enrollment. Skyhawk Hall houses the 
basic program functions of Exercise Science and most spaces in that area 
are inadequate for their current function and cannot accommodate any 
growth.  


5/10 


Clear 
Identification of 
Beneficiaries 


The request must clearly identify the individuals 
that will be served and how they will be better 
served by the project requested 


Beneficiaries will be the Exercise science faculty, staff, and students. 4/8 


Achieves Goals 
Integral to Achieving Statewide Policy 
Goals/Integral to Institutional Planning Goals 


The project meets  3 out of 6 FLC  Strategic Plan Goals 2012-2016: 
2. Develop selected programs in areas of strength—ones with significant market demand 
and which will operate at a surplus within a reasonable time. 
4. Enhance the comprehensive undergraduate enrollment management plan. 
6. Capitalize on Fort Lewis College’s location. 


2/5 


Governing Board 
Priority 


Projects will receive points based upon the priority 
that the governing board has assigned to each 
project 


Ranked as #1 on GB priority list. 20/20 


Total 41/68 







FY2017-18 Higher Education Capital Requests 
 


Attachment B:  Draft FY17-18 Capital Construction Scoring Analysis 
 


University of Northern Colorado – Heat Plant Boiler #3 (69%) 


 


Evaluation 
Criteria Capital Construction Prioritization FY 2017-18 Analysis Points 


Health, Life 
Safety, and Code 
Issues 


Projects with clear and urgent life or safety 
implications  
 


UNC operates a central heating plant for the campus. While still functional, 
Boiler #3 has exceeded its expected life and utilizes very old technology. 
During peak campus loads, two boilers are required to serve the campus 
load. The third boiler is needed for redundancy of this critical system. 
Failure of boiler #1 or #2 during a peak load would require operation of 
boiler #3 which if not available, could cause significant damage to campus 
facilities and operations. UNC provided a third-party engineering review of 
project. 


10/10 


Other Fund 
Sources 


Other fund sources include projects that are 
funded partly by non-state funds and non-student 
fee funds 


UNC is not contributing any other fund sources for this project. 0/15 


Space Needs 
Analysis 


Space needs analysis reflects how much space 
the institution or department has in its inventory, 
justification on how well the space needs are filled 
by the request, and how much space it needs 
based on the Master Plan, FTE projections, or 
Student enrollment projections 


No Space needs. Capital Renewal. N/A 


Clear 
Identification of 
Beneficiaries 


The request must clearly identify the individuals 
that will be served and how they will be better 
served by the project requested 


The project will benefit the whole campus as the boiler is part of the central 
heating plant for the campus. 


8/8 


Achieves Goals 
Integral to Achieving Statewide Policy 
Goals/Integral to Institutional Planning Goals 


The project meets 2 out of 5 UNC Academic Master Plan goals: 
Goal 1 – Create an exemplary teaching and learning community 
Goal 3 – Be a model for transformational leaning that integrates all aspects of 
students’ UNC experience. 


2/5 


Governing Board 
Priority 


Projects will receive points based upon the priority 
that the governing board has assigned to each 
project 


Ranked as #1 on GB priority list. 20/20 


Total 40/58 







FY2017-18 Higher Education Capital Requests 
 


Attachment B:  Draft FY17-18 Capital Construction Scoring Analysis 
 


University of Northern Colorado – Gray Hall Mechanical Systems Improvements (53%) 


 
 


Evaluation 
Criteria Capital Construction Prioritization FY 2017-18 Analysis Points 


Health, Life 
Safety, and Code 
Issues 


Projects with clear and urgent life or safety 
implications  
 


Gray Hall houses UNC’s campus police department, a major telephone 
and data hub, a black box theater, classrooms and offices. All mechanical 
systems in Gray Hall are at the end of their expected life. The project will 
extend cooling to the building from the new Central Campus Chilled Water 
Plant, along with all necessary distribution equipment. The heating system 
will be replaced with a single system served by the campus high 
temperature hot water system. New air handlers will be provided along 
with replacement of the plumbing and sprinkler systems. UNC included a 
third-party engineering assessment with their request. 


10/10 


Other Fund 
Sources 


Other fund sources include projects that are 
funded partly by non-state funds and non-student 
fee funds 


UNC is not contributing any other fund sources for this project. 0/15 


Space Needs 
Analysis 


Space needs analysis reflects how much space 
the institution or department has in its inventory, 
justification on how well the space needs are filled 
by the request, and how much space it needs 
based on the Master Plan, FTE projections, or 
Student enrollment projections 


No Space Needs. Capital Renewal. N/A 


Clear 
Identification of 
Beneficiaries 


The request must clearly identify the individuals 
that will be served and how they will be better 
served by the project requested 


Beneficiaries will be the faculty, staff, and students that occupy the Grey 
Hall Building. 


4/8 


Achieves Goals 
Integral to Achieving Statewide Policy Goals/Integral 
to Institutional Planning Goals 


The project meets 2 out of 5 UNC Academic Master Plan goals: 
Goal 1 – Create an exemplary teaching and learning community 
Goal 3 – Be a model for transformational leaning that integrates all aspects of 
students’ UNC experience. 


2/5 


Governing Board 
Priority 


Projects will receive points based upon the priority that 
the governing board has assigned to each project 


Ranked as #2 on GB priority list. 15/20 


Total 31/58 







FY2017-18 Higher Education Capital Requests 
 


Attachment B:  Draft FY17-18 Capital Construction Scoring Analysis 
 


Western State Colorado University – Fiber Security (67%) 


 


 


Evaluation Criteria Capital Construction Prioritization FY 2017-18 Analysis Points 


Health, Life Safety, 
and Code Issues 


Projects with clear and urgent life or safety 
implications  
 


This project would construct a second, independent network connection to the 
internet and other resources for the University and the Gunnison Valley via a fiber 
optic cable originating on or near campus and progressing east, where it would 
ultimately connect to an existing fiber installation. The proposed pathway is from 
Gunnison to Poncha Springs/Salida or via US Hwy 50. 
The University and the Gunnison Valley (the towns of Gunnison, Crested Butte 
and Mt. Crested Butte and rural residents) are currently served by a single fiber 
optic connection running west along US Hwy 50 to Montrose (Montrose County).   


2/10 


Other Fund 
Sources 


Other fund sources include projects that are funded 
partly by non-state funds and non-student fee funds 


WSCU is requesting $13,410,051 in State funds and will contribute $225,000 
(1.6%) in cash reserves.  The cash funds are intended to come from local 
government agencies. 


6/15 


Space Needs 
Analysis 


Space needs analysis reflects how much space the 
institution or department has in its inventory, 
justification on how well the space needs are filled by 
the request, and how much space it needs based on 
the Master Plan, FTE projections, or Student 
enrollment projections 


IT Request. Space needs not applicable. N/A 


Clear Identification 
of Beneficiaries 


The request must clearly identify the individuals that 
will be served and how they will be better served by 
the project requested 


The project will impact the whole campus community, all academic and student 
service programs and all constituents from students to faculty and staff.  It also 
has the likely possibility to greatly and positively impact the entire Gunnison 
County area. 


8/8 


Achieves Goals 
Integral to Achieving Statewide Policy Goals/Integral 
to Institutional Planning Goals 


The project meets 3 out of 5 WSCU 2015-2018 Strategic Plan goals: 
Goal 2.  Improved Institutional Outcomes 
Goal 3. Increased Funding 
Goal 4. Enhanced Organizational Efficiency 


3/5 


Governing Board 
Priority 


Projects will receive points based upon the priority that 
the governing board has assigned to each project 


Ranked as #1 on GB priority list. 20/20 


Total 39/58 







FY2017-18 Higher Education Capital Requests 
 


Attachment B:  Draft FY17-18 Capital Construction Scoring Analysis 
 


 
Western State Colorado University – Savage Library Renovation (65%) 


 


Evaluation Criteria Capital Construction Prioritization FY 2017-18 Analysis Points 


Health, Life Safety, 
and Code Issues 


Projects with clear and urgent life or safety 
implications  
 


The proposed renovation is focused on the interior of the building providing 
increased flexibility to the spaces to support the needs of the library as a student, 
faculty, staff and community resource. Student head count is increasing without 
the available spaces in the library for computer research, group gatherings, study 
rooms, tutoring and instruction. The library was built in 1964 and very minor 
repairs have been done. The project will upgrade the current mechanical, 
plumbing, lighting and fire alarm and protection systems, along with providing 
newer control technology will reduce the deferred maintenance requirements for 
the Savage Library. 


8/10 


Other Fund 
Sources 


Other fund sources include projects that are funded 
partly by non-state funds and non-student fee funds 


WSCU is requesting $10,663,516 in State funds and will contribute $200,000 
(1.8%) in cash reserves.  The cash funds are intended to come from institutional 
cash reserves.  


6/15 


Space Needs 
Analysis 


Space needs analysis reflects how much space the 
institution or department has in its inventory, 
justification on how well the space needs are filled by 
the request, and how much space it needs based on 
the Master Plan, FTE projections, or Student 
enrollment projections 


The project proposes a reorganization of the Savage Library building to provide 
for three different levels of activity within the existing building. 


5/10 


Clear Identification 
of Beneficiaries 


The request must clearly identify the individuals that 
will be served and how they will be better served by 
the project requested 


The beneficiaries would be the whole campus. 8/8 


Achieves Goals 
Integral to Achieving Statewide Policy Goals/Integral 
to Institutional Planning Goals 


The project meets 2 out of 5 WSCU 2015-2018 Strategic Plan goals: 
Goal 2. Improved Institutional Outcomes 
Goal 5. Improved Third-Party Assessments 


2/5 


Governing Board 
Priority 


Projects will receive points based upon the priority that 
the governing board has assigned to each project 


Ranked as #2 on GB priority list. 15/20 


Total 44/68 








2 


#1 Health, Life Safety, and Code Issues 
(Projects with clear and urgent life or safety implications) 


All Institutions 


Health, Life Safety, and Code Issues Points 


A new building for a new program or to mitigate space needs 


N/A – points 
would not be 


applied to 
denominator 


Level 3 Controlled Maintenance or less than 20 years since last remodel 
2 


Level 2 Controlled Maintenance or 20-30 years since last remodel 
4 


Level 1 Controlled Maintenance or 31-40 years since last remodel 
6 


Greater than Level 1 Controlled Maintenance/Capital Renewal or Greater than 40 years 
since last remodel  8 


Documentation from a qualified engineer, fire marshal, attorney, or other qualified third 
party professional that there is a very significant legal and/or health/life safety risk.  


2 


Total /10 


              ATTACHMENT C







3 


#2 Other Fund Sources 
(Including projects that are funded partly by non-state funds and non-student fee funds) 


This category will be worth 15 points based on the amount of other funds that an institution of higher education will 


provide with the exception of student fees. If an institution includes student fee funding as a source of other fund 


sources, the institution will be eligible for 75% of the points that they would be eligible for without the use of 


student fees.  Scoring will differ based on the different types of institutions. 


Research Institutions Four-Year Institutions Community Colleges 


Cash 
Contribution 


of Total Funds 
Requested Points 


Cash 
Contribution 


of Total Funds 
Requested Points 


Cash 
Contribution of 


Total Funds 
Requested Points 


No cash 
contribution 0 


No cash 
contribution 0 


No cash 
contribution 0 


1-9% 6 1-8% 6 1-5% 6 


10-19% 8 9-16% 8 6-10% 8 


20-29% 10 17-24% 10 11-15% 10 


30-39% 12 25-32% 12 16-20% 12 


40-50% 14 33-40% 14 21-25% 14 


Over 50% 15 Over 40% 15 Over 25% 15 


Use of Student 
Fees 


Point 
total 
*.75 


Use of Student 
Fees 


Point 
total 
*.75 


Use of Student 
Fees 


Point 
total 
*0.75


Other Fund 
Sources Total /15 


Other Fund 
Sources Total /15 


Other Fund 
Sources Total /15 







4 


#3 Space Needs Analysis 


(Reflects how much space the institution or department has in its inventory, justification on how well the space 
needs are filled by the request, and how much space it needs based on the Master Plan, FTE projections, or 


student enrollment projections) 


All Institutions 


Space Needs Points 


No space needs/Capital Renewal 


N/A – points 
would not be 


applied to 
denominator 


Programmatic space needs, not necessarily a shortage of space 
5 


Large space needs but not as pressing, Doesn't cause a waiting list for programs. Does not 
affect the general population but addresses a specific need or problem  


7 


Massive space needs (usually including waiting lists or "bottleneck programs") that affect 
the general population 


9 


Waiting lists in place for courses due to space and affects one of the “Top 30 Occupations 
with Highest Projected Opening with More than Half of Workers with Postsecondary 
Experience” included in the most recently released Skills for Jobs report  10 


Total /10 







5 


#4 Clear Identification of Beneficiaries  
(The request must clearly identify the individuals that will be served and how they will  be served better by the 


project requested ) 


All Institutions 


Clear Identification of Beneficiaries Points 


Affects mostly faculty office space 2 


Affects some students or only faculty research 4 


Affects most students 6 


Affects whole campus 8 


Total /8 







6 


#5 Achieves Goals  


(Integral to achieving statewide policy goals/integral to institutional planning goals including : Higher Education 
Master Plan, State Goals and Needs, Institutional Facilities Master Plan, Institutional Strategic Plan, and 5-year 


needs list) 


All Institutions 


Achieves Goals  Points 


Does not articulate any goals that are met 0 


Missing 4 goals 1 


Missing 3 goals 2 


Missing 2 goals 3 


Missing 1 goal 4 


Meets goals/aligns with: Higher Education Master Plan, State Goals and Needs, 
Institutional Facilities Master Plan, Institutional Strategic Plan, and 5-year needs list 5 


Total /5 







7 


#6 Governing Board Priority  
(Projects will receive points  based upon the priority that the governing board has assigned to each project) 


CU and CSU System  Other Institutions Community Colleges 


Governing Board 
Priority  Points 


Governing Board 
Priority  Points 


Governing Board 
Priority  Points 


Higher than Sixth 
Priority   2 


Higher than Sixth 
Priority   2 


Higher than Sixth 
Priority   2 


Sixth Priority 4 Sixth Priority 4 Sixth Priority 6 


Fifth Priority 6 Fifth Priority 6 Fifth Priority 8 


Fourth Priority 10 Fourth Priority 8 Fourth Priority 15 


Third Priority 15 Third Priority 10 Third Priority 15 


Second Priority 17 Second Priority 15 Second Priority 17 


Top Priority 20 Top Priority 20 Top Priority 20 


Total 20 Total 20 Total 20 
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Discussion


Please see the attached presentation materials and request for support provided by Chris Nutgrass, a WSCU Master in Environmental Management
candidate.


Visitor; WSCU Master in Environmental Management C


khaase@gunnisoncounty.org


9/27/2016


Katherine Haase for Chris Nutgrass







1


Katherine Haase


From: Christopher Nutgrass <christopher.nutgrass@western.edu>
Sent: Tuesday, September 20, 2016 11:35 AM
To: BOCC
Cc: Luke Danielson; Jonathan Houck
Subject: Work Session Agenda items
Attachments: Nutgrass Methane Proposal BOCC.pdf; Coal Planning Report (3).pdf


Dear BOCC, 
 
Thank you for taking the time to review my proposal on methane capture. I look forward to discussing this 
more next week. Attached you will find my proposal and a supporting report. I have also added a link to 
Colorado Energy Office's report on Coal Mine Methane.   
 
https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/sites/default/files/atoms/files/Coal%20Mine%20Methane%20Report%202
016%20FINAL%203_2016.pdf 
 
Best regards, 
Chris 
 
 


Chris Nutgrass 
 
Candidate, Master in Environmental Management (MEM) 
Sustainable & Resilient Communities 
Western State Colorado University 
RPCV '12-'14 (Guinea) 
 
chrisnutgrass@gmail.com 
christopher.nutgrass@western.edu 
(912)230-2550 
 







Chris	
  Nutgrass	
  


20	
  September	
  2016	
  


Coal	
  Mine	
  Methane	
  Capture	
  Project	
  


Dear	
  Gunnison	
  County	
  Commissioners:	
  


Coal	
  mines	
  in	
  the	
  North	
  Fork	
  Valley	
  have	
  provided	
  revenue	
  to	
  Gunnison	
  County	
  and	
  high	
  paying	
  jobs	
  to	
  
residents	
  of	
  this	
  and	
  surrounding	
  counties	
  for	
  decades.	
  As	
  this	
  Commission	
  clearly	
  knows,	
  with	
  the	
  
recent	
  downturn	
  in	
  the	
  coal	
  market,	
  those	
  companies	
  have	
  been	
  forced	
  to	
  drastically	
  reduce	
  the	
  
number	
  of	
  employees	
  at	
  those	
  mines.	
  West	
  Elk	
  Coal	
  Mine,	
  the	
  only	
  coal	
  mine	
  in	
  production	
  in	
  Gunnison	
  
county,	
  laid-­‐off	
  eighty	
  staff	
  members	
  in	
  June	
  and	
  fears	
  further	
  reductions.	
  Although	
  the	
  coal	
  industry	
  is	
  
not	
  as	
  significant	
  an	
  employer	
  in	
  Gunnison	
  County	
  as	
  Delta	
  County,	
  impacts	
  from	
  decreased	
  production	
  
will	
  be	
  felt.	
  	
  	
  


Coal	
  will	
  remain	
  a	
  vital	
  part	
  of	
  our	
  energy	
  mix	
  but	
  in	
  a	
  decreasing	
  amount.	
  Our	
  County	
  government	
  has	
  
seen	
  this	
  coming,	
  but	
  needs	
  to	
  keep	
  preparing	
  for	
  those	
  changes.	
  The	
  past	
  decade	
  has	
  seen	
  a	
  reduction	
  
in	
  the	
  amount	
  of	
  coal	
  and	
  an	
  increase	
  in	
  the	
  amount	
  of	
  natural	
  gas	
  used	
  to	
  generate	
  electricity.	
  	
  


I	
  am	
  a	
  student	
  in	
  the	
  Masters	
  of	
  Environmental	
  Management	
  program	
  here	
  at	
  Western	
  State.	
  I	
  have	
  
many	
  interests	
  surrounding	
  sustainable	
  development	
  and	
  the	
  way	
  in	
  which	
  communities	
  utilize	
  their	
  
natural	
  resource	
  endowments	
  for	
  this	
  purpose.	
  Gunnison	
  County,	
  surrounding	
  counties,	
  Colorado,	
  and	
  
many	
  communities	
  around	
  the	
  American	
  West	
  are	
  being	
  forced	
  to	
  adapt	
  a	
  changing	
  resource	
  landscape.	
  
With	
  guidance	
  from	
  my	
  advisor	
  on	
  this	
  project,	
  Professor	
  Luke	
  Danielson,	
  we	
  plan	
  to	
  explore	
  
opportunities	
  for	
  communities	
  to	
  ease	
  the	
  impacts	
  of	
  this	
  transition.	
  


Our	
  goal	
  is	
  to	
  build	
  on	
  the	
  work	
  of	
  the	
  County	
  and	
  others	
  to	
  help	
  determine	
  if	
  it	
  is	
  possible	
  to	
  capture	
  
and	
  make	
  economic	
  use	
  of	
  the	
  methane,	
  a	
  major	
  component	
  of	
  natural	
  gas,	
  that	
  is	
  being	
  (and	
  will	
  
continue	
  to	
  be)	
  vented	
  from	
  coal	
  mines	
  in	
  the	
  North	
  Fork	
  Valley.	
  


Gunnison	
  County	
  has	
  the	
  opportunity	
  to	
  address	
  multiple	
  issues	
  by	
  investigating	
  the	
  potential	
  for	
  
methane	
  capture	
  from	
  producing	
  and	
  abandoned	
  coal	
  mines.	
  


1.   Methane	
  has	
  a	
  global	
  warming	
  potential	
  twenty-­‐eight	
  times	
  that	
  of	
  carbon	
  dioxide,	
  and	
  keeping	
  
it	
  out	
  of	
  the	
  atmosphere	
  would	
  contribute	
  greatly	
  to	
  Colorado’s	
  efforts	
  as	
  a	
  leader	
  in	
  
greenhouse	
  gas	
  reduction;	
  
	
  


2.   Captured	
  methane	
  is	
  a	
  potential	
  energy	
  source,	
  which	
  should	
  be	
  used	
  rather	
  than	
  wasted;	
  
	
  


3.   If	
  new	
  business	
  can	
  be	
  created	
  based	
  on	
  the	
  availability	
  of	
  this	
  energy	
  source,	
  this	
  could	
  lead	
  to	
  
badly	
  needed	
  new	
  livelihoods.	
  
	
  


This	
  "triple-­‐bottom"	
  line	
  approach	
  sees	
  possible	
  benefits	
  to	
  the	
  environment,	
  economy,	
  and	
  society.	
  	
  


There	
  are	
  already	
  tight	
  restrictions	
  of	
  the	
  amount	
  of	
  methane	
  released	
  from	
  oil	
  and	
  natural	
  gas	
  
development	
  in	
  Colorado.	
  Regulation	
  of	
  methane	
  emission	
  from	
  coal	
  mines	
  is	
  clearly	
  coming,	
  and	
  is	
  
probably	
  just	
  around	
  the	
  corner.	
  







Exploring	
  the	
  potential	
  of	
  capturing	
  this	
  resource	
  could	
  further	
  increase	
  the	
  recognition	
  of	
  Gunnison	
  
County	
  as	
  an	
  innovator	
  in	
  Colorado	
  and	
  the	
  US.	
  	
  


This	
  project	
  proposes	
  to	
  begin	
  attempting	
  to	
  answer	
  some	
  of	
  the	
  questions	
  that	
  would	
  be	
  involved	
  if	
  the	
  
project	
  goes	
  to	
  a	
  full-­‐scale	
  feasibility	
  assessment.	
  A	
  feasibility	
  assessment	
  often	
  takes	
  a	
  team	
  of	
  experts	
  
many	
  months	
  or	
  years	
  of	
  work.	
  This	
  project	
  is	
  not	
  a	
  full	
  feasibility	
  study	
  but	
  hopes	
  to	
  lay	
  the	
  groundwork	
  
for	
  one	
  should	
  initial	
  results	
  be	
  encouraging.	
  


	
  The	
  resource	
  must	
  be	
  characterized,	
  the	
  environmental	
  impacts	
  accounted	
  for,	
  the	
  regulatory	
  system	
  
navigated,	
  economic	
  considerations	
  taken,	
  and	
  livelihood	
  changes	
  analyzed	
  before	
  any	
  decision	
  can	
  be	
  
made	
  to	
  determine	
  the	
  potential	
  of	
  methane	
  utilization	
  in	
  the	
  North	
  Fork	
  Valley.	
  These	
  are	
  only	
  a	
  few	
  of	
  
the	
  questions	
  that	
  will	
  need	
  to	
  be	
  answered	
  over	
  the	
  coming	
  years,	
  and	
  I	
  would	
  greatly	
  enjoy	
  beginning	
  
this	
  journey.	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  


I	
  am	
  here	
  because	
  we	
  would	
  like	
  some	
  expression	
  of	
  support	
  from	
  this	
  County	
  Commission	
  for	
  our	
  
project.	
  We	
  are	
  not	
  seeking	
  any	
  funding	
  or	
  financial	
  commitment,	
  simply	
  an	
  informal	
  expression	
  that	
  
the	
  County	
  views	
  this	
  as	
  a	
  positive	
  effort.	
  


Sincerely,	
  


	
  


	
  


Christopher	
  J.	
  Nutgrass	
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The economic benefits of the coal industry are widely felt. People in large parts of the United States 
turn on their lights or heat their homes with electricity generated by coal, or benefit from steel or con-
crete made with coal. Colorado even has two of the few remaining coal-fired railroads, the Durango & 
Silverton and the Cumbres & Toltec. 
While the economic benefits of coal mining are widely shared, many of the impacts of coal production 
tend to be felt very intensely in the specific regions where coal is produced.  Some of these impacts 
are positive, such as well-paid jobs or revenues to local government during coal production. Other im-
pacts are very challenging to manage, such as the “boom town” effects when coal development first 
starts, or the collapse in mine employment and tax revenues at the end of the mine life. The experience 
of most resource-dependent local economies is of good times and hard times, and unpredictable ups 
and downs.


Facing these challenges on a local level can be extremely 
difficult. The abrupt economic transitions can impose se-
rious hardship on individuals and families, pose immense 
challenges to local government, and generate economic 
and political instability. It can divide communities rather 
than lead them to work together. In order to achieve the 
full benefits of exploiting nonrenewable resource endow-
ments, economists recommend planning for the future, at 
all levels, from federal coal policy, to state management 
of revenues, to local planning for a post-coal transition 
when the resource runs out. Individuals, families, compa-
nies, advocacy groups, and governments all have a role 
in planning viable long-term options. To achieve the best 
economic and social results, this process should start at 
the outset, before resource extraction begins, and con-
tinue throughout the mine life. This opens up the widest 
array of options. Regardless of the timing, the best path 
forward for communities is to plan for economic diversifi-
cation at the earliest possible stage. 


The report focuses on two 
key questions:


• First, to the extent that we do use coal, 
  what federal, state and local policies 
  can ensure that the benefits of coal 
  production are maximized, and the  
  negative impacts minimized?


• Second, what are the options for a 
  sustainable, positive future for coal   
  dependent communities?
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I.	 A Challenging Time for Stakeholders Worldwide
The coal industry is currently in a period of transition that is characteristic of resource industries. It is 
facing a perfect storm of aging infrastructure, 1  environmental concerns, and cheaper energy alter-
natives. Coal production is down across the globe, primarily due to diminishing coal use for electric 
generation. This has profound effects on communities that have been economically dependent on the 
coal industry, including the loss of high paying jobs, revenue for localities, and the way of life that has 
been embraced by residents.


Coal Production is Down in Colorado, the US, and the World


Colorado coal production has dropped from 33,411,127 tons in 2001 to 18,726,445 tons today, 2 
with a peak in 2004 (Figure 1). 3     


Figure 2 U.S. Domestic Coal Production 


Figure 1 - Colorado Coal Production 4


These trends are hardly unique to 
Colorado, as they have been 
experienced across the U.S., as 
shown in Figure 2. Coal production 
has in recent years fallen in Colorado, 
in the U.S., and globally. 5  


Coal is Losing Ground in Colorado as a 
Leading Fuel in Electricity Generation


Most coal is used for electricity generation, in 
Colorado and elsewhere. Coal from Colorado 
is also used for manufacturing iron and steel, 
home heating, cement making, and other in-
dustrial uses. However, there has been a steep 
drop within the state and nationwide in the 
percent of electricity produced with coal. In 
1990, coal was used for over 90% of Colora-
do’s electricity generation; in 2014, coal made 
up just 60% (Figure 3). 6  The decline in de-
mand from the energy industry is the primary 
driver of the reduction in coal mining.   
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Figure 3 Percent of Electricity Generated from Coal is Declining 7


Coal generation has been replaced primarily by natural gas, but also to some extent by wind and solar. 
In Colorado, coal generating capacity decreased by 152 megawatts in 2015. Meanwhile, natural gas 
generating capacity has increased by 516 megawatts. In addition, new wind and solar capacity has 
increased by 375 and 66 megawatts, respectively (see Figure 4 below). The largest renewable energy 
additions are planned in Adams County, El Paso County, and Kit Carson County. 8


Figure 4 Additions in Wind, Solar, and Natural Gas Have Outpaced 
Retirements in Coal 9
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The Effects of the Decline on Coal Communities in Colorado
Coal mining is not a large part of the overall Colorado economy. But it is an important base for local 
economies in several regions, principally on the Western Slope. It is important for direct employment, 
and also generates indirect employment. It also is a major part of the revenue base for local govern-
ment.


In 2001, Colorado had 12 coal mines. Today, as shown in the table below, only nine of these mines 
remain, with only seven of the remaining mines producing.  The coal mines in Colorado are concen-
trated on the Western Slope.


Table 1 - Operating Coal Mines in Colorado as of April 2016 10


Mine Name County Status


Bowie- No. 2 Mine


Colowyo Coal Mine


Deserado


Foidel Creek Mine


King II Mine


New Elk Mine


New Horizon North


Trapper Strip


West Elk Mine


Delta


Moffat


Rio Blanco


Routt


La Plata


Las Animas


Montrose


Moffat


Gunnison


Idle


Producing


Producing


Producing


Producing


Idle


Producing


Producing


Producing


4.


With increased mechanization, coal employment has fallen faster than coal production. Coal mining 
employment in West Virginia fell from 130,000 in 1941 to 20,000 today. 11  China plans to close 1,000 
coal mines in 2016. 12  In Ukraine, coal mine closures are a major element in the country’s violent 
political conflict. 13  There is no end in sight to the downward trend in coal employment; even if coal 
production somehow stabilizes, all indications are that the employment level will continue to fall due 
to increased mechanization and other factors. 







Figure 5 Decline in U.S. Coal Mining Employment


Colorado’s nine coal mines are in eight counties, employing approximately 1,326 miners. 14 Not all 
mines are open year round; the full year equivalent employment is 1,308 miners. Statewide, employ-
ment in coal mining accounts for less than one tenth of one percent of employment in Colorado. 15  
In most counties with coal mines, coal mining makes up about 2% of private employment. But this 
should not obscure the fact that coal mining is very important to these counties, and particularly to the 
individuals and families that rely on coal mining income. As noted in the table below, which considers 
only direct employment, coal mining makes up 9% of private employment in Moffat County, and 5% 
of private employment in Gunnison and Rio Blanco Counties.
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Table 2 - Coal Production and Employment by County 16


In these counties in Colorado, revenue from coal mining is an extremely import-
ant part of the tax base. Coal companies pay property, production, sales, and 
other taxes to local communities. These taxes are typically put into the county’s 
general fund to supplement or enact programs or pay employees, though there 
is a growing realization that this may not be the best way to manage a nonre-
newable endowment that may only be utilized once. 


In general, local revenues pass through phases, as shown in Figure 6. During the exploration and 
construction phases, the costs to local government of managing influx of population, expansion of 
services, and dealing with other impacts will likely exceed any revenues, since there is no production 
to generate royalties, and many local taxes have yet to kick in. 17 


During the production phase, counties and towns will benefit from coal-based revenues. The principal 
question is whether these revenues are spent on current needs, as opposed to being saved to cushion 
the inevitable shock when production ends—due to the resource being exhausted or for other rea-
sons. The process of economic diversification should be planned early in the life of the mining project, 
and begin during the production phase, when revenue is high.


County


Grand Total


2015 
production in tons


18,726,445.00 


Number of 
miners In 
Dec. 2015


1326


Average Days 
worked


330.9


Full Year 
Equivalent


1307.9


% of County 
total Private 
Employment


2%


Delta


Gunnison


La Plata


Las Animas


Moffat


Montrose


Rio Blanco


Routt


 1,587,976.00 


 5,172,878.00 


 813,677.00 


 107.00 


 4,439,479.00 


 238,094.00 


 2,353,043.00 


 4,121,191.00 


109


296


115


3


326


20


158


299


365


311


357


254


360.5


261


365


364


109.0


291.9


112.5


2.1


322.0


14.3


158.0


298.2


2%


5%


1%


0%


9%


0%


5%


2%
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Figure 6 Example of Annual Net Cash Flow for an Economic 
Coal Deposit 18


Finally, in the closure and remediation phases, the situation is again reversed. The cost to local gov-
ernment of managing outflow of population and dealing with other impacts will likely exceed any 
revenues. Again, plans must be made early in the life of the mine to respond to these circumstances. 


For example, in Colorado, nearly 50% of the Federal Mining Lease revenue distributed by the De-
partment of Local Affairs goes to the State Public School Fund. Other money is distributed to locally 
impacted communities


for infrastructure maintenance, community development, and discretionary spending. Managing 
changes in revenue are important both during the life of a mine as well as through mine closure and 
transition to a post-mining economy, as further discussed below.


Debate has focused on whether current trends in coal prices and production levels are temporary 
or long term. But the coal industry would need to overcome tremendous challenges to remain “king 
coal.” This does not mean the coal industry will disappear from Colorado or the U.S. in the short-term. 
Coal is likely to remain a part of the energy portfolio in the U.S. for some time, particularly for uses 
other than energy production. 
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It is not the purpose of this paper to try to predict the future, or to speculate about how much coal 
we will use, or for how long. We note that world leaders have pledged to phase out all coal use by 
the end of this century, 19  but the end of the century is a long way off, and only time will tell how fast, 
or whether, coal is completely phased out. Rather, the purpose of this paper is to help communities 
create an environment where their livelihood is not dependent on the coal market, which is largely out 
of their domain of influence. 


II.	 How to Promote Economic Diversification
What do we do where a mine is closing? Particularly where previous attention to planning and eco-
nomic diversification has been limited, there is just no “silver bullet.” Communities must try a variety of 
strategies to diversify their economies. These can include a wide range of activities such as traditional 
business recruitment, retention and expansion, workforce development, entrepreneurial development, 
promoting tourism, leveraging university capabilities, investing in infrastructure, and many others. 
These strategies should attempt to satisfy one or more of the following five goals:


1.	 Create collaborative regional planning and implementation systems;
2.	 Build an environment capable of supporting a diverse array of economic activities;
3.	 Connect local and regional assets to external markets;
4.	 Develop skills and talent needed in a wide range of industries; and
5.	 Encourage local reinvestment of wealth. 20 


Like relying on one industry for local employment, relying on one strategy leaves a community too vul-
nerable to market and external factors. In addition, local economic strategies should be built around 
decisions that can be made locally. For example, the decision to expand a local manufacturing com-
pany would be made by the resident business owner. While, a decision about where to locate a factory 
of a large multi-national company would be made far away at the company headquarters. Thus, local 
business owners, community leaders, and other local stakeholders are more likely to make a difference 
in the long run when decisions must be made regarding the economic health of a local community. 21  


How does a community pursue the five goals listed above?  What does this look like on the ground? 
The next section illustrates how several communities are working to diversify their economies through 
collaboration, policy changes, and creativity.


III.	 Case Studies: Diversifying Local Economies and Planning 
for Transition
Case studies are useful tools to help imagine what is possible. These case studies are not intended to 
be prescriptive, but rather to generate ideas and help start the brainstorming process. There are many 
more examples in addition to those listed here—readers are encouraged to further research the many 
possibilities by reviewing the references provided in this paper; seeking out additional resources; 
and speaking with other stakeholders in your region, as well as in other regions that have had similar 
experiences. The recurrent themes from the case studies are listed in the side bar “Lessons from the 
Field.” The following case studies include success stories, communities with a long way to go, and a 
few in between. 
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Regional Collaboration with “PEP” in Upshur County, West Virginia 
Upshur County in West Virginia has a population of 24,000 people and has an array of natural resource 
extraction industries including timber, natural gas, and coal. The Sago mine was the scene of a mine 
explosion that took the lives of 12 miners in 2006. About two years later the mine closed permanently. 
Yet, the county has seen above average growth from 2009–2012 and its economy is relatively diverse. 
Regional collaboration has been one of the primary tools used by Upshur County along with its neigh-
bors Randolph and Lewis Counties.


Upshur has focused its diversification efforts on agriculture, hardwood products, and tourism.  But the 
core project is creation of a major interstate between this region and the Washington D.C. area, “Cor-
ridor H.” When completed, driving time to D.C. will be reduced from about five hours to three—helping 
to facilitate the community’s effort to attract new residents, tourists, and businesses. Tom Smith, West 
Virginia Division Administrator for the Federal Highway Administration, said it takes “PEP” to build 
roads like Corridor H.


“The first P stands for partnership,” Smith said. “The E stands for enthusiasm. It certainly takes per-
sistence and enthusiasm to stay the course and get a project like this built. The final P stands for per-
sistence. You have to take it one step at a time and eventually you have roads built.” 22  


One county alone could not have built the political will to create this 
transportation project. Likewise, the tourism and value-added hardwood 
products development efforts have been regional and linked to Corridor 
H. The three counties did not think they had enough destinations indi-
vidually to attract tourists, but as a region they certainly did. The new 
collaborative marketing strategy, “33 Things To Do Along Route 33,” has 
boosted tourism for the region.
Likewise, the regional approach has been used to expand value-added hardwood product production. 
The regional Harwood Alliance Zone concentrates on marketing and building the infrastructure neces-
sary to attract value-added hardwood companies to the region.


Using a Federal Rural Jobs Accelerator Grant, Upshur County has also expanded local food produc-
tion. The grant supported expanding local food chains, helping local organic growers produce for 
homes and restaurants, and also start a farmers’ market.


Upshur County exemplifies the need for regional collaboration and avoiding the “beggar thy neighbor” 23  
strategies that often occur when communities get desperate and fail to take the long-run view. The 
County has avoided competing with neighboring communities for businesses that are basing their 
location decisions on tax breaks. Such businesses are rarely stabilizing forces in an economy. 
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LESSONS FROM 
THE FIELD
Avoiding wasteful “beggar thy 
neighbor” strategies—instead focus 
on regional collaboration.


Partnering with nearby institutions of 
higher education, investing in pro-
grams that are most likely to boost 
economic development in the region.


An honest assessment of the com-
munity’s strengths, weaknesses, 
opportunities, and threats.
 
All hands on deck, breaking down si-
los—collaboration must include pub-
lic, private, and government sectors.


Staying in touch with local business 
needs and crafting strategies to over-
come their impediments to growth.


Frequent updating of planning strat-
egies and goals—ensuring that the 
plan continues to meet short and 
long-term local needs.


Maintaining focus on diversity and 
not being seduced by another poten-
tial single employer. 


Patience and commitment to diversi-
fication efforts that may require years 
of work.


Use data to inform all stages of 
planning.


Create trusts or funds to smooth 
funding streams over the long run.


Delta and Gunnison County, Colorado Con-
duct Research for Economic Diversification
In response to the recent decline in coal mining employment, 
the closure of Oxbow coal mine in Gunnison County, Col-
orado, and the related out-migration of miners, Delta and 
Gunnison Counties, through a non-profit organization called 
Region 10, hired a consulting firm called Better City to aid 
them in identifying economic development solutions. Region 
10 utilized a U.S. Economic Development Administration 
Economic Adjustment Assistance Grant for the Counties, to 
“improve and enhance the economic resiliency and sustain-
ability” of the Counties. 24  


Better Cities worked with the State Demographers Offices 
to compile and analyze economic indicators; conduct mar-
ket analysis; create a report with recommendations and an 
action plan; conduct a feasibility study analysis; and monitor 
results. 25  The analysis fed into proposals focused on “le-
veraging local assets, building upon the communities’ natu-
ral strengths, and developing vision for a variety of potential 
economic development projects.” 26  They held several open 
houses in communities to discuss a development vision, and 
utilized the www.region10.net website to collect public feed-
back.


In Gunnison County, the consultants proposed that the 
high-altitude county become the “altitude training center of 
the country,” leveraging the market for endurance sports. 
The study recommended that Gunnison become the “Endur-
ance Sports National Center of Excellence,” with strategic 
investments in business recruitment, hosting well-marketed 
competitions and training seminars. The county’s higher ed-
ucation resources also position it to focus on technological 
innovation. 27 


Stakeholders in Delta County identified strengths in the 
county as outdoor recreation, general agriculture, organic 
agriculture, scenic beauty, hunting, and quality of life. 28  The 
study identified Delta County as the hub of organic agricul-
ture in Colorado, and proposed that it leverage this strength 
by developing an “Organic Industry National Center of Ex-
cellence” to engage in the market state-wide. The study pro-
posed strategies for marketing, infrastructure, and distribu-
tion, coupled with downtown revitalization, to factor into an 
equation for success of the organic market. 29  10.







The study also identified a strong manufacturing sector in Delta County compared to Colorado as a 
whole, and suggested an innovation center to aid entrepreneurs in prototyping concepts for manufac-
tured goods. It recommended technical support for new startups, and access to regional and national 
markets. 30  


Following public comment on these and several other concepts, Delta County ultimately decided to 
conduct feasibility studies on three of eight proposed projects: development of a hotel and conference 
center, riverfront “activation” (development of recreation activities, retail activity, and office space along 
the county’s riverfront property), and specialty food manufacturing. The county is currently developing 
implementation plans for the three projects, and has obtained a Colorado Department of Local Affairs 
Rural Economic Development Initiative Grant to begin waterfront engineering. 31  


Trusted Community Leaders Start the Conversation in Eastern Kentucky 
Coalfields


A five-county region of eastern Kentucky has lost 8,500 jobs since 2008. Communities have seen de-
clining tax revenues, population declines, and home foreclosures.


One of the key components of the development strategy in the region is collaboration: an “all hands 
on deck” strategy including businesses, nonprofits, government at all levels and, of course, residents. 
Unusual allies must come together and work side by side to push for economic diversification and 
stability. 


This strategy requires leadership and spokespeople who can inspire residents across the spectrum. 
One example is the creation of Shaping Our Appalachian Region (SOAR), a bipartisan effort led by 
Congressman Hal Rogers and Governor Matt Bevin. These leaders were able to begin the conversa-
tion around “what do we do next?,” 32  a conversation that many in the region were not willing to have, 
because they did not want to let go of the bounty of the coal mines.
 
During this process, several priorities were identified by local communities. One priority is providing 
broadband access throughout Eastern Kentucky. Kentucky Wired has been funded by a public-private 
partnership. Local institutions of higher education are providing training for high-tech occupations in 
industries that will utilize the broadband. In addition, a private group is working on retraining coal min-
ers to be coders.


The health care sector is the primary source of employment growth in the region. The higher education 
community is also training workers to meet the growing demand for employees in this sector. 


A Different Look at Manufacturing in New Mexico
The Northwest New Mexico Council of Governments (NNMCOG) covers three counties in Northwest-
ern New Mexico and includes part of the Navajo nation. Coal mining and power plants created much 
needed employment in this area, which has high levels of poverty. Fifty-one percent of the Navajo 
Nation’s annual budget is derived from coal. 33  In 2015, this area saw the largest increase in unem-
ployment in the nation. 11.







In October 2015 San Juan College and the NNMCOG applied for and received a $1.4 million federal 
Partnership for Opportunity and Workforce and Economic Revitalization (POWER) grant. The POWER 
program is funded through a collaboration of the Department of Commerce’s Economic Development 
Administration, the Department of Labor, and the Small Business Administration.


“We’re helping to bridge [students] into high-demand, high-growth sectors like other forms of energy, 
information technology and health care,” College President Dr. Toni Pendergrass said. “This will help 
diversify our economy and transition workers to areas [that don’t have] such a strong dependence on 
fossil fuel, mainly coal.” 34   The college is also hosting job fairs to help laid-off workers find new jobs.


The area has decided to focus on three sectors in which it has a competitive advantage: energy, lo-
gistics, and manufacturing. While the energy economy has driven the boom and bust cycles that have 
upset the economic stability of the region, area leaders feel that the energy sector cannot be ignored. 
In addition, the transportation infrastructure that the energy economy has created (particularly rail-
roads) leaves the region with a competitive advantage in the logistics industry. The area has a unique 
environment for manufacturing. The area is also the Native American Jewelry capitol of the nation. 
Thus, helping very small scale manufactures succeed is a primary focus, including removing barriers 
to expansion. David Hinkle, NNMCOG Program Manager, highlighted two important strategies: 


1.	 Utilizing data-driven strategies and making sure they have the best information on 
           the situation.
2.	 Realizing the importance of having a long-term plan and not losing sight of the 
           importance of diversification during boom times. 35 


Long Term Planning in Sánchez Ramírez, Dominican Republic
Sánchez Ramírez is a region of the Dominican Republic where the economy is based primarily on 
a major gold mine. Revenue from the mine began to flow to Sánchez Ramírez in the 1970’s, and 
was originally managed by municipal governments. However, in response to community demands 
for greater participation in decision-making and increased benefits from the mine, in 1979, Sánchez 
Ramírez enacted a decree calling for more efficient management of the funds. The decree established 
a Board charged with managing the funds in a way that would meet the objectives of social and eco-
nomic development of the region. 


The funds were used to create public markets and schools, as well as to invest in improving infra-
structure such as sewers and health care facilities. The largest investment was creation of a university 
focused on technical skills-building programs.
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In 1991, gold and silver prices fell. The mine stopped producing and ultimately was abandoned by its 
original owner. As a result, the Board stopped receiving funds, but continued to use a reserve of exist-
ing funds to strengthen the university and continue other beneficial activities. This reserve helped the 
region manage impacts for almost a decade without revenue from the mine. 


In 2000, the Dominican Republic enacted a law providing that municipalities in which non-renewable 
natural resources are exploited must receive 5% of the net profits generated from the exploitation. 
When the mine in Sánchez Ramírez came under new ownership on 2001 and began to produce again, 
the profits to Sánchez Ramírez under the new law were extremely high in comparison with those the 
government had managed in the past. Concerns of corruption emerged, and in 2005 a more diverse 
Board was established under a new law aimed at transparent management of funds.


The 2005 law established the current “Regional Council for the Administration of Mining Funds in 
Sánchez Ramírez,” abbreviated as “FOMISAR” in Spanish. The mission of FOMISAR is to promote 
sustainable development of Sánchez Ramírez through the identification and implementation of proj-
ects that promote the key values of integration, transparency, equity, participation, and commitment. 


FOMISAR is a multi-sector network including the Lions Club, Chamber of Commerce, Rotary Club, 
ecological and trade associations, university representatives, leaders of religious congregations, the 
city councils of each municipality, the Governor of Sánchez Ramírez, mining company representatives, 
and others. The General Assembly of the Council holds regular public meetings each December to 
discuss budgets, operations, progress on a five-year plan, and renewing members of the Board. The 
Board membership reflects FOMISAR’s multi-sector network, including government, community orga-
nizations, and company representatives. 


FOMISAR’s short and long-term work plans are based on meetings 
among diverse stakeholders across the region, sub-regional assemblies, 
and regional seminars, all with the objective to better understand the 
needs and aspirations of the people of Sánchez Ramírez at present and 
in a post-mining economy, and to reflect these in the use of the funds. 
The major themes of the long-term plan are governance, social inclusion, economy and employment, 
and land use and environment. Major activities are focused on education; small business and “mi-
cro-enterprise” development, improvements to infrastructure and health care, culture, and sports. 


FOMISAR regularly provides leadership and capacity building programs for its Board and General 
Assembly, and continually works to build public and private alliances. Only a portion of the funds may 
be used for current programs, with a portion reserved for continuing activity during periods when the 
mine is not producing and, importantly, for supporting future generations after the mine has closed.


Revenue Management in Royal Bafokeng Nation, South Africa 
One interesting model for the capture of mineral revenues, with the explicit goal of diversifying local 
economies and funding social development, is an example from the Royal Bafokeng Nation in South 
Africa. 13.







The Royal Bafokeng Nation is led by the Bafokeng Supreme Council, 36  which was able to secure 
private surface and mineral rights to its ancestral lands in what became one of the richest platinum 
districts in the world. The Royal Bafokeng Nation successfully negotiated profitable agreements with 
some of the largest platinum mining companies in the world.  


Initially, mineral revenues were directly used for the benefit of the surrounding community. In 2002, 
Royal Bafokeng Resources was established to manage the community’s mining interests.  Two years 
later, Royal Bafokeng Finance was established to develop a diversified investment portfolio from the 
mineral revenues of Royal Bafokeng Resources, with the goal of maximizing financial return. In 2006, 
these two entities merged to form Royal Bafokeng Holdings (RBH), which functions like a private 
company and has the same profit motive. The people of the Royal Bafokeng Nation were to be the 
beneficiaries of this structure through a specific set of objectives known as “Vision 2020.” The Royal 
Bafokeng Nation Development Trust (RBNDT) was set up to receive distributions from RBH for this 
purpose. 


In this system, the Nation is represented by the Bafokeng Supreme Council, which provides the man-
dates for RBH and is “responsible for identification, prioritization, and delivery of social needs to the 
community.” 37  Key expenditures are in infrastructure development, social programs, education, and 
health care. Every three years, a household survey is conducted to determine attitudes about how the 
RBNDT should update its saving, spending, and allocation of expenditure shares. 


Importantly, this model of revenue management works because annual revenues are not spent every 
year, but a portion is saved and reinvested. When funds are spent, expenditures are focused on proj-
ects that will strengthen and diversify the economy. Also, expenditures were not ad hoc; a collective 
vision was laid out by the community and is consistently updated. 


Figure 12 Royal Bafokeng Nation Development Trust Organizational Chart 38 
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IV.	 Policy Recommendations 
We believe that there are a number of actions that federal, state, and local governments can take 
to help strengthen the economic future for coal dependent communities. In general, local decisions 
should be made at the local level, by those most affected by policy changes. At the same time, it is 
evident that coal development can pose challenges that local governments lack sufficient resources 
to resolve. Therefore, the appropriate federal role is to be a source of information, advice, ideas, and 
financial resources at key points in the development process, especially as markets shift more rapid-
ly than communities can adjust. 


The loss of employment that comes with closing coal mines has created political challenges around 
the world, and has led some governments to resist the trend by subsidizing the coal industry. But 
the lesson everywhere is that the appropriate response is not to look to government to prop up coal 
mine employment, swimming upstream against the trends of mechanization of mining and lower 
energy prices. Where government can assist is:


•	 Targeting workers with transition assistance and skills retraining;
•	 Targeting impacted communities with resources for planning diversification of local 
           economies; and
•	 Providing transitional assistance to communities to deal with the range of problems 
           from declining school enrollment, falling real estate values, unemployment, 
           and lower tax collections.


Specifically we recommend the following policies to support communities that have become 
dependent on coal (or extraction of any finite resource).


Recommendation 1. Local Stabilization Funds. Local governments in areas that are heavily 
dependent on natural resource extraction should consider establishing stabilization funds, in which 
revenues are saved when resource prices are high, and disbursed at times of very low mineral pric-
es, in order to smooth out the fluctuation in government receipts and spending. 


The Chilean Copper Stabilization Fund (CSF) is one of the older and more widely known examples. 39  
This fund, created in 1985 in response to a 1982 financial crash, requires deposits (or withdrawals) 
once the price of copper goes above (or below) predetermined trigger prices. 40  It has been suc-
cessful in mitigating volatility, and has even provided a valuable rainy day fund for catastrophes like 
the 2010 earthquake. 41 


Stabilization funds have been tried in countries as diverse as Norway and Azerbaijan, and the expe-
riences with the funds have been equally diverse. 42  While these are examples of this sort of mech-
anism at the national level, there are also similar ideas at state and local levels. In the U.S. they are 
sometimes referred to as “rainy day funds.” 43
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Recommendation 2. Permanent Trusts. Many jurisdictions have benefited from creating perma-
nent trust funds, in which a portion of resource revenues is placed in trust for future generations. In 
principle, income from such funds is then available to support education, health, economic develop-
ment, and other local priorities even after mines have closed.  


Trusts have been established in the U.S. and around the world on national, regional, and local levels. 
Financed by natural resource revenues, this reserve may be utilized to transparently manage revenue 
to benefit sustainable local and economic development for current and future generations. 44  


In the U.S., state governments have established trusts in Alabama, Alaska, Louisiana, Montana, New 
Mexico, North Dakota, Texas, and Wyoming. 45   Colorado does not have such a trust. On an interna-
tional level, over $4 trillion has been invested in natural resource trusts. 46 


Recommendation 3. Technical Assistance. Federal agencies should stand ready to support 
regions where federal resources such as coal play an important part in local revenues. Agencies can 
provide technical assistance in the design and management of stabilization funds, where these are 
desired, either by grants to state government or by working directly with local government.


Recommendation 4. Employment and Skills Training. There is an obvious decline in the num-
ber of coal mining jobs in Colorado. Many miners who have built their careers in highly skilled mining 
jobs may have to transition to other forms of employment. In regions where federal coal production 
is a dominant part of the economic mix, there needs to be federal support—likely from dedicating a 
fraction of federal coal revenues—for this purpose. These programs need to be up and running while 
mining is still operating robustly, as they take considerable time to be effective and their impact is less 
if they are not in place until after closures have occurred.


Recommendation 5. Planning for Economic Diversification. Planning for economic diver-
sification of communities dependent upon mineral revenues is primarily a local function. However, 
federal and state governments can help provide resources that are important for diversification. A 
perfect example is the process undertaken by Gunnison and Delta Counties discussed above, where 
communities were able to turn their initiative into action utilizing state and federal funding. Planning 
for diversification is an essential part of making the transition from mining to post-mining economies. 
Where diversification is delayed until closure is occurring, it is far too often unsuccessful. 


Recommendation 6. Reclamation Bonding. A fundamental part of the public’s trust in mining 
is the understanding that mining will not occur unless there is a plan for reclamation of the mine site, 
backed by a real financial guarantee that the closure costs will be funded when the mine eventually 
closes, as all mines do. Allowing “self-guarantees” or “self-bonding” of reclamation bonds under-
standably undermines public trust in the industry, and recent events demonstrate—not for the first 
time—that the option of a “self guarantee” of reclamation obligations should simply be prohibited. 47 
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Resources for Transitioning Economies
	
The National Association of Counties and the National Association of Development Organizations 
recently held a Coal-Reliant Communities Innovation Challenge to support “county and regional 
leaders in coal-reliant communities with retooling their economies to become more resilient to 
changing conditions.” See the Diversifying Economies website, http://DiversifyingEconomies.
org,for information on the Challenge, including numerous workshop materials from their recent 
Grand Junction, Colorado workshop, available at http://DiversifyEconomies.org/grand-junc-
tion-colo/. Teams representing Moffat County, Delta and Montrose County, Rio Blanco Coun-
ty, and Routt County, Colorado participated in the Grand Junction workshop. The Diversifying 
Economies website also has links to guides and toolkits for downtown revitalization, strengthen-
ing rural-urban connections, cultivating a competitive advantage through regional partnerships, 
workforce development, and economic development.


V.	 Planning is the Right Choice for Our Communities
While no one can predict with certainty what the future may hold for coal production in Colorado or 
across the globe, the one thing that is certain is that every coal mine will eventually close. Communi-
ties, states, and the federal government all must work to implement policies and strategies that help 
mitigate the social, economic, and environmental impacts of the boom and bust cycles of coal devel-
opment. 


Our hope is that this report serves as a resource for communities and governments at all levels to 
support communities that have borne a disproportionate burden of the decline in the coal economy. 
Many examples exist of communities doing the work necessary to diversify their economies. These 
communities are all unique in their assets and history, but can provide inspiration, information, and 
support to other communities working to diversify their economies. The lessons learned from the case 
studies will save time and resources for communities just embarking on a diversification project.  


But communities should not have to go it alone—federal and state gov-
ernments must work to support coal mining communities, communities 
whose work and sacrifices have benefitted the public for decades. The 
state and federal government must ensure that local communities have 
the resources to recover on their own.  
Adding more tools to your community’s economic toolbox can only help to improve the way of life 
for this generation and those to come. This would be true even if coal started to boom again. Com-
munities have the opportunity to begin planning and diversifying their economies now. Resources 
and information are available to help Colorado’s coal communities take the next step (see Appendix). 
Diverse local economies are resilient enough to withstand any changes that are beyond our control. 
Planning will make our communities great places to live now and for many generations to come.17.
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Appendix - Resources for Transitioning Communities


A.	 Data Resources


Successful strategies are data driven. A multitude of data resources are available on current eco-
nomic conditions and projections for the future. A few places to start are:


Economic Profile System - Headwaters Economics


http://headwaterseconomics.org/tools/economic-profile-system/about


This resource allows researchers to access data on social and economic measures and allows for 
comparisons and compilations across regions, states, and c ounties. 


 Economic Diversity in Appalachia -Appalachian Regional Commission


http://economicdiversityinappalachia.creconline.org


This tool for guiding diversification efforts has a multitude of data on all counties in the U.S. (not just 
Appalachia) including three measures of diversification, knowledge, commuting sheds, etc. For ex-
ample, see the figure below on knowledge clusters in Gunnison County. This is a great place to start 
to understand key parts of a county’s economy.


Knowledge Clusters in Gunnison County
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B.	 Funding Resources
A variety of funding sources are available to communities looking to diversify their economies after 
relying on coal. In particular, federal resources have been mobilized to start to address impacts of 
federal policy on communities. The most prominent is the recent announcement of the Partnership 
for Opportunity and Workforce and Economic Revitalization (POWER) Grants for communities nega-
tively impacted by changes in the coal economy.


Resources for Transitioning Economies 


http://diversifyeconomies.org/funding


This resource keeps an updated list of government and private funding opportunities for communi-
ties that want to diversify. 


Other grant resources include:


•	 Power Initiative https://www.eda.gov/power


•	 Just Transition Grants (created to help small communities apply for Power grants not 
           just in Appalachia) http://www.appalachiafunders.org/jtf


•	 Rural Jobs and Innovation Accelerator http://www.rd.usda.gov/about-rd/initiatives/ru
           ral-jobs-and-innovation-accelerator


•	 Energy/Mineral Impact Assistance Fund (EIAF) https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/dola/ 
           energymineral-impact-assistance-fund-eiaf


•	 Other Colorado Department of Local Affairs Financial Assistance Programs
            https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/dola/financial-assistance-0


•	 Colorado Office of Economic Development and International Trade Programs http://
           www.advancecolorado.com/funding-incentives/financing
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION	


The Colorado Energy Office (CEO) contracted Ruby Canyon Engineering, Inc. (RCE) (PO EFAA2016-1437) to prepare a Market Research Report 
(“Report”) that identifies opportunities for using coal mine methane (CMM) captured at active and inactive coal mines as a fuel source to generate 
electricity. Among other things, the Report focuses on the Inclusion of CMM as an “eligible energy resource” under Colorado’s Renewable Energy 
Standard (RES), with the passage of SB 13-252 in 2013. 


In preparing the Report RCE investigated three main areas:


(i)	 An assessment of the current CMM resource opportunities in Colorado,


(ii)	 Data analysis of potential market size in Colorado, including a breakdown listing specific sites with high potential, and


(iii)	 Identification of key barriers to developing CMM projects in Colorado and potential solutions. 


The Report includes a description of RCE’s sources of information and the research methodology used to develop methane emissions estimates.


DISCLAIMER


This Report was prepared for CEO for internal use and information dissemination. CEO does not:


(a)	 Make any warranty or representation—expressed or implied—with respect to the accuracy, completeness, or usefulness of the information 
contained in this Report,


(b)	 Assume any liability with respect to—or damages resulting from—the use of the information disclosed in this Report, or


(c)	 Imply endorsement of the information mentioned in this Report.
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In 2013, the U.S Energy Information Administration (EIA) 
ranked Colorado 11th among major coal producing states. 
Three coal basins in Colorado contain methane volumes 
sufficient enough to potentially generate commercial 
electricity: the Uinta Basin in western Colorado and the Raton 
Mesa Basin and San Juan River Basin in southern Colorado. 
The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s (U.S. EPA) GHG 
Inventory for 2013 identified several gassy underground coal 
mines in western Colorado as the state’s largest sources of 
CMM emissions.


Colorado’s Renewable Energy Standard (RES) defines CMM 
as “methane captured from active and inactive coal mines 
where the methane is escaping to the atmosphere” (CRS 
40-2-124 (1)(a)(II)). Including CMM as an “eligible energy 
resource” under the RES accomplishes several key public 
policy objectives. First, CMM optimizes the use of methane 
gas, an important energy resource, released during or 
as a result of coal mining operations. Second, utilizing 
CMM improves mine safety and reduces a major source 
of anthropogenic greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions that 
contribute to climate change. Third, CMM’s RES inclusion 
promotes the development of smaller scale electrical 
generation and transmission capabilities at coal mines that 
can serve as distributed energy sources in remote rural areas. 


The U.S. EPA’s 2013 GHG Inventory divides methane 
emissions from coal mines into three subcategories: (i) CMM 
vented from active coal mines, (ii) ventilation air methane 
(VAM) from active coal mines, and (iii) abandoned mine 
methane (AMM) emissions. Total methane emissions from 
coal mines in Colorado as reported by the EPA have the 
potential to generate upwards of 89 megawatts (MW) of 
electricity while a more realistic and technically feasible value 
is approximately 34 MW.


Initial capital and development costs of CMM generated 
power generally range from $700,000 to $1.5 million dollars 
per MW. This primarily depends on the quality and quantity 
of the CMM fuel resource as well as the capital and operation 
costs for the gas collection system, electrical generation, and 
transmission facilities. Based on market conditions, a rule 
of thumb for the economic feasiblity of a project is a $0.05 
per kilowatt-hour levelized cost, excluding RES incentives, 
carbon credits, or other incentives. 


A detailed inventory of over 30 active and inactive coal 
mines in Colorado with reported CMM emission volumes 
is included within the report. The impacted areas include 
six counties: Mesa, Delta, Gunnison, Pitkin, Huerfano, and 
Las Animas. Of all the mines evaluated, most of the “high 
value” CMM recovery targets are located within and around 
the North Fork Valley Coal Mining Area (Somerset) in Delta 
and Gunnison counties, and near the town of Redstone in 
Pitkin County. In the Somerset area, there are three active 
coal mines and 15 inactive or abandoned coal mines. 
The Somerset area mines estimated electrical generation 
potential from CMM (consisting of VAM, drainage, and 
AMM) emissions is about 76 MW, of which 25 MW may 
be economically and technically feasible to develop. The 
second area with highest potential is about 6 to 8 miles west 
of Redstone, where there are four abandoned mines with 
CMM emission volumes capable of generating in excess 
of 5 MWs. Permitting operations at these locations could 
be complicated, since a portion of the wellbores and gas 
gathering systems are located on or near public lands.


Executive Summary


ESTIMATED ELECTRIC POWER GENERATION FROM VAM, CMM AND AMM EMISSIONS IN COLORADO (MW)


	 VAM Emissions 	 CMM Emissions 	 AMM Emissions 	 Total 


Potential	 46	 23	 20	 89


Feasible	 10	 12	 12	 34
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While the potential economic and environmental benefits of CMM generated electricity are recognizable, 
an uncertain energy market and declining coal production impedes project development. Moreover, legal, 
regulatory, and technical challenges make CMM project business risks and commercial feasibility difficult 


to assess, particularly at active mines where production can be highly variable. 


LOCATION OF COLORADO’S ACTIVE AND ABANDONED COAL MINES WITH METHANE RECOVERY OPPORTUNITIES


Image Courtesy of Vessels Coal Gas, LLC


	 VAM Emissions 	 CMM Emissions 	 AMM Emissions 	 Total 
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Feasible	 10	 12	 12	 34







8  |  CEO Coal Mine Methane in Colorado Market Research Report


1  | Coal


Coalification


Coalification is the formation of coal and associated 
methane from vegetation buried and subjected to extreme 
pressures and temperatures over a long period of time. 
Coal is classified with a ranking system based on the amount 
of metamorphism undergone by the vegetation. Lignite is 
the lowest ranking coal with low energy content and a light 
color while anthracite is the highest ranking coal with high 
energy content and a shiny black color. During coalification, 
methane becomes trapped and stored within the coal seam 
and surrounding strata. The quantity of the methane being 
stored is directly related to the rank and depth of the coal. A 
higher rank coal is higher in carbon content and contains a 
greater amount of methane while the deeper the formation 
of a coal seam, the greater the quantity of methane stored 
in the coal seam. As more material is deposited on the top 
of the coal seam, pressure in the seam increases and the 
associated strata has a greater capacity to store methane. 


Methane within a coal seam and surrounding strata is held 
in place by surface and hydrostatic pressures. As the earth’s 
crust shifts and changes, coal seams can be lifted naturally 
to the surface, exposing coal layers to the atmosphere 
and creating outcrops. The decrease in pressure at the 
outcrop allows methane to flow more freely and escape 
to the atmosphere. Essentially, the same process releases 
methane to the atmosphere during surface mining when 
overburden is removed and pressure is reduced on the 
coal seam.


During the mining process, coal is dewatered and fractured, 
reducing the confining pressure and releasing methane. At 
underground mines, coal is removed by long-wall or room 
and pillar mining. Concurrently, the mine reduces methane 
concentrations in the mine workings by employing 
ventilation and degasification systems. The methane being 
vented from active underground mines is known as CMM 
while the ventilation air methane is referred to as VAM.


FIGURE 1:  COAL BASINS OF COLORADO (AMUNDSON ET AL.,  2009)
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Abandoned underground mines produce another source of 
methane known as abandoned mine methane (AMM). As an 
abandoned mine’s tunnels and passageways continuously 
collapse, the released methane from coal seams above and 
below the mined seam moves to the surface through poorly 
sealed shafts, boreholes, and fractures in the overburden. 


Anthropogenic coal mine methane emissions are those that 
are liberated as a result of the extraction and storage of coal. 
All underground and surface mining liberates methane as 
part of normal mining operations. In 2013, U.S. coal mines 
liberated about 134 billion cubic feet (BCF) of methane from 
coal mining, enough to heat almost 2 million households for 
one year. The amount of methane released per ton of coal 
mined from active underground coal mines is significantly 
greater than that of surface mines. According to the 2013 
U.S. EPA GHG inventory, methane emissions from active 
underground coal mines were about five times greater than 
emissions from surface coal mines while underground coal 
mines produced half as much coal as surface mines. The 
majority of underground mine emissions are emitted from 
the ventilation system.


Colorado Coal


Coal mining has been an integral part of Colorado’s economy 
for over a century. In 2013, Colorado produced about 19.5 
million short tons of coal from underground mines and about 
5 million short tons of coal from surface mines. Colorado was 
ranked 11th among states for coal production from 10 mines 
and employed more than 2,000 people (EIA, 2015).


There are six major coal basins in Colorado (Figure 1) that 
contain large amounts of recoverable, high quality coal. 
Colorado’s coal mining industry makes up 3.6 percent of 
total U.S. liberated CMM emissions. Current coal extraction 
is focused in the Green River, Piceance, and San Juan basins. 
Underground and surface mines operate in Colorado with 
underground mines producing 80 percent of the total 
coal extracted. Almost half of the coal mined for domestic 
consumption is used to produce Colorado electricity and 
most of the coal exported to other states also is used to 
produce electricity. 


Coal Mine Methane


Methane gas, or CMM in coal, is released during or as a result 
of mining operations, creating a major safety hazard for 
miners. Although the Mine Safety and Health Administration 
(MSHA) and its state counterparts require mines with high 
levels of methane to be ventilated in order to protect miners, 
there are no requirements to either use or destroy CMM that 
is treated as a “waste gas” and emitted into the atmosphere 
during mining operations (Mandatory Safety Standard, 1996). 


Methane is also a potent GHG that the scientific community 
considers to be a short-lived climate pollutant (SLCPs) (CCAC, 
2014). Methane emissions in the atmosphere survive for 11 
to 14 years (Myhre et al., 2013) compared to carbon dioxide 
emissions, which can have a much longer lifetime, upwards 
of a thousand years or more. The global warming potential 
of methane is 28 times that of carbon dioxide (EPA, 2015). 


Russell L. and Lyn Wood Mining History Archive. Between 1930-1950. Coal Mine Town. Photograph. DSpace Repository. http://hdl.handle.net/11124/9981. Accessed February 2016.
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Active Underground Coal Mines


Ventilation Air Methane (VAM) 
Methane in active underground mines is removed to protect 
the miners and maintain safe working conditions. MSHA and 
related state mine safety agencies require mine operators to 
maintain methane concentrations below 1 percent in mine 
working areas and 2 percent in all other locations. All active 
underground mines utilize mine ventilation systems in which 
large quantities of fresh air are pumped into the mine to dilute 
the methane. Ventilation air flows leaving the mine typically 
contain concentrations of <1 percent methane; this methane 
source is known as ventilation air methane (VAM). Despite 
the low concentration, VAM is released into the atmosphere 
and is the largest source of CMM in the United States. 


VAM abatement technologies now can destroy low 
concentrations of methane through oxidation. The resulting 
thermal energy (waste heat) can be used to produce heat 
and power. While there is one active VAM abatement project 
operating in the U.S, the facility does not recover waste heat 
generated.


Drainage Systems
At particularly gassy mines, ventilation systems alone are 
not enough to maintain safe methane concentrations. 
Underground and surface drainage systems are employed 
to reduce methane quantities within the mine working areas 
by extracting gas from the surrounding strata before, during, 
and after mining operations. 


An efficient methane drainage system can both significantly 
reduce mine ventilation system costs and be a source of 
additional mine revenue. By collecting and removing large 
volumes of methane with higher BTU content (35 percent – 
85 percent) the gas can be used for energy generation or 
pipeline sales. Several drainage techniques typically are 
employed at gassy active underground mines (Figure 2).


Pre-mining vertical drainage wells
Pre-mining drainage wells are drilled vertically into the 
target coal seam from the surface to remove methane 
from the coal and surrounding gas-bearing strata. This 
activity usually takes place two to 10 years prior to mining 
activities. Recovering gas from pre-mining drainage systems 
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FIGURE 2:  VERTICAL PRE-MINING DRAINAGE AND GOB WELLS, 
AND HORIZONTAL BOREHOLES (GREEN GAS INTERNATIONAL).
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usually ensures that the methane is not contaminated with 
ventilation air and is of high quality (>80 percent). Production 
of methane may require fracturing of the coal seam, similar 
to methods utilized in oil and gas extraction. During the first 
several months of operation, these wells may produce large 
quantities of water and little methane; however, as water 
is removed, the hydrostatic pressure is lowered and gas 
production increases.


The quantity of gas a pre-drainage system will produce over 
its lifetime will depend on site-specific conditions of the coal 
seam (i.e. gas content, permeability) and on the number 
of years the wells are in operation before mining activities 
encroach into the well’s effective radius. For example, 
aggressive pre-mining gas drainage systems in operation 
more than 10 years in advance of mining can recover over 50 
percent of the coal’s methane that would normally be vented 
to the atmosphere via the ventilation system (CMOP, 2009).


Horizontal Boreholes
Horizontal boreholes can be drilled from the mine workings 
into the target coal seam prior to the advancing longwall 
miner. Wells typically are short lived – less than two years, and 
up to 1,000 feet in length. Like other pre-mine degasification 
wells, horizontal boreholes produce high quality gas. 


Longhole Horizontal Boreholes
Similar to horizontal boreholes, longhole boreholes are 
drilled horizontally from within the mine into the target coal 
seam. Directional drillings techniques are used to create 
boreholes greater than 4,000 feet in length. Longhole 
boreholes produce high quality methane that can be utilized 
for most end-use technologies or commercial pipeline sales. 
Drilling longhole horizontal boreholes can be most effective 
for gassy coals with medium to high permeability.


Post Mining Gob Wells
The largest producing underground coal mines in Colorado 
are “longwall” mines. Longwall mining is highly efficient 
(80 percent coal recovery), recovering significantly more 
coal than room and pillar mining methods (50 percent coal 
recovery). As the longwall equipment advances along the 
face of the coal, the roof supporting shields move forward 
as well, allowing the roof to collapse behind the equipment, 
creating a gob area. This collapsed and fractured zone can 
extend hundreds of feet into the strata above the mined 
seam and is the source of additional methane releases. To 
manage gob gas, degasification wells typically are drilled 
from the surface to about 10 to 50 feet above the mined 
coal seam. As mining operations advance beneath the wells’ 
locations, the wells are activated. 
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Blowers attached to the wells at the surface create a suction 
pressure that allows the methane released from the gob 
area to flow to the surface rather than into the mine workings 
and/or ventilation system. Gob well gas quantity and quality 
is initially very high but decreases over time. Gob wells are 
an effective method to recover useable medium-quality gas 
(30 percent to 80 percent) normally vented during mining 
operations.


Cross-Measure Boreholes
For particularly gassy longwall areas of a coal mine, cross-
measure boreholes are drilled in any direction from inside 
the mine to the gob area or overlaying and underlying strata. 
Cross measure boreholes are typically less than 600 feet in 
length with a gas quality similar to production of surface 
gob wells. This drainage technique is more commonly used 
outside the United States.


Active Surface Coal Mines


In general, opportunities for methane recovery at 
surface coal mines are somewhat limited compared to 
underground mines. This is in large part because coals have 
low gas contents at the shallow depths of surface mining 
operations. An overburden-to-coal thickness ratio usually 
determines the economics of a surface mine operation, and 
usually once the overburden exceeds 250 feet, the mining 
operation switches to an underground mining operation. 


However, there are exceptions to the depth-to-coal rule, 
such as the Powder River Basin (PRB) in eastern Wyoming 
and southeastern Montana. Commonly referred to as the 
“Saudi Arabia of Coal,” the PRB is the largest coal producing 
basin in the U.S. With coal seams more than 60 feet thick, 
the PRB also has been a major source of commercial 
CBM production. Relatively, low-cost shallow CBM wells 
were drilled into the large highly permeable coal seams 
in advance of mining operations. Before producing the 
methane from the coal, however, substantial volumes of 
water had to be removed from the coal seam in order 
to reduce the hydrostatic pressure holding the gas in 
the coal matrix. Dewatering operations typically took an 
average six to 12 months before gas could be produced 
in commercial quantities.


Abandoned Coal Mines


Once the coal resource is recovered, mines close and 
become abandoned. Even though operations have 
terminated, methane or CMM continues to be released 
from the mine’s remaining coal bearing strata. As many of 
the safety issues associated with active mining operation 
are no longer concerns, abandoned coal mines can offer 
an excellent opportunity for methane recovery. Prior to 
abandonment, shafts and portals are filled and sealed, and 
boreholes and wells are plugged. Depending on the mine’s 
location and gassiness, some mines are allowed to vent in 
order to prevent methane build up from making its way into 
surface structures. 


Following abandonment, mines have been shown to 
release methane at a declining rate for an extended period 
of time. However, mines that become flooded from surface 
or ground water infiltration will produce methane for only 
a few years until the mine void is full of water, blocking 
methane from the remaining coal and from entering the 
flooded area. 


There are several factors used to determine the potential 
methane volumes being produced at abandoned mines:


•	  Time since abandonment;


•	 Gas content and adsorption characteristics 
	 of the coal;


•	 Methane flow capacity of the mine related to the 
	 methane emission rate during active mining;


•	 Mine flooding;


•	 Presence of vent holes; and 


•	 Mine seals.


Commonly, wells are drilled vertically into the mine 
workings to extract the gas. However, open vents remaining 
after abandonment also can be used. Blowers are attached 
to the well network to create a negative pressure that pulls 
the CMM from the mine. The quality of methane is site 
specific and can vary greatly. If the mine is well sealed, the 
methane concentrations can range from 70 percent to 90 
percent. If the atmospheric gasses are drawn into the mine, 
the methane content can degrade to the point of not being 
usable as an energy source (<25 percent). 


The Golden Eagle Mine, in southern Colorado, has been 
producing methane for pipeline sales since its closure in 
1995. Other abandoned mine CMM projects in the U.S., 
United Kingdom, and Germany have shown similarly 
long lives. 


United States Bureau of Mines. Date Unknown. Miner starting fan after blasting. 
Photograph. DSpace Repository. http://hdl.handle.net/11124/6116. Accessed 
February 2016.
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Depending on methane content and volume recovered, CMM 
can be used in a variety of applications, such as electricity 
generation, pipeline sales, or for the mining operation as a 
fuel source for heating or cooling. With the 2013 amendment 
to the RES, Colorado now joins five other historic coal 
producing states by including CMM as an alternative 
energy, clean energy, or a renewable energy fuel source in 
each state’s energy portfolio standards. The other states are 
Pennsylvania (Alternative Energy Portfolio Standard 2004), 
West Virginia (Alternative and Renewable Energy Portfolio 
Standard 2009), Ohio (Alternative Energy Resource Standard 
2009), Utah (Energy Resource Procurement Act 2010), and 
Indiana (Comprehensive Hoosier Option to Incentivize Clean 
Energy 2011).


Power Generation – Mandatory Purchase 
Obligations and RES
CMM can be used to generate power for onsite use or 
sale to local utilities. Power can be generated with a lower 
concentration of methane than that required for commercial 
pipeline gas sales. Reciprocating engines generate electricity 
using mine gas with a minimum heat content as low as 350 
Btu/cf (approximately 35 percent methane). There are 122 
power generation projects in operation worldwide with 70 
projects at active mines and 52 at abandoned mines. The 
projects are located in Australia, China, and throughout 
European countries (GMI, 2015).


Vertical degas wells, gob wells, and in-mine boreholes are 
all acceptable methods of recovering CMM for generating 
power. Gas turbines, internal combustion (IC) engines, 
and boiler/steam turbines can be adapted to generate 
electricity from CMM. Fuel cells also may prove to be a 
promising power generation option. Currently, the most 
likely generator choice for a CMM project is an IC engine. 
Boiler/steam turbines generally are not cost effective in sizes 
below 30 MW, while gas turbines are not the optimal choice 


for projects requiring 3.0 MW or less. However, when used 
in the right applications, gas turbines are smaller and lighter 
than IC engines, and have had lower historical operation and 
maintenance costs.


Since the 1970s, federal and state legislative and regulatory 
actions have promoted the development of certain small 
power production facilities using renewable energy and 
waste fuels with little or no commercial value, such as CMM. 
At the federal level, under the Public Utility Regulatory Policies 
Act of 1978 (PURPA), utilities are obligated to purchase 
electricity from qualifying small power production or 
cogeneration facilities to which a utility is directly or indirectly 
connected.  Under PURPA, a “small power production facility” 
or “qualifying facility” is a generating facility of 80 MW or less 
whose energy source is a renewable (hydro, wind, or solar), 
biomass, waste, or geothermal resource. [emphasis added]  
A “qualifying facility” must either be self-certified or certified 
by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC).  For 
a CMM project to be eligible under PURPA, the CMM fuel 
source must fit the definition of “waste” in the regulations, 
which includes certain gaseous fuels that exist in the absence 
of a qualifying facility.  For example, such fuels may include 
CMM volumes at an active or inactive coal mine (18 CFR §§ 
292.101 et seq. (2015)). 


On June 18, 2015, FERC issued an Order in Delta-Montrose 
Electric Association (DMEA), EL15-43-000, stating that 
DMEA was required under PURPA to purchase power 
from a qualifying facility (to-be-built) in its service area 
notwithstanding any conflicting provisions DMEA may have 
in its power supply contract with Tri-State Generation and 
Transmission Association, Inc. (Tri-State). FERC’s decision 
could enable CMM project developers to overcome industry 
barriers by securing reasonable power supply contracts with 
utilities in Tri-State’s service area in western Colorado, where 
most of the “high value” CMM emission targets are located.  


3  | Coal Mine Methane Utilization Options
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A major benefit of being a qualifying facility under PURPA 
is that the project developer may have the right to sell 
energy or its capacity to the host utility for either the utilities 
“avoided costs” or a negotiated rate.   “Avoided costs” are 
the incremental costs the host utility would otherwise incur 
to generate or purchase the power from another source. 
Typically, the state public utilities commission establishes 
the method for calculating avoided costs (18 CFR §§ 
292.101 (b)(6) (2015)).


At the state level, Colorado’s RES requires qualifying 
retail service providers, cooperative electric associations, 
and municipally owned utilities to achieve percentage 
targets for generating electricity sales from “eligible 
energy resources” that now include CMM. The State’s 
RES requirements are coupled with a range of possible 
incentives to make near-term eligible energy resource 
project development commercially feasible. Depending on 
the specific circumstances for each CMM project developed 
with a qualifying retail utility, potential incentives may 
include, among other things: (i) accelerated cost recovery; 
(ii) opportunities for the qualifying retail utility to earn extra 
profit or its most recent authorized rate of return; or (iii) 
retail rates sufficient to recover all just and reasonable costs 
associate with an eligible energy resource contract.  The 
combination of federal and state requirements coupled 
with the right incentives provides an important synergy in 
promoting CMM recovery and use for power generation.  


Pipeline Injection
High quality CMM can be commercially sold and delivered 
to natural gas companies through an extensive network of 
interstate pipelines and local distribution companies in and 
near coal mining regions. In order to be sold in the natural 
gas markets, CMM must meet pipeline quality, volume, 
and deliverability standards. Vertical degas wells are the 
preferred recovery method for producing pipeline quality 
methane from coal seams because the recovered methane 
is not contaminated with ventilation air from the working 
areas of the mine. Gob wells, in contrast, generally do not 
produce pipeline quality gas as the methane is frequently 
mixed with ventilation air. However, it is possible to enrich 
gob gas to pipeline quality by using technologies that 
remove carbon dioxide, oxygen, and nitrogen.


Horizontal boreholes and longhole horizontal boreholes 
also can produce pipeline quality gas when the integrity of 
the in-mine piping system is closely monitored. However, 
the amount of methane produced from these degasification 
systems often warrants a financial investment. In cases 
where mines are developing utilization strategies for larger 
amounts of gas recovered from vertical or gob wells, it 
may be possible to use the gas recovered from in-mine 
boreholes to supplement production.


Waste Heat Recovery from Thermal Oxidation
Typically, the methane content in CMM released to the 
atmosphere by a mine ventilation system is below 1 percent 
and cannot be used. VAM constitutes the largest source 
of CMM methane emissions. In 2013, approximately 60 
percent of the all CMM released from underground mines 
was released through mine ventilation shafts. 


The U.S. EPA identified two technologies for destroying or 
beneficially using VAM: (i) a thermal flow-reversal reactor, 
and (ii) a catalytic flow-reversal reactor. Both technologies 
employ similar principles to oxidize methane in mine 
ventilation airflows; however, the catalytic reactor operates 
at lower temperatures. Waste heat from a thermal flow-
reversal reactor has been used to generate 5 MW of power 
at an Australian coal mine, but at a significant additional 
capital cost.


In addition, a variety of other conventional technologies 
such as boilers, engines, and turbines may use ventilation 
airflows as combustion air. At least two other technology 
families may prove to be viable candidates for beneficially 
using VAM: volatile organic compound (VOC) concentrators 
and new lean fuel gas turbines.


Local Use
Most large underground coal mines have surface 
preparation plants and administrative and maintenance 
facilities, which may use coal mined on site to provide 
energy for surface operations. CMM recovered from the 
mine can be used as a fuel source in addition to or as an 
alternative to coal. Other local uses could include selling 
recovered methane to nearby industrial or institutional 
facilities. A mine’s ideal gas customer is located within 5 
miles of the mine to reduce gas transportation costs and 
requires a continuous fuel supply for a variety of uses, such 
as fuel for a cogeneration system, to fire boilers or chillers, 
or to provide space heating.


Flaring
From a climate change standpoint, emitting carbon dioxide 
is much less harmful on the environment than a mine’s direct 
emission of methane into the atmosphere. Accordingly, 
flaring methane, which converts the residual gas emission to 
carbon dioxide, has nearly the same environmental impacts 
as using methane to generate electricity or heat. Generally, 
flaring yields GHG reductions equal to about 87.5 percent 
of those achieved through CMM recovery and use. 


Although flares recently have been employed at the Elk 
Creek Mine in Colorado, flaring to reduce CMM emissions 
has not been implemented on a widespread basis at active 
mines because of safety concerns. Of particular concern is 
the distance between the surface flare and the wellhead 
CMM collection point in the mine because of the potential 
for the flame to propagate back down to the mine and 
cause an underground explosion. A properly engineered, 
manufactured, and operated flare with redundant safety 
systems can fully address these concerns.
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Major benefits from CMM recovery and use at active coal 
mines include energy resource conservation, improved 
gas management and mine safety practices, and climate 
change mitigation. Achieving these benefits is possible in 
the near term, since the CMM resource has a known location 
(boreholes, pipes, or vents), and the quantity routinely is 
monitored and measured. In addition, capturing the mine 
gas technically is  feasible with off-the-shelf equipment 
and limited infrastructure. As a result, in the right situations, 
CMM capture and use can contribute meaningfully to either 
reducing mine operating costs (self-generation) and/or 
generating additional revenues (electricity sales). 


Similarly, at inactive or abandoned underground coal mines, 
methane emissions can be reduced or eliminated through 
drilling into underground mine workings and voids and 
pumping the gas to the surface where it can be used or flared 
with fewer safety concerns than at active mines. Because the 
mine is a network of tunnels and roadways, only two to three 
boreholes or extraction wells need to be drilled to drain an 
abandoned mine that may cover several thousand acres.


Landfill and livestock waste methane projects are similar to 
CMM in that the volume of methane in the waste stream is 
quantifiable. CMM, however, is generally a cleaner gas that 
does not contain corrosive sulfur compounds and carbon 
dioxide and an acid gas that must be dealt with for the 
machinery to operate effectively. CMM contains methane, 
nitrogen, and small amounts of carbon dioxide and oxygen, 
which modern IC engines can burn efficiently.


CMM is recovered from shallow wells at atmospheric 
pressure, while conventional (and unconventional) natural gas 
generally is recovered from deep wells under high pressure 
(hundreds or thousands of psi). For site specific uses, the 
economic investment required to capture and use CMM can 
compare favorably with developing or using conventional 
natural gas to provide energy for mining operations.


One of the primary environmental benefits of capturing 
and using CMM as a fuel is the reduction in GHG emissions. 
Using or destroying CMM achieves that objective, and may 
qualify for GHG emission reduction credits or offsets.


4  | Benefits


Petersen, Max S. United States Bureau of Mines. 1945. Newport Mine, vent air blowers. Photograph. DSpace Repository http://hdl.handle.net/11124/6494. Accessed February 2016.
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Historical CMM Emissions in Colorado


As previously noted, Colorado’s largest source of CMM 
emissions historically have been VAM from underground 
coal mines, which peaked in 2010. As Figure 3 shows, 
CMM emissions do not necessarily correlate with coal 
production on a year-over-year basis, although this is a 
contributing factor. Beginning in 2000 and peaking in 2010, 
degasification systems produced a significant portion of 
Colorado’s active underground mine emissions 


The quality and volume of CMM is determined by coal 
depth, methane content, permeability, and thickness. 
In Colorado’s mountainous areas, coal depth from the 
surface can differ significantly, thereby creating fluctuations 
in CMM liberation rates. Changes in mining operations 
underground, such as longwall machine movement to a 
new panel, can also reduce emission rates for weeks at a 
time. Figure 3 below shows a significant increase in CMM 
emissions after 1999, primarily because the operating 
coal mines in the Somerset area were mining deeper 
underground, often at depths greater than 2,000 feet.


FIGURE 3:  COLORADO ACTIVE UNDERGROUND 
MINE EMISSIONS, 1993-2013


In 2013, Colorado mines reported 7.06 BCF of CMM 
emissions. Based on the U.S. EPA’s methane inventory for 
2013, Figure 4 shows BCF sources of CMM emissions for 
underground (UG) and surface mines. Emissions data for 
abandoned underground coal mines were calculated using 
the methodology presented in section 5.4.1 below. Values 
for underground and surface post-mining emissions are 
based on emission factors using the volume of methane 


per ton of coal mined. The estimated methane volumes are 
then adjusted to take into account CMM emitted during 
transportation and storage of the coal after leaving the 
mine site; post-mining emissions are considered non-
recoverable.


FIGURE 4: COLORADO COAL MINING METHANE


 EMISSIONS BY SOURCE.


Active Underground Coal Mines – CMM 


Methodology
The U.S. EPA’s mandatory reporting rule enables the public 
to have data on CMM emissions. As of 2013, six mines 
reported CMM emissions data to EPA: Foidel Creek (also 
known as Twentymile Mine) in Routt County, Deserado 
Mine in Rio Blanco County, McClane Canyon Mine in 
Garfield County, Bowie #2 Mine in Delta County, and the 
West Elk and Elk Creek Mines in Gunnison County. Table 1 
shows reported CMM emissions for the six mines. For the 
purposes of this study, the lower 3 methane emitting mines 
were not considered as their respective CMM emissions 
volumes were projected to generate less than 1 MW.


In order to develop an estimate of the power generation 
potential from the three highest emitting mines (all in 
and around the Somerset area), the three-year average 
VAM emissions and gas drainage volumes were used. The 
Somerset area mines are the only mines in the state with gas 
drainage systems that can deliver usable concentrations of 
methane directly to power generators. Power generation 
estimates from VAM are based on waste heat recovery/
steam turbine from a thermal oxidizer that destroys VAM.


5  | Colorado Opportunities
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Opportunities & Energy Potential


Additional assumptions for estimating energy potential from 
captured CMM include the use of IC engines for drainage 
gas, which operate at a 38 percent electrical efficiency and 90 
percent availability. VAM emissions are assumed to be used 
in a combustion steam turbine operating at a 30 percent 
electrical efficiency and 90 percent availability. Based on 
these assumptions and 100 percent CMM recovery factor, 
the forecasts are optimistic. As seen from Table 1, CMM 
emissions rates vary greatly on an annual basis. Based on 
the CMM being emitted to the atmosphere, the total electric 
power generating potential for the three mines would be 
about 69 MW with the gas drainage portion (23 MW) offering 
the greatest CMM recovery and use opportunities.


West Elk
The West Elk Mine, operated by Mountain Coal Company, 
is an underground longwall mine producing about 6 million 
tons of coal per year. Mountain Coal has operated the coal 
mine since the early 1980s. In late 1990, while mining the 
B seam, the mine began to deploy degasification wells 
to manage the methane. The mine deployed a variety 
of techniques including vertical gob wells and in-mine 
horizontal boreholes. Because of the remote location of 
the surface gob wells, CMM was used to power the blowers 
extracting methane at each wellhead. In addition, nearly 50 
percent of the drainage gas was recovered from the in-mine 
efforts and brought to the surface at a single location. In 
2003, West Elk began utilizing CMM from in-mine wells to 


operate mine ventilation air heaters during the colder months 
from October to April. In 2009, West Elk moved the mining 
operation from the B seam to the higher (and less gassy) E 
seam. Total methane liberation rates from E seam mining 
have been about one half that of the B seam operations for 
the previous 10 years. West Elk continues to use methane 
from a sealed gob area of the mine for mine air heating, and 
in 2013 reported 88 MMcf of CMM usage. 


Bowie Mine (Recently Idled)
The Bowie #2 mine is an underground longwall mine 
operated by Bowie Resources, LLC. The mine began coal 
production in 1998 and produces up to 5 million tons per year. 
From 2008 to 2010, Bowie #2 mined in much deeper areas 
(~2,500 ft.) of their coal lease, and found the need to deploy 
gas drainage systems in order to manage their methane. The 
mine primarily used vertical gob wells to extract the excess 
CMM. Since 2011, the mine has moved to shallower areas 
and their total methane liberation rates are only about one-
fifth of the methane emissions generated from the deeper 
areas. Bowie #2 does not use its drained gas except to fuel 
the blowers used to vent the gob areas. In February 2016, 
Bowie Resource Partners announced that Bowie #2 would be 
idled while the market for its coal is further evaluated.


Elk Creek (Idled)
The Elk Creek Mine is an underground longwall mine 
operated by Oxbow Mining, LLC. The mine began producing 
coal in 2002, shortly after the closure of Oxbow’s Sanborn 
Creek Mine. Elk Creek has deployed degasification wells 


ESTIMATED ELECTRIC POWER GENERATION FROM VAM, CMM AND AMM EMISSIONS IN COLORADO (MW)


	 VAM Emissions 	 CMM Emissions 	 AMM Emissions 	 Total 


Potential	 46	 23	 20	 89


Feasible	 10	 12	 12	 34


TABLE 1 -  2013 CMM EMISSIONS FROM ACTIVE UNDERGROUND COAL MINES IN COLORADO


Mine	 VAM Emissions (MW)	 Drainage CH4 (MW)	 Total (MW)	 Households
				    powered per year*


West Elk	 17	 10	 27	 28,382


Elk Creek (Idled)	 24 	 11	 35	 36,792


Bowie No. 2 (Recently Idled)	 5	 2	 7	 7,358


Total	 46	 23	 69	 72,533


*Megawatt hours per year is based on capturing 100 percent of VAM and drainage gas at 90 percent operating capacity. 


The households powered per year in Colorado are based on 7.5 MWhr/year (EIA, 2009).
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since its initial development, primarily vertical gob wells. 
Beginning in 2011, the mine began degassing CMM from 
behind sealed gob areas using an in-mine gathering system 
that delivered gas to the surface at a single location. Later 
that year, Elk Creek used a portion of the CMM to heat mine 
ventilation air in the winter months. In 2012, Elk Creek began 
using CMM for both a 3 MW power generation and a flaring 
facility (see case study below). Annual coal production was 
approximately 6 million tons per year before the mine was 
as abruptly idled in January 2013.


Case Study – Elk Creek Mine


In 2012, Vessels Coal Gas, Inc. (Vessels) officially began 
generating GHG emission reductions from the project under 
the Climate Action Reserve. Vessels had The Elk Creek Coal 
Mine Methane Destruction and Utilization Project verified, 
registering the first offset credits via the Climate Action 
Reserve in September of 2014 (CAR, 2015). Currently, the 
mine sends drainage gas to a thermal oxidizer and three 
1 MW electrical generating engines with the potential to 
install additional engines. The mine modified the borehole 
that drained coal mine gas in 2010 in order to combust the 
CMM through heaters that warmed mine intake air. The 
project has destroyed about 1 BCF of CMM via heaters, an 
enclosed flare, and three 1 MW reciprocating engines since 
its inception in June of 2011 (Figure 5).


A series of equipment processes the CMM through chilling, 
dehydrating and finally compressing the gas prior to 
engines combusting the CMM. The generated electricity 
is sent through a small substation connected to the Delta-
Montrose Electric Association (DMEA) grid. The power 
is wheeled to another rural electrical utility, Holy Cross 
Energy. The Project produces approximately 24,000 MWhs 
annually (Blevens, 2012). 


Surface Coal Mines


Currently, there are four surface coal mines operating in 
western Colorado. In 2013, the mines produced about 
5 million tons of coal and generated about 240 mmcf of 
methane emissions. However, the methane emissions 
are emitted diffusely from the exposed coal face and not 
considered to be of recoverable volumes. 


Abandoned Coal Mines – AMM


The Colorado Geological Survey developed a database 
of Colorado coal mines in 2002 (Historic Coal Mines of 
Colorado Information Series 64), which was updated in 
2009. The database provides the mine name, historical 
ownership, location, geologic setting, coal quality, and 
production information. Of the 1,751 mining permits listed 
in the database, 11 are active mines. Of the remaining 
mines, 1,122 reported producing greater than 1,000 tons of 
coal and are abandoned. Of those, 32 mines were selected 
for further evaluation as to their potential to produce power 
over a 10 year period. These mines are estimated to have 
approximately 20 MW of electric generating capacity.


Methodology
In order to prioritize the mines for evaluation the following 
parameters were used:


•	  Mine Size; 


•	  Mine gassiness; 


•	  Years from mine closure;


•	  Reported gas explosions; and


•	  Mine groupings.
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Mine Size
Larger mines cover more area and have larger void areas to 
hold gas and deliver gas at high rates. There is also more 
exposed coal surface area in the mine, which allows methane 
remaining in the coal to desorb into the void areas. However, 
to recover that gas, larger mines also may require more 
degasification wells and gas collection infrastructure.


Mine Gassiness
The methane emission rate is expressed in cubic feet per day 
(cfd) or in cubic feet per ton of coal mined. The rate provides 
a good indicator of the total amount of gas originally 
contained in the coal as well as the ability of the gas to move 
through the coal to the mine workings or void area. This can 
be correlated with the depth of the mine where the greater 
the depth, the greater the emission rate. This is shown in 
Figure 6, which shows the relationship of mine depth with 
emission rate, where the emission rate is known for more 
recently closed mines.


FIGURE 6: CORRELATION OF COAL MINE DEPTH TO 


METHANE EMISSIONS AT COLORADO COAL MINES 


This correlation was used to assign estimated emission 
rates for mines that did not have documented active mining 
emission rates.


Years from Mine Closure
It is generally accepted in the mining industry that abandoned 
mines emit methane at the surface, either through poorly 
sealed shafts and boreholes or as diffuse emissions through 
the overlaying strata that has been fractured as the result 
of mining. The emission rate from abandoned mines also 
has been shown to decrease over time as the reservoir of 
methane remaining in the coal is depleted (much like the 
depletion of a natural gas well).


The California Air Resources Board (CARB) has recognized 
abandoned mine methane emission reduction projects as an 
emission offset project type and has accepted the emission 
rate decline curve shown in Figure 7 as the generic baseline 
emission rate from an abandoned mine. This decline curve is 
based on the active mine emission rate and the elapsed time 
from abandonment. 


FIGURE 7:  CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD 


BASELINE NATURAL EMISSION DECLINE 


CURVE FOR ABANDONED MINES


Assuming similar CMM emission rates while active, a more 
prospective mine for CMM recovery will be the one closed 
more recently. However, given the uncertainty of the gassiness 
of some mines, the efficiency of the shaft, and the efficiency of 
the borehole seals, this estimate may not apply to any given 
mine. Indeed, some mines can build methane pressure up 
to several pounds per square inch, and therefore have more 
recoverable methane than the decline curve suggests. Also, 
this curve is based on passive emissions under atmospheric 
pressure, whereas AMM projects normally extract the gas 
under vacuum and therefore accelerate gas recovery.


Reported Gas Explosions
Gas explosions during active mining can be an indicator of 
gassy mines. However, it is just one factor to be considered 
because older mines may not have the safety infrastructure 
and procedures in place as newer mines now have.


Mine Groupings
It is not uncommon for several abandoned mines to be near 
each other within a mining district. This can be important to 
establishing a power generation project because often a 
single mine may not provide the amount of gas necessary 
to economically establish a power generation project. 
Aggregating several mines into a project by networking 
the recovered gas through pipelines to a common site can 
supply the economies of scale that can make the project 
profitable.


Although there are several abandoned coal mines in the 
Boulder/Weld, Canyon City, Colorado Springs, Crested 
Butte, Durango, and Yampa coal fields, these were not 
included in the evaluation list because they were generally 
low gas, smaller, and poorly grouped mines. Appendix C 
shows the mines evaluated by group (A through H) which 
occur in the Book Cliffs, Carbondale, Somerset, Trinidad, and 
Walsenburg coal fields.
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Opportunities & Energy Potential
Based on the above criteria for selecting abandoned coal mines with potential power generation capacity, this study divided 
the mines into seven groups based on coal field and geographical mine groupings. A brief discussion of each group’s 
characteristics follows each table.


Group A mines are at located high altitude 9,900 to 11,000 ft. above the town of Redstone. They were large gassy mines, and 
abandoned fairly recently in the 1980’s and 1990’s. The mines are located on a combination of federal and private land.


Mines located in the Somerset area were split into three groups based on their relative positions to active coal mines. The 
Group B (Somerset mining district) area has been active since 1903 and has been known for its thick section of very gassy 
but tight (low permeability) coal. As many as six different coal seams have been mined in the area. It may be possible to 
extract methane from numerous abandoned mines that overlay each other with a minimum number of boreholes. The project 
developer at the Elk Creek CMM project has plans to add Sanborn Creek abandoned mine gas to the project in 2015.


The mines are located on a combination of federal and private land. The gas rights to the methane on the federal land in this 
group are controlled by the Oxbow Group company, Gunnison Energy, LLC. Another Oxbow Group company, Oxbow Mining 
LLC, owns and operates the nearby active Elk Creek Mine.


The Golden Eagle Mine is the subject of the case study which follows. The neighboring Allen mine was re-entered to develop 
a new adjacent mine called the New Elk Mine in 2010. However, in 2012, the New Elk Mine was idled due to poor coal market 
conditions. The methane potential of the New Elk mine is unknown at this time, and not included in the energy potential 
assessment. These mines are located within an active coalbed methane field and operations, and multiple gas leases. XTO 
Energy, Inc. currently owns the gas leases and operates the Golden Eagle AMM wells. 


GROUP C – TRINIDAD


Primary	 Abandoned Date	 Estimated Area	 Est. 10 year production	 MW
Mine Name		  (acres)	 from current Mcf	 potential


Golden Eagle	 5/30/1996	 1,548	 3,185,193	 3.88


Allen-East and West Portals	 6/10/1982	 3,949	 248,682	 0.30


 Total		  5,497	 3,433,875	 4.18


GROUP B – SOMERSET


Primary	 Abandoned Date	 Estimated Area	 Est. 10 year production	 MW
Mine Name		  (acres)	 from current Mcf	 potential


Sanborn Creek Mine	 10/1/2003	 874	 2,811,412	 3.42


Hawks Nest East	 1/3/1986	 371	 314,595	 0.38


Somerset	 2/16/1989	 3,285	 257,505	 0.31


Hawks Nest #1	 6/30/1970	 136	 211,823	 0.26


Hawks Nest #3	 6/30/1975	 145	 200,710	 0.24


Oliver #1 & 3	 6/30/1960	 118	 192,264	 0.23


Oliver #2	 6/30/1954	 118	 182,780	 0.22


Bear #1, 2, 3	 4/1/1997	 917	 151,564	 0.18


 Total		  5,965	 4,322,653	 5.26


GROUP A – REDSTONE AREA


Primary	 Abandoned Date	 Estimated Area	 Est. 10 year production	 MW
Mine Name		  (acres)	 from current Mcf	 potential


Dutch Creek #1	 10/4/1992	 1,403	 1,887,303	 2.30


Dutch Creek #2	 7/1/1988	 477	 1,528,557	 1.86


LS Wood	 12/2/1985	 705	 837,777	 1.02


Coal Basin	 2/27/1981	 185	 521,202	 0.63


Total		  2,770	 4,774,839	 5.81
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Group D mines are located between the towns of Paonia and Somerset, near the Bowie #2 mine and west of the Group B and E 
mines. As with other mines in the area, they are located on a combination of federal and private land. Gunnison Energy controls 
much of the gas rights to federal land of the group.


These mines are on the south side of Highway 133, adjacent to the West Elk Mine and across the river from the Group B mines, 
and also are located on a combination of federal and private land. Private gas leases exist on a portion of the group area.


These two mines, the Cameo on the north side of the Colorado River and Roadside Mines which are north and south of the river, 
supplied coal to a mine-mouth power station up until 2000. The coal-fired power station eventually was dismantled by Xcel 
Energy in 2013. They were considered relatively gassy mines and are near existing power infrastructure and along Interstate 70.


The mines in the Walsenburg area mostly have been closed since the 1950’s and 1960’s and were reportedly not as gassy as the 
Somerset and Carbondale mines, limiting their potential. Much of the abandoned mine locations are on private or fee land. Elk 
Creek Mine project developer, Vessels Coal Gas, LLC, owns gas leases at several on the mines in Group G.


GROUP G – WALSENBURG


Primary	 Abandoned Date	 Estimated Area	 Est. 10 year production	 MW
Mine Name		  (acres)	 from current Mcf	 potential


Alamo No.1	 6/30/1936	 125	 179,552	 0.22


Gordon	 6/30/1965	 605	 88,242	 0.11


Maitland #1	 6/30/1962	 540	 85,786	 0.10


Kebler #2	 6/30/1953	 836	 83,958	 0.10


Lennox and Maitland	 6/30/1953	 651	 79,465	 0.10


Butte Valley	 6/30/1952	 145	 78,843	 0.10


 Totals		  2,901	 595,845	 0.73


GROUP F – BOOK CLIFF – CAMEO


Primary	 Abandoned Date	 Estimated Area	 Est. 10 year production	 MW
Mine Name		  (acres)	 from current Mcf	 potential


Cameo	 6/30/1982	 677	 341,106	 0.42


Roadside No. & So. Portals	 4/25/2000	 1,678	 257,615	 0.31


Total		  2,354	 598,721	 0.73


GROUP E – SOMERSET


Primary	 Abandoned Date	 Estimated Area	 Est. 10 year production	 MW
Mine Name		  (acres)	 from current Mcf	 potential


Bear	 5/27/1982	 388	 248,548	 0.30


Lone Pine	 6/30/1965	 44	 201,357	 0.25


Mount Gunnison #1	 6/30/1991	 752	 163,639	 0.20


 Total		  1,183	 613,544	 0.75


GROUP D – SOMERSET


Primary	 Abandoned Date	 Estimated Area	 Est. 10 year production	 MW
Mine Name		  (acres)	 from current Mcf	 potential


Bowie #1	 12/10/1998	 1,113	 546,329	 0.67


King	 6/30/1974	 190	 308,016	 0.38


Blue Ribbon Coal	 6/30/1984	 114	 252,444	 0.31


Bowie #3	 6/30/2006	 1,281	 594,541	 0.72


 Total		  2,698	 1,701,331	 2.07
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Case Study – Golden Eagle


Golden Eagle Mine is an abandoned underground coal 
mine located in south-central Colorado, just west of 
Trinidad. Coal production began in 1978 and ceased in 
1995. Golden Eagle produced coal from the Maxwell seam 
in the central portion of the Raton Basin. The seam thickness 
ranges from less than 5 feet to 10 feet and the overburden 
thickness ranges from 500 feet to nearly 1,200 feet. The 
mine workings are split into north and south sections, 
bisected by the Purgatoire River and Colorado Highway 12. 
The estimated area of the abandoned mine is 1,548 acres. 
During operation, Golden Eagle drained mine methane 
from gob wells as a gas control method. 


In 1996, shortly after the mine closure, Stroud Oil Properties 
Inc. (Stroud) started the AMM recovery project. Stroud 
converted the already existing gob wells, boreholes, 
and mine shafts into drainage wells, drastically reducing 
the cost of methane recovery. Compressor pumps and 
gathering lines were installed to convey the methane to the 
nearby Colorado Interstate Gas line for sale. Initially, Stroud 
produced methane only from the south section of the mine 
to test for sustainability. Gradually, other gob wells and 
boreholes were added to the system. From 1999 to 2012, 
six wells produced methane for pipeline sales. Currently, 
there are only two wells in the north section and one well in 
the south section still producing methane. Figure 8 below 
displays the total methane recovered over time as well as 
the forecasted baseline methane emissions decline curve.


Stroud faced several operational challenges during the 
project. Maintaining the optimal vacuum pressure on 
the wells has been difficult due to limitations in methane 
desorption and diffusion. Stroud continuously adjusts 
the compressors for maximum methane recovery void 
of oxygen. Another challenge was gas communication 
between the north and south sections; when the north 
wells were first connected to the system, production of the 
south wells decreased equally. The wells needed to be far 
enough outside each adjacent well’s radius of influence. 
The final challenge was that the methane being produced 
was slightly below pipeline quality and required blending 
with nearby high quality coalbed methane.


Through trial and error, Stroud managed to create a 
successful coal mine methane recovery project. Over the 
years, approximately 3.5 BCF (Figure 8) of methane that 
would have been vented to the atmosphere was recovered 
and used. The success of this project suggests there may 
be opportunities for other AMM project in Colorado and 
the United States.


FIGURE 8 GOLDEN EAGLE AMM PRODUCTION 1999 TO 2015. 


The red line is the theoretical  decline curve for the Golden Eagle mine.
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CMM RES Eligibility


On December 1, 2004, Colorado was the first state in 
the nation to enact by popular vote a renewable energy 
standard (RES) when it adopted Amendment 37. The RES, 
which is set forth in CRS 40-2-124, requires providers of retail 
electric service to more than 40,000 customers to generate 
a percentage of their retail electricity sales from certain 
“eligible energy resources.” The RES subsequently has been 
increased by the Colorado General Assembly through HB07-
1281, HB10-1001, SB13-252, and SB13-252.


Most recently, SB13-252, signed by Governor Hickenlooper 
in 2013, amended the RES to include as a nonrenewable 
“eligible energy resource” CMM captured from active and 
inactive coal mines that is escaping into the atmosphere. 
As previously noted, there are obvious potential benefits 
to utilizing CMM as an energy source, including providing 
distributed electrical generation primarily to rural populations 
and reducing a major source of GHG emissions. 


It should be noted that in order for a CMM project at an 
active or inactive/abandoned coal mine to be RES eligible 
under the statute the Public Utilities Commission (PUC) must 
determine the following:


•	 The electricity generated is GHG neutral (discussed 
further below in Section 6.2); 


•	 The extent to which methane vented in the normal 
course of active mine operations is naturally escaping 
to the atmosphere;


•	 The extent to which the CMM electrical generation 
technologies utilized in an optional pricing program 
may be used to comply with the RES.


Greenhouse Gas Neutral


For electricity generated from CMM to meet the renewable 
energy standard, CRS 40-2-124 expressly requires the 
PUC to determine that the use of CMM as a fuel source is 
“greenhouse gas neutral.” The statute defines “greenhouse 
gas neutral” as:


“the volume of greenhouse gases emitted into the 
atmosphere from the conversion of fuel to electricity is 
no greater than the volume of greenhouse gases that 
would have been emitted into the atmosphere over 
the next five years, beginning with the planned date 
of operation of the facility, if the fuel had not been 


converted to electricity, where greenhouse gases are 
measured in terms of carbon dioxide equivalent.” 
(C.R.S. §40-2-124(1)(a)(IV) (2013)) 


On August 21, 2013, the PUC issued a Notice of Proposed 
Rulemaking (NOPR) (Proceeding No. 13R-0901E) to revise 
and clarify the RES rules contained in 4 Code of Colorado 
Regulations (CCR) 723-3-3650, et seq., in order to conform 
to SB13-252. Among other things, the NOPR included 
amendments to Rule 3668, Environmental Impacts, to provide 
that “greenhouse gas neutrality” should be determined on a 
case-by- case basis for CMM electric generation projects.


On April 2, 2014, the PUC adopted Rule 3668(d), which 
requires an evidentiary hearing for each CMM project to 
determine whether it complies with the greenhouse gas 
neutral standard as defined in SB13-252 (Decision No 
C14-0390). While the amended RES Rules incorporate the 
statutory definition of “greenhouse gas neutral,” they have 
not provided a framework or protocol for certifying GHG 
neutrality or permitting CMM projects. It is important to 
note that because of the significant GHG emission reduction 
benefits of destroying fugitive methane like CMM, GHG 
neutrality will not be difficult to demonstrate. However, 
the methodologies and data inputs for determining GHG 
neutrality for active vs. abandoned coal mines are likely to 
be different.


6  | Applicability to PUC regulations


Petersen, Max S. United States Bureau of Mines. 1944. Spies-Virgil Mine Fan. Photograph. 
DSpace Repository http://hdl.handle.net/11124/6481. Accessed February 2016.
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Distributed power and self-generation
Large-scale power generation serves large populations, 
requiring direct access to large quantities of fuel. Distributed 
power generation, in contrast, ranges from a few kilowatts 
up to 30 MW and can best benefit areas where electricity 
prices and peak-demand usage are high (40-2-124 C.R.S). 
Distributed generation differs from self-generation in that 
distributed generation projects typically are placed close to 
a limited number of consumers to enhance the capability 
of the existing power grid. Many of Colorado’s large coal 
mines are located in relatively remote regions with limited 
load growth and generally low electricity prices compared 
to the rest of the country. Those factors combined can 
negate some of the direct economic and service benefits of 
distributed generation.


Other barriers for using CMM as a fuel source to generate 
electricity are the capital cost of equipment and operation 
and maintenance costs. Certain fixed fees such as 
electric grid interconnect fees can be burdensome for 
projects smaller than 10 MW. Also, existing power supply 
agreements between local utilities purchasing power from 
wholesale utilities historically have been barriers to new 
small renewable power generators seeking to enter the 
market. The recent FERC decision in the DMEA case may 
create a pathway under PURPA for qualifying facilities, 
which may include CMM power generation.


Active coal mines are large consumers of electricity. While 
CMM power projects can help reduce a mine’s electricity 
needs, CMM and power generating equipment will incur 
downtime on occasion due to certain mining activities 
or equipment maintenance. Electricity reliability at coal 
mines is paramount because of underground mine safety 
requirements. Utilities typically charge a standby fee to 
coal mines that self-generate in order to have available the 
grid-based electricity. Such fees can negatively impact the 
economics of CMM electric power project for self-generation.


Methane quantity and quality
Through effective CMM gas management, a stable quantity 
of usable quality CMM can be supplied to a small-scale power 
generation facility. Due to mining variations and degas well 
types, the quantity and quality of CMM will vary. Post-mining 
gob well methane concentrations can vary significantly 
through time from the lower limit of use (~30 percent) up 
to 90 percent. Gob wells can produce large quantities of 
methane at high rates initially then decline steeply in rate and 
concentration. Therefore, it is common to move a gathering 
system from well to well as mining progresses. 


Improved engineering and new technology for in-mine 
drainage systems enables mines to tap into sealed gob 
areas and produce high quality gas. System improvements 
eliminate the need to move surface pipelines and blowers 
from place to place as mining progresses. These systems are 
monitored closely to ensure that the gas pressure behind 
the seals is balanced with the working area pressure and that 
there is never an explosive mixture of gases behind the seals. 


Underground degasification systems can be left in-
place after mine abandonment to drain the methane that 
continues to be released into the gob areas, enabling a 
project to produce electric power long after mine closure. 
Most of the gas produced from abandoned mines will 
generally be at concentrations between 50 percent to 85 
percent methane. However, if there are boreholes open 
to the atmosphere, air ingress can contaminate the gas 
reducing methane concentration. Therefore, it is important 
to identify and adequately plug all sources of dilution.


Today’s small-scale power generation equipment can use 
CMM as a feedstock throughout the 30 percent to 90 percent 
methane concentration range. While equipment such as IC 
engines can operate on CMM with methane concentration as 
low as 30 percent, turbines and micro turbines require at least 
60 percent methane concentrations. Assessing a CMM power 
project’s size requires an analysis of historical CMM emission 
rates and mining activities. Many commercial projects are 
constructed below the peak capacity of CMM volumes while 
flaring the excess methane as part of the project.


Ownership and Control
Colorado has a rich mining and oil and gas history dating 
back to the 1800’s. However, mineral ownership and 
much of the natural resource production in Colorado is 
complicated by the fact that the state’s largest landowners 
are the federal and state governments. Each has its 
own separate administrative policies and procedures, 
management practices, rules, and regulations relating 
to the acquisition and development of mineral rights. In 
addition, they also are responsible for environmental and 
operational permitting and regulatory compliance on both 
public and private lands in the state.


To put this in perspective, Colorado covers over 66 million 
acres. About 24 million acres is federal land (36 percent), 
most of which is managed either by the Department of 
Agriculture’s United States Forest Service (USFS) or the 
Department of Interior’s Bureau of Land Management 
(BLM). The BLM primarily is responsible for mineral 
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operations on federal land. However, all mineral revenues 
received by BLM essentially are divided 50/50 between the 
federal government and host state  (Gorte et al., 2012).


The Colorado State Board of Land Commissioners (State 
Land Board) owns and manages mineral rights to about 
4,000,000 acres held in trust for the benefit of public schools 
and institutions.  The State Land Board has a dual mandate 
of producing reasonable and consistent revenues over time 
for the trusts and promoting sound stewardship of the trust 
assets (Colo. Const. art. IX, § 10).). 


The situation further is complicated by the fact that 
responsibility for determining title to mineral or property 
rights to resources such as CMM rests with the judiciary.  It 
is not surprising that as a result of a dispute over coalbed 
methane gas ownership, in 1999, the U.S. Supreme Court 
held in the case of Amoco Production Company v. Southern 
Ute Indian Tribe, 526 U.S. 865 (Amoco), that the 1909 and 
1910 Homestead Acts enacted by Congress did not intend to 
include the conveyance of methane gas in a coal seam with 
the conveyance of the coal, thereby severing the methane 
from the coal estate.  The issue of gas ownership further was 
complicated in the case by the fact that the Court held a 
coal owner or mine operator he unrestricted right to freely 
vent methane (now determined to be part of the gas estate) 
during the normal course of mining operations in order to 
protect the safety of the miners. 


The Amoco decision gave rise to a number of cases 
throughout the country relating to disputes over CMM 
ownership.  Cases in the western U.S. dealing with large 
federal land holdings typically have followed the reasoning 
in the Amoco decision and held that the methane gas in coal 
is part of the gas estate and not part of the coal estate.  Cases 
in the eastern U.S. on private fee lands typically have held 
that the gas in the coal is part the coal estate.  Predictably, 
there are a number of exceptions to these general rules, so 
CMM project developers have to seek legal advice on the 
applicable federal or state law pertaining to title to CMM 
where the project is located. Since the Amoco decision, the 
BLM has worked to develop procedures to resolve conflicts 
between coal and gas lessees and operators over rights to 
CMM (which they refer to as Waste Mine Methane (WMM)). 
On April 29, 2014, the BLM published in the Federal Register 
an Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking (ANPR) for WMM 
Capture, Use, Sale, or Destruction, seeking public comment. 
Comments received from the public in response to the ANPR 
are still being reviewed by the BLM as of August 2015.


In dealing with the CMM title issues resulting from the Amoco 
decision, the Colorado State Land Board and the Colorado 
Oil and Gas Commission modified the State’s standard Oil 
and Gas Lease form to allow the coal lessee to produce, 
save, or sell CMM from mineable coal seams. The lease also 
provides that CMM, which is uneconomic, can be produced 
or flared during mining operations. 
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Issues concerning CMM ownership are separate from 
matters pertaining to project permitting and regulatory 
compliance. While CMM permitting requirements are 
highly site and project specific and generally beyond the 
scope of this Report, there are several key starting points to 
keep in mind when conducting a preliminary assessment:


•	 Proponents of projects on state and private lands 
generally prepare preliminary environmental 
assessments to identify, among other things, the 
specific site location, potential direct and secondary 
environmental, economic, and physical impacts of 
the proposed project, and federal, state, and local 
agencies that may have responsibility for the project’s 
regulatory compliance. While the environmental 
assessment is intended to develop a concise project 
description and scope, it is important to note that 
Colorado does not have a comprehensive state-
specific environmental protection act like California’s 
California Environmental Quality Act or “CEQA” that 
requires a detailed project description and analysis.


•	 At active or inactive coal mines on federal or Native 
American lands, obtaining approvals and permits 
for CMM project development likely will require a 
federal action triggering a National Environmental 
Protection Act (NEPA) analysis by the appropriate 
federal land management agency, which is generally 
BLM or USFS.  The level of analysis can range from 
a Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI) to a full-
blown Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) that 
fully evaluates actions or operations that may have a 
significant impact on the environment and measures 
required to mitigate those impacts.  Examples 
of federal action that triggers a NEPA analysis 
specifically include:


•	 If the project involves CMM emissions from 
federally owned coal, assuming the gas has not 
already been leased to a third party, the BLM may 
have to amend the existing coal lease to enable 
the mine operator or its designee to use or sell 
methane gas removed from the coal. The act of 
amending the existing coal lease probably will 
require a NEPA type analysis.


•	 If the project involves federal surface lands 
managed by either BLM or USFS, a request for 
a federal agency to issues an access agreement, 
right of way, or surface lease resulting in any 
surface disturbing activity, such as site clearance 
or road or power line construction. 


•	 In addition, at an active mine that includes both 
federal and state lands, if a CMM project involves 
amending any of the mine’s existing permits, such 
as an air quality permit, surface management plan, 
or the design and operation of an underground 
ventilation system, the relevant federal and state 
agencies will all will be actively involved in a 
collaborative permitting program. 


While the environmental assessment and permitting 
process can be complicated, depending on the location 
and ownership of the site, it is intended to be transparent 
and to disclose important information and plans to decision 
makers, stakeholders, and the general public. In Colorado, 
where agricultural, recreational, and industrial users 
frequently seek to use property for different purposes, 
the permitting process provides an opportunity to obtain 
meaningful citizen input. 


Institutional challenges
One of the biggest challenges to developing a CMM project 
at an active coal mine is addressing the mine operator’s 
business risk. Mine managers have concerns that CMM 
projects can pose a risk to maintaining the mine’s productivity 
and profitability. In general, the profits from any small-scale 
CMM power project are a fraction of the coal mine’s revenue. 
Also, coal mine operators are not typically in the business 
of generating power as part of their core business activities, 
and can be reluctant to engage in CMM utilization as a result. 
In order to mitigate these risks, CMM project developers 
must establish a close working relationship with the mine 
operator to ensure that the CMM project will not distract or 
interfere with mining operations, and/or reduce the mine’s 
ability to change their future mine plans. 


Location of Abandoned Mines 
While all the gassy active coal mines are in the North Fork 
Valley Mining Area, over 1,500 abandoned coal mines 
are located across the six major coal basins. Abandoned 
mine development has the advantage of not having to 
interface with active coal mining operations and limitations. 
A number of abandoned mine candidates are in relatively 
remote locations, while others are situated near cities, 
facilities, electric substations, etc. In order for a project 
to be economically viable, it is essential that abandoned 
mine locations be in close proximity to electric power 
infrastructure.


Abandoned mines generally produce a fraction of the 
methane generated when the mine was producing coal. 
As a result, individual mines may not be large enough 
to sustain a viable AMM recovery and use project by 
themselves. Therefore, combining the methane produced 
from several nearby abandoned mines (or an active mine) 
is an important consideration.
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 8  |  Potential Solutions to Barriers


Aggregating Coal Mine Methane 
Three active coal mines in Colorado all have power 
generating capacities ranging from 2 MW to 11 MW from 
their CMM gas drainage systems. As few as five abandoned 
coal mines in the state may have the ability to generate 
greater than 1 MW of electricity. Because of economies of 
scale, the most viable project opportunities will result from 
combining AMM from several abandoned mines or from 
combining AMM with nearby active mine CMM. This study 
finds four abandoned mine groups that could potentially 
generate 2 MW to 5 MW of electricity, of which two of the 
groups are located in the Somerset area. Moreover, 15 of 
the 29 abandoned mines identified are in the Somerset 
area near each of the three gassy active coal mines. This 
area of high abandoned mine concentration together with 
active mining operations offers the greatest opportunity for 
successful CMM project development. 


Additional Abandoned Mine Assessment 
The estimated methane emissions and resulting energy 
potential from abandoned mines is based on modeling 
because abandoned mine emissions are difficult to measure 
and quantify. The modeling uses a decline curve approach 
that has been calibrated against actual AMM vents and 
methane production rates from recovery and use projects. 
The 17-year decline curve-actual methane production 
comparison shown in the Golden Eagle case study speaks 
to the validity of using the modeling approach. The model 
contains an uncertainty range of approximately 20 percent. 
Actual AMM production cannot truly be assessed until after 
a well is drilled into the mine void and flow tested.


Prior to drilling high risk AMM wells, additional technical 
due diligence is recommended along the lines of 
identifying (and possibly measuring) any methane seeps 
originating from abandoned mine workings and assessing 
the degree of flooding that may have occurred over time. 
Mine flooding can greatly impact a mine’s ability to emit 
or produce methane. Methane seeps can be identified 
from field studies at ground level or via remote sensing. 
Evidence of mine flooding is difficult to assess from the 
surface without the benefit of monitoring wells, but an 
investigation of mining records and permits can show the 
water discharge rates or incidences of flooded during 
active mining operations.  


State Policy Recommendations 
The state should consider the following potential next steps:


 1.	 To the extent legally feasible, develop a range 
of RES financial incentives such as CMM offset 
protocols for GHG credits, RECs, and other financial 
and tax incentives, which can be essential to drive 
CMM project development in the near term.


2.	 Work with Colorado’s PUC to establish a clear 
framework and procedures for:


i.	 Confirming that at active coal mines, methane 
vented in the normal course of mine operations 
is naturally escaping to the atmosphere so as 
to fully qualify as an eligible energy resource 
under the RES.


ii.	 Utilizing standard decline curves for 
establishing CMM residual resources and 
historic and projected future emission estimates 
at inactive/abandoned coals mines similar to the 
decline curves developed and adopted by EPA 
and CARB.


iii.	 Certifying GHG neutrality for CMM electrical 
generation technologies with the objective of 
seeking to reduce unnecessary delays and costs 
of Rule 3668(d)’s case-by-case analysis.


3.	 Advocate for the adoption of the BLM’s WMM 
rulemaking that resolves CMM ownership issues 
on federal lands and incentivizes, rather than 
requires, major capital investment in CMM 
electrical generation. Having an economic 
incentive based system is important to encourage 
all existing coal mine operators to consider CMM 
project development where they do not presently 
have any legal obligation to do so. For example, 
a possible incentive could include limited federal 
coal royalty relief to accelerate the recovery of 
project capital and operating costs and expenses.


4.	 Promote better coordination of federal and 
state land management leasing and permitting 
programs. This can provide a clear pathway for 
the acquisition of CMM rights, and expedite 
permit issuance and other approvals. For example, 
including in future federal gas and coal leases 
a provision similar to the provision in the State 
Oil and Gas Lease form granting the coal lessee 
rights to the gas in the coal could avoid ongoing 
uncertainty over rights to ownership and control of 
CMM on federal lands.


5.	 Support CMM project developers, mine operators, 
and local utilities efforts to obtain FERC approval 
for treating CMM as a qualifying “waste” under 
PURPA.  This will enable CMM electrical generation 
projects to have viable opportunities for securing 
long-term power supply contracts on reasonable 
terms.
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9  |  Conclusions


This study concludes that there may be potentially up to 89 
MW of electric power generating capacity from active and 
abandoned coal mine methane emissions. This is based on 
current and historic methane emission rates. Approximately 
half (46 MW) of this energy potential originates from VAM 
recovery and use projects. Unfortunately, there has been only 
one successful commercial-scale VAM power plant (6 MW) 
ever constructed at an Australian coal mine. Including the cost 
of the VAM oxidation equipment, the installed cost for power 
generation is five times that of using high methane content 
drainage CMM with IC engines rendering it uneconomic at 
this time. There is currently one VAM abatement project of 
similar size operating at a West Virginia coal mine. Based on 
its capacity, it is technically feasible to install VAM abatement 
equipment and recover approximately 20 percent of the 
VAM emissions found at Colorado mines.


For CMM at active mines, it may be technically feasible to 
capture 25 percent to 75 percent of the emissions. The 
largest obstacle is often gathering the gas from dozens 
of surface wells (sometimes with short two-to-five-year 
lives) through difficult terrain in western Colorado. Other 
operational challenges include U.S. BLM land approvals, 
moving temporary pipelines and operating equipment in 
harsh winter conditions.


In general, there is a large degree of uncertainty in 
assessing AMM potential. The decline curve estimation 
approach applied for this study contains uncertainties of 
about +25 percent. Moreover, approximately one-third of 
all underground coal mines eventually become flooded, 
thus negating their methane liberation potential. Additional 
assessment work may be necessary to reduce the AMM 
uncertainty in the state. Slightly over half of the 29 identified 
abandoned mines are located in the Somerset area adjacent 
to the three active mines (representing 8 MW of the total 20 
MW potential). Other areas of high AMM potential are located 
near Redstone, Palisade, Walsenburg, and Trinidad, CO.


This study concludes that while up to 89 MW of energy 
potential exists at Colorado mines, a more realistic and 
technically feasible value is approximately 34 MW. Of this 
amount, nearly 80 percent (or 26 MW) originates from 
the Somerset area mines. Clearly, efforts to promote coal 
mine methane-to-energy projects in this region would be 
considered the greatest opportunity in the state.


ESTIMATED ELECTRIC POWER GENERATION FROM VAM, CMM AND AMM EMISSIONS IN COLORADO (MW)


	 VAM Emissions 	 CMM Emissions 	 AMM Emissions 	 Total 


Potential	 46	 23	 20	 89


Feasible	 10	 12	 12	 34
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Appendix A


WEST ELK MINE


Mine Status: Active


Drainage System: Yes	 Use Project: Heaters


GEOGRAPHIC DATA


Basin: Piceance      State: CO      Coalbed: B Seam      County: Gunnison


CORPORATE INFORMATION


Current Operator: Mountain Coal Company, LLC	 Parent Company Website: www.archcoal.com 


Owner/Parent Company: Arch Coal Inc.


Previous Owner(s): Atlantic Richfield/ITOCHU Corp 	 Previous or Alternative Name of Mine: Mt. Gunnison


MINE ADDRESS


Physical Address: 5174 Highway 133      	 Phone Number: (970) 929-5015


Mailing Address: P.O. Box 591  |  Somerset , CO  |  81434


GENERAL INFORMATION


Number of Employees at Mine: 384      	 Mining Method: Longwall


Year of Initial Production: 1982      	 Primary Coal Use: Steam


Life Expectancy: 2020      	 BTUs/lb of Coal Produced: 11,700


Depth to Seam (ft): 0 – 2,300      	 Seam Thickness (ft): B:8-16, E:7-15, F:6-8


PRODUCTION, VENTILATION, AND DRAINAGE DATA


		  2011	 2012	 2013


Coal Production (short tons/year): 	 5,896,402	 6,852,136	 5,826,798


Estimated Total Methane Liberated (million cf/year): 	 2,747	 2,491	 2,347


	 Emission from Ventilation Systems:	 2,060	 1,483	 1,605


	 Estimated Methane Drained:	 687	 1,008	 742


Estimated Specific Emissions (cf/ton): 	 466	 364	 403


Methane Used (million cf/year): 	 0	 28	 88


Estimated Current Drainage Efficiency: 32%


Drainage System Used: Horizontal & Vertical Gob Boreholes with Pumps


POWER GENERATION POTENTIAL


Utility Electric Supplier: Delta-Montrose Electric Association	 Nearest Transmission Line: On site


Parent Corporation of Utility: Touchstone Energy Cooperatives
	


		  MW	  GWH/YEAR


Mine electricity demand 2006	 37.4	 144.3


Generating capacity assuming 50% CH4 Recovery Efficiency:	 4.5	 35.5
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ELK CREEK MINE


Mine Status: Temporarily Idled


Drainage System: Yes	 Use Project:	 Flare/generator/heater


GEOGRAPHIC DATA


Basin: Uinta	 State: CO


Coalbed: D Seam	 County:Gunnison


CORPORATE INFORMATION


Current Operator: Oxbow Mining LLC	 Parent Company Website: www.oxbow.com


Owner/Parent Company: Oxbow Carbon & Materials Inc.


Previous Owner(s): None	 Previous or Alternative Name of Mine: None


MINE ADDRESS


Physical Address: 3737 Highway 133	 Phone Number: (970) 929-5122


Mailing Address: P.O. Box 5535 | Somerset, CO | 81434


GENERAL INFORMATION


Number of Employees at Mine: 11	 Mining Method: Longwall


Year of Initial Production:  2002	 Primary Coal Use: Steam


Life Expectancy: 2014	 BTUs/lb of Coal Produced: 12,128


Depth to Seam (ft): 200 – 1,200	 Seam Thickness (ft): 	 D:6-19, D2:14


PRODUCTION, VENTILATION, AND DRAINAGE DATA


		  2011	 2012	 2013


Coal Production (short tons/year): 	 3,007,833	 2,958,014	 436,381


Estimated Total Methane Liberated (million cf/year): 	 5,852	 4,182	 544


	 Emission from Ventilation Systems:	 3,687	 3,217	 179


	 Estimated Methane Drained:	 2,165	 965	 365


Estimated Specific Emissions (cf/ton): 	 1,946	 1,414	 1,247


Methane Used (million cf/year): 	 0	 17	 360


Estimated Current Drainage Efficiency: 67%


Drainage System Used:  Vertical Gob Boreholes with Pumps


POWER GENERATION POTENTIAL


Utility Electric Supplier: Delta-Montrose Electric Association	 Nearest Transmission Line: One site


Parent Corporation of Utility: Touchstone Energy Cooperatives


		  MW	 GWh/year


Mine electricity demand 2013	 31.9	 123.1


Generating capacity assuming 100% CH4 Recovery Efficiency:	 4.4	 34.7
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BOWIE NO. 2


Mine Status: Recently Idled


Drainage System: Yes	 Use Project:	 No


GEOGRAPHIC DATA


Central Rockies	 State: CO


B & D Seams	 County: Delta


CORPORATE INFORMATION


Current Operator: Bowie Resources LLC	 Parent Company Website: www.bowieresources.com 


Owner/Parent Company: Bowie Resources Partners LLC


Previous Owner(s): Bowie Resources Limited	 Previous or Alternative Name of Mine: None


MINE ADDRESS


Physical Address: 43659 Bowie Rd	 Phone Number: (970) 527-7786


Mailing Address: None | Paonia, CO | 81428


GENERAL INFORMATION


Number of Employees at Mine: 207	 Mining Method: Longwall


Year of Initial Production: 1997	 Primary Coal Use: Steam


Life Expectancy: unknown	 BTUs/lb of Coal Produced:12,128


Depth to Seam (ft): 450 – 2,000	 Seam Thickness (ft): 12 – 20


PRODUCTION, VENTILATION, AND DRAINAGE DATA


		  2011	 2012	 2013


Coal Production (short tons/year): 	 2,235,055	 3,430,291	 3,320,696


Estimated Total Methane Liberated (million cf/year): 	 725	 736	 667


Emission from Ventilation Systems:	 457	 642	 527


Estimated Methane Drained:	 268	 94	 140


Estimated Specific Emissions (cf/ton): 	 324	 215	 201


Methane Used (million cf/year): 	 0	 0	 0


Estimated Current Drainage Efficiency:  21%


Drainage System Used:  Vertical Gob Boreholes with Pumps


POWER GENERATION POTENTIAL


Utility Electric Supplier: Delta-Montrose Electric Association	 Nearest Transmission Line: One site


Parent Corporation of Utility: Touchstone Energy Cooperatives


		  MW	 GWh/year


Mine electricity demand 2006	 27.5	 106.1


Generating capacity assuming 50% CH4 Recovery Efficiency:	 1	 7.9
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Appendix B


Utility	 Web Address	 County	 Mine


Grand Valley Power /	 http://gvp.org/ 	 Mesa	 Cameo, Roadside, 


Excel Energy	 http://www.xcelenergy.com/		  North and South Portals


Holy Cross Electric / 	 https://www.holycross.com/	 Pitkin	 Dutch Creek #1


Excel Energy	 http://www.xcelenergy.com/		  Dutch Creek #2


			   LS Wood


			   Coal Basin


Delta Montrose	 http://www.dmea.com/	 Gunnison	 Sanborn Creek Mine


Electric Association			   Hawks Nest East


			   Somerset


			   Hawks Nest #1


			   Hawks Nest #3


			   Oliver #1 & 3


			   Oliver #2


			   Bear #1, 2, 3


			   Sanborn Creek Mine


			   Bear


			   Lone Pine


			   Mount Gunnison #1


		  Delta	 Bowie #1


			   King


			   Blue Ribbon Coal


			   Bowie #3


		  Las Animas	 Golden Eagle	


			   Allen-East and West


			   Portals


San Isabel	 http://www.siea.com/	 Huerfano	 Maitland #1


Electric Association			   Lennox and Maitland


			   Alamo No.1


			   Gordon


			   Kebler #2


			   Butte Valley
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Colorado’s Active and Abandoned Coal Mines with Methane Recovery Opportunities


Group A – Carbondale – Redstone Area


Utility	 Web Address	 County	 Mine


Grand Valley Power /	 http://gvp.org/ 	 Mesa	 Cameo, Roadside, 


Excel Energy	 http://www.xcelenergy.com/		  North and South Portals


Holy Cross Electric / 	 https://www.holycross.com/	 Pitkin	 Dutch Creek #1


Excel Energy	 http://www.xcelenergy.com/		  Dutch Creek #2


			   LS Wood


			   Coal Basin


Delta Montrose	 http://www.dmea.com/	 Gunnison	 Sanborn Creek Mine


Electric Association			   Hawks Nest East


			   Somerset


			   Hawks Nest #1


			   Hawks Nest #3


			   Oliver #1 & 3


			   Oliver #2


			   Bear #1, 2, 3


			   Sanborn Creek Mine


			   Bear


			   Lone Pine


			   Mount Gunnison #1


		  Delta	 Bowie #1


			   King


			   Blue Ribbon Coal


			   Bowie #3


		  Las Animas	 Golden Eagle	


			   Allen-East and West


			   Portals


San Isabel	 http://www.siea.com/	 Huerfano	 Maitland #1


Electric Association			   Lennox and Maitland


			   Alamo No.1


			   Gordon


			   Kebler #2


			   Butte Valley
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Alamo No.1 
Gordon 
Mait land #1 
Kebler #2 
Lennox and 
Mait land 
Butte Valley 
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Appendix D


		  CMM 3-yr average for active
		  AMM 10-yr average for abandoned	 VAM active only


Mine Name	 Status	 MCF/day 	 MW	 MW	 MCF/	 MW	 MW
			   potential	 Feasibility	 day	 potential	 Feasibility


West Elk Mine	 Active	 2,226	 10.5	 5.2	 4,702	 17.4	 3.49


Elk Creek Mine	 Active (idled)	 2,504	 11.8	 5.9	 6,468	 24.0	 4.79


Bowie No 2 Mine	 Active (idled)	 459	 2.2	 1.1	 1,485	 5.5	 1.10


McClane Canyon Mine	 Active	 N/A	 0	 0	 286	 1.1	 0.21


Foidel Creek Mine	 Active	 N/A	 0	 0	 123	 0.5	 0.09


Deserado Mine	 Active	 N/A	 0	 0	 103	 0.4	 0.08


Dutch Creek #1	 Abandoned	 517	 2.3	 1.38	


Dutch Creek #2	 Abandoned	 419	 1.9	 1.14	 Feasible recovery estimates


LS Wood	 Abandoned	 230	 1.0	 0.60	 Drainage	 VAM	 Abandoned


Coal Basin	 Abandoned	 143	 0.6	 0.36	 50%	 20%	 60%


Sanborn Creek Mine	 Abandoned	 770	 3.4	 2.04	


Hawks Nest East	 Abandoned	 86	 0.4	 0.24	


Somerset	 Abandoned	 71	 0.3	 0.18	


Hawks Nest #1	 Abandoned	 58	 0.3	 0.18	


Hawks Nest #3	 Abandoned	 55	 0.2	 0.12	


Oliver #1 & 3	 Abandoned	 53	 0.2	 0.12	


Oliver #2	 Abandoned	 50	 0.2	 0.12	


Bear #1, 2, 3	 Abandoned	 42	 0.2	 0.12	


Golden Eagle	 Abandoned	 873	 3.9	 2.34	


Allen-East and West Portals	 Abandoned	 68	 0.3	 0.18	


Bowie #3	 Abandoned	 163	 0.7	 0.42	


Bowie #1	 Abandoned	 150	 0.7	 0.42	


King	 Abandoned	 84	 0.4	 0.24	


Blue Ribbon Coal	 Abandoned	 69	 0.3	 0.18	


Bear	 Abandoned	 68	 0.3	 0.18	


Lone Pine	 Abandoned	 55	 0.2	 0.12	


Mount Gunnison #1	 Abandoned	 45	 0.2	 0.12	


Cameo	 Abandoned	 93	 0.4	 0.24	


Roadside, No. & So. Portals	 Abandoned	 71	 0.3	 0.18	


Alamo No.1	 Abandoned	 49	 0.2	 0.12	


Gordon	 Abandoned	 24	 0.1	 0.06	


Maitland #1	 Abandoned	 24	 0.1	 0.06	


Kebler #2	 Abandoned	 23	 0.1	 0.06	
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To:  Board of County Commissioners 


 


From:  Mike Pelletier, GIS Manager 


 


Date:  September 20, 2016 


 


RE:  Trampe subdivision exemption 


 


 


The 2016 Trampe Ranch conservation easement is nearing completion and funding sources 
are aligning nicely.   One problem however is that the home of Don and Bette Rundell (618 
County Road 8) lies on the Trampe Ranch property and needs to be excluded from the 
conservation easement.   This requires it be a separate county parcel and county staff 
recommend the best method to achieve this is a BoCC approved subdivision exemption.   
 
This conservation easement is a huge public benefit to the county as it includes thousands 
of acres in the highly visible valley corridor in Crested Butte and Gunnison areas.   It will 
contribute greatly to protecting agriculture and the open character of the area, while 
tempering the growth of traffic.  It will benefit wildlife, groundwater recharge, and various 
environmental processes. 
 
Currently it is an awkward situation, because Don and Bette own the house and garage 
(3699-000-00-061, R008611), but the land belongs to the Trampe Ranches Partnership, LLLP 
(3699-000-00-110, R007374).  If Don and Bette’s house was included in the conservation 
easement, they would have to give the building to the ranch partnership because the 
Grantor of a conservation easement has to be one single owner/entity.  Their home is their 
only personal asset, and at their age it is unreasonable for them to give it away.  So the 
ranch would like to deed the underlying land to Don and Bette, so that they own their home 
and the land it is on.   
 
Don and Bette's intention is that their home always be associated with the ranch, whether 
they own it or their daughters do.  Whether they formalize that intent in the future or not 
by attaching it to the conservation easement, they have to own the land in order for their 
home to be a viable asset. 
 
Attached please find three attachments, two maps and a completed a survey that includes 
the land under their home and also the leach field that serves their home.  If the BoCC 
agrees to adopting a resolution approving the subdivision exemption the survey will be 
modified to reflect the resolution.  







G
un


ni
so


n


Rive
r


Ohio
Cre


e
k


Gunnison Highline Canal


Home Ranch Conservation Easement
Gunnison County Colorado


Trampe Property


Feet


0 1000 2000
Building Envelopes County Parcel


Gothic


Mt. Crested
Butte


Crested
Butte


Gunnison


50


135


East River Valley


Home Ranch
CE


135


8


O
hio Creek Road


West Building
Envelope (7.2 ac)


Rundell Home
Excluded (1.8 ac)


Head Quarters
 Building


Envelope (8.4 ac)


Agriculture
 Building


Envelope (4.2 ac)











W CILMORE OMPANY


Defining  Boundaries


A parcel of land located within the NW1/4 of Section 7 and within the NE1/4 of Section 8 all in Township 50 North, Range 1
East of the New Mexico Principal Meridian, having a description based upon a bearing of N.89°32'30"E. from the section corner
common to Sections 5, 6, 7 and 8 (monumented by a 3 1/4" USGLO brass cap 1941) to the 1/4 corner common to Sections 5
and 8 (monumented by a 3 1/4" US DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR BLM 1997) with all other bearings relative thereto and being
more particularly described as follows:
Beginning at said section corner common to Sections 5, 6, 7 and 8 and running along the section line common to said Sections
5 and 8 N.89°32'30"E. 305.96 feet (monumented by a witness corner bearing S.00°00'22"E. 21.00 feet from the true corner
position and being a 2" aluminum cap PLS 25972); thence S.00°00'22"E. 99.18 feet (monumented by a 2" aluminum cap PLS
25972); thence S.40°06'17"W. 121.26 feet (monumented by a 2" aluminum cap PLS 25972); thence S.47°49'53"W. 309.26 feet
(monumented by a 2" aluminum cap PLS 25972); thence N.00°29'22"E. 357.02 feet (monumented by a 2" aluminum cap PLS
25972); thence N.02°24'41"W. 40.12 feet to the Point of Beginning, said parcel containing 1.794 acres, more or less.
County of Gunnison,
State of Colorado.





		trampe subdivision exemption.pdf

		Trampe Home Ranch CE Map (9_8_16).pdf

		Trampe Rundell Survey Aerial Photo.pdf

		Trampe Rundell Survey Plat.pdf
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GVH and BOCC Work Session 


Tuesday, September 27, 2016 
2:30 p.m. – 5:00 p.m. / BOCC Boardroom – New Courthouse 


------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 


AGENDA 


 


For Gunnison Valley Health: 


 Ronda Connaway, GVH Board of Trustees, Chair 


 Rob Santilli, GVH CEO 


 Thomas Harvey, GVH CFO 
 


Conversation Outline 


 
I. Opening Comments & Introductions    Ronda Connaway 


II.      Operational Items        Rob Santilli     


 Behavioral health – Psych line 


 Financial Services 


 New patient beds 


 Hospital medical director  


 GVH STAR certified 
 


III. Finance         Thomas Harvey              


 July Financials 


 
IV.     Strategic         Rob Santilli  


•  Senior Care Center Development 


• Community needs assessment 


 Obstetrics renovation 


 TETWP strategic plan 


 GVH / St. Mary’s swing bed program 


 Wolkov building 


 Community Care Coordinators 


 Balance program  


 Plastic surgeon 


 Colorado Cares Act, Amendment 69        


V.  Commissioner Questions and Observations      


   







 
 
 


Operation review 
Period Ending July 31, 2016 


 
 
 


COMBINED OVERVIEW:  
 
The combined financials for the month of July show a decrease in Net Income of $532,224 below budget 
or 42.8% and $568,283 below prior year or 44.4%. The combined net income for July is $712,425 
compared to a budget of $1,244,649 and $1,280,708 in the prior year. 
 


 
MONTH TO DATE 


 
Net Income Budget Var % Var P/Y Var % Var 


GVH  $    695,490   $ 1,155,129   $  (459,639) 39.8%  $ 1,147,080   $    (451,590) -39.4% 


SCC  $      21,159   $      99,836   $    (78,677) -78.8%  $    100,608   $      (79,449) -79.0% 


Hospice  $      (9,690)  $      (5,181)  $      (4,509) -87.0%  $    (10,145)  $            455  4.5% 


Home Health  $    (16,563)  $    (14,897)  $      (1,666) -11.2%  $    (24,668)  $         8,105  32.9% 


Assisting Living  $      (7,929)  $        9,762   $    (17,691) -181.2%  $         (169)  $        (7,760) -4591.7% 


Foundation  $      29,958   $              -     $      29,958  100.0%  $      68,002   $      (38,044) 55.9% 


  Grand Total  $    712,425   $ 1,244,649   $  (532,224) -42.8%  $ 1,280,708   $    (568,283) -44.4% 


        


 
YEAR TO DATE 


 
Net Income Budget Var % Var P/Y Var % Var 


GVH  $ 4,463,617   $ 2,192,376   $ 2,271,241  103.6%  $ 3,168,056   $  1,295,561  40.9% 


SCC  $    697,892   $    531,299   $    166,593  31.4%  $    352,213   $     345,679  98.1% 


Hospice  $    (52,519)  $    (47,273)  $      (5,246) -11.1%  $    (44,113)  $        (8,406) -19.1% 


Home Health  $  (126,518)  $  (122,642)  $      (3,876) -3.2%  $  (125,727)  $           (791) -0.6% 


Assisting Living  $      38,454   $      56,191   $    (17,737) -31.6%  $      29,395   $         9,059  30.8% 


Foundation  $      83,461   $              -     $      83,461  100.0%  $    157,007   $      (73,546) -46.8% 


  Grand Total  $ 5,104,387   $ 2,609,951   $ 2,494,436  95.6%  $ 3,536,831   $  1,567,556  44.3% 


 
 
DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE RATIO - The Debt Service Coverage Ratio at the end of July is 4.87. The bond 
covenant requires GVH to keep a debt service ratio of 2.00 starting in April 2015. 
 
DAYS CASH ON HAND - The days cash on hand is now 339 compared to the bond covenant requirement 
of 150 days.  The days cash on hand does not include the Foundation. 
 
INPATIENT VOLUMES – Admissions in July were 15 below budget or 22.4% and 1 below prior year or 
1.9%.   
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OUTPATIENT VOLUMES – Outpatient visits for July were 330 visits above budget or 8.0% and 186 below 
prior year or 4.0%.  Emergency room visits were 2.5% above budget and 4.4% below prior year.  (Please 
refer to the graph labeled ER visits) 
 


7/31/2016 CY Bgt Var. % Var. PY Var.  % Var. 


Outpatient Visits           4,437            4,107               330  8.0%           4,623             (186) -4.0% 


Radiology           1,520            1,286               234  18.2%           1,341               179  13.3% 


Laboratory           1,314            1,289                 25  1.9%           1,333                (19) -1.4% 


YTD CY Bgt Var. % Var. PY Var.  % Var. 


Outpatient Visits        27,273         24,068            3,205  13.3%        24,990            2,283  9.1% 


Radiology           8,637            7,705               932  12.1%           7,855               782  10.0% 


Laboratory           8,122            7,524               598  7.9%           7,568               554  7.3% 


   
Outpatient revenues were $471,497 above budget or 10.4% and $400,515 above prior year or 8.7%. 
 
The orthopedic surgeries performed during the month of July showed 60 compared to 72 for the prior 
year.  The variance in orthopedic surgeries showed a decrease of 8 or 11.8% compared to budget and a 
decrease of 12 or 16.7% compared to prior year.   
 


2016 Griggs Elfenbien Schutt Chamberland Biem Moore Oster Clifton Total 


Surgeries as % 37% 23% 2% 8% 18% 0% 0% 12% 100% 


Surgeries 22 14 1 5 11 0 0 7 60 


          2015 Griggs Elfenbien Schutt Chamberland Biem Moore Oster Clifton Total 


Surgeries as % 58% 0% 4% 13% 21% 3% 1% 0% 100% 


Surgeries 42 0 3 9 15 2 1 0 72 


 
7/31/2016 CY Bgt Var. % Var. PY Var.  % Var. 


Volumes 60 68 -8 -11.8% 72 -12 -16.7% 


Ortho Revenues  $    305,243   $    276,703   $      28,540  10.3%  $    238,384   $      66,859  28.0% 


Ortho Supplies  $    129,068   $    165,405   $    (36,337) -22.0%  $      49,679   $      79,389  159.8% 


        YTD CY Bgt Var. % Var. PY Var.  % Var. 


Volumes 453 350 103 29.4% 354 99 28.0% 


Ortho Revenues  $ 3,039,564   $ 1,377,791   $ 1,661,773  120.6%  $ 1,460,258   $ 1,579,306  108.2% 


Ortho Supplies  $    825,981   $    851,469   $    (25,488) -3.0%  $    599,261   $    226,720  37.8% 


 
 


REVENUE/DEDUCTIONS: 


Total patient revenue shows an increase of $226,293 or 4.0% compared to budget for the month of July 


and an increase of $380,381 or 6.9% compared to prior year.  Net Operating Revenue shows a decrease 


of $222,431 or 5.7% compared to budget and an increase of $303,003 or 9.1% compared to prior year. 


EXPENSES: 


Contract labor: 
Ultrasound = $2.5K 
Lab  = $17.7K (June and July) 
PT  = $(10.1)K (Oncology Rehab Partners – Starr Program, see below) 
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Admin  = $1.9K Behavioral Health 
Mammo = $2.5K 
CT  = $31.2K (May – July, reclassed from Contract Services) 
X-Ray  = $13.8K (June and July) 
 


Purchased services: 
Wynonna, Inc   = $20K Foundation 2016 Concert Series – Reimbursed by      
        Foundation in August 
Avatar    = $5K Patient Satisfaction Survey 
Athena Healthcare  = $6.6K GVHFM Billing Software 
Rocky Mountain Imaging = $5.5K AP Scanning 
Healthcare Management = $6.6K Collection Fees 
Oncology Rehab Partners = $10.1 Starr Program 
Colorado Associates in Medical = $5.3K Mammography Annual Inspection 
 
 


Depreciation: 
At time of budget the precise time of purchase was not determined; therefore the budget 
number is based on straight line across twelve months.  


 
Other: 
 Recruitment Costs – CFO, Revenue Cycle Director, Controller 
  


NET INCOME: 
 
Gunnison Valley Hospital‘s net income shows a decrease of $459,639 under budget and a decrease of 
$451,590 compared to prior year.   
 


 
OTHER OPERATING REPORTS: 


 
SENIOR CARE CENTER 
 


 
MONTH TO DATE 


 
Unit C/M Bgt Var % Var 


 
PY Var % Var 


SCC Days     1,332      1,178        154  13.1% 
 


    1,045        287  27.5% 


H/H Visits        258         314         (56) -17.8% 
 


       421       (163) -38.7% 


A. Living  Days        463         434          29  6.7% 
 


       465           (2) -0.4% 


Hospice Days          35           62         (27) -43.5% 
 


         16          19  118.8% 


Palliative Days        172         155          17  11.0% 
 


       124          48  38.7% 


          


 
YEAR TO DATE 


 
Unit C/M Bgt Var % Var 


 
PY Var % Var 


SCC Days     8,715      8,094        621  7.7% 
 


    7,605     1,110  14.6% 


H/H Visits     1,951      2,198       (247) -11.2% 
 


    2,264       (313) -13.8% 


A. Living  Days     3,012      2,982          30  1.0% 
 


    3,141       (129) -4.1% 


Hospice Days        412         426         (14) -3.3% 
 


       570       (158) -27.7% 


Palliative Days        764      1,065       (301) -28.3% 
 


       952       (188) -19.7% 


 
 
Patient days in Senior Care were 154 days above budget or 13.1% and 287 days above prior year or 
27.5%.  Net operating revenues show an increase above budget of approximately $38K or 12% and an 
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increase of approximately $83K or 30.6% above prior year. Expenses show an increase above budget of 
$136K or 39.6% compared to budget and an increase of 35.8% compared to prior year.  
 
Contract Labor: 
 Nursing – June and July invoices 
 
Benefits: 
 Several large claims related to one employee $108K 
 
Purchased services: 
 Therapy  = $7.7K June and July invoices 
 Relias Learning  = $4.1K Budgeted in December 
 Legal Fees   = $3.3K 


Recruitment  = $1.3K 
Repairs/Maintenance = $1.5K 


    
 
HOME MEDICAL SERVICES  
  


Visits in home health were 56 below budget or 17.8% and 163 below prior year or 38.7%.  
   
The net operating revenue for Home Medical Services shows a decrease of 5.0% compared to 
budget and a 53.2% increase compared to prior year.  Total operating expenses are 6.5% above 
budget and 15.6% above prior year.  The net income for home health showed a decrease of 
$1.6K or 11.2% over budget and an increase of $8.1K or 32.9% over prior year. 
 


The Gunnison Consolidated Living Community’s net income for July shows a decrease of $102,542 
compared to budget and a $78,648 decrease compared to prior year for July. 
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GVH GVH GVH SCC SCC SCC Hosp/PC Hosp/PC Hosp/PC H.H H. H. H. H.
INCOME STATEMENT Bgt Var P/Y Var Bgt Var P/Y Var Bgt Var P/Y Var Bgt Var P/Y Var


PATIENT REVENUE


Inpatient Services 728,335      981,011      -25.8% 818,897      -11.1%


Outpatient Services 2,393,050  2,373,007  0.8% 2,173,283  10.1%


Emergency Room 1,237,402  939,080      31.8% 1,105,041  12.0%


Observation 340,760      262,621      29.8% 314,549      8.3%


Swing Bed 129,930      122,458      6.1% 59,052        120.0%


Professional Fees 774,279      630,930      22.7% 801,336      -3.4%


CB Mtn Clinic 136,852      112,073      0.0% 87,042        57.2%


GVHFM 134,762      227,897      -40.9% 135,339      -0.4%


Gunnison Valley Hospital 5,875,370  5,649,077  4.0% 5,494,539 6.9%


Senior Care Center 351,077   292,442  20.1% 260,576   34.7% 6,809        31,298      -78.2% 572            1090.4% 46,086   43,204    6.7% 36,430   26.5%


Foundation


TOTAL REVENUES 5,875,370  5,649,077  4.0% 5,494,539  6.9% 351,077   292,442  20.1% 260,576   34.7% 6,809        31,298      -78.2% 572            1090.4% 46,086   43,204    6.7% 36,430   26.5%


REVENUE DEDUCTIONS


Bad Debt 118,066      90,565        30.4% 268,958      56.1% -            55            -100.0% -            0.0%


Medicare/Medicaid 1,613,851  1,153,896  39.9% 1,165,056  38.5%


Contactual Adjustments 695,830      468,282      48.6% 596,539      16.6% (17,719)    (16,392)   8.1% (8,952)       97.9% 55              5,082        -98.9% (3,447)       -100.0% (2,643)    (3,211)     17.7% 4,628      -157.1%


Charity Care (1,713)         65,203        -102.6% 126,783      -101.4%


Other 15,884        15,646        1.5% 5,919          168.4%


TOTAL REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 2,441,918  1,793,592  36.1% 2,163,255  12.9% (17,719)    (16,337)   -8.5% (8,952)       97.9% 55              5,082        -98.9% (3,447)       -100.0% (2,643)    (3,211)     17.7% 4,628     -157.1%


OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 217,423      17,821        1120.0% 16,588        1210.7% (16,742)    5,657      -396.0% -            #DIV/0! -             -             -             -          -           


NET OPERATING REVENUE 3,650,875  3,873,306  -5.7% 3,347,872  9.1% 352,054   314,436  12.0% 269,528   30.6% 6,754        26,216      -74.2% 4,019        68.1% 48,729   46,415    5.0% 31,802   53.2%


OPERATING EXPENSE


Salaries 1,208,705  1,108,447  9.0% 971,513      24.4% 183,715   187,430  -2.0% 179,648   2.3% 6,149        19,765      -68.9% 7,284        -15.6% 54,732   50,526    8.3% 45,679   19.8%


Contract Labor 59,510        2,987          1892.3% 9,151          550.3% 22,558      -           100.0% -            100.0%


Total Salaries 1,268,215  1,111,434  14.1% 980,664      29.3% 206,273   187,430  10.1% 179,648   14.8% 6,149        19,765      -68.9% 7,284        -15.6% 54,732   50,526    8.3% 45,679   19.8%


Benefits 299,144      223,484      33.9% 249,225      -20.0% 174,425   66,706    161.5% 101,938   71.1%


Prof Fees * 273,068      326,238      -16.3% 234,360      16.5%


Travel and Education 13,399        19,494        -31.3% 6,859          95.3% 1,325        2,459      -46.1% 1,708        -22.4% 181            1,123        -83.9% 628            -71.2% 1,484      3,197      -53.6% 2,485      -40.3%


Purchased Services 323,672      261,998      23.5% 243,502      32.9% 47,415      30,180    57.1% 25,073      89.1% 8,900        7,085        25.6% 5,221        70.5% 8,430      6,352      32.7% 7,689      9.6%


Supplies 459,517      431,924      6.4% 268,811      70.9% 25,366      31,874    -20.4% 20,708      22.5% 1,214        3,424        -64.5% 1,031        17.7% 646         1,237      -47.8% 617         4.7%


Insurance 22,078        23,781        -7.2% 36,276        -39.1% 2,144        2,285      -6.2% 1,994        7.5%


Depreciation/Amortization 129,229      147,636      -12.5% 137,869      -6.3% 13,132      15,993    -17.9% 12,251      7.2%


Interest Expense 27,049        30,153        -10.3% 31,554        -14.3% 1,645        1,646      -0.1% 1,855        -11.3%


Other 213,644      183,729      16.3% 95,043        124.8% 7,436        4,686      58.7% 7,659        -2.9%


TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 3,029,015  2,759,871  9.8% 2,284,163  32.6% 479,161   343,259  39.6% 352,834   35.8% 16,444      31,397      -47.6% 14,164      16.1% 65,292   61,312    6.5% 56,470   15.6%


NET INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS 621,860     1,113,435  -44.1% 1,063,709  -41.5% (127,107)  (28,823)   -341.0% (83,306)    -52.6% (9,690)       (5,181)       -87% (10,145)     4.5% (16,563)  (14,897)   -11.2% (24,668)  32.9%


NON-OPERATING


Income - Tax Levy 121,689   119,125  2.2% 166,703   -27.0%


Income - Interest (20,314)      6,018          -437.6% 17,226        217.9% (50)            342          -114.6% 500           -110.0%


Income - Other -              35,676        -100.0% -              0.0%


Restricted Donations/Grants 100,292      -              -             53,370        -87.9% -            30            -             -            -             


Grant Revenue -              -              -             -              0.0%


Other Non Operating Expense/Revenue (6,349)         -              100.0% 12,775        100.0%


Loss on Disposal of Assets -              -              -             


Allocation of Admin Costs -              -              26,627      9,162      190.6% 16,711      59.3%


TOTAL NON-OPERATING 73,629        41,694        76.6% 83,371        11.7% 148,266   128,659  15.2% 183,914   -19.4% -             -             -          -           


INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN UNRESTRICTED
FUND BALANCE 695,489     1,155,129  -39.8% 1,147,080  -39.4% 21,159      99,836    -78.8% 100,608   -79.0% (9,690)       (5,181)       -87% (10,145)     4.5% (16,563)  (14,897)   -11.2% (24,668)  32.9%


EBIDA 851,767     1,332,918  -36.1% 1,316,503  35.3% 35,936      117,475  -69.4% 114,714   -68.7%


TOTAL MARGIN 19.0% 29.8% 34.3% 6.0% 31.8% 37.3% -143.5% -19.8% -252.4% -34.0% -32.1% -77.6%


OPERATING MARGIN 17.0% 28.7% 31.8% -36.1% -9.2% -30.9% -143.5% -19.8% -252.4% -34.0% -32.1% -77.6%


EBIDA 23.3% 34.4% 39.3% 10.2% 37.4% 42.6%


*Radiologist dollars shifted from pro-fees to


payroll.


GUNNISON VALLEY HEALTH


CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS


July 2016


\\Gvhsan\finance\Tim_Jackie Shared\GVH\Financials\P&L by Entity July 20168/18/20168:04 AM
5







INCOME STATEMENT


PATIENT REVENUE


Inpatient Services


Outpatient Services


Emergency Room


Observation


Swing Bed


Professional Fees


CB Mtn Clinic


GVHFM


Gunnison Valley Hospital


Senior Care Center


Foundation


TOTAL REVENUES


REVENUE DEDUCTIONS


Bad Debt


Medicare/Medicaid


Contactual Adjustments


Charity Care


Other


TOTAL REVENUE DEDUCTIONS


OTHER OPERATING REVENUE


NET OPERATING REVENUE


OPERATING EXPENSE


Salaries


Contract Labor


Total Salaries


Benefits


Prof Fees *


Travel and Education


Purchased Services


Supplies


Insurance


Depreciation/Amortization


Interest Expense


Other 


TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE


NET INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS


NON-OPERATING


Income - Tax Levy


Income - Interest


Income - Other


Restricted Donations/Grants


Grant Revenue


Other Non Operating Expense/Revenue


Loss on Disposal of Assets


Allocation of Admin Costs


TOTAL NON-OPERATING


INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN UNRESTRICTED
FUND BALANCE


EBIDA


TOTAL MARGIN


OPERATING MARGIN


EBIDA


*Radiologist dollars shifted from pro-fees to


payroll.


A / L A / L A / L GVHF GVHF System System System System Syst Bgt System
Bgt Var P/Y Var P/Y Var 2016 Bgt Var P/Y Var YTD 2016 YTD 2016 Var YTD 2015 Var


728,335      981,011      -25.8% 818,897      -11.1% 6,592,679 5,235,723 25.9% 4,883,314      35.0%


2,393,050  2,373,007  0.8% 2,173,283  10.1% 17,070,366 13,701,265 24.6% 13,529,845    26.2%


1,237,402  939,080      31.8% 1,105,041  12.0% 5,607,834 4,683,320 19.7% 4,529,159      23.8%


340,760      262,621      29.8% 314,549      8.3% 1,813,063 1,351,220 34.2% 1,188,940      52.5%


129,930      122,458      6.1% 59,052        120.0% 857,976 951,671 -9.8% 879,709          -2.5%


774,279      630,930      22.7% 801,336      -3.4% 4,780,560 3,571,840 33.8% 3,888,902      22.9%


136,852      112,073      0.0% 87,042        57.2% 891,589 858,485 3.9% 546,725          63.1%


134,762      227,897      -40.9% 135,339      -0.4% 1,073,672 1,422,558 -24.5% 784,067          36.9%


5,875,370  5,649,077  4.0% 5,494,539  6.9% 38,687,739      31,776,082         21.8% 30,230,661    28.0%


47,361   47,179   0.4% 43,887   7.9% 451,333      414,123      9.0% 341,465      32.2% 2,952,044        2,734,480           8.0% 2,523,349      17.0%


27,267            66,643          -59.1% 27,267        -              0.0% 66,643        100.0% 97,659              -                       100.0% 172,392          -43.4%


47,361   47,179   0.4% 43,887   7.9% 27,267            66,643          -59.1% 6,353,970  6,063,200  4.8% 5,902,647  7.6% 41,737,442      34,510,562        20.9% 32,926,402    26.8%


118,066      90,620        30.3% 268,958      -56.1% 1,304,430        634,340              105.6% 806,210          61.8%


1,613,851  1,153,896  39.9% 1,165,056  38.5% 10,238,772      8,077,272           26.8% 7,824,054      30.9%


675,523      453,761      48.9% 588,768      14.7% 4,103,220        3,021,151           35.8% 3,078,963      33.3%


(1,713)         65,203        -102.6% 126,783      -101.4% 569,880            456,421              24.9% 520,526          9.5%


15,884        15,646        1.5% 5,919          168.4% 127,290            109,522              16.2% 73,421            73.4%


-          -          -          -                   -                 -              2,421,611  1,779,126  36.1% 2,155,484  12.3% 16,343,592      12,298,706        32.9% 12,303,174    32.8%


200,681      23,478        754.8% 16,588        1109.8% 328,664            107,678              205.2% 138,093          138.0%


47,361   47,179   0.4% 43,887   7.9% 27,267            66,643          -59.1% 4,133,040  4,307,552  -4.1% 3,763,751  9.8% 25,722,514      22,319,534        15.2% 20,761,321    23.9%


19,304   20,580   -6.2% 19,967   -3.3% -                   -                 -              1,472,605  1,386,748  6.2% 1,224,091  20.3% 9,515,197        8,835,388           7.7% 7,940,683      19.8%


82,068        2,987          2647.5% 9,151          796.8% 133,205            20,909                537.1% 305,709          -56.4%


19,304   20,580   -6.2% 19,967   -3.3% 1,554,673  1,389,735  11.9% 1,233,242  26.1% 9,648,402        8,856,297           8.9% 8,246,392      17.0%


-          -          -          473,569      290,190      63.2% 351,163      34.9% 2,705,622        2,034,440           33.0% 1,677,131      61.3%


-          -          -          273,068      326,238      -16.3% 234,360      16.5% 1,240,541        1,879,266           -34.0% 1,577,883      -21.4%


-          -          #DIV/0! -          #DIV/0! -                   -                 0.0% 16,389        26,273        -37.6% 11,680        40.3% 120,996            198,816              -39.1% 105,950          14.2%


8,205      6,913      18.7% 7,064      16.2% 14,345            1,551            824.9% 410,967      312,528      31.5% 290,100      41.7% 2,426,444        2,089,669           16.1% 1,875,842      29.4%


1,154      762         51.4% 314         267.5% -                   -                 0.0% 487,897      469,221      4.0% 291,481      67.4% 3,024,786        2,607,732           16.0% 2,231,081      35.6%


-                   -                 0.0% 24,222        26,066        -7.1% 38,270        -36.7% 221,950            182,462              21.6% 163,133          36.1%


-                   -                 0.0% 142,361      163,629      -13.0% 150,120      -5.2% 1,000,804        1,145,403           -12.6% 1,025,728      -2.4%


-                   -                 0.0% 28,694        31,799        -9.8% 33,409        -14.1% 207,501            229,222              -9.5% 232,169          -10.6%


392                  1,280            -69.4% 221,472      188,415      17.5% 103,982      113.0% 1,003,293        1,199,504           -16.4% 859,886          16.7%


28,663   28,255   1.4% 27,345   4.8% 14,737            2,831            420.6% 3,633,312  3,224,094  12.7% 2,737,807  32.7% 21,600,339      20,422,811        5.8% 17,995,195    20.0%


18,698   18,924   -1.2% 16,542   13.0% 12,530            63,812          80.4% 499,728     1,083,458  53.9% 1,025,944  51.3% 4,122,175        1,896,723           117.3% 2,766,126      -49.0%


121,689      119,125      2.2% 166,703      -27.0% 631,455            620,387              1.8% 594,539          6.2%


18,228            4,190            335.0% (2,136)         6,360          -133.6% 21,916        -109.7% 228,453            44,520                413.1% 98,873            131.1%


-              35,676        -100.0% -              0.0% 554                    -                       0.0% -                   0.0%


100,292      30                0.0% 53,370        87.9% 100,292            48,321                107.6% 57,953            73.1%


-              


(800)                 -                 #DIV/0! (7,149)         -              0.0% 12,775        100.0% (14)                     -                       100% 19,343            -100.1%


-                   -                 0.0% -              -              -                     


(26,627)  (9,162)    -190.6% (16,711)  -59.3% -                   -                 


(26,627)  (9,162)    -190.6% (16,711)  -59.3% 17,428            4,190            -315.9% 212,696     161,191     32.0% 254,764     -16.5% 960,740            713,228              34.7% 770,708          24.7%


(7,929)    9,762     -181.2% (169)        -4591.7% 29,958            68,002          55.9% 712,424     1,244,649  -42.8% 1,280,708  -44.4% 5,082,915        2,609,951           94.8% 3,536,834      43.7%


883,479     1,440,077  -38.7% 1,464,237  -39.7% 6,291,220        3,984,576           57.9% 4,794,731      31.2%


-16.7% 20.7% -0.4% 109.9% 102.0% -94.7% 17.2% 28.9% 34.0% 19.8% 11.7% 17.0%


39.5% 40.1% 37.7% 46.0% 95.8% -136.0% 12.1% 25.2% 27.3% 16.0% 8.5% 13.3%


21.4% 33.4% 38.9% 24.5% 17.9% 23.1%
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Jul-16 Bgt Var % Var Jul-15 Var % Var July-16 Bgt Var % Var Jul-15 Var % Var


Inpatient Days 116         159           (43)          -27.0% 130         (14)          -10.8% 863           826           37           4.5% 798           65           8.1%


Average Daily Census 3.7          5.1            (1.4)         -27.0% 4.2          (0.5)        -10.8% 4.7            3.9            0.9          22.3% 6.7            (1.9)         -28.7%


Admissions 52           67              (15)          -22.4% 53           (1)            -1.9% 339           330           9              2.7% 316           23           7.3%


Avg. Length of Stay 2.23 2.37 -0.14 -6.0% 2.45       (0.22)      -9.1% 2.55          2.50          0.04        1.7% 2.53          0.02        0.8%


Percent Occupancy 15.6% 21.4% -5.8% -27.0% 17.5% -1.9% -10.8% 19.8% 16.2% 0              22.3% 27.7% -8.0% -28.7%


Births 15           14              1              7.1% 9             6             66.7% 78             76             2              2.6% 71              7              9.9%


Swing Bed Days 61           32              29           90.6% 19           42           221.1% 304           290           14           4.8% 277           27           9.7%


Observation Patients 61           60              1              1.7% 56           5             8.9% 317           275           42           15.3% 257           60           23.3%


Lab Exams 7,452     6,921        531         7.7% 7,078     374         5.3% 45,758     39,403     6,355      16.1% 39,201      6,557      16.7%


EMS Patients 97           73              24           32.9% 72           25           34.7% 486           329           157         47.7% 336           150         44.6%


ER Visits 810         790           20           2.5% 847         (37)          -4.4% 3,970        3,744        226         6.0% 3,737        233         6.2%


Cardiopulmonary Exams 438         493           (55)          -11.2% 513         (75)          -14.6% 3,217        2,649        568         21.4% 2,594        623         24.0%


X-Ray Exams 767         603           164         27.2% 677         90           13.3% 3,990        3,338        652         19.5% 3,267        723         22.1%


Ultrasound Exams 118         109           9              8.3% 142         (24)          -16.9% 879           929           (50)          -5.4% 944           (65)          -6.9%


Mammo Exams 140         172           (32)          -18.6% 132         8             6.1% 1,154        1,249        (95)          -7.6% 1,209        (55)          -4.5%


CT Scan Exams 288         263           25           9.5% 271         17           6.3% 1,489        1,258        231         18.4% 1,191        298         25.0%


MRI Exams 124         139           (15)          -10.8% 119         5             4.2% 862           777           85           10.9% 725           137         18.9%


Physical Therapy Patients 449         511           (62)          -12.1% 583         (134)       -23.0% 3,534        3,642        (108)        -3.0% 3,686        (152)        -4.1%


Physical Therapy Modalities 1,285     1,477        (192)        -13.0% 1,670     (385)       -23.1% 10,614     10,522     92           0.9% 10,617      (3)            0.0%


CB Clinic Patients 159         160           (1)            -0.6% 207         (48)          -23.2% 1,320        1,078        242         22.4% 1,059        261         24.6%


CB Clinic Modalities 584         550           34           6.2% 770         (186)       -24.2% 4,939        3,874        1,065      27.5% 3,803        1,136      29.9%


Occup Therapy Patients 99           96              3              3.1% 127         (28)          -22.0% 839           726           113         15.6% 756           83           11.0%


Occup Therapy Modalities 210         219           (9)            -4.1% 329         (119)       -36.2% 1,994        1,817        177         9.7% 1,906        88           4.6%


Anesthesia Stats 129         128           1              0.8% 137         (8)            -5.8% 898           726           172         23.7% 735           163         22.2%


Surgery - Inpatient 13           21              (8)            -38.1% 13           -          0.0% 119           92             27           29.3% 84              35           41.7%


Surgery - Outpatient 78           84              (6)            -7.1% 84           (6)            -7.1% 549           432           117         27.1% 432           117         27.1%


Scopes 38           23              15           65.2% 40           (2)            -5.0% 297           228           69           30.3% 239           58           24.3%


Surgeries - Total 129         128           1              0.8% 137         (8)            -5.8% 965           752           213         28.3% 755           210         27.8%


Outpatient visits 4,437     4,107        330         8.0% 4,623     (186)       -4.0% 27,273     24,068     3,205      13.3% 24,990      2,283      9.1%


 


Imaging Visits 1,520     1,286        234         18.2% 1,341     179         13.3% 8,637        7,705        932         12.1% 7,855        782         10.0%


Laboratory Visits 1,314     1,289        25           1.9% 1,333     (19)          -1.4% 8,122        7,524        598         7.9% 7,568        554         7.3%


KEY STATISTICS


Month-to-Date Year-to-Date
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7/31/2016


PATIENT REVENUE


MTD Jul-16 Jul-Bgt Var % Var Jul-16 Jul-15 Var % Var


Inpatient Services 728,335$        981,011$        (252,676)$      -25.8% 728,335$        818,897 (90,562)$        -11.1%


Outpatient Services 2,393,050$     2,373,007$     20,043$         0.8% 2,393,050$     2,173,283 219,767$       10.1%


Emergency Room 1,237,402$     939,080$        298,322$       31.8% 1,237,402$     1,105,041 132,361$       12.0%


Observation 340,760$        262,621$        78,139$         29.8% 340,760$        314,549 26,211$         8.3%


Swing Bed 129,930$        122,458$        7,472$            6.1% 129,930$        59,052 70,878$         120.0%


Professional Fees 774,279$        630,930$        143,349$       22.7% 774,279$        801,336 (27,057)$        -3.4%


CB Mtn. Clinic 136,852$        112,073$        24,779$         22.1% 136,852$        87,042 49,810$         0.0%
GVHFM 134,762$        227,897$        (93,135)$        -40.9% 134,762$        135,339$              


  Total Patient Revenue 5,875,370$     5,649,077$     226,293$       4.0% 5,875,370$     5,494,539$          380,831$       6.9%


YTD Jul-16 Jul-Bgt Var % Var Jul-16 Jul-15 Var % Var


Inpatient Services 6,592,679$     5,235,723$     1,356,956$    25.9% 6,592,679$     4,883,314$          1,709,365$    35.0%


Outpatient Services 17,070,366$  13,701,265$  3,369,101$    24.6% 17,070,366$  13,264,278$        3,806,088$    28.7%


Emergency Room 5,607,834$     4,683,320$     924,514$       19.7% 5,607,834$     4,529,159$          1,078,675$    23.8%


Observation 1,813,063$     1,351,220$     461,843$       34.2% 1,813,063$     1,188,940$          624,123$       52.5%


Swing Bed 857,976$        951,671$        (93,695)$        -9.8% 857,976$        879,709$              (21,733)$        -2.5%


Professional Fees 4,780,560$     3,571,840$     1,208,720$    33.8% 4,780,560$     3,888,902$          891,658$       22.9%


CB Mtn. Clinic 891,589$        858,485$        33,104$         3.9% 891,589$        546,725$              344,864$       0.0%
GVHFM 1,073,672$     1,422,558$     (348,886)$      -24.5% 1,073,672$     1,049,634$          24,038$         100.0%


  Total Patient Revenue 38,687,739$  31,776,082$  6,911,657$    21.8% 38,687,739$  30,230,661$        8,457,078$    28.0%


MTD Jul-16 Jul-Bgt Var % Var Jul-16 Jul-15 Var % Var


Inpatient Revenue 858,265$        1,103,469$     (245,204)$      -22.2% 858,265$        877,949$              (19,684)$        -2.2%
Outpatient Revenue 5,017,105$     4,545,608$     471,497$       10.4% 5,017,105$     4,616,590$          400,515$       8.7%


  Total Patient Revenue 5,875,370$     5,649,077$     226,293$       4.0% 5,875,370$     5,494,539$          380,831$       6.9%


YTD Jul-16 Jul-Bgt Var % Var Jul-16 Jul-15 Var % Var


Inpatient Revenue 7,450,655$     6,187,394$     1,263,261$    20.4% 7,450,655$     5,763,023$          1,687,632$    29.3%
Outpatient Revenue 31,237,084$  25,588,688$  5,648,396$    22.1% 31,237,084$  24,467,638$        6,769,446$    27.7%


  Total Patient Revenue 38,687,739$  31,776,082$  6,911,657$    21.8% 38,687,739$  30,230,661$        8,457,078$    28.0%
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GVH Hosp GVH Hosp Dec '15 SCC SCC Dec '15  Foundation Foundation Dec '15 GVH 2016 GVH 2015


CURRENT ASSETS


Operating Fund Cash 3,341,040      8,085,643                    586,788       3,566,436      582,567            537,416                           4,510,395      12,189,495    


Unrestricted Fund Cash & Invest 23,194,883    14,882,311                 4,101,158    531,849          -                     -                                    27,296,041    15,414,160    


Restricted Fund Cash & Invest 1,502,881      1,496,489                    59,482         59,401            1,540,143        1,501,533                       3,102,506      3,057,423      


Accounts Receivable - Gross 14,514,014    11,717,062                 372,075       373,404          14,886,089    12,090,466    


     Medicare Allowance (3,214,755)     (1,493,958)                  -                -                   (3,214,755)     (1,493,958)     


     Medicaid Allowance (1,387,030)     (998,361)                      -                -                   (1,387,030)     (998,361)        


     Other Contractual Allowances (5,477,058)     (5,160,827)                  (178,363)      (178,363)        (5,655,421)     (5,339,190)     


          Net Receivables 4,435,170      4,063,915                    193,712       195,040          4,628,883      4,258,956      


Inventories 1,140,632      1,040,584                    30,917         30,917            1,171,549      1,071,501      


Prepaid Expenses 241,662          287,643                       18,092         49,384            259,753          337,027          


TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 33,856,268    29,856,585                 4,990,149    4,433,027      2,122,710        2,038,949                       40,969,126    36,328,561    


FIXED ASSETS


Land & Improvements 445,966          445,967                       170,468       170,468          3,000                3,000                               619,434          619,435          


Buildings & Improvements 19,746,814    19,548,991                 3,841,998    3,841,998      -                     -                                    23,588,812    23,390,989    


Equipment & Furniture 12,998,535    12,627,176                 1,060,173    1,026,335      16,654              16,654                             14,075,362    13,670,165    


Intangible Assets 672,107          792,738                       -                -                   -                     -                                    672,107          792,738          


      Accumulated Depreciation (17,302,320)   (16,911,543)                (3,191,485)  (3,099,328)     (16,654)             (16,654)                            (20,510,459)   (20,027,525)   


TOTAL FIXED ASSETS 16,561,102    16,503,329                 1,881,154    1,939,472      3,000                3,000                               18,445,256    18,445,801    


TOTAL ASSETS 50,417,370    46,359,914                 6,871,303    6,372,500      2,125,710        2,041,949                       59,414,382    54,774,363    


SHORT TERM LIABILITY


Accounts Payable 926,350          616,874                       -                -                   -                     -                                    926,350          616,874          


Accrued Expenses 182,958          195,157                       158,980       136,152          341,938          331,309          


Accrued Payroll 1,385,146      1,153,041                    287,610       275,828          1,672,756      1,428,869      


Estimated Amount Due Medicare 2,055,922      2,200,317                    -                -                   2,055,922      2,200,317      


Current Maturities of long term debt 922,953          910,803                       95,950         93,100            1,018,903      1,003,903      


TOTAL SHORT TERM LIABILITY 5,473,329      5,076,192                    542,540       505,080          -                     -                                    6,015,869      5,581,272      


LONG TERM LIABILITY 8,034,134      8,837,311                    621,792       717,742          8,655,926      9,555,053      


EQUITY


Current year earnings 4,463,496      6,106,993                    557,292       158,510          83,461              77,269                             5,104,249      6,342,772      


Fund Balance 32,446,411    26,339,418                 5,149,679    4,991,168      2,042,249        1,964,680                       39,638,339    33,295,266    


-                   -                   


TOTAL EQUITY 36,909,907    32,446,411                 5,706,971    5,149,678      2,125,710        2,041,949                       44,742,588    39,638,038    


TOTAL LIABILITY & EQUITY 50,417,370    46,359,915                 6,871,303    6,372,500      2,125,710        2,041,949                       59,414,383    54,774,363    


GUNNISON VALLEY HEALTH


CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET


YTD July 2016
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Net margin is down in November 2014 due to the posting of the $1,034K in purchased services.
The dollars were for the purchase of the Mountain clinic in Crested Butte
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Debt Service Ratio must be maintained above 1.25 per Wells Fargo covenant
Starting January 2014 Debt Service Ratio increased to 1.50 per CoBiz
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Days Cash on hand must be maintained above 90 days
Starting January 2014, Days Cash on Hand increased to 150 per CoBiz
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RADIOLOGY STATS
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Equivalent or adjusted patient days translates the outpatient volumes into a inpatient equivalent.
Calculation of equivalent patient days is based on total gross revenue & inpatient revenue.


Gunnison Valley Health
Equivalent or Adjusted Patient Days
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ORTHOPEDIC SURGERIES
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ENDOSCOPIES
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